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Setup Poster
To set up the printer, follow the instructions in 
the poster provided.

Readme
The Readme file is available on the HP software CD provided with your printer. It provides information about system 
requirements and updated information about setting up and using the printer.

 ● Windows: Insert the HP printer software CD into your computer, double-click the file named ReadMe.chm, and 
then click the option for your language.

 ● OS X: Insert the HP printer software CD into your computer and open the Read Me folder. Click the Readme 
button in your language.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: On the Start screen, right-click an empty area 
on the screen, click All Apps on the app bar, click the icon with the printer’s name, and then select Help.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Choose Mac Help from the Help menu. In the Help Viewer, click and hold the Home button, and 
then choose the Help for your device.

 ● OS X Lion and OS X Mountain Lion: Choose Help Center from the Help menu. Click Help for all your apps (at 
the bottom left of the Help viewer) and click the Help for your device.

Note: If you cannot find the user guide on your computer, visit www.hp.com/support for information about 
installing it.

Regulatory and compliance information for the European Union is available in the “Technical information” 
section of the user guide (also called “Help”). Also, the Declaration of Conformity is available at 
www.hp.eu/certificates.

User Guide
The user guide (also called “Help”) will be copied to your 
computer when you install the HP printer software.

This guide includes usage and troubleshooting information, 
specifications, notices, and environmental, regulatory, and 
support information, as well as links to online content.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista®, and Windows® 7: Click 
Start, select Programs or All Programs, select HP, select 
the folder for your HP printer, and then select Help.

If your computer does not have a CD or DVD 
drive, you can download the HP software from 
HP’s support Web site (www.hp.com/support).

If you are using a computer running Windows 
and the installation program does not start 
automatically, browse to the CD drive of the 
computer, and double-click Setup.exe.

 Installing HP printer software

Want to print from your smart phone or tablet? Get one of HP’s 
printing apps—apps that let you print your documents and photos 
directly from your mobile device. For more information, visit 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (At 
this time, this website might not be available in all languages.)

 Printing from mobile devices

HRBG SR

TR RU KK UK AR

ELPL CS HU

SK RO SL

SVDA NO FI ET

LV LT

DEEN ES FR IT PT

NL

*CR768-90031*
*CR768-90031*

CR768-90031

Printed in China 
Impreso en China

Imprimé en Chine
Impresso na China

中国印刷 중국에서 인쇄

http://www.hp.com/support
http://www.hp.eu/certificates
http://www.hp.com/support
http://www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html


2

Solving Problems
If you encounter problems, complete the following steps.

Step 1: Make sure the wireless (802.11) light is turned on
If the blue light near the printer’s (Wireless) button is not lit, wireless might be turned off. To turn on wireless, 
press the button.

If the blue wireless light is blinking, it means the printer is not connected to a network. Use the HP printer software 
to connect the printer wirelessly.

Step 2: Make sure the computer is connected to the wireless network
Make sure your computer is connected to your wireless network. If you cannot connect the computer to the 
network, contact the person who set up your network or the router manufacturer; there might be a hardware issue 
with the router or computer.

Step 3: Restart components of the wireless network
Turn off the router and the printer, and then turn them back on in this order: router first and then printer.

Sometimes, turning off devices and then turning them back on helps resolve network communication issues. If 
you still cannot connect, turn off the router, the printer, and the computer, and then turn them back on in this order: 
router first, then printer, and then computer.

Step 4: Run the wireless test
To check that the wireless connection is working properly, print the wireless test report.

Make sure the printer is turned on and paper is loaded in the tray. 

1. On the printer control panel, press the (Network Information) button.

The printer prints a report with the results of the test. If the test fails, review the report for information on how to fix 
the problem and run the test again.

Tip: If the wireless test report indicates that the wireless signal is weak, try moving the printer closer to the 
wireless router.

Note: If you still have problems, visit the HP Wireless Printing Center (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) and 
download the Print and Scan Doctor (Windows only). This tool can help solve many problems you might 
have with the printer. (At this time, this website might not be available in all languages.)  
If the wireless connection cannot be made, the printer can also be connected to the network using an 
Ethernet cable.

Wireless
You should have successfully connected the printer to the wireless network when you installed the HP printer 
software. If you encounter problems, see “Solving Problems” on this page.

If you have installed the HP printer software, you can change to a different connection any time you want. For more 
information, see the user guide.

English

For the most complete, up-to-date information about 
wireless printing, visit the HP Wireless Printing Center 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). (At this time, this 
website might not be available in all languages.)

This website provides information to help you prepare 
your wireless network, solve problems during wireless 
printer setup, and resolve security software issues.

Learn more!

With HP wireless direct printing, you can print 
wirelessly from a computer, smart phone, tablet, or 
other wireless-capable device—without connecting to 
an existing wireless network.

For more information, see the user guide.

 Printing without a wireless router

http://www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting
http://www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting
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Ink cartridge information

 ● Setup cartridges: During setup, when you are prompted to install ink cartridges, make sure you use the 
cartridges provided with the printer, labeled ‘SETUP CARTRIDGE’.

 ● Ink usage: Ink from ink cartridges is used in the printing process in a number of different ways, including in the 
initialization process, which prepares the printer and ink cartridges for printing, and in printhead servicing, which 
keeps print nozzles clear and ink flowing smoothly. In addition, some residual ink is left in the cartridge after it is 
used. For more information, see www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Anonymous usage information storage: HP cartridges used with this printer contain a memory chip that assists 
in the operation of the printer and stores a limited set of anonymous information about the usage of the printer. 
This information might be used to improve future HP printers. For more information and instructions for disabling 
this usage information collection, see the user guide.

Acknowledgements
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7, and Windows 8 are U.S. registered trademarks of 
Microsoft Corporation.

Safety information

1. Read and understand all instructions in the 
documentation that comes with the printer.

2. Observe all warnings and instructions marked on the 
printer.

3. Unplug this printer from wall outlets before cleaning.

4. Do not install or use this printer near water, or when 
you are wet.

5. Install the printer securely on a stable surface.

6. Install the printer in a protected location where no one 
can step on or trip over the line cord, and the line cord 
cannot be damaged.

7. If the printer does not operate normally, see the user 
guide (which is available on your computer after you 
install the software).

8. There are no user-serviceable parts inside. Refer 
servicing to qualified service personnel.

9. Use only the external power adapter provided with the 
printer.

Always follow basic safety precautions when using this printer to reduce the risk of injury from fire or electric shock.

With HP ePrint, you can safely and easily print documents or photos 
from your computer or mobile device (such as a smart phone or 
tablet)—no extra printer software required!

To print using HP ePrint, attach the documents or photos to an email 
message, and then send the email message to the email address 
assigned to your printer when you signed up. The printer prints both the 
email message and the attachments.

Note: In order to use HP ePrint, the printer must be connected to 
a network that provides an Internet connection.

To get started with HP ePrint, open the printer’s home page or embedded web server (EWS) from a computer on the 
same network by entering the printer IP address into a supported web browser. From the EWS, click the  
Web Services tab. In the Web Services Settings section, click Setup, click Continue, and then follow the on-screen 
instructions to accept the terms of use and enable Web Services.

HP ePrint
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To learn how to use and manage 
HP ePrint, visit HP Connected 
(www.hpconnected.com). (At this time, 
this website might not be available in all 
languages.)

Learn more!

www.hp.com/go/inkusage
http://www.hpconnected.com
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A. Extent of limited warranty
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) warrants to the end-user customer that the HP products specified above will be free from 

defects in materials and workmanship for the duration specified above, which duration begins on the date of 
purchase by the customer.

  2. For software products, HP’s limited warranty applies only to a failure to execute programming instructions. HP 
does not warrant that the operation of any product will be interrupted or error free.

  3. HP's limited warranty covers only those defects that arise as a result of normal use of the product, and does not 
cover any other problems, including those that arise as a result of:

   a. Improper maintenance or modification;
   b. Software, media, parts, or supplies not provided or supported by HP;
   c. Operation outside the product's specifications;
   d. Unauthorized modification or misuse.
  4. For HP printer products, the use of a non-HP cartridge or a refilled cartridge does not affect either the warranty 

to the customer or any HP support contract with the customer. However, if printer failure or damage is 
attributable to the use of a non-HP or refilled cartridge or an expired ink cartridge, HP will charge its standard 
time and materials charges to service the printer for the particular failure or damage.

  5. If HP receives, during the applicable warranty period, notice of a defect in any product which is covered by HP's 
warranty, HP shall either repair or replace the product, at HP's option.

  6. If HP is unable to repair or replace, as applicable, a defective product which is covered by HP's warranty, HP 
shall, within a reasonable time after being notified of the defect, refund the purchase price for the product.

  7. HP shall have no obligation to repair, replace, or refund until the customer returns the defective product to HP.
  8. Any replacement product may be either new or like-new, provided that it has functionality at least equal to that of 

the product being replaced.
  9. HP products may contain remanufactured parts, components, or materials equivalent to new in performance.
  10. HP's Limited Warranty Statement is valid in any country where the covered HP product is distributed by HP. 

Contracts for additional warranty services, such as on-site service, may be available from any authorized HP 
service facility in countries where the product is distributed by HP or by an authorized importer.

B. Limitations of warranty
TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, NEITHER HP NOR ITS THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS MAKES 
ANY OTHER WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE.

C. Limitations of liability
  1. To the extent allowed by local law, the remedies provided in this Warranty Statement are the customer's sole 

and exclusive remedies.
  2. TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, EXCEPT FOR THE OBLIGATIONS SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH 

IN THIS WARRANTY STATEMENT, IN NO EVENT SHALL HP OR ITS THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE 
FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER BASED ON 
CONTRACT, TORT, OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY AND WHETHER ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF 
SUCH DAMAGES.

D. Local law
  1. This Warranty Statement gives the customer specific legal rights. The customer may also have other rights 

which vary from state to state in the United States, from province to province in Canada, and from country to 
country elsewhere in the world.

  2. To the extent that this Warranty Statement is inconsistent with local law, this Warranty Statement shall be 
deemed modified to be consistent with such local law. Under such local law, certain disclaimers and limitations 
of this Warranty Statement may not apply to the customer. For example, some states in the United States, as 
well as some governments outside the United States (including provinces in Canada), may:

   a. Preclude the disclaimers and limitations in this Warranty Statement from limiting the statutory rights of a 
consumer (e.g., the United Kingdom);

   b. Otherwise restrict the ability of a manufacturer to enforce such disclaimers or limitations; or
   c. Grant the customer additional warranty rights, specify the duration of implied warranties which the 

manufacturer cannot disclaim, or allow limitations on the duration of implied warranties.
  3. THE TERMS IN THIS WARRANTY STATEMENT, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT LAWFULLY PERMITTED, DO 

NOT EXCLUDE, RESTRICT, OR MODIFY, AND ARE IN ADDITION TO, THE MANDATORY STATUTORY 
RIGHTS APPLICABLE TO THE SALE OF THE HP PRODUCTS TO SUCH CUSTOMERS.

HP Limited Warranty

The name and address of the HP entity responsible for the performance of the HP Limited Warranty in your country is as 
follows: 

United Kingdom: Hewlett-Packard Ltd Cain Road Bracknell GB-Berks RG12 1HN 
Eire: Hewlett-Packard Ireland Limited, 63-74 Sir John Rogerson's Quay, Dublin 2 
Malta: Hewlett-Packard International Trade B.V. Malta Branch, 48, Amery Street, Sliema SLM 1701, MALTA

You may have additional statutory rights against the seller based on your purchase agreement. Those rights are not in any 
way affected by this HP Limited Warranty.

HP product Duration of limited warranty
Software Media 90 days
Printer 1 year 
Print or Ink cartridges  Until the HP ink is depleted or the “end of warranty” date 
 printed on the cartridge has been reached, whichever occurs 
 first. This warranty does not cover HP ink products that have 
 been refilled, remanufactured, refurbished, misused, or 
 tampered with.
Printheads (only applies to products with customer 1 year 
replaceable printheads)
Accessories 1 year unless otherwise stated

Hewlett-Packard limited warranty statement

English
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Installationsposter
Befolgen Sie zum Einrichten des Druckers die 
Anweisungen auf dem mitgelieferten Poster.

Readme-Datei
Die Readme-Datei ist auf der mit dem Drucker gelieferten HP Software-CD verfügbar. Sie enthält Informationen zu 
den Systemanforderungen und aktuelle Informationen zum Einrichten und Verwenden des Druckers.

 ● Windows: Legen Sie die HP Druckersoftware-CD in den Computer ein. Doppelklicken Sie auf die Datei 
ReadMe.chm, und klicken Sie dann auf die Option für Ihre Sprache.

 ● OS X: Legen Sie die HP Druckersoftware-CD in den Computer ein und öffnen Sie dann den Ordner „Read Me“. 
Klicken Sie auf die Readme-Schaltfläche in Ihrer Sprache.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

HP Drucker und anschließend Hilfe aus.

 ● Windows® 8: Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste auf einen leeren Bereich der Startanzeige. Klicken Sie dann 
in der App-Leiste auf Alle Apps und anschließend auf das Symbol mit dem Namen Ihres Druckers. Wählen Sie 
dann Hilfe aus.

 ● Mac OS X 10.6: Wählen Sie im Menü Hilfe die Option Mac Hilfe aus. Klicken Sie im Help Viewer auf die 
Schaltfläche für die Startanzeige und wählen Sie dann die Hilfe für Ihr Gerät aus.

 ● OS X Lion und OS X Mountain Lion: Wählen Sie im Menü Hilfe die Option Help Center aus. Klicken Sie auf 
Hilfe für alle Ihre Apps (am unteren Rand des Help Viewer) und dann auf die Hilfe für Gerät.

Hinweis: Wenn das Benutzerhandbuch nicht auf dem Computer vorhanden ist, besuchen Sie 
www.hp.com/support. Dort finden Sie weitere Informationen zu dessen Installation.

Zulassungs- und Konformitätsinformationen für die Europäische Union sind im Abschnitt „Technische Daten“ 
des Benutzerhandbuchs (auch als „Hilfe“ bezeichnet) enthalten. Ferner finden Sie die Konformitätserklärung 
auf der folgenden Website: www.hp.eu/certificates.

Benutzerhandbuch
Das Benutzerhandbuch (auch als „Hilfe“ bezeichnet) wird beim 
Installieren der HP Druckersoftware auf den Computer kopiert.

Dieses Handbuch enthält Informationen zur Nutzung und 
Fehlerbehebung, Spezifikationen, Hinweise zu Marken und 
rechtliche Hinweise, Informationen zu Umweltschutz und Support 
sowie Links zu Online-Inhalten.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® und Windows® 7: Klicken 
Sie auf Start, und wählen Sie Programme oder Alle 
Programme aus. Wählen Sie dann HP, den Ordner für Ihren 

Wenn Ihr Computer kein CD- oder DVD-Laufwerk 
besitzt, können Sie die HP Software von der Website 
des HP Supports (www.hp.com/support) herunterladen.

Wenn auf Ihrem Computer Windows installiert ist 
und das Installationsprogramm nicht automatisch 
gestartet wird, durchsuchen Sie das CD-Laufwerk 
des Computers nach der Datei Setup.exe und 
doppelklicken Sie auf diese.

 Installieren der HP Druckersoftware

Möchten Sie von einem Smartphone oder Tablet-PC aus 
drucken? Dann besorgen Sie sich eine der HP Druck-Apps, mit 
denen Sie Dokumente und Fotos direkt von mobilen Geräten 
aus drucken können. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. 
(Zurzeit ist die Website ggf. nicht in allen Sprachen verfügbar.)

 Drucken von mobilen Geräten aus
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Lösen von Problemen
Sollten Probleme auftreten, führen Sie die folgenden Schritte aus.

Schritt 1: Sicherstellen, dass die LED für Wireless-Verbindungen (802.11) leuchtet
Wenn die blaue LED neben der Taste (Wireless) des Druckers nicht leuchtet, ist der Wireless-Betrieb ggf. 
ausgeschaltet. Drücken Sie zum Einschalten des Wireless-Betriebs die Taste .

Wenn die blaue Wireless-LED blinkt, ist der Drucker nicht mit einem Netzwerk verbunden. Verwenden Sie die HP 
Druckersoftware, um den Drucker wireless zu verbinden.

Schritt 2: Sicherstellen, dass der Computer mit dem Wireless-Netzwerk verbunden ist
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Computer mit Ihrem Wireless-Netzwerk verbunden ist. Falls Sie den Computer nicht 
mit dem Netzwerk verbinden können, wenden Sie sich an die Person, von der das Netzwerk eingerichtet wurde, 
oder an den Hersteller des Routers. Möglicherweise liegt ein Hardwareproblem beim Router oder Computer vor.

Schritt 3: Komponenten des Wireless-Netzwerks neu starten
Schalten Sie den Router und den Drucker aus, und schalten Sie diese in der genannten Reihenfolge wieder ein: 
zuerst den Router und dann den Drucker.

Manchmal lassen sich Probleme mit der Netzwerkkommunikation durch Ausschalten und erneutes Einschalten 
beheben. Falls Sie immer noch keine Verbindung herstellen können, schalten Sie Router, Drucker und Computer aus 
und danach in dieser Reihenfolge wieder ein: zuerst den Router, dann den Drucker und anschließend den Computer.

Schritt 4: Wireless-Test ausführen
Drucken Sie den Wireless-Testbericht, um zu überprüfen, ob die Wireless-Verbindung korrekt funktioniert.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Drucker eingeschaltet ist und sich Papier im Fach befindet. 

1. Drücken Sie auf dem Bedienfeld des Druckers die Taste (Netzwerkdaten).

Der Drucker druckt einen Bericht mit den Ergebnissen des Tests. Wenn während des Tests Fehler auftraten, verwenden 
Sie die Informationen im Bericht, um das Problem zu beheben. Führen Sie anschließend den Test erneut aus.

Tipp: Wenn im Wireless-Testbericht auf eine geringe Stärke des Wireless-Signals hingewiesen wird, stellen 
Sie den Drucker näher am Wireless-Router auf.

Hinweis: Sollten weiterhin Probleme auftreten, besuchen Sie das HP Wireless Printing Center 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting), und laden Sie den Druck- und Scandoktor herunter (nur Windows). 
Dieses Tool dient zum Beheben zahlreicher Probleme, die beim Drucken auftreten können. (Zurzeit ist die 
Website ggf. nicht in allen Sprachen verfügbar.)  
Lässt sich keine Wireless-Verbindung herstellen, kann der Drucker auch über ein Ethernet-Kabel mit dem 
Netzwerk verbunden werden.

Wireless
Beim Installieren der HP Druckersoftware wird der Drucker normalerweise mit dem Wireless-Netzwerk verbunden. 
Sollten Probleme auftreten, lesen Sie bitte den Abschnitt „Lösen von Problemen“ auf dieser Seite.

Wenn die HP Druckersoftware installiert ist, können Sie jederzeit zu einem anderen Verbindungstyp wechseln. 
Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch.

D
eutsch

Umfassende und aktuelle Informationen zum 
Wireless-Druck finden Sie im HP Wireless Printing 
Center (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). (Zurzeit ist 
die Website ggf. nicht in allen Sprachen verfügbar.)

Auf dieser Website werden Informationen zum 
Vorbereiten des Wireless-Netzwerks und zum 
Lösen von Problemen beim Einrichten des 
Wireless-Druckers sowie von Problemen mit der 
Sicherheitssoftware bereitgestellt.

Weitere Informationen!

Mithilfe von HP Wireless-Direktdruck können Sie 
wireless von einem Computer, Smartphone, Tablet-PC 
oder einem anderen wireless-fähigen Gerät drucken, 
ohne eine Verbindung zu einem vorhandenen 
Wireless-Netzwerk herstellen zu müssen.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie im 
Benutzerhandbuch.

 Drucken ohne Wireless-Router
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Informationen zu den Tintenpatronen

 ● Setup-Patronen: Wenn Sie während der Einrichtung aufgefordert werden, Tintenpatronen einzusetzen, müssen Sie darauf 
achten, dass Sie die mit dem Drucker gelieferten Patronen mit der Beschriftung „SETUP CARTRIDGE“ verwenden.

 ● Tintenverbrauch: Die Tinte in den Patronen wird beim Druckvorgang auf unterschiedliche Weise verwendet, 
etwa bei der Initialisierung, um den Drucker und die Tintenpatronen für den Druck vorzubereiten, oder bei der 
Wartung der Druckköpfe, damit die Düsen frei bleiben und die Tinte ungehindert fließt. Beachten Sie, dass 
nach der Verwendung Tintenrückstände in den Patronen verbleiben. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie unter 
www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Speicher für anonyme Nutzungsdaten: Die in diesem Drucker verwendeten HP Patronen enthalten einen 
Speicherchip, der beim Betrieb des Druckers hilfreich ist. Außerdem wird auf diesem Speicherchip ein begrenzter 
Satz an anonymen Daten zur Nutzung des Druckers gespeichert. Diese Informationen können für die weitere 
Verbesserung zukünftiger HP Drucker verwendet werden. Weitere Informationen und Anweisungen zum 
Deaktivieren der Funktion zum Sammeln der Nutzungsdaten finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch.

Marken
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 und Windows 8 sind in den USA eingetragene Marken 
der Microsoft Corporation.

Sicherheitsinformationen

1. Lesen und beachten Sie unbedingt die Anweisungen 
in der Dokumentation, die dem Drucker beiliegt.

2. Beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise und Anweisungen, 
die am Drucker angebracht sind.

3. Ziehen Sie vor dem Reinigen des Druckers den 
Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.

4. Installieren oder verwenden Sie diesen Drucker nicht in 
der Nähe von Wasser bzw. wenn Sie durchnässt sind.

5. Sorgen Sie für sicheren Stand des Druckers auf einer 
stabilen Auflagefläche.

6. Wählen Sie für den Drucker einen geschützten 
Standort, an dem keine Personen auf das Netzkabel 
treten oder darüber stolpern können. Das Netzkabel 
darf nicht beschädigt werden.

7. Sollte der Drucker nicht ordnungsgemäß funktionieren, 
schlagen Sie im Benutzerhandbuch nach (das nach 
der Installation der Software auf dem Computer 
verfügbar ist).

8. Im Inneren des Geräts befinden sich keine Teile, 
die vom Endbenutzer gewartet werden können. 
Überlassen Sie Wartungsarbeiten qualifiziertem 
Wartungspersonal.

9. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das externe Netzteil im 
Lieferumfang des Druckers.

Beachten Sie beim Einsatz dieses Druckers immer die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise, um die Verletzungsgefahr und 
das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlags zu verringern.

Mithilfe von HP ePrint können Sie sicher und bequem Dokumente und 
Fotos von Ihrem Computer oder Ihrem mobilen Gerät (z. B. Smartphone 
oder Tablet-PC) drucken – es ist keine zusätzliche Software erforderlich!

Hängen Sie zum Drucken mit HP ePrint Dokumente oder Fotos an eine 
E-Mail-Nachricht an. Senden Sie dann diese E-Mail-Nachricht an die 
E-Mail-Adresse, die Ihrem Drucker bei Ihrer Anmeldung zugewiesen wurde. 
Vom Drucker werden die E-Mail-Nachricht und die Anhänge gedruckt.

Hinweis: Damit Sie HP ePrint verwenden können, muss der 
Drucker mit einem Netzwerk verbunden sein, das eine 
Internetverbindung bereitstellt.

Öffnen Sie zum Starten von HP ePrint die Startseite oder den eingebetteten Webserver (EWS) des Druckers von 
einem Computer im selben Netzwerk aus. Geben Sie dazu die IP-Adresse in einem unterstützten Webbrowser ein. 
Klicken Sie im EWS auf die Registerkarte Webdienste. Klicken Sie im Bereich Webdienste – Einst. auf Einrichtung 
und Weiter. Befolgen Sie dann die angezeigten Anweisungen, um den Nutzungsbedingungen zuzustimmen und die 
Webdienste zu aktivieren.

HP ePrint
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Weitere Informationen zum 
Verwenden und Verwalten von HP 
ePrint finden Sie bei HP Connected 
(www.hpconnected.com). (Zurzeit ist 
die Website ggf. nicht in allen Sprachen 
verfügbar.)

Weitere Informationen!
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A. Umfang der beschränkten Gewährleistung
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) gewährleistet dem Endkunden, dass die oben genannten HP Produkte während des oben genannten Gewährleistungszeit-raums 

frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern sind. Der Gewährleistungszeitraum beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum.
  2. Bei Softwareprodukten gilt die eingeschränkte Garantie von HP nur für die Nichtausführung von Programmieranweisungen. HP übernimmt keine 

Garantie dafür, dass die Verwendung jeglicher Produkte unterbrechungsfrei bzw. ohne Fehler verläuft.
  3. Die beschränkte Gewährleistung von HP gilt nur für Mängel, die sich bei normaler Benutzung des Produkts ergeben, und erstreckt sich nicht auf 

Fehler, die durch Folgendes verursacht wurden:
   a. Unsachgemäße Wartung oder Abänderung des Produkts;
   b. Software, Druckmedien, Ersatzteile oder Verbrauchsmaterial, die nicht von HP geliefert oder unterstützt werden;
   c. Betrieb des Produkts, der nicht den technischen Daten entspricht;
   d. Unberechtigte Abänderung oder falsche Verwendung.
  4. Bei HP Druckerprodukten wirkt sich die Verwendung einer nicht von HP hergestellten bzw. einer aufgefüllten Patrone nicht auf die Garantie für den 

Kunden bzw. auf jegliche Unterstützungsverträge mit dem Kunden aus. Wenn der Ausfall bzw. die Beschädigung des Druckers jedoch auf die 
Verwendung einer nicht von HP hergestellten bzw. einer aufgefüllten Patrone oder einer abgelaufenen Tintenpatrone zurückzuführen ist, stellt HP für die 
Wartung des Druckers bei diesem Ausfall bzw. dieser Beschädigung die standardmäßigen Arbeits- und Materialkosten in Rechnung.

  5. Wenn HP während des jeweils zutreffenden Gewährleistungszeitraums von einem Schaden an einem unter die Gewährleistung von HP fallenden 
Produkt in Kenntnis gesetzt wird, wird das betreffende Produkt nach Wahl von HP entweder repariert oder ersetzt.

  6. Sollte HP nicht in der Lage sein, ein fehlerhaftes, unter die Gewährleistung fallendes Produkt zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen, erstattet HP innerhalb 
eines angemessenen Zeitraums nach Benachrichtigung über den Schaden den vom Endkunden bezahlten Kaufpreis für das Produkt zurück.

  7. HP ist erst dann verpflichtet, das mangelhafte Produkt zu reparieren, zu ersetzen oder den Kaufpreis zurückzuerstatten, wenn der Endkunde dieses an 
HP zurückgesandt hat.

  8. Ersatzprodukte können entweder neu oder neuwertig sein, solange sie über mindestens denselben Funktionsumfang verfügen wie das zu ersetzende 
Produkt.

  9. HP Produkte können aufgearbeitete Teile, Komponenten oder Materialien enthalten, die in der Leistung neuen Teilen entsprechen.
  10. Die Erklärung zur beschränkten Gewährleistung von HP gilt in jedem Land, in dem die aufgeführten Produkte von HP vertrieben werden. 

Weitergehende auf der Gewährleistung beruhende Dienstleistungen (z.B. Vor-Ort-Service) können mit jeder autorisierten HP Serviceeinrichtung in den 
Ländern vereinbart werden, in denen das Produkt durch HP oder einen autorisierten Importeur vertrieben wird.

B. Einschränkungen der Gewährleistung
WEDER HP NOCH DESSEN ZULIEFERER ÜBERNEHMEN ÜBER DAS NACH GELTENDEM RECHT ZULÄSSIGE AUSMASS HINAUS ANDERE 
AUSDRÜCKLICHE ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN ODER ZUSICHERUNGEN HINSICHTLICH DER MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT, 
ZUFRIEDEN STELLENDEN QUALITÄT UND EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK.

C. Haftungsbeschränkung
  1. Sofern durch die geltende Gesetzgebung keine anderen Bestimmungen festgelegt sind, stehen dem Endkunden über die in dieser 

Gewährleistungsvereinbarung genannten Leistungen hinaus keine weiteren Ansprüche zu.
  2. IN DEM NACH GELTENDEM RECHT ZULÄSSIGEN MASS UND MIT AUSNAHME DER IN DIESER GEWÄHRLEISTUNGSVEREINBARUNG 

AUSDRÜCKLICH ANGEGEBENEN VERPFLICHTUNGEN SIND WEDER HP NOCH DESSEN ZULIEFERER ERSATZPFLICHTIG FÜR DIREKTE, 
INDIREKTE, BESONDERE, ZUFÄLLIGE ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, UNABHÄNGIG DAVON, OB DIESE AUF DER GRUNDLAGE VON VERTRÄGEN, 
UNERLAUBTEN HANDLUNGEN ODER ANDEREN RECHTSTHEORIEN GELTEND GEMACHT WERDEN UND OB HP ODER DESSEN ZULIEFERER 
VON DER MÖGLICHKEIT EINES SOLCHEN SCHADENS UNTERRICHTET WORDEN SIND.

D. Geltendes Recht
  1. Diese Gewährleistungsvereinbarung stattet den Endkunden mit bestimmten Rechten aus. Der Endkunde hat unter Umständen noch weitere Rechte, die 

in den Vereinigten Staaten von Bundesstaat zu Bundesstaat, in Kanada von Provinz zu Provinz, und allgemein von Land zu Land verschieden sein 
können.

  2. Soweit diese Gewährleistungsvereinbarung nicht dem geltenden Recht entspricht, soll sie als dahingehend abgeändert gelten, dass die hierin 
enthaltenen Bestimmungen dem geltenden Recht entsprechen. Unter dem geltenden Recht treffen bestimmte Erklärungen und Einschränkungen dieser 
Gewährleistungsvereinbarung möglicherweise nicht auf den Endkunden zu. In einigen US-Bundesstaaten und in einigen anderen Ländern (sowie in 
einigen kanadischen Provinzen):

   a. werden die Rechte des Verbrauchers nicht durch die Erklärungen und Einschränkungen dieser Gewährleistungsvereinbarung beschränkt (z.B. in 
Großbritannien);

   b. ist ein Hersteller nicht berechtigt, solche Erklärungen und Einschränkungen durchzusetzen;
   c. verfügt ein Endkunde über weitere Gewährleistungsansprüche; insbesondere kann die Dauer stillschweigender Gewährleistungen durch das 

geltende Recht geregelt sein und darf vom Hersteller nicht eingeschränkt werden, oder eine zeitliche Einschränkung der stillschweigenden 
Gewährleistung ist zulässig.

  3. DURCH DIESE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGSVEREINBARUNG WERDEN DIE ANSPRÜCHE DES ENDKUNDEN, DIE DURCH DAS IN DIESEN LÄNDERN 
GELTENDE RECHT IM ZUSAMMENHANG MIT DEM KAUF VON HP PRODUKTEN GEWÄHRT WERDEN, NUR IM GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIGEN 
RAHMEN AUSGESCHLOSSEN, EINGESCHRÄNKT ODER GEÄNDERT. DIE BEDINGUNGEN DIESER GEWÄHRLEISTUNGS-VEREINBARUNG 
GELTEN ZUSÄTZLICH ZU DEN GESETZLICHEN ENDKUNDENRECHTEN.

HP Herstellergarantie

Als Anlage finden Sie die Namen und Adressen der jeweiligen HP Gesellschaft, die in Ihrem Land die HP Herstellergarantie gewährt. 
Deutschland: Hewlett-Packard GmbH, Herrenberger Straße 140, D-71034 Böblingen
Österreich: Hewlett-Packard Ges.m.b.H., Wienerbergstrasse 41, A-1120 Wien
Luxemburg: Hewlett-Packard Luxembourg SCA, Vegacenter 75, Parc d'Activités Capellen, L-8308 Capellen
Belgien: Hewlett-Packard Belgium BVBA/SPRL, Hermeslaan 1A, B-1831 Brüssel

Deutschland und Österreich:
Über die Herstellergarantie hinaus haben Sie gegebenenfalls Mängelansprüche gegenüber Ihrem Verkäufer aus dem Kaufvertrag, die durch diese 
Herstellergarantie nicht eingeschränkt werden.

Luxemburg:
Über die Herstellergarantie hinaus haben Sie gegebenenfalls gesetzliche Ansprüche gegenüber Ihrem Verkäufer aus dem Kaufvertrag, die durch diese 
Herstellergarantie nicht eingeschränkt werden. Insbesondere werden für Verbraucher folgende gesetzliche Bestimmungen von der Herstellergarantie nicht 
berührt: Gesetz vom 21. April 2004 bezüglich der Vertragsmäßigkeit von Verbrauchsgütern und gesetzliche Bestimmungen des Zivilgesetzbuches bezüglich der 
Garantie. Die gesetzliche Garantie nach dem Gesetz vom 21. April 2004 ist auf zwei Jahre ab der Lieferung des Verbrauchgutes befristet. 

Belgien:
Sie haben gegebenenfalls zusätzliche Ansprüche gegenüber Ihrem Verkäufer aus dem Kaufvertrag, die durch diese HP Herstellergarantie nicht eingeschränkt 
werden.

HP Produkt Dauer der beschränkten Gewährleistung
Softwaremedien 90 Tage

Drucker 1 Jahr

Druckpatronen Bis die HP Tinte verbraucht oder das auf der Druckpatrone 
angegebene Enddatum für die Garantie erreicht ist, je nachdem, 
welcher Fall zuerst eintritt. Diese Garantie gilt nicht für nachgefüllte, 
nachgearbeitete, recycelte, zweckentfremdete oder in anderer Weise 
manipulierte HP Tintenprodukte.

Druckköpfe (gilt nur für Produkte, deren Druckkopf vom  1 Jahr
Kunden ausgewechselt werden kann)

Zubehör 1 Jahr (wenn nicht anders angegeben)

Eingeschränkte Garantie von Hewlett-Packard

D
eutsch



Más información

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

¡Escanee para descubrir 
más!
Puede que tenga que pagar las 
tarifas estándares para datos. 
Puede que no esté disponible en 
todos los idiomas.

Póster de configuración
Para configurar la impresora, siga las 
instrucciones que se incluyen en el póster.

Léame
El archivo Léame se encuentra disponible en el CD de software de HP que se incluye con su impresora. Este archivo 
contiene información sobre requisitos del sistema e información actualizada sobre la configuración y el uso de la 
impresora.

 ● Windows: Inserte el CD de software de la impresora HP en su equipo, haga doble clic en el archivo ReadMe.chm 
y luego en la opción para su idioma.

 ● OS X: Inserte el CD del software de la impresora en el ordenador y abra la carpeta Léame. Haga clic en el botón 
Léame en su idioma.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: Haga clic con el botón secundario del ratón en 
una parte vacía de la pantalla Inicio, luego en Todas las aplicaciones en la barra Aplicaciones, a continuación 
haga clic en el icono con el nombre de la impresora y luego seleccione Ayuda.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Seleccione Ayuda de Mac del menú Ayuda. En el Visor de la ayuda, haga clic y mantenga 
pulsado el botón Inicio, y elija la Ayuda para su dispositivo.

 ● OS X Lion y OS X Mountain Lion: Seleccione Centro de ayuda del menú Ayuda. Haga clic en Ayuda para 
todas sus aplicaciones (en la parte inferior izquierda del visor de la Ayuda) y haga clic en la Ayuda para su 
dispositivo.

Nota: Si no encuentra la guía del usuario en su equipo, visite www.hp.com/support para obtener información 
sobre cómo instalarla.

En la sección “Información técnica” de la guía del usuario (también llamada “Ayuda”) se proporciona 
información normativa y de cumplimiento de la normas de la Unión Europea. La Declaración de conformidad 
también está disponible en www.hp.eu/certificates.

Guía del usuario
La guía del usuario (también llamada "Ayuda") se copiará en su 
equipo al instalar el software de la impresora HP.

Esta guía incluye información de uso y solución de problemas, 
especificaciones, avisos e información ambiental, normativa y de 
asistencia, así como enlaces a contenido en línea.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® y Windows® 7: Haga clic 
en Inicio, seleccione Programas o Todos los programas, 
seleccione HP, luego la carpeta de la impresora HP y luego 
Ayuda.

Si su equipo no dispone de unidad de CD o DVD, 
puede descargar el software HP del sitio Web de 
asistencia de HP (www.hp.com/support).

Si está utilizando un ordenado con Windows 
y el programa de instalación no se inicia 
automáticamente, examine la unidad de CD del 
ordenador y haga doble clic sobre Setup.exe.

 Instalación del software de la impresora HP

¿Desea imprimir desde su teléfono inteligente o tableta? Obtenga 
una de las aplicaciones de impresión HP: aplicaciones que 
le permiten imprimir documentos y fotos directamente desde 
su dispositivo móvil. Para obtener más información, visite 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (Puede que 
en este momento este sitio web no esté disponible en todos los idiomas).

 Impresión desde dispositivos móviles

Lea Esto
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Resolución de problemas
Si surgen problemas, siga los siguientes pasos.

Paso 1: compruebe que la luz inalámbrica (802.11) esté encendida.
Si la luz azul ubicada al lado del botón (Función inalámbrica) de la impresora no está iluminada, la función 
inalámbrica puede estar desactivada. Para encender la función inalámbrica, presione el botón .

Si la luz inalámbrica azul parpadea, la impresora no está conectada a una red. Use el software de la impresora 
HP para conectar la impresora de forma inalámbrica.

Paso 2: asegúrese de que el equipo esté conectado a la red inalámbrica.
Asegúrese de que el equipo esté conectado a la red inalámbrica. Si no puede conectar el equipo a la red, 
comuníquese con la persona que configuró la red o con el fabricante del enrutador. Puede que exista un 
problema de hardware en el enrutador o en el equipo.

Paso 3: reinicie los componentes de la red inalámbrica.
Apague el enrutador y la impresora y, a continuación, vuelva a encenderlos en el siguiente orden: primero el 
enrutador y después la impresora.

Algunas veces, si apaga y vuelve a encender los dispositivos, se resuelven problemas de comunicación de red. 
Si aún no puede conectarse, apague el enrutador, la impresora y el equipo, y vuelva a encenderlos en este orden: 
primero el enrutador, luego la impresora y, a continuación, el equipo.

Paso 4: realice la prueba inalámbrica.
Para comprobar que la conexión inalámbrica funciona correctamente, imprima el informe de la prueba inalámbrica.

Asegúrese de que la impresora esté encendida y de que haya papel en la bandeja. 

1. En el panel de control de la impresora, pulse el botón (Información de red).

La impresora imprime un informe con los resultados de la prueba. Si se produce algún fallo en la prueba, lea el 
informe para saber cómo corregir el problema y vuelva a realizar la prueba.

Sugerencia: si el informe de prueba inalámbrica indica que la señal inalámbrica es débil, intente acercar la 
impresora al enrutador inalámbrico.

Nota: si continúan los problemas, visite el Centro de impresión inalámbrica HP 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) y descargue la herramienta Print and Scan Doctor (solo para Windows). 
Esta herramienta lo ayudará a resolver los problemas que pueda presentar la impresora. (Puede que en 
este momento este sitio web no esté disponible en todos los idiomas). 
Si no logra establecer la conexión inalámbrica, también puede conectar la impresora a la red con un cable 
Ethernet.

Sin cables
Debe haber conectado correctamente la impresora a la red inalámbrica cuando instale el software de la impresora 
HP. Si tiene algún problema, consulte "Resolución de problemas" en esta página.

Si ya ha instalado el software de la impresora HP, puede cambiar a otra conexión cuando lo desee. Consulte la guía 
del usuario para obtener más información.

Español

Para obtener la información actualizada más 
completa sobre la impresión inalámbrica, visite 
el Centro de impresión inalámbrica de HP 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). (Puede que en 
este momento este sitio web no esté disponible en 
todos los idiomas).

Este sitio web brinda información para preparar 
la red inalámbrica, resolver problemas que surjan 
durante la configuración inalámbrica de la impresora y 
problemas de software de seguridad.

Más información

Con la impresión directa inalámbrica de HP, puede 
imprimir de forma inalámbrica desde un equipo, 
teléfono inteligente, tableta u otro dispositivo 
habilitado para conexiones inalámbricas sin tener 
que conectarse a una red inalámbrica existente.

Consulte la guía del usuario para obtener más 
información.

 Impresión sin enrutador inalámbrico
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Información sobre cartuchos de tinta

 ● Instalación de los cartuchos: durante la instalación, cuando se le solicite que instale los cartuchos de tinta, asegúrese 
de que usa los cartuchos suministrados con la impresora, con la etiqueta "CARTUCHO DE INSTALACIÓN".

 ● Uso de la tinta: la tinta de los cartuchos se utiliza en el proceso de impresión de varias maneras, entre ellas 
el proceso de inicio, que prepara la impresora y los cartuchos de tinta para la impresión, y el mantenimiento de 
cabezales para mantener los inyectores de tinta limpios y el flujo de tinta correcto. Además, queda siempre tinta 
residual en el cartucho tras su utilización. Para obtener más información, consulte www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Almacenamiento de información de uso anónimo: los cartuchos HP utilizados con esta impresora contienen 
un chip de memoria que ayuda en la operación de la impresora y almacena un conjunto limitado de información 
anónima sobre el uso de la impresora. Esta información puede ser utilizada para introducir mejoras en futuras 
impresoras HP. Para obtener más información e instrucciones para desactivar la recopilación de información de 
uso, consulte la guía del usuario.

Marcas registradas
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 y Windows 8 son marcas comerciales registradas en 
EE. UU. de Microsoft Corporation.

Información de seguridad

1. Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones de la 
documentación suministrada con la impresora.

2. Tenga presente todos los avisos y las instrucciones 
indicadas en la impresora.

3. Antes de limpiarla, desenchufe la impresora de la 
toma de corriente de la pared.

4. No instale ni utilice esta impresora si está mojado o 
cerca de agua.

5. Instale la impresora de manera segura sobre una 
superficie estable.

6. Instale la impresora en un lugar protegido donde 
nadie pueda pisar el cable de alimentación eléctrica ni 
tropezar con él, y donde dicho cable no sufra daños.

7. En caso de que la impresora no funcione con 
normalidad, consulte la Guía del usuario (disponible 
en su equipo después de instalar el software).

8. En el interior no hay piezas que el usuario pueda 
reparar. Las tareas de reparación se deben 
encomendar al personal de servicio cualificado.

9. Use solo el adaptador externo proporcionado junto 
con la impresora.

Tome las precauciones básicas de seguridad siempre que vaya a usar esta impresora para reducir el riesgo de daños 
por fuego o descarga eléctrica.

Con HP ePrint podrá imprimir documentos o fotos de forma fácil 
y segura desde su equipo o dispositivo móvil (como un teléfono 
inteligente o tableta) sin utilizar un software de impresión extra.

Para imprimir con HP ePrint, adjunte los documentos o las fotos a 
un mensaje de correo electrónico y envíelo a la dirección de correo 
electrónico que se asignó a la impresora cuando se registró. Esta 
imprimirá el mensaje y los documentos adjuntos.

Nota: para usar HP ePrint, la impresora debe estar conectada a 
una red de Internet.

Para comenzar a usar HP ePrint, abra la página principal o el servidor web integrado (EWS) de la impresora desde 
un equipo que se encuentre en la misma red escribiendo la dirección IP de la impresora en un navegador web 
compatible. Desde el EWS, haga clic en Pestaña Servicios Web. En la sección Ajustes de servicios web, haga clic 
en Configurar, luego haga clic en Continuar y siga las instrucciones que aparecerán en pantalla para aceptar los 
términos de uso y habilitar los Servicios web.

HP ePrint

Es
pa

ño
l

Para aprender a usar y gestionar 
HP ePrint, visite HP Connected 
(www.hpconnected.com). (Puede que 
en este momento este sitio web no esté 
disponible en todos los idiomas).

Más información
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A. Alcance de la garantía limitada
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) garantiza al usuario final que el producto de HP especificado no tendrá defectos de materiales ni mano de obra por el 

periodo anteriormente indicado, cuya duración empieza el día de la compra por parte del cliente.
  2. Para los productos de software, la garantía limitada de HP se aplica únicamente a la incapacidad del programa para ejecutar las instrucciones. 

HP no garantiza que el funcionamiento de los productos se interrumpa o no contenga errores.
  3. La garantía limitada de HP abarca sólo los defectos que se originen como consecuencia del uso normal del producto, y no cubre otros 

problemas, incluyendo los originados como consecuencia de:
   a. Mantenimiento o modificación indebidos;
   b. Software, soportes de impresión, piezas o consumibles que HP no proporcione o no admita;
   c. Uso que no se ajuste a las especificaciones del producto;
   d. Modificación o uso incorrecto no autorizados.
  4. Para los productos de impresoras de HP, el uso de un cartucho que no sea de HP o de un cartucho recargado no afecta ni a la garantía del 

cliente ni a cualquier otro contrato de asistencia de HP con el cliente. No obstante, si el error o el desperfecto en la impresora se atribuye al uso 
de un cartucho que no sea de HP, un cartucho recargado o un cartucho de tinta caducado, HP cobrará aparte el tiempo y los materiales de 
servicio para dicho error o desperfecto.

  5. Si durante la vigencia de la garantía aplicable, HP recibe un aviso de que cualquier producto presenta un defecto cubierto por la garantía, HP 
reparará o sustituirá el producto defectuoso como considere conveniente.

  6. Si HP no logra reparar o sustituir, según corresponda, un producto defectuoso que esté cubierto por la garantía, HP reembolsará al cliente el 
precio de compra del producto, dentro de un plazo razonable tras recibir la notificación del defecto.

  7. HP no tendrá obligación alguna de reparar, sustituir o reembolsar el precio del producto defectuoso hasta que el cliente lo haya devuelto a HP.
  8. Los productos de sustitución pueden ser nuevos o seminuevos, siempre que sus prestaciones sean iguales o mayores que las del producto 

sustituido.
  9. Los productos HP podrían incluir piezas, componentes o materiales refabricados equivalentes a los nuevos en cuanto al rendimiento.
  10. La Declaración de garantía limitada de HP es válida en cualquier país en que los productos HP cubiertos sean distribuidos por HP. Es posible 

que existan contratos disponibles para servicios de garantía adicionales, como el servicio in situ, en cualquier suministrador de servicios 
autorizado por HP, en aquellos países donde HP o un importador autorizado distribuyan el producto.

B. Limitaciones de la garantía
HASTA DONDE LO PERMITAN LAS LEYES LOCALES, NI HP NI SUS TERCEROS PROVEEDORES OTORGAN NINGUNA OTRA 
GARANTÍA O CONDICIÓN DE NINGÚN TIPO, YA SEAN GARANTÍAS O CONDICIONES DE COMERCIABILIDAD EXPRESAS O 
IMPLÍCITAS, CALIDAD SATISFACTORIA E IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO.

C. Limitaciones de responsabilidad
  1. Hasta donde lo permitan las leyes locales, los recursos indicados en esta Declaración de garantía son los únicos y exclusivos recursos de los 

que dispone el cliente.
  2. HASTA EL PUNTO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY LOCAL, EXCEPTO PARA LAS OBLIGACIONES EXPUESTAS ESPECÍFICAMENTE EN ESTA 

DECLARACIÓN DE GARANTÍA, EN NINGÚN CASO HP O SUS PROVEEDORES SERÁN RESPONSABLES DE LOS DAÑOS DIRECTOS, 
INDIRECTOS, ESPECIALES, INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENCIALES, YA ESTÉ BASADO EN CONTRATO, RESPONSABILIDAD 
EXTRACONTRACTUAL O CUALQUIER OTRA TEORÍA LEGAL, Y AUNQUE SE HAYA AVISADO DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE TALES DAÑOS.

D. Legislación local
  1. Esta Declaración de garantía confiere derechos legales específicos al cliente. El cliente podría también gozar de otros derechos que varían 

según el estado (en Estados Unidos), la provincia (en Canadá), o la entidad gubernamental en cualquier otro país del mundo.
  2. Hasta donde se establezca que esta Declaración de garantía contraviene las leyes locales, dicha Declaración de garantía se considerará 

modificada para acatar tales leyes locales. Bajo dichas leyes locales, puede que algunas de las declinaciones de responsabilidad y limitaciones 
estipuladas en esta Declaración de garantía no se apliquen al cliente. Por ejemplo, algunos estados en Estados Unidos, así como ciertas 
entidades gubernamentales en el exterior de Estados Unidos (incluidas las provincias de Canadá) pueden:

   a. Evitar que las renuncias y limitaciones de esta Declaración de garantía limiten los derechos estatutarios del cliente (por ejemplo, en el Reino 
Unido);

   b. Restringir de otro modo la capacidad de un fabricante de aumentar dichas renuncias o limitaciones; u
   c. Ofrecer al usuario derechos adicionales de garantía, especificar la duración de las garantías implícitas a las que no puede renunciar el 

fabricante o permitir limitaciones en la duración de las garantías implícitas.
  3. LOS TÉRMINOS ENUNCIADOS EN ESTA DECLARACIÓN DE GARANTÍA, SALVO HASTA DONDE LO PERMITA LA LEY, NO EXCLUYEN, 

RESTRINGEN NI MODIFICAN LOS DERECHOS ESTATUTARIOS OBLIGATORIOS PERTINENTES A LA VENTA DE PRODUCTOS HP A 
DICHOS CLIENTES, SINO QUE SON ADICIONALES A LOS MISMOS.

Información sobre la Garantía Limitada del Fabricante HP
Adjunto puede encontrar el nombre y dirección de las entidades HP que ofrecen la Garantía Limitada de HP (garantía comercial adicional del fabricante) 
en su país.
España: Hewlett-Packard Española S.L.U. C/ Vicente Aleixandre 1 Parque Empresarial Madrid - Las Rozas, E-28232 Madrid
La garantía comercial adicional de HP (Garantía Limitada de HP) no afecta a los derechos que usted, como consumidor, pueda tener frente al vendedor 
por la falta de conformidad del producto con el contrato de compraventa. Dichos derechos son independientes y compatibles con la garantía comercial 
adicional de HP y no quedan afectados por ésta. De conformidad con los mismos, si durante un plazo de dos años desde la entrega del producto 
aparece alguna falta de conformidad existente en el momento de la entrega, el consumidor y usuario tiene derecho a exigir al vendedor la reparación del 
producto, su sustitución, la rebaja del precio o la resolución del contrato de acuerdo con lo previsto en el Título V del Real Decreto Legislativo 1/2007. 
Salvo prueba que demuestre lo contrario, se presumirá que las faltas de conformidad que se manifiesten en los seis meses posteriores a la entrega del 
producto ya existían cuando el producto se entregó.
Únicamente cuando al consumidor y usuario le resulte imposible o le suponga una carga excesiva dirigirse al vendedor por la falta de conformidad con 
el contrato, podrá reclamar directamente al fabricante con el fin de obtener la sustitución o reparación.

Producto HP Duración de la garantía limitada
Medio de almacenamiento del software 90 días
Impresora 1 año 
Cartuchos de tinta o impresión  La garantía es válida hasta que se agote la tinta HP o hasta que se 

alcance la fecha de “fin de garantía” indicada en el cartucho, cualquiera de 
los hechos que se produzca en primer lugar. Esta garantía no cubrirá los 
productos de tinta HP que se hayan rellenado o manipulado, se hayan 
vuelto a limpiar, se hayan utilizado incorrectamente o se haya alterado su 
composición.

Cabezales de impresión (sólo se aplica a productos  1 año 
con cabezales de impresión que el cliente puede 
sustituir)

Accesorios 1 año, a no ser que se especifique otro dato

Información válida para México
La presente garantía cubre únicamente aquellos defectos que surgiesen como resultado del uso normal del producto y no por aquellos que resultasen:
Cuando el producto se hubiese utilizado en condiciones distintas a las normales; cuando el producto no hubiese sido operado de acuerdo con el instructivo de uso que se le acompaña; cuando el 
producto hubiese sido alterado o reparado por personas no autorizadas por el fabricante nacional, importador o comercializador responsable respectivo. Los gastos de transportación generados 
en lugares dentro de la red de servicios de HP en la República Mexicana para dar cumplimiento a esta garantía serán cubiertos por Hewlett-Packard. Los gastos de transportación para llevar el 
producto al lugar donde se aplicará la garantía, serán cubiertos por el cliente. 
Procedimiento: 
Para hacer válida su garantía solo se deberá comunicar al Centro de Asistencia Telefónica de HP (Teléfonos: 1800-88-8588 o para la Ciudad de Mexico 55-5258-9922) y seguir las instrucciones 
de un representante, quien le indicará el procedimiento a seguir.
Importador y venta de piezas, componentes, refacciones, consumibles y accesorios:
Hewlett-Packard de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. 
Prolongación Reforma No. 700
Delegación Álvaro Obregón
Col. Lomas de Sta. Fé
México, D.F. CP 01210
Producto:_____________________________________________
Modelo:______________________________________________
Marca:_______________________________________________
Fecha de Compra:__________________________________________
Sello del establecimiento donde fue adquirido:

Declaración de garantía limitada de Hewlett-Packard

Español



En savoir plus

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Numérisation du code pour 
plus d'informations
Les débits de données standard 
peuvent s'appliquer. De plus, 
les informations peuvent être 
indisponibles dans certaines 
langues.

Poster d’installation
Pour installer l'imprimante, suivez les 
instructions du poster.

Fichier Lisez-moi
Le fichier Lisez-moi est disponible sur le CD du logiciel HP fourni avec votre périphérique. Il indique la configuration 
système requise et fournit des informations à jour sur l'installation et l'utilisation de l'imprimante.

 ● Windows : insérez le CD du logiciel d'impression HP dans l'ordinateur, double-cliquez sur ReadMe.chm, puis 
choisissez de consulter le fichier dans votre langue.

 ● OS X : Insérez le CD de l'imprimante HP dans votre ordinateur et ouvrez le dossier Lisez-Moi. Cliquez sur le 
bouton Lisez-Moi correspondant à votre langue.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

HP, choisissez le dossier de votre imprimante, puis optez pour Aide.

 ● Windows® 8 : cliquez avec le bouton droit de la souris sur une zone vide de l'écran Démarrer. Dans la barre qui s'affiche, 
choisissez Toutes les applications, puis cliquez sur l'icône portant le nom de l'imprimante et sélectionnez Aide.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6 : sélectionnez Aide Mac à partir du menu Aide. Dans le Visionneur d'aide, cliquez sur le bouton Accueil en 
maintenant la sélection, puis choisissez l'aide relative à votre périphérique.

 ● OS X Lion et OS X Mountain Lion : sélectionnez Centre d'aide à partir du menu Aide. Cliquez sur Aide pour toutes vos 
applications (en bas à gauche du Visionneur d'aide) et cliquez sur l'Aide pour votre périphérique.

Remarque : Si le guide de l'utilisateur ne figure pas sur votre ordinateur, vous pouvez l'installer. Pour ce faire, visitez le site 
www.hp.com/support.

Les notices réglementaires de l'Union européenne sont disponibles dans la section Informations techniques du guide de 
l'utilisateur (également intitulé « Aide »). Pour consulter la déclaration de conformité, accédez au site www.hp.eu/certificates.

Guide de l'utilisateur
Le guide de l'utilisateur, également intitulé « Aide », sera 
copié sur l'ordinateur au moment de l'installation du logiciel 
d'impression HP.

Il fournit des instructions d'utilisation, des renseignements sur 
le dépannage et l'assistance technique, des spécifications, des 
avertissements, des informations environnementales et réglementaires 
ainsi que des liens vers des pages en ligne.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® et Windows® 7 : dans le menu 
Démarrer, sélectionnez Programmes ou Tous les programmes > 

Si votre ordinateur n’a pas de lecteur de DVD 
ou de CD-ROM, vous pouvez télécharger le 
logiciel HP à partir du site Web d'assistance HP 
(www.hp.com/support).

Si vous utilisez un ordinateur exécutant Windows 
et que le programme d'installation ne démarre pas 
automatiquement, parcourez le lecteur CD de votre 
ordinateur et double-cliquez sur le fichier Setup.exe.

 Installation du logiciel de l'imprimante

Vous souhaitez lancer une impression depuis un smartphone ou une 
tablette ? Téléchargez l'une des applications d'impression HP. Grâce à 
elles, vous pourrez imprimer vos documents et vos photos directement 
depuis votre périphérique mobile. Pour plus d'informations, accédez à 
l'adresse www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. 
(Ce site Web peut être encore indisponible dans certaines langues.)

 Impression depuis des périphériques mobiles
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Dépannage
Si vous rencontrez des problèmes, procédez comme suit.

Étape 1 : vérifiez que le voyant sans fil (802.11) est allumé.
Si le voyant bleu en regard du bouton de l'imprimante est éteint, la connexion sans fil peut être indisponible. 
Pour l'activer, appuyez sur .

Si le voyant bleu des périphériques sans fil clignote, l'imprimante n'est pas reliée à un réseau. Pour la connecter 
sans fil, utilisez le logiciel d'impression HP.

Étape 2 : vérifiez que l'ordinateur est connecté au réseau sans fil.
Vérifiez que votre ordinateur est relié à votre réseau sans fil. Si vous ne parvenez pas à le connecter, contactez la 
personne ayant configuré votre réseau ou le fabricant de votre routeur. Il peut s'agir d'un problème matériel lié au 
routeur ou à l'ordinateur.

Étape 3 : relancez les composants du réseau sans fil.
Mettez le routeur et l'imprimante hors tension, puis rallumez-les. Pour ce faire, veillez à respecter l'ordre suivant. 
Commencez par le routeur, puis rallumez l'imprimante.

Pour résoudre les problèmes de communication réseau, il suffit parfois de mettre les appareils hors tension 
et de les rallumer. Si vous ne parvenez toujours pas à établir de connexion, éteignez le routeur, l'imprimante 
et l'ordinateur. Pour les rallumer, veillez à respecter l'ordre suivant. Commencez par le routeur, puis mettez 
l'imprimante sous tension et terminez par l'ordinateur.

Étape 4 : testez la connexion sans fil.
Un rapport de test permet de vérifier que la connexion sans fil fonctionne correctement.

Pour ce faire, assurez-vous que l'imprimante est sous tension et que le bac contient du papier. 

1. Sur le panneau de commande du périphérique, appuyez sur le bouton (informations réseau).

L'appareil imprime les résultats du test dans un rapport. En cas d'échec, consultez le rapport d'informations pour 
savoir comment corriger le problème et relancer la vérification.

Conseil : si le rapport de test indique que le signal est faible, essayez de rapprocher l'imprimante du routeur 
sans fil.

Remarque : si les problèmes persistent, accédez à l'adresse www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting (HP Wireless 
Printing Center) et téléchargez Print and Scan Doctor (Windows uniquement). L'outil permet généralement 
de régler les incidents liés à l'imprimante. (Ce site Web peut être encore indisponible dans certaines langues.)  
Si vous ne parvenez pas à établir la connexion sans fil, vous pouvez également connecter l'imprimante au 
réseau à l'aide d'un câble Ethernet.

Sans fil
Votre imprimante doit être correctement connectée au réseau sans fil une fois le logiciel de l’imprimante HP installé. Si 
vous rencontrez des problèmes, voir Dépannage sur cette page.

Si vous avez installé le logiciel d'impression HP, vous pouvez à tout moment configurer un autre type de connexion. 
Pour plus d'informations, consultez le guide de l'utilisateur.

Français

Pour obtenir les informations à jour les plus complètes 
sur l'impression sans fil, accédez à l'adresse 
www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting (HP Wireless Printing 
Center). (Ce site Web peut être encore indisponible 
dans certaines langues.)

Vous y apprendrez à préparer un réseau sans fil 
et à résoudre des problèmes liés à l'installation de 
l'imprimante sans fil ou à l'utilisation de logiciels de 
sécurité.

Informations supplémentaires

Grâce à l'impression directe sans fil de HP, vous 
pouvez lancer un tirage depuis un ordinateur, un 
smartphone, une tablette ou un autre appareil Wi-Fi, 
sans passer par un routeur.

Pour plus d'informations, consultez le guide de 
l'utilisateur.

 Impression sans routeur sans fil
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Informations relatives aux cartouches d'encre

 ● Cartouches échantillon : pendant l'installation, lorsque vous serez invité à placer les cartouches d'encre, vérifiez 
que vous utilisez les consommables fournis et appelés « CARTOUCHES ÉCHANTILLON ».

 ● Utilisation de l'encre : l'encre contenue dans les cartouches sert de différentes manières au cours du processus 
d'impression, y compris lors de l'initialisation, qui prépare le périphérique et les consommables en vue du 
tirage, ou lors de l'entretien des têtes d'impression, qui permet de nettoyer les buses et de s'assurer que l'encre 
s'écoule bien. En outre, une certaine quantité d'encre demeure dans la cartouche après utilisation. Pour plus 
d'informations, consultez le site www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Stockage des informations anonymes sur l'utilisation : les cartouches HP utilisées avec cette imprimante 
contiennent une puce mémoire qui contribue au fonctionnement de l'appareil et stocke une série limitée 
d'informations anonymes sur l'utilisation du périphérique. Ces renseignements peuvent servir à améliorer les 
futures imprimantes HP. Pour obtenir plus d'informations et d'instructions sur la désactivation de cette collecte 
d'informations, reportez-vous au guide de l'utilisateur.

Marques déposées
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 et Windows 8 sont des marques déposées de Microsoft 
Corporation aux États-Unis.

Informations de sécurité

1. Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions contenues 
dans la documentation livrée avec l'imprimante.

2. Suivez tous les avertissements et toutes les 
instructions indiqués sur l'imprimante.

3. Débranchez cette imprimante des prises murales 
avant de procéder à un nettoyage.

4. N'installez jamais cette imprimante près d'un point 
d'eau et évitez de la manipuler avec les mains 
humides.

5. Installez l'imprimante en toute sécurité sur une surface 
stable.

6. Installez l'imprimante en un lieu protégé où personne 
ne puisse marcher sur le cordon d'alimentation ou 
trébucher dessus, et où ce dernier ne puisse pas être 
endommagé.

7. Si l'imprimante ne fonctionne pas normalement, 
reportez-vous au guide de l'utilisateur (disponible sur 
l'ordinateur après l'installation du logiciel).

8. Le produit ne contient aucune pièce dont l'entretien 
doit être réalisé par l'utilisateur. Confiez les opérations 
d'entretien et de réparation à un technicien qualifié.

9. N'utilisez que l'adaptateur d'alimentation externe fourni 
avec l'imprimante.

Respectez toujours les précautions de sécurité élémentaires lorsque vous utilisez cette imprimante afin de réduire les 
risques de blessures dues au feu ou à un choc électrique.

Grâce à HP ePrint, vous pouvez imprimer des documents ou des 
photos (en toute sécurité et en toute simplicité) sur votre ordinateur 
ou périphérique mobile (de type smartphone ou tablette). Aucun autre 
logiciel d'impression n'est nécessaire.

Pour imprimer à l'aide de HP ePrint, mettez en pièce jointe les documents 
ou les photos à un message électronique, puis envoyez-le à l'adresse 
électronique que vous avez affectée à votre imprimante. Le périphérique 
imprime non seulement le message mais aussi les pièces jointes.

Remarque : la connexion Internet de l'imprimante est requise 
pour l'exploitation de HP ePrint.

Pour commencer à utiliser cette solution, lancez la page d'accueil de l'imprimante ou le serveur Web intégré (EWS) 
depuis un ordinateur connecté au même réseau en saisissant l'adresse IP du périphérique dans un navigateur pris 
en charge. Depuis le serveur Web intégré, cliquez sur Services Web. Dans la section Paramètres des services 
Web, cliquez sur Configuration et sur Continuer, puis suivez les instructions à l'écran pour accepter les conditions 
d'utilisation et activer les services Web.

HP ePrint

Fr
an

ça
is

Pour savoir comment utiliser et 
gérer HP ePrint, visitez le site 
www.hpconnected.com (HP Connected). 
(Ce site Web peut être encore 
indisponible dans certaines langues.)

Informations supplémentaires
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A. Extension de garantie limitée
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) garantit au client utilisateur final que les produits HP décrits précédemment sont exempts de défauts de matériaux et malfaçons 

pendant la durée indiquée ci-dessus, à compter de la date d'achat par le client.
  2. Pour les logiciels, la garantie limitée HP est valable uniquement en cas d'impossibilité d'exécuter les instructions de programmation. HP ne garantit 

pas que le fonctionnement du logiciel ne connaîtra pas d'interruptions ni d'erreurs.
  3. La garantie limitée HP ne couvre que les défauts qui apparaissent dans le cadre de l'utilisation normale du produit et ne couvre aucun autre 

problème, y compris ceux qui surviennent du fait :
   a. d'une mauvaise maintenance ou d'une modification ;
   b. de logiciels, de supports, de pièces ou de consommables non fournis ou non pris en charge par HP ;
   c. du fonctionnement du produit hors de ses caractéristiques ; ou
   d. d'une modification non autorisée ou d'une mauvaise utilisation.
  4. Pour les imprimantes HP, l'utilisation d'une cartouche d'un autre fournisseur ou d'une cartouche rechargée n'entraîne pas la résiliation de la garantie 

ni d'un contrat de support HP. Toutefois, si la panne ou les dégâts peuvent être attribués à l'utilisation d'une cartouche d'un autre fournisseur, d'une 
cartouche rechargée ou d'une cartouche périmée, HP facturera les montants correspondant au temps et au matériel nécessaires à la réparation de 
l'imprimante.

  5. Si, pendant la période de garantie applicable, HP est informé d'une défaillance concernant un produit couvert par la garantie HP, HP choisira de 
réparer ou de remplacer le produit défectueux.

  6. Si HP est dans l'incapacité de réparer ou de remplacer, selon le cas, un produit défectueux couvert par la garantie HP, HP devra, dans un délai 
raisonnable après avoir été informé du défaut, rembourser le prix d'achat du produit.

  7. HP ne sera tenu à aucune obligation de réparation, de remplacement ou de remboursement tant que le client n'aura pas retourné le produit 
défectueux à HP.

  8. Tout produit de remplacement peut être neuf ou comme neuf, pourvu que ses fonctionnalités soient au moins équivalentes à celles du produit 
remplacé.

  9. Les produits HP peuvent contenir des pièces, des composants ou des matériels reconditionnés équivalents à des neufs en termes de performances.
  10. La garantie limitée HP est valable dans tout pays dans lequel le produit HP couvert est distribué par HP. Des contrats apportant des services de 

garantie supplémentaires, tels que la réparation sur site, sont disponibles auprès des services de maintenance agréés par HP dans les pays dans 
lequel le produit est distribué par HP ou par un importateur agréé. 

B. Restrictions de garantie
DANS LA MESURE OÙ LES LOIS LOCALES L'AUTORISENT, HP OU SES FOURNISSEURS TIERS NE FONT AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE OU 
CONDITION, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, EN CE QUI CONCERNE LES PRODUITS HP ET NIENT TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE 
COMMERCIALISATION, DE QUALITÉ SATISFAISANTE OU D'ADAPTATION À UN BUT PARTICULIER.

C. Restrictions de responsabilité
  1. Dans la mesure où les lois locales l'autorisent, les recours énoncés dans cette déclaration de garantie constituent les recours exclusifs du client.
  2. DANS LA MESURE OÙ LES LOIS LOCALES L'AUTORISENT, EXCEPTION FAITE DES OBLIGATIONS SPÉCIFIQUEMENT ÉNONCÉES DANS LA 

PRÉSENTE DÉCLARATION DE GARANTIE, HP OU SES FOURNISSEURS TIERS NE POURRONT ÊTRE TENUS POUR RESPONSABLES DE 
DOMMAGES DIRECTS, INDIRECTS, SPÉCIAUX OU ACCIDENTELS, QU'ILS SOIENT BASÉS SUR UN CONTRAT, UN PRÉJUDICE OU TOUTE 
AUTRE THÉORIE LÉGALE, QUE CES DOMMAGES SOIENT RÉPUTÉS POSSIBLES OU NON.

D. Lois locales
  1. Cette déclaration de garantie donne au client des droits juridiques spécifiques. Le client peut également posséder d'autres droits selon les états des 

Etats-Unis, les provinces du Canada, et les autres pays ou régions du monde.
  2. Si cette déclaration de garantie est incompatible avec les lois locales, elle sera considérée comme étant modifiée pour être conforme à la loi locale. 

Selon ces lois locales, certaines renonciations et limitations de cette déclaration de garantie peuvent ne pas s'appliquer au client. Par exemple, 
certains états des Etats-Unis, ainsi que certains gouvernements hors des Etats-Unis (y compris certaines provinces du Canada), peuvent :

   a. exclure les renonciations et limitations de cette déclaration de garantie des droits statutaires d'un client (par exemple au Royaume-Uni) ;
   b. restreindre d'une autre manière la possibilité pour un fabricant d'imposer ces renonciations et limitations ; ou
   c. accorder au client des droits de garantie supplémentaires, spécifier la durée des garanties implicites que le fabricant ne peut nier, ou ne pas 

autoriser les limitations portant sur la durée des garanties implicites.
  3. EXCEPTÉ DANS LA MESURE AUTORISÉE PAR LA LÉGISLATION, LES TERMES DE LA PRÉSENTE DÉCLARATION DE GARANTIE 

N'EXCLUENT, NE LIMITENT NI NE MODIFIENT LES DROITS STATUTAIRES OBLIGATOIRES APPLICABLES À LA VENTE DES PRODUITS HP 
AUXDITS CLIENTS, MAIS VIENNENT S'Y AJOUTER.

Garantie du fabricant HP
Vous trouverez, ci-après, les coordonnées de l’entité HP responsable de l'exécution de la garantie fabricant relative à votre matériel HP dans votre pays.

France :
En vertu de votre contrat d’achat, il se peut que vous disposiez de droits légaux supplémentaires à l’encontre de votre vendeur. Ceux-ci ne sont aucunement 
affectés par la présente garantie du fabricant HP. 

En particulier, si vous êtes un consommateur domicilié en France (départements et territoires d’outre-mer (DOM-TOM) inclus dans la limite des textes qui leur 
sont applicables), le vendeur reste tenu à votre égard des défauts de conformité du bien au contrat et des vices rédhibitoires dans les conditions prévues aux 
articles 1641 à 1649 du Code civil. 

Code de la consommation:
" Art. L. 211-4. - Le vendeur est tenu de livrer un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance. 
- Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l'emballage, des instructions de montage ou de l'installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa 
charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité. "
" Art. L. 211-5. - Pour être conforme au contrat, le bien doit : 
1° Etre propre à l'usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et, le cas échéant correspondre à la description donnée par le vendeur et posséder les 
qualités que celui-ci a présentées à l'acheteur sous forme d'échantillon ou de modèle ; 
- présenter les qualités qu'un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur, par le producteur ou par son 
représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou l'étiquetage ;
2° Ou présenter les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par les parties ou être propre à tout usage spécial recherché par l'acheteur, porté à la 
connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté. "
" Art. L.211-12. – L’action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans à compter de la délivrance du bien. " 

Code civil:
" Code civil Article 1641 : Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre à l’usage auquel on la 
destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage, que l’acheteur ne l’aurait pas acquise, ou n’en aurait donné qu’un moindre prix, s’il les avait connus. " 
" Code civil Article 1648 : L’action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par l’acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans à compter de la découverte du 
vice. "

L’entité HP responsable de l'exécution de la garantie fabricant relative à votre matériel HP est : Hewlett-Packard France SAS, 1 Avenue du Canada 91947 LES 
ULIS

Belgique :
En vertu de votre contrat d’achat, il se peut que vous disposiez de droits légaux supplémentaires à l’encontre de votre vendeur. Ceux-ci ne sont aucunement 
affectés par la présente garantie du fabricant HP. 

L’entité HP responsable de l'exécution de la garantie fabricant relative à votre matériel HP est : Hewlett-Packard Belgium BVBA/SPRL, Hermeslaan 1A, B-1831 
Belgique.

Luxembourg:
En vertu de votre contrat d’achat, il se peut que vous disposiez de droits légaux supplémentaires à l’encontre de votre vendeur. Ceux-ci ne sont aucunement 
affectés par la présente garantie du fabricant HP. En particulier, si vous êtes un consommateur la présente garantie fabricant HP ne fait pas obstacle à 
l’application des dispositions de la loi du 21 avril 2004 relative à la garantie de conformité et des dispositions du Code civil relatives à la garantie. La durée de 
la garantie légale en vertu de la loi du 21 avril 2004 est de deux ans à compter de la délivrance du bien.

L’entité HP responsable de l'exécution de la garantie fabricant relative à votre matériel HP est : Hewlett-Packard Luxembourg SCA, Vegacenter 75, 
Parc d'Activités Capellen, L-8308 Capellen

Produit HP Durée de la garantie limitée

Supports logiciels 90 jours

Imprimante 1 an

Cartouches d'encre  Jusqu'à épuisement de l'encre HP ou jusqu'à expiration de la date de garantie 
imprimée sur la cartouche (selon le cas qui se produira en premier). Cette 
garantie ne couvre pas les produits utilisant de l'encre HP qui ont été 
reconditionnés, mal utilisés ou altérés.

Têtes d'impression (ne s'applique qu'aux produits avec  1 an
des têtes d'impression pouvant être remplacées par le client)

Accessoires 1 an, sauf indication contraire

Déclaration de garantie limitée Hewlett-Packard

Français
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Scopri di più con la 
scansione!
Potrebbero essere in vigore le 
tariffe dati standard. Potrebbe 
non essere disponibile in tutte le 
lingue.

Poster di installazione
Per configurare la stampante, seguire le 
istruzioni fornite nel poster in dotazione.

Leggimi
Il file Leggimi è disponibile sul CD del software HP fornito con la stampante. Il file contiene informazioni sui requisiti di 
sistema e informazioni aggiornate sulla configurazione e l'uso della stampante.

 ● Windows: inserire il CD del software della stampante HP nel computer, fare doppio clic sul file ReadMe.chm e 
quindi sull'opzione relativa alla lingua desiderata.

 ● OS X: inserire il CD del software della stampante HP nel computer e aprire la cartella Leggimi. Fare clic sul 
pulsante Leggimi nella lingua desiderata.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: nella schermata Start, fare clic con il pulsante 
destro del mouse su un'area vuota della schermata, fare clic su Tutte le app sulla barra delle applicazioni, fare clic 
sull'icona con il nome della stampante e infine selezionare Guida.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: scegliere Aiuto Mac dal menu Aiuto. Nel Visore aiuto, fare clic e tenere premuto il pulsante 
Home, quindi scegliere il tipo di Aiuto per il dispositivo in uso.

 ● OS X Lion e OS X Mountain Lion: scegliere Help Center dal menu Aiuto. Fare clic su Aiuto per tutte le app (in 
basso a sinistra nel Visore aiuto) e quindi sul tipo di Aiuto per il dispositivo in uso.

Nota: se la guida dell'utente non è disponibile nel computer, visitare il sito www.hp.com/support per informazioni 
sull'installazione.

Le informazioni riguardanti normative e conformità per l'Unione Europea sono disponibili nella sezione 
"Informazioni tecniche" della Guida per l'utente (detta anche semplicemente "Guida"). Inoltre, la 
Dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile all'indirizzo www.hp.eu/certificates.

Guida per l'utente
La guida per l'utente (detta anche semplicemente "Guida") 
verrà copiata sul computer quando si installa il software della 
stampante HP.

La guida contiene informazioni sull'utilizzo e la risoluzione dei 
problemi, specifiche, note e informazioni riguardanti ambiente, 
normative e supporto, nonché collegamenti a contenuti online.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® e Windows® 7: fare clic 
su Start, selezionare Programmi o Tutti i programmi, 
selezionare HP, la cartella della stampante HP e quindi Guida.

Se sul computer non è presente un'unità CD-
ROM o DVD, è possibile scaricare il software 
HP dal sito Web HP di assistenza, all'indirizzo 
www.hp.com/support.

Se si utilizza un computer con sistema operativo 
Windows e il programma di installazione non viene 
avviato automaticamente, accedere all'unità CD del 
computer e fare doppio clic su Setup.exe.

 Installazione del software della stampante HP

Per stampare da smartphone o tablet, scaricare una delle app 
di stampa HP che consentono di stampare documenti e foto 
direttamente dal dispositivo mobile. Per maggiori informazioni, 
visitare www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. 
Al momento, questo strumento potrebbe non essere disponibile in 
tutte le lingue.

 Stampa da dispositivi mobili
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Risoluzione dei problemi
Se si verificano dei problemi, attenersi alla procedura riportata di seguito.

Fase 1: Accertarsi che la spia della connessione wireless (802.11) sia accesa
Se la spia blu accanto al pulsante (Wireless) della stampante non è illuminata, la connessione wireless 
potrebbe essere disattivata. Per attivare la connessione wireless, premere il pulsante .

Se la spia wireless blu lampeggia, la stampante non è connessa ad alcuna rete. Utilizzare il software della 
stampante HP per collegare la stampante alla rete wireless.

Fase 2: Verificare che il computer sia collegato alla rete wireless
Verificare che il computer in uso sia collegato alla rete wireless. Nel caso in cui risulti impossibile collegare il 
computer alla rete, contattare la persona che ha configurato la rete o il produttore del router. Il problema potrebbe 
essere relativo all'hardware del router o del computer.

Fase 3: Riavviare i componenti della rete wireless
Spegnere il router e la stampante, riaccenderli in quest'ordine: prima il router, quindi la stampante.

Talvolta, la disattivazione e la successiva riattivazione dei dispositivi consentono di risolvere problemi di 
comunicazione di rete. Se non è ancora possibile eseguire la connessione, disattivare il router, la stampante e il 
computer, quindi riattivarli nel seguente ordine: prima il router, quindi la stampante e infine il computer.

Fase 4: Eseguire il test del fax
Per verificare il corretto funzionamento della connessione wireless, stampare il rapporto di test wireless.

Verificare che la stampante sia accesa e che la carta sia caricata nel cassetto. 

1. Sul pannello di controllo della stampante premere il pulsante (Informazioni rete).

La stampante stampa un rapporto con i risultati del test. Se il test non ha esito positivo, consultare il rapporto per 
informazioni su come risolvere il problema e quindi eseguire nuovamente il test.

Suggerimento: se il rapporto di test wireless indica che il segnale è debole, provare ad avvicinare di più la 
stampante al router wireless.

Nota: se i problemi persistono, visitare il sito Web HP Wireless Printing Center all'indirizzo 
www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting e scaricare Print and Scan Doctor (solo in Windows). Questo strumento 
può consentire la risoluzione di molti problemi legati alla stampante. Al momento, questo strumento 
potrebbe non essere disponibile in tutte le lingue.  
Se non è possibile stabilire una connessione wireless, collegare la stampante alla rete utilizzando un cavo 
Ethernet.

Wireless

Quando si installa il software della stampante HP, la stampante deve essere collegata alla rete wireless. Se si 
verificano dei problemi, vedere "Risoluzione dei problemi" nella pagina corrente.

Una volta installato il software della stampante HP, è possibile passare a un'altra connessione wireless in qualsiasi 
momento. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare la Guida per l'utente.

Italiano

Per informazioni aggiornate e complete sulla stampa 
wireless, visitare il sito Web HP Wireless Printing 
Center all'indirizzo www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting. 
Al momento, questo strumento potrebbe non essere 
disponibile in tutte le lingue.

In questo sito Web vengono fornite le informazioni che 
consentiranno di preparare la rete wireless, risolvere 
eventuali problemi durante la configurazione della 
stampante wireless e risolvere i problemi del software 
di protezione.

Per saperne di più

Grazie alla stampa diretta wireless HP, è possibile 
stampare in modalità wireless da un computer, uno 
smartphone, un tablet o un altro dispositivo con 
funzionalità wireless, senza la necessità di collegarsi 
a una rete wireless esistente.

Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare la Guida per 
l'utente.

 Stampa senza un router wireless
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Informazioni sulle cartucce d'inchiostro

 ● Installazione delle cartucce: durante l'installazione, quando viene richiesto di installare le cartucce d'inchiostro, 
assicurarsi di utilizzare le cartucce fornite in dotazione con la stampante, contrassegnate con la scritta 'SETUP 
CARTRIDGE'.

 ● Utilizzo dell'inchiostro: durante il processo di stampa, l'inchiostro delle cartucce viene utilizzato in diversi modi, inclusi 
il processo di inizializzazione, che prepara la stampante e le cartucce per la stampa e la fase di manutenzione della 
testina, che mantiene puliti gli ugelli e garantisce che l'inchiostro scorra senza problemi. Tenere presente che nella 
cartuccia usata restano sempre dei residui di inchiostro. Per ulteriori informazioni, vedere www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Memorizzazione dei dati di utilizzo anonimi: le cartucce HP utilizzate con questa periferica contengono un chip 
di memoria di ausilio nel funzionamento della periferica che raccoglie un insieme limitato di dati in forma anonima 
sull'utilizzo della stampante. Tali informazioni possono essere utilizzate per migliorare le future stampanti HP. Per 
ulteriori informazioni e per le istruzioni per la disabilitazione della raccolta dei dati sull'utilizzo, consultare la guida 
dell'utente.

Titolarità dei marchi
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 e Windows 8 sono marchi registrati di Microsoft 
Corporation negli Stati Uniti.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza

1. Si consiglia di leggere e apprendere tutte le 
istruzioni contenute nei documenti forniti insieme alla 
stampante.

2. Seguire tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni indicate sulla 
stampante.

3. Prima di effettuare la pulizia, scollegare la stampante 
dalle prese a parete.

4. Non installare né usare la stampante in prossimità di 
acqua o quando si è bagnati.

5. Installare la stampante su una superficie stabile, in 
modo che risulti ferma e al sicuro.

6. Installare la stampante in un luogo protetto dove 
non possa essere calpestata o dove non si possa 
inciampare sul suo cavo di alimentazione che, a sua 
volta, non deve essere danneggiato.

7. Se la stampante non funziona normalmente, 
consultare la Guida per l'utente disponibile nel 
computer dopo l'installazione del software.

8. All'interno non vi sono parti su cui l'utente possa 
effettuare riparazioni. Per la manutenzione rivolgersi a 
personale tecnico qualificato.

9. Utilizzare esclusivamente l'adattatore di alimentazione 
esterno fornito con la stampante.

Per usare questa stampante, seguire sempre le precauzioni di sicurezza fondamentali al fine di ridurre il rischio di 
lesioni alle persone derivanti da incendi o scariche elettriche.

Con HP ePrint, è possibile stampare facilmente e in tutta sicurezza 
documenti o foto dal computer in uso o dal dispositivo mobile 
(smartphone o tablet) senza alcun software aggiuntivo.

Per stampare utilizzando HP ePrint, allegare i documenti o le foto 
a un messaggio e-mail e inviarlo all'indirizzo e-mail assegnato alla 
stampante al momento della registrazione. Verranno stampati sia il 
messaggio e-mail che gli allegati.

Nota: per utilizzare HP ePrint, la stampante deve essere 
connessa a una rete che consente la connessione a Internet.

Per le attività iniziali con HP ePrint, aprire la home page della stampante o il server EWS (Embedded Web Server) 
da un computer connesso alla stessa rete immettendo l'indirizzo IP della stampante in un browser Web supportato. 
Nel server EWS (Embedded Web Server), fare clic sulla scheda Web Services. Nella sezione Impostazioni Web 
Services, fare clic su Configura, quindi su Continua e seguire le istruzioni visualizzate sullo schermo per accettare 
le condizioni di utilizzo e abilitare Web Services.

HP ePrint

Ita
lia

no

Per saperne di più sull'utilizzo e 
la gestione di HP ePrint, visitare 
il sito HP Connected all'indirizzo 
www.hpconnected.com. Al momento, 
questo strumento potrebbe non essere 
disponibile in tutte le lingue.

Per saperne di più
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A. Durata della garanzia limitata
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) garantisce all'utente finale che per il periodo sopra indicato, a partire dalla data dell'acquisto, i prodotti 
   HP specificati sono privi di difetti di materiali e di manodopera. Il cliente è responsabile della conservazione della prova di 
   acquisto.
  2. Per i prodotti software, la garanzia limitata HP si applica solo in caso di mancata esecuzione delle istruzioni di 
   programmazione. HP non garantisce che il funzionamento dei prodotti HP sia ininterrotto e privo di errori.
  3. La garanzia HP si applica solo agli eventuali difetti derivanti dall'uso normale del prodotto e non da:
   a. Manutenzione non corretta oppure modifiche improprie o inadeguate;
   b. Software, supporti, parti o componenti non forniti o supportati da HP;
   c. Uso non rispondente alle specifiche del prodotto;
   d. Uso improprio o modifiche non autorizzate.
  4. Per le stampanti HP, l'utilizzo di una cartuccia non HP o di una cartuccia ricaricata non ha effetti sulla garanzia o su eventuali 
   contratti di assistenza con il cliente. Tuttavia, qualora il malfunzionamento o il danneggiamento della stampante sia dovuto 
   all'uso di una cartuccia di stampa non HP o ricaricata, o di una cartuccia scaduta, al cliente verranno addebitati i costi di 
   manodopera e di materiale sostenuti per la riparazione.
  5. Se, durante il periodo della garanzia, HP verrà a conoscenza di un difetto di un prodotto hardware coperto dalla garanzia HP, 
   a sua discrezione HP sostituirà o riparerà il prodotto difettoso.
  6. Se HP non fosse in grado di riparare o sostituire adeguatamente un prodotto difettoso coperto dalla garanzia HP entro un 
   tempo ragionevole, HP rimborserà il prezzo d'acquisto del prodotto.
  7. HP non ha alcun obbligo di riparazione, sostituzione o rimborso fino al momento della restituzione del prodotto difettoso.
  8. I prodotti sostitutivi possono essere nuovi o di prestazioni equivalenti a un prodotto nuovo, purché dotati di funzioni almeno 
   uguali a quelle del prodotto sostituito.
  9. I prodotti HP possono contenere parti, componenti o materiali ricondizionati equivalenti ai nuovi per prestazioni.
  10. La garanzia limitata HP è valida in qualunque paese in cui i prodotti HP sopraelencati sono distribuiti da HP. Eventuali 
   contratti per servizi di garanzia aggiuntivi, come l'assistenza 'on-site', possono essere richiesti a un centro di assistenza HP 
   autorizzato che si occupi della distribuzione del prodotto o a un importatore autorizzato.
B. Garanzia limitata
   IN CONFORMITÀ ALLE DISPOSIZIONI DI LEGGE VIGENTI, È ESCLUSA QUALSIASI GARANZIA O CONDIZIONE, 
   SCRITTA OPPURE VERBALE, ESPRESSA O IMPLICITA DA PARTE DI HP O DI SUOI FORNITORI. HP ESCLUDE 
   SPECIFICATAMENTE QUALSIASI GARANZIA O CONDIZIONE IMPLICITA DI COMMERCIABILITÀ, QUALITÀ 
   SODDISFACENTE E IDONEITÀ AD USO PARTICOLARE.
C. Responsabilità limitata
  1. Le azioni offerte dalla presente garanzia sono le sole a disposizione del cliente.
  2. IN CONFORMITÀ ALLE DISPOSIZIONI DI LEGGE VIGENTI, FATTA ECCEZIONE PER GLI OBBLIGHI ESPRESSI 
   SPECIFICAMENTE NELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA HP, IN NESSUN CASO HP O I RELATIVI FORNITORI SARANNO 
   RESPONSABILI DI DANNI DIRETTI, INDIRETTI, SPECIALI, ACCIDENTALI O CONSEGUENTI, O ALTRI DANNI 
   DERIVANTI DALL'INADEMPIMENTO DEL CONTRATTO, ILLECITO CIVILE O ALTRO.
D. Disposizioni locali
  1. Questa garanzia HP conferisce al cliente diritti legali specifici. Il cliente può anche godere di altri diritti legali che variano da 
   stato a stato negli Stati Uniti, da provincia a provincia in Canada, e da paese/regione a paese/regione nel resto del mondo.
  2. Laddove la presente garanzia HP risulti non conforme alle leggi locali, essa verrà modificata secondo tali leggi. Per alcune 
   normative locali, alcune esclusioni e limitazioni della presente garanzia HP possono non essere applicabili. Ad esempio, in 
   alcuni stati degli Stati Uniti e in alcuni governi (come le province del Canada), è possibile:
   a. Impedire che le esclusioni e le limitazioni contenute nella garanzia HP limitino i diritti statutari del consumatore (come 
    avviene nel Regno Unito).
   b. Limitare la possibilità da parte del produttore di rafforzare tali esclusioni o limitazioni.
   c. Concedere al cliente diritti aggiuntivi, specificare la durata delle garanzie implicite che il produttore non può escludere 
    o consentire limitazioni alla durata delle garanzie implicite.
  3. I TERMINI CONTENUTI NELLA PRESENTE DICHIARAZIONE DI GARANZIA, FATTI SALVI I LIMITI IMPOSTI DALLA 
   LEGGE, NON ESCLUDONO, LIMITANO O MODIFICANO, BENSÌ INTEGRANO, I DIRITTI LEGALI APPLICABILI ALLA 
   VENDITA DEI PRODOTTI HP AI CLIENTI DI TALI PAESI.

Garanzia del Produttore

In allegato il cliente troverà i nomi e indirizzi delle Società del Gruppo HP che prestano i servizi in Garanzia (garanzia di buon 
funzionamento e garanzia convenzionale) in Italia.

Italia: Hewlett-Packard Italiana S.r.L., Via G. Di Vittorio 9, 20063 Cernusco sul Naviglio

Oltre alla Garanzia del Produttore, ed in modo indipendente dalla stessa, il Consumatore potra’ far valere i propri diritti di legge nei 
confronti del venditore tra cui il diritto di chiedere, nei primi 24 mesi dalla data di acquisto del prodotto, la riparazione gratuita o la 
sostituzione del prodotto non conforme al contratto ai sensi dell’art. 130 del Codice del Consumo (Dlgs. 206/2005) laddove ne 
ricorrano le condizioni.

Prodotto HP Durata della garanzia limitata

Supporti del software 90 giorni

Stampante 1 anno

Cartucce di stampa o di inchiostro Fino ad esaurimento dell'inchiostro HP o fino al raggiungimento 
 della data di "scadenza della garanzia" stampata sulla cartuccia, 
 a seconda di quale evento si verifichi per primo. La presente 
 garanzia non copre i prodotti con inchiostro HP che siano stati 
 ricaricati, ricostruiti, ricondizionati, utilizzati in modo improprio 
 o manomessi.

Testine di stampa (si applica solo ai prodotti con testine  1 anno
di stampa sostituibili dal cliente)

Accessori 1 anno salvo diversamente definito

Dichiarazione di garanzia limitata Hewlett-Packard

Italiano



Descobrindo mais 
informações

HP Officejet 7110
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Digitalize para saber mais!
Taxas de dados padrão podem se 
aplicar. Pode não estar disponível 
em todos os idiomas.

Pôster de configuração
Para configurar a impressora, siga as 
instruções do folheto que a acompanha.

Leiame
O arquivo Leiame está disponível no CD do software HP que acompanha sua impressora. Ele traz informações sobre 
os requisitos do sistema e informações atualizadas de configuração e uso da impressora.

 ● Windows: Insira o CD do software da impressora HP em seu computador, clique duas vezes no arquivo ReadMe.
chm e clique na opção do seu idioma.

 ● OS X: Insira o CD de software da impressora HP no computador e abra a pasta Leia-me. Clique no botão Leiame 
correspondente ao seu idioma.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: Na tela Iniciar, clique com o botão direito 
em uma área vazia, clique em Todos os aplicativos na barra de aplicativos, clique no ícone com o nome da 
impressora e selecione Ajuda.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Selecione Ajuda Mac no menu Ajuda. Em Visualizador de Ajuda, clique e segure o botão Início 
e, em seguida, escolha a Ajuda específica para seu dispositivo.

 ● OS X Lion e OS X Mountain Lion: Escolha Centro de Ajuda, no menu Ajuda. Clique em Ajuda para todos os 
seus apps (na área esquerda inferior do Visualizador de Ajuda) e, em seguida, clique na Ajuda específica para 
seu dispositivo.

Observação: Caso não encontre o guia de usuário em seu computador, visite www.hp.com/support para obter 
informações sobre como instalá-lo.

As informações regulamentares e de conformidade para a União Europeia estão disponíveis na seção 
“Informações técnicas” do guia do usuário (chamado também de "Ajuda"). Além disso, a Declaração de 
conformidade está disponível em www.hp.eu/certificates.

Guia do usuário
O guia do usuário (também chamado de “Ajuda”) é copiado para  
o seu computador quando você instala o software da impressora HP.

O guia inclui informações de uso e solução de problemas, 
especificações, avisos e informações ambientais, de 
regulamentação e de suporte, além de links para conteúdo on-line.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® e Windows® 7: Clique em 
Iniciar, selecione Programas ou Todos os Programas, 
depois HP, depois a pasta da impressora HP e, em seguida, 
escolha Ajuda.

Se o computador não tiver uma unidade de 
CD ou de DVD, você poderá fazer download 
do software a partir do site de suporte da HP 
(www.hp.com/support).

Caso esteja usando um computador com 
Windows, e o programa de instalação não iniciar 
automaticamente, navegue até a unidade de CD do 
computador e clique duas vezes em Setup.exe.

 Instalação do software da impressora HP

Quer imprimir usando seu smartphone ou tablet? Obtenha 
um dos aplicativos de impressão da HP. Com eles, você 
pode imprimir documentos e fotos diretamente de seu 
dispositivo móvel. Para obter mais informações, visite 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html (no 
momento, o site pode não estar disponível em todos os idiomas).

 Impressão usando dispositivos móveis
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Solução de problemas
Se você tiver problemas, siga as etapas abaixo.

Etapa 1: Verifique se a luz de conexão sem fio (802.11) está acesa
Se a luz azul próxima ao botão (conexão sem fio) da impressora não estiver acesa, a conexão sem fio pode 
estar desligada. Para ligar a conexão sem fio, pressione o botão .

Se a luz azul de conexão sem fio estiver piscando, a impressora não está conectada a uma rede. Use o software 
da impressora HP para conectar a impressora sem fio.

Etapa 2: Verifique se o computador está conectado à rede sem fio
Verifique se o computador está conectado à rede sem fio. Se você não conseguir conectar seu computador à 
rede, entre em contato com a pessoa que configurou sua rede ou com o fabricante do roteador; pode haver 
problemas com o hardware do computador ou do roteador.

Etapa 3: Reinicie os componentes da rede sem fio
Desligue o roteador e a impressora e religue-os nesta ordem: primeiro o roteador e depois a impressora.

Às vezes, basta desligar e religar esses dispositivos para resolver problemas de comunicação da rede. Se ainda 
não conseguir se conectar, desligue o roteador, a impressora e o computador e religue-os nesta ordem: primeiro 
o roteador, depois a impressora e depois o computador.

Etapa 4: Execute o teste de conexão sem fio
Para confirmar se a conexão sem fio está funcionando corretamente, imprima o relatório de teste da conexão 
sem fio.

Verifique se a impressora está ligada e se há papel carregado na bandeja. 

1. No painel de controle da impressora, pressione o botão (informações da rede).

A impressora imprimirá um relatório com os resultados do teste. Se houver algum erro no teste, procure no 
relatório informações para corrigir o problema e execute o teste novamente.

Dica: Se o relatório de teste de conexão sem fio indicar que o sinal da conexão sem fio está fraco, tente 
colocar a impressora mais perto do roteador sem fio.

Observação: Se você continuar tendo problemas, visite o Centro de Impressão Sem Fio HP 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) e baixe o Técnico em Impressão e Digitalização (somente para 
Windows). Essa ferramenta pode ajudar a resolver muitos problemas que você pode ter com a impressora 
(no momento, o site pode não estar disponível em todos os idiomas).  
Se não for possível estabelecer a conexão sem fio, a impressora também pode ser conectada à rede 
usando um cabo Ethernet.

Conexão sem fio
A impressora deve estar conectada corretamente à rede sem fio ao instalar o software da impressora HP. Caso 
encontre problemas, consulte "Solução de problemas" nesta página.

Caso tenha instalado o software da impressora HP, você poderá mudar para uma conexão diferente sempre que 
desejar. Para obter mais informações, consulte o guia do usuário.

Português

Para obter as informações mais completas 
e atualizadas sobre a impressão sem fio, 
visite o Centro de Impressão Sem Fio HP em 
www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting (no momento, o site 
pode não estar disponível em todos os idiomas).

O site oferece informações para ajudá-lo a preparar 
sua rede sem fio, resolver problemas durante a 
configuração da impressora sem fio e resolver 
problemas de software de segurança.

Saiba mais!

Com a impressão direta sem fio HP, é possível 
imprimir por conexão sem fio de qualquer computador, 
smartphone, tablet ou dispositivo com conexão sem 
fio, sem conectá-los à rede sem fio existente.

Para obter mais informações, consulte o guia do 
usuário.

 Impressão sem um roteador sem fio
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Informações sobre o cartucho de tinta

 ● Cartuchos de instalação: Durante a configuração, quando lhe for solicitada a instalação dos cartuchos de tinta, 
use os cartuchos que acompanham a impressora, que tenham a etiqueta “CARTUCHO DE INSTALAÇÃO”.

 ● Consumo de tinta: A tinta dos cartuchos é usada de maneiras diferentes no processo de impressão, as quais 
incluem o processo de inicialização, que prepara a impressora e os cartuchos, e a manutenção do cabeçote de 
impressão, que mantém os injetores de tinta limpos e a tinta fluindo corretamente. Além disso, um pouco de tinta 
é deixada no cartucho depois que ele é usado. Para obter mais informações, consulte www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Armazenamento de informações anônimas de uso: Os cartuchos HP usados com esta impressora contêm 
um chip de memória que ajuda na operação da impressora e armazena um conjunto limitado de informações 
anônimas sobre o uso da impressora. Essas informações poderão ser usadas para aprimorar as futuras 
impressoras HP. Para obter mais informações e instruções sobre como desabilitar a coleta de informações de 
uso, consulte o guia do usuário.

Declarações
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 e Windows 8 são marcas comerciais registradas da 
Microsoft Corporation nos Estados Unidos.

Informações sobre segurança

1. Leia e entenda todas as instruções da documentação 
que acompanha a impressora.

2. Observe todas as advertências e instruções indicadas 
na impressora.

3. Desligue a impressora da tomada elétrica antes de 
limpá-la.

4. Não instale nem use esta impressora perto da água 
ou quando você estiver molhado.

5. Instale a impressora de forma segura, em superfície 
estável.

6. Instale a impressora em local protegido, onde 
ninguém possa pisar ou tropeçar no fio de 
alimentação e onde o fio não possa ser danificado.

7. Se a impressora não funcionar normalmente, consulte 
o guia do usuário (disponível no computador após a 
instalação do software).

8. Não há nenhuma peça interna que possa ser reposta 
ou consertada pelo próprio usuário. Os consertos 
devem ser feitos por técnicos qualificados.

9. Use apenas o adaptador de energia externo fornecido 
com a impressora.

Sempre siga as precauções básicas de segurança ao usar esta impressora, diminuindo assim o risco de queimaduras 
ou choques elétricos.

Com o HP ePrint, você pode imprimir documentos ou fotos com 
segurança e praticidade em seu computador ou dispositivo móvel 
(como um smartphone ou tablet), sem precisar de software adicional 
para a impressora!

Para imprimir com o HP ePrint, anexe os documentos ou fotos a uma 
mensagem de e-mail e envie essa mensagem para o endereço de 
e-mail atribuído à impressora no momento do registro. A impressora vai 
imprimir a mensagem de e-mail e os anexos.

Observação: Para usar o HP ePrint, a impressora deve estar 
conectada a uma rede que ofereça conexão à Internet.

Para começar a usar o HP ePrint, abra a página inicial da impressora ou o servidor da Web incorporado (EWS) em 
um computador na mesma rede, digitando o endereço IP da impressora em um navegador da Web compatível. No 
EWS, clique na guia Serviços da Web. Na seção Configurações de Serviços da Web, clique em Configurar, em 
Continuar e siga as instruções apresentadas na tela para aceitar os termos de uso e habilitar os Serviços da Web.

HP ePrint
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Para saber como usar e gerenciar o 
HP ePrint, visite o HP Connected em 
www.hpconnected.com (no momento, o 
site pode não estar disponível em todos 
os idiomas).

Saiba mais!
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A. Extensão da garantia limitada
  1. A Hewlett-Packard (HP) garante ao cliente final que os produtos HP especificados acima estarão livres de defeitos de 

materiais e fabricação pelo período mencionado acima, que se inicia na data da compra pelo cliente.
  2. No caso de produtos de software, a garantia limitada HP cobre apenas falhas de execução de instruções de programação. A 

HP não garante que a operação de qualquer produto será ininterrupta ou livre de erros.
  3. A garantia limitada HP cobre somente os defeitos surgidos como resultado de uso normal do produto, e não cobre outros 

problemas, incluindo os que surgirem como resultado de:
   a. Manutenção ou modificação inadequada;
   b. Software, mídia, peças ou suprimentos não fornecidos ou aceitos pela HP;
   c. Operação fora das especificações do produto;
   d. Modificação não autorizada ou uso indevido.
  4. Para produtos de impressoras HP, o uso de um cartucho não HP ou de um cartucho recondicionado não afeta a garantia ao 

cliente nem qualquer contrato de suporte HP com o cliente. No entanto, se uma falha ou um dano da impressora puderem ser 
atribuídos ao uso de um cartucho não HP ou recondicionado ou a um cartucho de tinta expirado, a HP cobrará suas taxas 
padrão referentes a tempo e materiais para fazer a manutenção na impressora quanto à falha ou ao dano em questão.

  5. Se a HP for informada, durante o período de garantia aplicável, sobre um defeito em qualquer produto coberto pela garantia 
HP, poderá optar por substituir ou consertar o produto.

  6. Se a HP não puder consertar ou substituir o produto defeituoso coberto pela garantia HP, como for aplicável, ela irá, dentro de 
um período de tempo razoável após a notificação do defeito, ressarcir o valor pago pelo produto.

  7. A HP não tem obrigação de consertar, substituir ou ressarcir o valor pago até o cliente retornar o produto defeituoso à HP.
  8. Qualquer produto de reposição pode ser novo ou em estado de novo, desde que a sua funcionalidade seja ao menos igual 

àquela do produto que está sendo substituído.
  9. Os produtos HP podem conter peças manufaturadas, componentes ou materiais equivalentes a novos no desempenho.
  10. A Declaração de garantia limitada da HP é válida em qualquer país onde o produto coberto HP for distribuído pela HP. 

Contratos para serviços de garantia adicionais, como serviços nas instalações do cliente, podem estar disponíveis em 
qualquer representante de serviços HP em países onde o produto é distribuído pela HP ou por importador autorizado.

B. Limitações da garantia
DENTRO DOS LIMITES PERMITIDOS PELAS LEIS LOCAIS, NEM A HP NEM OS SEUS FORNECEDORES FAZEM 
QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA OU CONDIÇÃO DE QUALQUER NATUREZA, EXPRESSA OU IMPLÍCITA, GARANTIAS 
OU CONDIÇÕES IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIABILIDADE, QUALIDADE SATISFATÓRIA E ADEQUAÇÃO A UM PROPÓSITO 
PARTICULAR.

C. Limitações de responsabilidade
  1. Para a extensão permitida pela lei local, as soluções fornecidas nesta Declaração de Garantia são as únicas e exclusivas do 

cliente.
  2. DENTRO DOS LIMITES PERMITIDOS PELAS LEIS LOCAIS, EXCETO PELAS OBRIGAÇÕES ESPECIFICAMENTE 

MENCIONADAS NESTA DECLARAÇÃO DE GARANTIA, EM HIPÓTESE ALGUMA A HP OU OS SEUS FORNECEDORES 
SERÃO RESPONSÁVEIS POR DANOS DIRETOS, INDIRETOS, ESPECIAIS, INCIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENCIAIS, 
SEJAM ELES BASEADOS EM CONTRATO, AÇÃO DE PERDAS E DANOS OU QUALQUER OUTRO RECURSO JURÍDICO, 
MESMO QUE A HP TENHA SIDO AVISADA DA POSSIBILIDADE DE TAIS DANOS.

D. Lei local
  1. Esta Declaração de Garantia fornece ao cliente direitos legais específicos. O cliente pode também ter outros direitos que 

podem variar de estado para estado nos Estados Unidos, de província para província no Canadá e de país para país em 
outros lugares no mundo.

  2. Na medida em que esta declaração de garantia for inconsistente com as leis locais, deve ser considerada emendada para se 
tornar consistente com tais leis. Sob elas, certas limitações desta declaração e isenções de responsabilidade podem não ser 
aplicáveis ao cliente. Por exemplo, alguns estados dos Estados Unidos, assim como alguns governos fora dos EUA (incluindo 
províncias canadenses), poderão:

   a. Impedir que isenções de responsabilidades e limitações nesta Declaração de garantia limitem os direitos legais de um 
consumidor (por exemplo, Reino Unido);

   b. Ou restringir a capacidade de um fabricante para impor tais renúncias ou limitações; ou
   c. Conceder ao cliente direitos de garantia adicionais, especificar a duração de garantias implícitas das quais fabricantes não 

podem se isentar ou permitir limitações na duração de garantias implícitas.
 3.  OS TERMOS DESTA DECLARAÇÃO DE GARANTIA, EXCETO PARA OS LIMITES LEGALMENTE PERMITIDOS, NÃO 

EXCLUEM, RESTRIGEM OU SE MODIFICAM, E SÃO UM ACRÉSCIMO AOS DIREITOS LEGAIS APLICÁVEIS À VENDA 
DE PRODUTOS HP A TAIS CLIENTES.

Informações relativas à Garantia Limitada da HP

Anexa à presente declaração encontra-se uma lista das empresas HP de entre as quais consta o nome e morada da empresa 
responsável pela prestação da Garantia Limitada HP (garantia do fabricante) no seu país.

Portugal: Hewlett-Packard Portugal, Lda., Edificio D. Sancho I, Quinta da Fonte, Porto Salvo, 2780-730 Paco de Arcos, P-Oeiras

Além da referida garantia do fabricante prestada pela HP, poderá também beneficiar, nos termos da legislação local em vigor, de 
outros direitos legais relativos à garantia, ao abrigo do respectivo Contrato de Compra e Venda.

A presente garantia não representará quaisquer custos adicionais para o consumidor. A presente garantia limitada não afeta os 
direitos dos consumidores constantes de leis locais imperativas, como seja o Decreto-Lei 67/2003, de 8 de Abril, com a redação que 
lhe foi dada pelo Decreto-Lei 84/2008, de 21 de Maio.

Produto HP Duração da garantia limitada
Mídia de software 90 dias
Impressora 1 ano
Cartuchos de impressão ou de tinta  Até que a tinta HP acabe ou até a data do “fim da garantia” impressa 
 no cartucho, o que ocorrer primeiro. Esta garantia não cobre 
 produtos de tinta HP que tenham sido reabastecidos, refabricados, 
 recondicionados, adulterados ou utilizados de forma incorreta.
Cabeças de impressão (aplicável somente aos produtos 1 ano 
com cabeças de impressão substituíveis pelo cliente) 
Acessórios 1 ano, a não ser que haja outra indicação

Declaração de garantia limitada da Hewlett-Packard

Português



Meer informatie

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Scan voor meer informatie!
Mogelijk moet u standaard kosten 
betalen. Mogelijk niet in alle talen 
beschikbaar.

Setup-poster
Om de printer te installeren volgt u de 
instructies vermeld op de meegeleverde poster.

LeesMij
Het Leesmij-bestand vindt u op de software-cd van HP die met uw printer werd meegeleverd. In dit bestand vindt u 
alle informatie terug over de systeemvereisten. Het bestand bevat eveneens bijgewerkte informatie over de instelling 
en het gebruik van de printer.

 ● Windows: Plaats de printersoftware-cd van HP in uw computer. Dubbelklik op het bestand met de naam 
ReadMe.chm en kies de taal die u wenst.

 ● OS X: Plaats de cd met HP-printersoftware in uw computer en open het mapje Leesmij. Klik op de Leesmij-knop 
in uw taal.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

hier HP, selecteer vervolgens de map van uw HP-printer en 
kies Help.

 ● Windows® 8: Klik op het Start-scherm met de rechtermuisknop op een leeg gebied van het scherm. Klik op Alle 
apps op de balk App en klik vervolgens op het pictogram met de naam van uw printer. Kies nu Help.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Kies Mac Help in het menu Help. Klik in de Help-viewer op de Home-knop en houd deze 
ingedrukt. Klik vervolgens op de help voor uw product.

 ● OS X Lion en OS X Mountain Lion: Kies Help Center in het menu Help. Klik op Help voor al uw apps 
(linksonder in de Help Viewer) en klik op Help voor uw apparaat.

Opmerking: Als u de gebruikershandleiding niet op uw computer vindt, ga dan naar www.hp.com/support  om 
deze te installeren.

Informatie over regelgeving en naleving voor de Europese Unie is beschikbaar in de paragraaf "Technische 
informatie" in de gebruikershandleiding (ofwel de "Help"). Ook is de Conformiteitverklaring beschikbaar op de 
volgende website: www.hp.eu/certificates.

Gebruikershandleiding
De gebruikershandleiding (ook wel "Help” genoemd) wordt naar 
uw computer gekopieerd wanneer u de HP-printersoftware 
installeert.

Deze handleiding bevat gebruiksinstructies en een storingsindex, 
specificaties, opmerkingen en informatie met betrekking tot 
milieu, regelgeving en ondersteuning. Hij bevat ook koppelingen 
naar online-inhouden.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® en Windows® 7: Klik op 
Start en selecteer Programma's of Alle programma's. Kies 

Als uw computer geen cd- of dvd-station 
heeft, kunt u de HP-software downloaden 
op de ondersteuningswebsite van HP 
(www.hp.com/support).

Als uw computer werkt onder Windows en het 
installatieprogramma niet automatisch start, 
gaat u naar het cd-station van de computer en 
dubbelklikt u op Setup.exe.

 De HP-printersoftware installeren

Wenst u af te drukken van uw smartphone of tablet? Installeer dan 
een van de afdrukapps van HP - Dit zijn apps waarmee u rechtstreeks 
documenten en foto's kunt afdrukken van uw mobiel apparaat. Ga naar 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html voor meer 
informatie. (Deze tool is momenteel nog niet beschikbaar in alle talen).

 Afdrukken van mobiele apparaten
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Problemen oplossen
Als u problemen ondervindt, voer dan onderstaande stappen uit.

Stap 1: Controleer of het lampje voor draadloze verbindingen (802.11) is ingeschakeld.
Als het blauwe lampje naast de knop (Draadloos) van de printer niet brandt, is de functie draadloos mogelijk 
uitgeschakeld. Zet de functie draadloos aan door op de  -knop te drukken.

Als het lampje draadloos blauw knippert, betekent dit dat de printer niet is verbonden met een netwerk. Gebruik de 
printersoftware van HP om een draadloze verbinding tot stand te brengen met uw printer.

Stap 2: Controleer of uw computer is verbonden met uw draadloos netwerk.
Controleer of uw computer is verbonden met uw draadloos netwerk. Als het u niet lukt een verbinding tussen 
uw computer en uw netwerk tot stand te brengen, neemt u contact op met de persoon die uw netwerk heeft 
geïnstalleerd of met de fabrikant van de router. Er is mogelijk een hardwareprobleem met de router of de computer.

Stap 3: Start de onderdelen van het draadloze netwerk opnieuw.
Schakel de router en de printer uit en zet ze vervolgens weer aan in deze volgorde: eerst de router en dan de printer.

Soms wordt een netwerkcommunicatieprobleem opgelost door de apparaten uit- en weer in te schakelen. Als u 
nog steeds geen verbinding kunt maken, zet u de router, de printer en uw computer uit en zet u deze vervolgens 
weer aan in deze volgorde: eerst de router, dan de printer en dan de computer.

Stap 4: Voer de test draadloos uit.
Om te controleren of de draadloze verbinding correct werkt, drukt u een testrapport draadloos af.

Controleer of de printer is ingeschakeld en of er papier in de lade aanwezig is. 

1. Druk op het bedieningspaneel van de printer op de knop (Netwerkinformatie).

De printer drukt een rapport af met de testresultaten. Als de test is mislukt, bekijkt u het rapport voor informatie 
over het oplossen van het probleem en voert u de test opnieuw uit.

Tip: Als de testrapport draadloos aangeeft dat het draadloze signaal zwak is, plaatst u de printer dichter bij 
de draadloze router.

Opmerking: Als u nog steeds problemen ondervindt, ga dan naar het HP Wireless Printing Center 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) en download het hulpprogramma Print and Scan Doctor (alleen voor 
Windows). Dit programma is een nuttig hulpmiddel bij het oplossen van problemen met de printer. (Deze 
tool is momenteel nog niet beschikbaar in alle talen).  
Indien u geen draadloze verbinding tot stand kunt brengen, kan de printer ook met het netwerk worden 
verbonden met behulp van een ethernetkabel.

Draadloos
Uw printer moet correct zijn verbonden met het draadloos netwerk wanneer u de HP-printersoftware installeerde. Als u 
problemen ondervindt, raadpleegt u "Problemen oplossen" op deze pagina.

Als u de HP-software eenmaal hebt geïnstalleerd, kunt u op elk moment een andere verbindig kiezen. Raadpleeg de 
gebruikershandleiding voor meer informatie.

N
ederlands

Voor de meest volledige, nieuwste informatie over 
draadloos afdrukken, gaat u naar HP Wireless Printing 
Center (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). (Deze tool 
is momenteel nog niet beschikbaar in alle talen).

Op deze website vindt u alle informatie om u te helpen 
uw draadloos netwerk voor te bereiden, problemen bij 
de draadloze installatie van de printer op te lossen en 
problemen op te lossen met de beveiligingssoftware.

Meer informatie

Met HP Wireless Direct Printing kunt u draadloos 
afdrukken vanaf een computer, smartphone, tablet of 
een ander draadloos apparaat - zonder verbinding te 
maken met een bestaand draadloos netwerk.

Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding voor meer 
informatie.

 Afdrukken zonder draadloze router
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Informatie over inktcartridges

 ● Cartridges plaatsen: Tijdens de installatie moet u, wanneer u wordt gevraagd om de inktcartridges te plaatsen, 
eerst controleren of u de cartridges gebruikt die met de printer werden meegeleverd. Ze dragen het label 
‘INSTALLATIECARTRIDGE’.

 ● Inktverbruik: Inkt uit de cartridges wordt bij het afdrukken op een aantal verschillende manieren gebruikt, waaronder 
bij het initialisatieproces, waarbij de printer en de cartridges worden voorbereid op het afdrukken en bij onderhoud 
aan de printkop, dat ervoor zorgt dat de printsproeiers schoon blijven en de inkt goed blijft stromen. Daarnaast blijft 
er altijd wat inkt in de cartridge achter na gebruik. Raadpleeg www.hp.com/go/inkusage voor meer informatie.

 ● Opslag anonieme gebruiksinformatie: HP-cartridges die in deze printer worden gebruikt, bevatten een 
geheugenchip die de goede werking van de printer ondersteunt en een beperkte hoeveelheid anonieme informatie 
over het printergebruik opslaat. Deze informatie wordt mogelijk gebruikt om de werking van HP-printers in 
de toekomst te verbeteren. Voor meer informatie en instructies om het verzamelen van deze informatie uit te 
schakelen, raadpleegt u de gebruikershandleiding.

Handelsmerken
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 en Windows 8 zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van 
Microsoft Corporation in de Verenigde Staten.

Veiligheidsinformatie

1. Lees en begrijp alle instructies in de documentatie bij 
uw printer.

2. Neem alle op deze printer vermelde waarschuwingen 
en instructies in acht.

3. Haal de stekker van het netsnoer uit het stopcontact 
voordat u deze printer reinigt.

4. Installeer en gebruik de printer niet in de nabijheid van 
water of wanneer u nat bent.

5. Zorg dat de printer stevig op een stabiele ondergrond 
staat.

6. Zet de printer op een veilige plaats waar niemand op 
het netsnoer kan trappen of erover kan struikelen en 
waar het netsnoer niet kan worden beschadigd.

7. Als de printer niet normaal werkt, raadpleegt u de 
gebruikershandleiding (op de computer beschikbaar 
wanneer u de apparaatsoftware hebt geïnstalleerd).

8. U mag zelf geen onderdelen repareren. Voor 
reparatie- of onderhoudswerkzaamheden moet u 
contact opnemen met een bevoegd technicus.

9. Gebruik alleen de externe netadapter die bij de printer 
is geleverd.

Neem bij gebruik van deze printer altijd voorzorgsmaatregelen om het risico op letsel door brand of elektrische 
schokken te beperken.

Met HP ePrint drukt u veilig en op eenvoudige wijze documenten of 
foto's af vanaf uw computer of mobiel apparaat (zoals een smartphone 
of een tablet). U hebt hiervoor geen extra printersoftware nodig!

Om af te drukken met behulp van HP ePrint, voegt u documenten of 
foto's in bijlage toe in een e-mailbericht en verzendt u dit bericht naar 
het e-mailadres dat bij registratie aan de printer werd toegewezen. De 
printer zal het e-mailbericht met bijlagen afdrukken.

Opmerking: Om HP ePrint te kunnen gebruiken moet de printer 
zijn verbonden met een netwerk voorzien van een internetverbinding.

Om aan de slag te gaan met HP ePrint opent u de startpagina of de EWS-server van de printer op een computer in 
hetzelfde netwerk. Voer het IP-adres van de printer in op de adresbalk van een ondersteunde webbrowser. Klik vanaf 
de EWS op het tabblad Webservices. Klik in het gedeelte Instellingen webservices op Instellingen en vervolgens 
op Doorgaan. Volg de instructies op het scherm om de gebruiksvoorwaarden te accepteren. Daarna kunt u de 
webservice inschakelen.

HP ePrint
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Voor meer informatie over het gebruik en 
het beheer van HP ePrint, gaat u naar 
HP Connected (www.hpconnected.com). 
(Deze tool is momenteel nog niet 
beschikbaar in alle talen).

Meer informatie
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A. Duur van beperkte garantie
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) garandeert de eindgebruiker dat bovenstaande HP-producten vrij van materiaal- en fabricagedefecten 

zijn gedurende de hierboven aangegeven periode, die begint op de datum van aankoop door de klant. De klant moet een 
bewijs van de datum van aankoop kunnen overleggen.

  2. Met betrekking tot softwareproducten is de beperkte garantie van HP uitsluitend geldig voor het niet kunnen uitvoeren van 
programmeringsinstructies. HP garandeert niet dat de werking van een product ononderbroken of vrij van fouten is.

  3. De beperkte garantie van HP geldt alleen voor defecten die zich voordoen als resultaat van een normaal gebruik van het 
product en is niet van toepassing in de volgende gevallen:

   a. onjuist of onvoldoende onderhoud of wijziging van het product;
   b. software, interfaces, afdrukmateriaal, onderdelen of benodigdheden die niet door HP worden geleverd of ondersteund;
   c. gebruik dat niet overeenstemt met de specificaties van het product;
   d. onrechtmatige wijzigingen of verkeerd gebruik.
  4. Voor HP-printerproducten is het gebruik van een cartridge die niet door HP is geleverd of een nagevulde cartridge niet van 

invloed op de garantie aan de klant of een contract voor ondersteuning dat met de klant is gesloten. Als echter een defect of 
beschadiging van de printer toegewezen kan worden aan het gebruik van een cartridge die niet van HP afkomstig is, een 
nagevulde cartridge of een verlopen inktcartridge, brengt HP de gebruikelijke tijd- en materiaalkosten voor het repareren van 
de printer voor het betreffende defect of de betreffende beschadiging in rekening. 

  5. Als HP tijdens de van toepassing zijnde garantieperiode kennisgeving ontvangt van een defect in een softwareproduct, in 
afdrukmateriaal of in een inktproduct dat onder de garantie van HP valt, wordt het defecte product door HP vervangen. Als 
HP tijdens de van toepassing zijnde garantieperiode kennisgeving ontvangt van een defect in een hardwareproduct dat 
onder de garantie van HP valt, wordt naar goeddunken van HP het defecte product door HP gerepareerd of vervangen.

  6. Als het defecte product niet door HP respectievelijk gerepareerd of vervangen kan worden, zal HP de aankoopprijs voor het 
defecte product dat onder de garantie valt, terugbetalen binnen een redelijke termijn nadat HP kennisgeving van het defect 
heeft ontvangen.

  7. HP is niet verplicht tot reparatie, vervanging of terugbetaling tot de klant het defecte product aan HP geretourneerd heeft. 
  8. Een eventueel vervangingsproduct mag nieuw of bijna nieuw zijn, vooropgesteld dat het ten minste dezelfde functionaliteit 

heeft als het product dat wordt vervangen.
  9. De beperkte garantie van HP is geldig in alle landen/regio's waar het gegarandeerde product door HP wordt gedistribueerd, 

met uitzondering van het Midden-Oosten, Afrika, Argentinië, Brazilië, Mexico, Venezuela en de tot Frankrijk behorende 
zogenoemde "Départements d'Outre Mer". Voor de hierboven als uitzondering vermelde landen/regio's, is de garantie 
uitsluitend geldig in het land/de regio van aankoop. Contracten voor extra garantieservice, zoals service op de locatie van 
de klant, zijn verkrijgbaar bij elk officieel HP-servicekantoor in landen/regio's waar het product door HP of een officiële 
importeur wordt gedistribueerd.

  10. Er wordt geen garantie gegeven op HP-inktcartridges die zijn nagevuld, opnieuw zijn geproduceerd, zijn opgeknapt en 
verkeerd zijn gebruikt of waarmee op enigerlei wijze is geknoeid.

B. Garantiebeperkingen
IN ZOVERRE DOOR HET PLAATSELIJK RECHT IS TOEGESTAAN, BIEDEN NOCH HP, NOCH LEVERANCIERS 
(DERDEN) ANDERE UITDRUKKELIJKE OF STILZWIJGENDE GARANTIES OF VOORWAARDEN MET BETREKKING 
TOT DE PRODUCTEN VAN HP EN WIJZEN ZIJ MET NAME DE STILZWIJGENDE GARANTIES EN VOORWAARDEN 
VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID, BEVREDIGENDE KWALITEIT EN GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL AF.

C. Beperkte aansprakelijkheid
  1. Voor zover bij de plaatselijke wetgeving toegestaan, zijn de verhaalsmogelijkheden in deze beperkte garantie de enige en 

exclusieve verhaalsmogelijkheden voor de klant.
  2. VOORZOVER DOOR HET PLAATSELIJK RECHT IS TOEGESTAAN, MET UITZONDERING VAN DE SPECIFIEKE 

VERPLICHTINGEN IN DEZE GARANTIEVERKLARING, ZIJN HP EN LEVERANCIERS (DERDEN) ONDER GEEN BEDING 
AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR DIRECTE, INDIRECTE, SPECIALE EN INCIDENTELE SCHADE OF GEVOLGSCHADE, OF DIT NU 
GEBASEERD IS OP CONTRACT, DOOR BENADELING OF ENIGE ANDERE JURIDISCHE THEORIE, EN ONGEACHT OF HP 
VAN DE MOGELIJKHEID VAN DERGELIJKE SCHADE OP DE HOOGTE IS.

D. Lokale wetgeving
  1. Deze garantieverklaring verleent de klant specifieke juridische rechten. De klant kan over andere rechten beschikken die in de V.S. 

van staat tot staat, in Canada van provincie tot provincie en elders van land tot land of van regio tot regio kunnen verschillen.
  2. In zoverre deze garantieverklaring niet overeenstemt met de plaatselijke wetgeving, zal deze garantieverklaring als 

aangepast en in overeenstemming met dergelijke plaatselijke wetgeving worden beschouwd. Krachtens een dergelijke 
plaatselijke wetgeving is het mogelijk dat bepaalde afwijzingen en beperkingen in deze garantieverklaring niet op de klant 
van toepassing zijn. Sommige staten in de Verenigde Staten en bepaalde overheden buiten de Verenigde Staten (inclusief 
provincies in Canada) kunnen bijvoorbeeld:

   a. voorkomen dat de afwijzingen en beperkingen in deze garantieverklaring de wettelijke rechten van een klant beperken 
(bijvoorbeeld het Verenigd Koninkrijk);

   b. op andere wijze de mogelijkheid van een fabrikant beperken om dergelijke niet-aansprakelijkheidsverklaringen of 
beperkingen af te dwingen;

   c. de klant aanvullende garantierechten verlenen, de duur van de impliciete garantie bepalen waarbij het niet mogelijk is dat de 
fabrikant zich niet aansprakelijk verklaart of beperkingen ten aanzien van de duur van impliciete garanties niet toestaan.

  3. DE IN DEZE VERKLARING GESTELDE GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN VORMEN, BEHALVE IN DE WETTELIJK 
TOEGESTANE MATE, GEEN UITSLUITING, BEPERKING OF WIJZIGING VAN, MAAR EEN AANVULLING OP DE 
VERPLICHTE EN WETTELIJK VOORGESCHREVEN RECHTEN DIE VAN TOEPASSING ZIJN OP DE VERKOOP VAN 
HP-PRODUCTEN.

HP Fabrieksgarantie

Als bijlage ontvangt u hierbij een lijst met daarop de naam en het adres van de HP vestiging in uw land waar u terecht kunt voor de 
HP fabrieksgarantie.

Nederland: Hewlett-Packard Nederland BV, Startbaan 16, 1187 XR Amstelveen
België: Hewlett-Packard, BVBA/SPRL, P.O.

Naast deze fabrieksgarantie kunt u op basis van nationale wetgeving ten opzichte van uw verkoper rechten ontlenen aan 
de verkoopovereenkomst. De HP-fabrieksgarantie laat de wettelijke rechten onder de toepasselijke nationale wetgeving ongemoeid.

HP-product Duur van beperkte garantie
Softwaremedia 90 dagen
Printer 1 jaar
Print- of inktcartridges Tot het HP-cartridge leeg is of de "einde garantie"-datum 

(vermeld op de inktcartridge) is bereikt, afhankelijk van wat het 
eerst van toepassing is. Deze garantie dekt geen 
HP-inktproducten die opnieuw zijn gevuld, opnieuw zijn 
gefabriceerd of zijn gerepareerd, noch HP-inktproducten die op 
verkeerde wijze zijn gebruikt of behandeld.

Printkoppen (geldt alleen voor producten met printkoppen 1 jaar 
die door de klant kunnen worden vervangen)
Accessoires 1 jaar tenzij anders vermeld

Beperkte garantieverklaring van Hewlett-Packard

N
ederlands



Sådan finder du flere 
oplysninger

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Scan her for at få flere 
oplysninger!
Der kan gælde standardtakster for 
dataoverførsel. Fås muligvis ikke 
på alle sprog.

Opsætningsplakat
Du installerer printeren ved at følge 
anvisningerne på den medfølgende plakat.

Vigtigt
Vigtigt-filen findes på den cd med HP-software, som fulgte med printeren. Den indeholder oplysninger om systemkrav 
og opdaterede oplysninger om konfiguration og brug af printeren.

 ● Windows: Læg cd'en med HP-printersoftwaren i computeren, dobbeltklik på filen ReadMe.chm, og klik derefter på 
dit sprog.

 ● OS X: Sæt cd'en med HP-printersoftwaren i computeren, og åbn mappen Read Me. Klik på knappen Readme for 
dit sprog.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: Højreklik på et tomt område på startskærmen, 
klik på All Apps (Alle apps) på App-menulinjen, klik på ikonet med printerens navn, og vælg så Hjælp.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Vælg Mac Help i menuen Help. Klik på knappen Home, og hold den nede, og vælg derefter 
hjælpen til din enhed.

 ● OS X Lion og OS X Mountain Lion: Vælg Help Center i menuen Help. Klik på Help for all your apps (nederst i 
fremviseren Help), og klik på hjælpen til din enhed.

Bemærk: Hvis du ikke kan finde brugervejledningen på din computer, kan du finde oplysninger om at installere 
den på www.hp.com/support.

Lovpligtige oplysninger og oplysninger om overensstemmelse for EU findes i afsnittet "Tekniske oplysninger" 
i brugervejledningen (også kaldet "Help"). Desuden finder du overensstemmelseserklæringen på 
www.hp.eu/certificates.

Brugervejledning
Brugervejledning (også kaldet hjælpen) kopieres til din computer, 
når du installerer HP-printersoftwaren.

Denne vejledning indeholder oplysninger om brug og 
fejlfinding, specifikationer, meddelelser, oplysninger om miljø, 
myndighedskrav og support samt link til indhold på internettet.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® og Windows® 7: Klik på 
Start, vælg Programmer eller Alle programmer, vælg HP, 
vælg mappen til din HP-printer, og vælg Hjælp.

Hvis computeren ikke har et cd- eller dvd-
drev, kan du hente HP-softwaren på HP's 
supportwebsted (www.hp.com/support).

Hvis der er installeret Windows på computeren, 
og hvis installationsprogrammet ikke starter 
automatisk, skal du søge efter cd-drevet på 
computeren og dobbeltklikke på Setup.exe.

 Installere HP-printersoftwaren

Vil du udskrive fra din smartphone eller tablet-pc? Hent en af HP’s 
apps til udskrivning – apps, som kan bruges til at udskrive dokumenter 
og fotos direkte fra din mobilenhed. Der er flere oplysninger på 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. På 
nuværende tidspunkt findes dette websted muligvis ikke på alle sprog.

 Udskrivning fra mobilenheder
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Løsning af problemer
Hvis du får problemer, skal du udføre følgende trin.

Trin 1: Kontroller, at den trådløse (802.11) indikator er tændt
Hvis den blå indikator i nærheden af printerens knap for trådløse forbindelser ikke lyser, er den trådløse 
funktion muligvis slået fra. Du aktiverer den trådløse funktion ved at trykke på knappen.

Hvis den blå indikator for trådløse forbindelser blinker, betyder det, at printeren ikke har forbindelse til et netværk. 
Brug HP-printersoftwaren til at etablere den trådløse forbindelse til printeren.

Trin 2: Kontroller, at computeren har forbindelse til det trådløse netværk
Kontroller, at computeren har forbindelse til det trådløse netværk. Hvis du ikke kan oprette forbindelse mellem 
computeren og netværket, skal du kontakte den person, der har konfigureret dit netværk, eller producenten af 
routeren. Der kan være et hardwareproblem med routeren eller computeren.

Trin 3: Genstart komponenterne i det trådløse netværk
Sluk routeren og printeren, og tænd dem i følgende rækkefølge: Routeren først og derefter printeren.

Det kan nogle gange løse problemer med netværkskommunikationen, hvis man slukker for enhederne og derefter 
tænder dem igen. Hvis det fortsat ikke er muligt at oprette forbindelse, skal du slukke routeren, printeren og 
computeren og derefter tænde dem igen i følgende rækkefølge: Først routeren, derefter printeren og til sidst 
computeren.

Trin 4: Kør testen af den trådløse forbindelse
Udskriv en test af den trådløse forbindelse for at kontrollere, at den trådløse forbindelse fungerer korrekt.

Kontroller, at printeren er tændt, og der er lagt papir i bakken. 

1. På printerens kontrolpanel skal du trykke på knappen (netværksoplysninger).

Der udskrives en rapport med testresultaterne. Hvis testen mislykkes, skal du læse rapporten for at finde en mulig 
løsning og derefter køre testen igen.

Tip: Hvis testen af den trådløse forbindelse viser, at det trådløse signal er svagt, kan du prøve at flytte 
printeren tættere på den trådløse router.

Bemærk: Hvis du stadig har problemer, skal du gå til HP's center for trådløs udskrivning 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) og downloade Print and Scan Doctor (kun til Windows). Dette værktøj 
kan være en hjælp til at løse mange forskellige problemer med printeren. På nuværende tidspunkt findes 
dette websted muligvis ikke på alle sprog.  
Hvis der ikke kan etableres en trådløs forbindelse, kan printeren også sluttes til netværket vha. et Ethernet-kabel.

Trådløs
Printeren skal være tilsluttet det trådløse netværk, når du installerer HP-printersoftwaren. Hvis der opstår problemer, 
skal du gå til afsnittet "Løsning af problemer" på denne side.

Hvis du har installeret HP-printersoftwaren, kan du altid skifte til en anden tilslutningstype. Der er flere oplysninger i 
brugervejledningen.

D
ansk

Du finder omfattende og opdaterede oplysninger 
om trådløs udskrivning i HP's center for trådløs 
udskrivning (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). På 
nuværende tidspunkt findes dette websted muligvis 
ikke på alle sprog.

På dette websted er der oplysninger, som kan være 
en hjælp, når du forbereder dit trådløse netværk, til 
løsning af problemer under opsætning af printerens 
trådløse forbindelse og til at løse problemer med 
sikkerhedssoftware.

Læs mere!

Med udskrivning via Direkte trådløs kan du udskrive 
trådløst fra en computer, smartphone, tablet-pc eller 
en anden enhed med trådløs forbindelse – uden 
først at oprette forbindelse til et eksisterende trådløst 
netværk.

Der er flere oplysninger i brugervejledningen.

 Udskrivning uden en trådløs router
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Oplysninger om blækpatroner

 ● Startpatroner: Når du under opsætningen bliver bedt om at isætte blækpatroner, skal du sørge for at bruge de 
patroner, som fulgte med printeren, kaldet "STARTPATRONER".

 ● Brug af blæk: Der bruges blæk fra patronerne til flere ting under udskrivningsprocessen, herunder 
initialiseringsprocessen, hvor printeren og blækpatronerne forberedes til udskrivning, og ved rensning af 
printhovedet, hvilket holder dyserne rene, så blækket kan flyde frit. Der efterlades endvidere altid lidt restblæk i 
patronen, når den er opbrugt. Der er flere oplysninger på www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Sådan gemmes anonyme oplysninger om brug: HP-patroner, der bruges sammen med printeren, indeholder 
en hukommelseschip, der gør printeren nemmere at bruge og gemmer en begrænset mængde anonyme 
oplysninger om brugen af printeren. Oplysningerne kan bruges til at forbedre fremtidige HP-printere. Der er flere 
oplysninger og anvisninger på deaktivering af denne indsamling af brugsoplysninger i brugervejledningen.

Ophavsret
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 og Windows 8 er amerikansk registrerede varemærker 
tilhørende Microsoft Corporation.

Sikkerhedsoplysninger

1. Alle anvisningerne i den dokumentation, der følger 
med printeren, bør læses grundigt.

2. Vær opmærksom på alle advarsler og anvisninger på 
printeren.

3. Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, inden printeren renses.

4. Printeren må ikke anbringes eller bruges i nærheden 
af vand, eller når du er våd.

5. Printeren skal placeres, så den står fast på en stabil 
flade.

6. Printeren skal placeres et sikkert sted, hvor ingen kan 
træde på eller falde over ledningen, og hvor ledningen 
ikke bliver beskadiget.

7. Se brugervejledningen, der ligger på computeren, når 
softwaren er installeret, hvis printeren ikke fungerer 
normalt.

8. Der er ingen dele inden i produktet, der skal serviceres 
af brugeren. Service må kun udføres af kvalificeret 
servicepersonale.

9. Brug kun den eksterne strømadapter, som fulgte med 
printeren.

Følg altid de grundlæggende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, når denne printer anvendes, så du reducerer risikoen for 
personskade pga. brand eller elektrisk stød.

Med HP ePrint er det sikkert og nemt at udskrive dokumenter eller fotos 
fra din computer eller mobilenhed (f.eks. en smartphone eller tablet) – 
der kræves ingen ekstra printersoftware!

Hvis du vil udskrive via HP ePrint, skal dokumenterne eller fotoene 
vedhæftes en e-mail og derefter sendes til den e-mail-adresse, der blev 
tildelt printeren under registreringen. Herefter udskrives både e-mailen 
og de vedhæftede filer.

Bemærk: For at kunne bruge HP ePrint skal printeren have 
forbindelse til et netværk med forbindelse til internettet.

Hvis du vil i gang med at bruge HP ePrint, skal du åbne printerens startside eller integrerede webserver (EWS) fra en 
computer på det samme netværk ved at indtaste printerens IP-adresse i en understøttet browser. Fra EWS: Klik på 
fanen Web Services. I afsnittet Indstillinger for Web Services skal du klikke på Opsætning, klikke på Fortsæt og 
så følge anvisningerne på skærmen for at acceptere brugsbetingelserne og aktivere Web Services.

HP ePrint

D
an

sk

Der er flere oplysninger om brug og 
administration af HP ePrint på webstedet 
HP Connected (www.hpconnected.com). 
På nuværende tidspunkt findes dette 
websted muligvis ikke på alle sprog.

Læs mere!
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A. Varigheden af den begrænsede garanti
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) garanterer slutbrugeren, at HP-produkterne, der er angivet ovenfor, er fri for fejl i materialer og 

udførelse i ovennævnte periode, som begynder på datoen for kundens køb af produktet.
  2. I forbindelse med softwareprodukter gælder HP's begrænsede garanti kun i tilfælde af manglende udførelse af 

programinstruktionerne. HP garanterer ikke, at produkternes drift vil foregå fejlfrit og uden afbrydelser.
  3. HP’s begrænsede garanti dækker kun defekter, som opstår ved normal brug af produktet, og dækker ikke andre 

problemer, herunder problemer, som opstår pga.:
   a. Forkert vedligeholdelse eller ændring.
   b. Software, medier, dele eller tilbehør, der ikke er leveret af eller understøttes af HP.
   c. Drift ud over produktets specifikationer.
   d. Uautoriseret ændring eller forkert brug.
  4. I forbindelse med HP-printerprodukter har brugen af ikke-HP-blækpatroner eller en genopfyldt blækpatron ingen 

indflydelse på kundens garanti eller HP's supportkontrakt med kunden. Skulle der opstå fejl eller skader på printeren, 
der kan henføres til brugen af en ikke-HP-blækpatron eller en genopfyldt blækpatron, opkræver HP imidlertid 
standardbetaling for tids- og materialeforbrug ved service på printeren i forbindelse med den pågældende fejl eller 
skade.

  5. Hvis HP i garantiperioden adviseres om fejl på et produkt, der er omfattet af HP’s garanti, vil HP efter eget valg enten 
reparere eller ombytte produktet.

  6. Hvis HP ikke kan henholdsvis reparere eller ombytte et defekt produkt, som er omfattet af HP’s garanti, skal HP inden 
for rimelig tid efter at være blevet adviseret om defekten, refundere købsprisen for produktet.

  7. HP er ikke forpligtet til at reparere, ombytte eller refundere, før kunden har returneret det defekte produkt til HP.
  8. Et ombytningsprodukt kan være et nyt produkt eller et produkt svarende til et nyt produkt, forudsat det som minimum 

har samme funktionalitet som det produkt, det erstatter.
  9. HP-produkter kan indeholde oparbejdede dele, komponenter eller materialer, der, hvad ydelse angår, svarer til nye 

dele.
  10. HP’s begrænsede garanti gælder i alle lande, hvor det dækkede HP-produkt distribueres af HP. Kontrakter om 

yderligere garantiservice, f.eks. service på stedet, kan aftales med alle autoriserede HP-servicesteder i de lande, hvor 
produktet distribueres af HP eller af en autoriseret importør.

B. Begrænsninger i garantien
I DET OMFANG DET TILLADES AF LOKAL LOVGIVNING, UDSTEDER HP ELLER HP’S 
TREDJEPARTSLEVERANDØRER IKKE NOGEN ANDEN GARANTI ELLER BETINGELSE, HVERKEN 
UDTRYKKELIGT ELLER UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTIER ELLER BETINGELSER FOR SALGBARHED, 
TILFREDSSTILLENDE KVALITET OG EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL.

C. Ansvarsbegrænsninger
  1. I det omfang, det tillades af lokal lovgivning, er rettighederne i denne garanti kundens eneste og eksklusive rettigheder.
  2. I DET OMFANG DET TILLADES AF LOKAL LOVGIVNING, MED UNDTAGELSE AF DE FORPLIGTELSER, DER 

SPECIFIKT ER ANGIVET I DENNE GARANTIERKLÆRING, ER HP ELLER HP’S TREDJEPARTSLEVERANDØRER 
IKKE ANSVARLIG FOR NOGEN DIREKTE, INDIREKTE ELLER AFLEDT SKADE, HVAD ENTEN DER ER TALE OM 
ET KONTRAKTRETLIGT FORHOLD, ET FORHOLD UDEN FOR KONTRAKT ELLER NOGET ANDET JURIDISK 
BEGREB, OG UANSET OM DER ER ADVISERET OM RISIKOEN FOR SÅDANNE SKADER.

D. Lokal lovgivning
  1. Denne garanti giver kunden specifikke juridiske rettigheder. Kunden kan også have andre rettigheder, der varierer fra 

stat til stat i USA, fra provins til provins i Canada og fra land til land andre steder i verden.
  2. I det tilfælde at denne garantierklæring er i uoverensstemmelse med lokal lovgivning, skal denne garantierklæring 

modificeres, så den bringes i overensstemmelse med den pågældende lovgivning. Under en sådan lokal lovgivning vil 
visse fraskrivelser og begrænsninger i denne garantierklæring muligvis ikke gælde for kunden. Visse stater i USA kan i 
lighed med en række regeringer uden for USA (inkl. provinser i Canada) f.eks.:

   a. Udelukke, at frasigelserne og begrænsningerne i denne garanti begrænser en forbrugers lovmæssige rettigheder 
(f.eks. i Storbritannien).

   b. På anden måde begrænse en producents mulighed for at gennemtvinge sådanne frasigelser og begrænsninger.
   c. Give kunden yderligere garantirettigheder, angive varigheden af underforståede garantier, som producenten ikke 

kan frasige sig, eller ikke tillade begrænsninger i varigheden af underforståede garantier.
  3. BETINGELSERNE I DENNE GARANTIERKLÆRING TILSIDESÆTTER, BRGRÆNSER ELLER ÆNDRER 

IKKE, MED UNDTAGELSE AF HVOR DER ER JURIDISK GRUNDLAG HERFOR, OG ER ET TILLÆG TIL DE 
UFRAVIGELIGE LOVBESTEMTE RETTIGHEDER GÆLDENDE FOR SALG AF HP-PRODUKTER TIL SÅDANNE 
KUNDER.

Information om HP’s begrænsede mangeludbedring

Vedhæftet finder De navn og adresse på de HP-selskaber, som yder HP’s mangeludbedring i Danmark. 

Danmark: Hewlett-Packard A/S, Engholm Parkvej 8, DK-3450, Allerød 

Herudover kan De have opnået rettigheder over for sælger af HP’s produkter i henhold til Deres købsaftale. 
HP’s regler om mangeludbedring begrænser ikke sådanne rettigheder.

HP-produkt Varigheden af den begrænsede garanti

Softwaremedie 90 dage

Printer 1 år

Printer- eller blækpatroner Ved ophør af den første af følgende to perioder: Indtil  
 HP-blækket er opbrugt, eller når den garantiperiode, der er 
 trykt på patronen, er udløbet. Denne garanti dækker ikke  
 HP-blækprodukter, som er blevet genopfyldt,   
 genfremstillet, oppoleret, anvendt forkert eller manipuleret.

Skrivehoveder (gælder kun produkter med  1 år
skrivehoveder, som kunden selv kan udskifte)

Tilbehør 1 år, medmindre andet er angivet

Hewlett-Packard's begrænsede garanti

D
ansk



Hitta mer information

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Skanna koden så får du veta 
mer!
Standarddatahastigheter kan 
tillämpas. Informationen kanske 
inte är tillgänglig på alla språk.

Installationsanvisningar
Installera skrivaren enligt anvisningarna på det 
medföljande bladet.

Viktigt
Viktigt-filen är tillgänglig på CD:n med HP-programvara som medföljde skrivaren. Den ger information om systemkrav 
och uppdaterad information om hur du installerar och använder skrivaren.

 ● Windows: Sätt in CD:n med HPs skrivarprogramvara i datorn, dubbelklicka på filen med namnet ReadMe.chm 
och klicka sedan på alternativet för ditt språk.

 ● OS X: Sätt in CD:n med HPs skrivarprogramvara i datorn och öppna mappen Read Me. Klicka på Viktigt-knappen 
på ditt språk.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: Gå till Start-skärmen, högerklicka i ett tomt 
område av skärmen, klicka på Alla appar i appfältet, klicka på ikonen med skrivarens namn och välj sedan Hjälp.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Välj Mac Hjälp från menyn Hjälp. I Hjälpvisning klickar du på och håller ned Hem-knappen och 
väljer sedan hjälpen för din enhet.

 ● OS X Lion och OS X Mountain Lion: Välj Hjälpcenter från menyn Hjälp. Klicka på Hjälp för alla appar (längst 
ned till vänster i Hjälpvisning) och klicka på Hjälp för din enhet.

Obs! Om du inte kan hitta användarhandboken på din dator går du till www.hp.com/support för att få information 
om hur du installerar den.

Information om bestämmelser och uppfyllande av krav för EU finns i avsnittet "Teknisk information" i 
användarhandboken (även kallad "Hjälp"). Dessutom finns överensstämmelseföklaringen tillgänglig på 
www.hp.eu/certificates.

Användarhandbok
Användarhandboken (även kallad "Hjälp") kopieras till din dator 
när du installerar HPs skrivarprogramvara.

Den här handboken innehåller felsökningsinformation, 
specifikationer, meddelanden samt information om miljö, 
bestämmelser och support samt länkar till innehåll online.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® och Windows® 7: Klicka på 
Start, välj Program eller Alla program, välj HP och mappen 
för din HP-skrivare och välj sedan Hjälp.

Om datorn saknar CD- eller DVD-enhet 
kan du hämta HP-programvaran från HPs 
supportwebbplats (www.hp.com/support).

Om du använder en dator med Windows 
och installationsprogrammet inte startar 
automatiskt, bläddrar du till datorns CD-enhet 
och dubbelklickar på Setup.exe.

 Installera HPs skrivarprogramvara

Vill du skriva ut från din smarta telefon eller handdator? 
Skaffa en av HPs utskriftsappar – appar med vilka 
du kan skriva ut dokument och foton direkt från din 
mobila enhet. Om du vill ha mer information, gå till 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (För 
närvarande är den här webbplatsen inte tillgänglig på alla språk.)

 Skriva ut från mobila enheter
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Lösa problem
Om du stöter på problem ska du gå igenom följande steg.

Steg 1. Se till att lampan för trådlös kommunikation (802.11) lyser
Om den blå lampan vid knappen (Trådlöst) på skrivaren inte lyser, kan den trådlösa funktionen vara avstängd. 
Du aktiverar den trådlösa funktionen genom att trycka på knappen .

Om lampan för trådlöst blinkar betyder det att skrivaren inte är ansluten till ett trådlöst nätverk. Använd HPs 
skrivarprogramvara för att ansluta skrivaren trådlöst.

Steg 2. Kontrollera att datorn är ansluten till det trådlösa nätverket
Kontrollera att datorn är ansluten till det trådlösa nätverket. Om du inte kan ansluta datorn till nätverket kontaktar 
du personen som installerade nätverket eller routertillverkaren. Det kan vara problem med maskinvaran i routern 
eller datorn.

Steg 3. Starta om komponenter i det trådlösa nätverket
Stäng av routern och skrivaren och starta dem sedan igen i följande ordning: routern först och sedan skrivaren.

Ibland kan problem med nätverkskommunikationen lösas genom att du stänger av enheterna och sedan slår på 
dem igen. Om du fortfarande inte kan ansluta datorn ska du stänga av routern, skrivaren och datorn och starta 
dem igen i följande ordning: först routern, sedan skrivaren och sist datorn.

Steg 4. Kör det trådlösa testet 
För att kontrollera att den trådlösa anslutningen fungerar ska du skriva ut en testrapport om den trådlös  
a funktionen.

Se till att skrivaren är påslagen och att det finns papper i facket. 

1. Gå till skrivarens kontrollpanel och tryck på knappen (Nätverksinformation).

Skrivaren skriver ut en rapport med testresultaten. Om testet misslyckas bör du läsa igenom rapporten för att få 
veta hur du ska rätta till problemet och därefter köra testet igen.

Tips: Om rapporten från testet av den trådlösa funktionen visar att signalen är svag kan du prova med att 
flytta skrivaren närmare den trådlösa routern.

Obs! Om du fortfarande har problem går du till HPs center för trådlös utskrift 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) och laddar ned Utskrifts- och skanningsdoktor (endast Windows). Det 
här verktyget kan hjälpa dig att lösa många problem som kan uppstå med skrivaren. (För närvarande är den 
här webbplatsen inte tillgänglig på alla språk.)  
Om du inte kan upprätta en trådlös anslutning går det även att ansluta skrivaren till nätverket med en 
Ethernet-kabel.

Trådlöst
Skrivaren bör ha anslutits till det trådlösa nätverket när du installerade HPs skrivarprogramvara. Om det uppstår 
problem, se “Lösa problem” på den här sidan.

Om du har installerat HPs skrivarprogramvara kan du byta till en annan anslutning när du vill. Mer information finns i 
användarhandboken.

Svenska

Om du vill ha den mest fullständiga och aktuella 
informationen om trådlös utskrift, gå till HPs center för 
trådlös utskrift ( www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). (För 
närvarande är den här webbplatsen inte tillgänglig på 
alla språk.)

Den här webbplatsen innehåller information om hur 
du förbereder ditt trådlösa nätverk, löser problem när 
du installerar skrivaren trådlöst och åtgärdar problem 
med säkerhetsprogram.

Vill du veta mer?

Med HP trådlös direktutskrift kan du skriva ut trådlöst 
från en dator, smartphone, handdator eller någon 
annan enhet med trådlös funktion – utan att behöva 
ansluta till ett befintligt trådlöst nätverk.

Mer information finns i användarhandboken.

 Så här skriver du ut utan en trådlös router
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Information om bläckpatroner

 ● Konfigurationspatroner: När du under installationen ombeds installera bläckpatroner ska du se till att du 
använder de patroner som medföljde skrivaren och som är märkta SETUP CARTRIDGE.

 ● Användning av bläck: Bläck från bläckpatronerna används på flera olika sätt i utskriftsprocessen, bland annat 
under den initieringsprocess som förbereder skrivaren och bläckpatronerna för utskrift samt vid det underhåll av 
skrivhuvudet som utförs för att hålla utskriftsmunstyckena öppna så att bläcket kan flöda jämnt. Dessutom lämnas 
lite bläck kvar i patronerna när de är förbrukade. Mer information finns på www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Lagring av anonym användningsinformation: De HP-bläckpatroner som används med den här skrivaren 
innehåller ett minneschip som hjälper till att driva skrivaren och lagrar en begränsad mängd anonym information 
om hur skrivaren används. Denna information kan användas för att förbättra framtida HP-skrivare. Mer information 
och anvisningar om hur du inaktiverar insamlingen av användningsinformation finns i användarhandboken.

Tillkännagivanden
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 och Windows 8 är registrerade varumärken i USA som 
tillhör Microsoft Corporation.

Säkerhetsinformation

1. Läs noga alla anvisningar i den dokumentation som 
medföljer skrivaren.

2. Iakttag alla varningar och anvisningar som anges på 
skrivaren.

3. Dra ut strömkabeln ur vägguttaget innan du rengör 
skrivaren.

4. Tänk på att inte installera eller använda skrivaren i 
närheten av vatten eller när du är blöt.

5. Skrivaren ska stå på ett stadigt och stabilt underlag.

6. Installera skrivaren på en plats där strömkabeln inte 
kan skadas och där ingen kan trampa på eller snubbla 
över kabeln.

7. Om skrivaren inte fungerar som den ska kan du 
konsultera användarhandboken (som installeras på 
datorn tillsammans med programvaran).

8. Det finns inga delar inuti enheten som kan repareras 
av användaren. Service ska endast utföras av behörig 
personal.

9. Använd enbart den externa nätadapter som medföljer 
skrivaren.

Vidta alltid grundläggande säkerhetsåtgärder när denna skrivare används för att minska risken för kroppsskador på 
grund av brand eller elektriska stötar.

Med HP ePrint kan du enkelt och säkert skriva ut dokument eller foton 
från din dator eller mobila enhet (t.ex. en smartphone eller handdator) – 
ingen extra skrivarprogramvara krävs!

När du skriver ut med hjälp av HP ePrint bifogar du dokumenten eller 
fotona till ett e-postmeddelande och skickar sedan detta meddelande till 
den e-postadress som din skrivare tilldelades när du registrerade dig. 
Skrivaren skriver ut både e-postmeddelandet och de bifogade filerna.

Obs! För att kunna använda HP ePrint måste skrivaren vara 
ansluten till ett nätverk som ger tillgång till en internetanslutning.

För att komma igång med HP ePrint öppnar du skrivarens hemsida eller inbäddade webbserver (EWS) från en 
dator i samma nätverk genom att ange skrivarens IP-adress i en webbläsare som stöds. Från EWS klickar du på 
fliken Webbtjänster. I sektionen Inställningar för webbtjänster klickar du på Installation och Fortsätt och följer 
anvisningarna på skärmen för att godkänna användningsvillkoren och aktivera webbtjänsterna.

HP ePrint

Sv
en

sk
a

Om du vill veta hur du använder och 
hanterar HP ePrint går du till HP 
Connected (www.hpconnected.com). 
(För närvarande är den här webbplatsen 
inte tillgänglig på alla språk.)

Vill du veta mer?
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A. Omfattning
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) garanterar att den ovan angivna HP-produkten inte är behäftad med material- eller tillverkningsfel 

under ovan angivna tid. Garantin gäller från och med inköpsdatum.
  2. För programvaruprodukter gäller endast HP:s begränsade garanti om det inte går att köra programmeringsinstruktionerna. 

HP garanterar inte att produkterna kommer att fungera utan avbrott eller fel.
  3. HP:s begränsade garanti omfattar endast sådana fel som uppstår till följd av normal användning och täcker inte andra typer 

av problem, inklusive sådana som uppstår till följd av:
   a. felaktigt underhåll och d:o modifiering
   b. användning av programvara, media, delar eller förbrukningsartiklar som inte tillhandahållits eller omfattas av support av HP
   c. användning som faller utanför produktspecifikationen
   d. obehörig användning eller felaktig användning.
  4. Vad gäller skrivare från HP påverkar inte användning av patroner som ej tillverkats av HP eller användning av påfyllda 

patroner kundens garanti eller eventuella supportöverenskommelser med HP. Om felet eller skadan på skrivaren beror på 
användning av patroner från andra leverantörer än HP, eller på en påfylld eller för gammal bläckpatron, kommer dock HP att 
debitera standardserviceavgifter för tid och material för att åtgärda felet eller skadan.

  5. Om HP under garantiperioden meddelas om fel på någon produkt som täcks av HP:s garanti skall HP antingen reparera eller 
byta ut produkten efter eget gottfinnande.

  6. Om HP inte kan reparera eller byta ut en felaktig produkt som täcks av garantin skall HP betala tillbaka produktens inköpspris 
inom en rimlig tid efter att ha meddelats om felet.

  7. HP är inte skyldigt att reparera, ersätta eller erlägga kompensation för en produkt förrän kunden returnerat den defekta 
produkten till HP.

  8. Ersättningsprodukter kan vara antingen nya eller likvärdiga nya, under förutsättning att dess funktionalitet minst motsvarar 
den produkt som ersätts.

  9. HP:s produkter kan innehålla återanvända delar, komponenter eller material som är likvärdiga nya.
  10. HP:s begränsade garanti gäller i alla länder där den aktuella HP-produkten distribueras av HP. Avtal för ytterligare 

garantiservice, exempelvis service på plats, kan finnas tillgängliga hos alla av HP auktoriserade serviceföretag i länder där 
produkten säljs av HP eller av en auktoriserad importör.

B. Begränsningar i garantin
SÅVIDA INTE ANNAT STADGAS I LOKAL LAGSTIFTNING, LÄMNAR HP OCH DESS TREDJEPARTSLEVERANTÖRER 
INGA ANDRA GARANTIER, VARKEN UTTRYCKLIGEN ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅTT, OM SÄLJBARHET, KVALITETSNIVÅ 
ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR SPECIELLA ÄNDAMÅL.

C. Ansvarsbegränsning
  1. I den utsträckning lagen föreskriver utgör den ersättning som anges i denna garanti den enda gottgörelse kunden har rätt till.
  2. UTÖVER DE SKYLDIGHETER SOM NÄMNS SPECIFIKT I DENNA GARANTI, KAN HP OCH DESS 

UNDERLEVERANTÖRER UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER HÅLLAS ANSVARIGA FÖR DIREKTA, INDIREKTA, 
SÄRSKILDA ELLER OFÖRUTSEDDA SKADOR ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR, OAVSETT OM GARANTI, KONTRAKT ELLER 
ANDRA LAGLIGA GRUNDER ÅBEROPAS.

D.  Lokal lagstiftning
  1. Denna garanti ger kunden specifika lagliga rättigheter. Kunden kan också ha andra rättigheter, som kan variera i olika stater i 

USA, i olika provinser i Kanada och i olika länder i övriga världen.
  2. I det fall då denna garanti strider mot den lag som gäller där kunden använder HP-produkten, ska denna garanti anses 

modifierad så att den överensstämmer med denna lag. I vissa länder är friskrivningar och begränsningar i garantin inte 
tillåtna, varför ovanstående friskrivningar och begränsningar inte gäller alla kunder. I exempelvis vissa stater i USA, liksom i 
vissa andra länder (däribland vissa provinser i Kanada), är följande tillåtet:

   a. Förhindra att friskrivningarna och begränsningarna i denna garanti begränsar konsumentens lagstadgade rättigheter (t.ex. 
i Storbritannien).

   b. I övrigt begränsa en tillverkares möjligheter att hävda sådana friskrivningar och begränsningar, eller
   c. Bevilja kunden ytterligare rättigheter, specificera giltighetstid för underförstådda garantier som tillverkaren inte kan 

frånsäga sig eller förbjuda begränsningar i giltighetstid för underförstådda garantier.
 3.  MED RESERVATION FÖR VAD LAGEN FÖRESKRIVER, BEGRÄNSAR ELLER ÄNDRAR VILLKOREN I DETTA 

GARANTIAVTAL INTE DE LAGENLIGA RÄTTIGHETER SOM GÄLLER VID FÖRSÄLJNING AV HP-PRODUKTER TILL 
SÅDANA KUNDER, UTAN ÄR ETT TILLÄGG TILL DESSA RÄTTIGHETER.

Information om HPs begränsade garanti

Av bilagda förteckning framgår namn och adress till det HP-företag som svarar för HPs begränsade garanti (fabriksgaranti) i Sverige. 

Sverige: Hewlett-Packard Sverige AB, SE-169 85 Stockholm

Ni kan utöver denna fabriksgaranti även ha tillkommande lagstadgade rättigheter, som följer av Ert avtal med säljaren av produkten. 
Dessa rättigheter inskränks inte av fabriksgarantin.

HP-produkt Omfattning

Programvarumedia 90 dagar

Skrivare 1 år

Bläckpatroner Tills HP-bläcket är slut eller till och med det sista giltighetsdatum 
som står tryckt på patronen (vilket som inträffar först). Garantin 
gäller inte HP-bläckprodukter som har fyllts på, ändrats, reparerats, 
missbrukats eller manipulerats.

Skrivhuvuden (gäller endast produkter med  1 år
skrivhuvuden som kunden själv kan byta ut)

Tillbehör 1 år om inte annat anges

Hewlett-Packards begränsade garanti

Svenska



Finne mer informasjon

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Skann for å finne ut mer!
Standardtakster for dataoverføring 
kan gjelde. Er kanskje ikke 
tilgjengelig på alle språk.

Installeringsoversikt
Følg instruksjonene på installeringsoversikten 
som følger med, når du skal installere 
skriveren.

Viktig-filen
Viktig-filen er tilgjengelig på CDen med HP-programvare som fulgte med skriveren. Den inneholder informasjon om 
systemkrav og oppdatert informasjon om installering og bruk av skriveren.

 ● Windows: Sett inn CDen med HP-skriverprogramvaren i datamaskinen, dobbeltklikk på filen med navnet 
ReadMe.chm, og klikk deretter på alternativet for ditt språk.

 ● OS X: Sett inn CDen med HP-skriverprogramvaren i datamaskinen, og åpne Read Me-mappen. Klikk på knappen 
for ditt språk, Viktig-fil.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: Høyreklikk på et tomt område på Start-
skjermen, klikk på Alle apper på applinjen, klikk på ikonet med skriverens navn og velg Hjelp.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Velg Mac Hjelp fra Hjelp-menyen. I Hjelpvisning klikker du på og holder nede Hjem-knappen og 
velger Hjelp for din enhet.

 ● OS X Lion og OS X Mountain Lion: Velg Hjelpesenter fra Hjelp-menyen. Klikk Hjelp for alle apper (nederst til 
venstre i Hjelpvisning), og klikk på Hjelp for din enhet.

Merk: Hvis du ikke finner brukerhåndboken på datamaskinen, går du til www.hp.com/support for å finne 
informasjon om hvordan du installerer den.

Informasjon om samsvar med forskrifter i EU finnes i delen Teknisk informasjon i brukerhåndboken (også kalt 
"Hjelp"). Samsvarserklæringen er også tilgjengelig på www.hp.eu/certificates.

Brukerhåndbok
Brukerhåndboken (også kalt Hjelp) kopieres til datamaskinen når 
du installerer HP-skriverprogramvaren.

Denne håndboken inneholder informasjon om bruk og 
problemløsing, spesifikasjoner, merknader og informasjon om 
miljø, forskrifter og kundestøtte, samt lenker til innhold på nettet.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® og Windows® 7: Klikk på 
Start, velg Programmer eller Alle programmer, velg HP, 
velg mappen for din HP-skriver og velg deretter Hjelp.

Hvis datamaskinen ikke har CD- eller DVD-
stasjon, kan du laste ned HP-programvaren fra 
HPs nettsted for støtte (www.hp.com/support).

Hvis du bruker en datamaskin som kjører 
Windows, og installeringsprogrammet ikke 
starter automatisk, blar du til CD-stasjonen på 
datamaskinen og dobbeltklikker på Setup.exe.

 Installere HP-skriverprogramvaren

Ønsker du å kunne skrive ut fra smarttelefonen eller nettbrettet? Få 
en av HPs utskriftsapper – apper som lar deg skrive ut dokumenter og 
bilder direkte fra den mobile enheten. Du finner mer informasjon på 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (Det er ikke 
sikkert at dette nettstedet er tilgjengelig på alle språk i øyeblikket.)

 Skrive ut fra mobile enheter
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Løse problemer
Følg disse trinnene hvis du støter på problemer:

Trinn 1: Kontroller at trådløs-lampen (802.11) er tent
Hvis den blå lampen ved siden av skriverens (Trådløst)-knapp ikke er tent, kan trådløst være slått av. Slå på 
trådløst ved å trykke på -knappen.

Hvis den blå trådløslampen blinker, betyr det at skriveren ikke er koblet til et nettverk. Bruk HP-
skriverprogramvaren til å koble til skriveren trådløst.

Trinn 2: Kontroller at datamaskinen er koblet til det trådløse nettverket
Kontroller at datamaskinen er koblet til det trådløse nettverket. Hvis du ikke kan koble datamaskinen til nettverket, 
må du kontakte personen som konfigurerte nettverket eller ruterprodusenten. Det kan være en maskinvarefeil på 
ruteren eller datamaskinen.

Trinn 3: Start komponentene for det trådløse nettverket på nytt
Slå av ruteren og skriveren, og slå dem på igjen i denne rekkefølgen: ruteren først, og deretter skriveren.

Noen ganger hjelper det å slå enheter av og på igjen for å løse problemer med nettverkskommunikasjonen. Hvis 
du fortsatt ikke kan koble til, slår du av ruteren, skriveren og datamaskinen. Slå dem deretter på igjen i følgende 
rekkefølge: ruteren først, deretter skriveren og til slutt datamaskinen.

Trinn 4: Kjør trådløstesten
Skriv ut Test av trådløst nettverk-rapporten for å kontrollere at den trådløse tilkoblingen fungerer.

Kontroller at skriveren er slått på og at papir er lagt inn i skuffen. 

1. På skriverens kontrollpanel trykker du på (Nettverksinformasjon)-knappen.

Skriveren skriver ut en rapport med resultatene av testen. Hvis testen mislykkes, må du se gjennom rapporten for 
å få informasjon om hvordan du løser problemet, og så kjøre testen igjen.

Tips: Hvis trådløstestrapporten angir at det trådløse signalet er svakt, forsøker du å flytte skriveren nærmere 
den trådløse ruteren.

Merk: Hvis du fremdeles har problemer, kan du gå til HP Senter for trådløs utskrift 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) og laste ned Utskrifts- og skannedoktor (bare Windows). Dette 
verktøyet kan løse mange av problemene du kan ha med skriveren. (Det er ikke sikkert at dette nettstedet er 
tilgjengelig på alle språk i øyeblikket.)  
Hvis det ikke kan etableres en trådløs tilkobling, kan skriveren også kobles til nettverket med en Ethernet-kabel.

Trådløst
Du skulle ha koblet skriveren til det trådløse nettverket da du installerte HP-skriverprogramvaren. Hvis du støter på 
problemer, kan du se “Løse problemer” på denne siden.

Hvis du har installert HP-skriverprogramvaren, kan du når som helst endre til en annen tilkobling. Du finner mer 
informasjon i brukerhåndboken.

N
orsk

Du finner den mest oppdaterte og fullstendige 
informasjonen om trådløs utskrift på HP Senter for 
trådløs utskrift (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). (Det 
er ikke sikkert at dette nettstedet er tilgjengelig på alle 
språk i øyeblikket.)

På dette nettstedet finner du informasjon som hjelper 
deg med å klargjøre det trådløse nettverket, løse 
problemer under konfigurering av trådløs tilkobling og 
løse problemer med sikkerhetsprogramvare.

Lær mer!

Med HP Trådløst direkte-utskrift kan du skrive ut 
trådløst fra en datamaskin, en smarttelefon, et 
nettbrett eller en annen trådløs enhet – uten å koble 
til et eksisterende trådløst nettverk.

Du finner mer informasjon i brukerhåndboken.

 Skrive ut uten en trådløs ruter
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Informasjon om blekkpatroner

 ● Oppsettpatroner: Når du ser en melding om å installere blekkpatroner under skriverinstalleringen, må du passe 
på å bruke patronene som fulgte med skriveren. De er merket med "SETUP CARTRIDGE".

 ● Blekkforbruk: Blekk fra patronene brukes på en rekke forskjellige måter i utskriftsprosessen, inkludert i 
initialiseringsprosessen, som klargjør skriveren og patronene for utskrift, og under service av skrivehodet, som 
holder dysene rene slik at blekket flyter jevnt. Noe overskuddsblekk vil også være igjen i patronen etter at den er 
brukt. Du finner mer informasjon på www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Lagring av anonym bruksinformasjon: HP-patronene som brukes i denne skriveren, har en minnebrikke 
som hjelper med driften av skriveren, og som lagrer et begrenset sett med anonym informasjon om bruken av 
skriveren. Denne informasjonen kan bli brukt til å forbedre fremtidige HP-skrivere. I brukerhåndboken finner du 
mer informasjon og instruksjoner for hvordan du kan deaktivere denne informasjonsinnsamlingen.

Opphavsrett
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 og Windows 8 er registrerte varemerker i USA for 
Microsoft Corporation.

Sikkerhetsinformasjon

1. Les og forstå alle instruksjonene i dokumentasjonen 
som følger med skriveren.

2. Ta hensyn til alle advarsler og instruksjoner som er 
merket på skriveren.

3. Trekk ut strømledningen til denne skriveren fra 
stikkontakten før rengjøring.

4. Ikke installer eller bruk denne skriveren nær vann, 
eller når du er våt.

5. Installer skriveren trygt på en stødig overflate.

6. Installer skriveren på et beskyttet sted der ingen kan 
tråkke på eller snuble i strømledningen, og ledningen 
ikke kan skades.

7. Hvis skriveren ikke fungerer normalt, kan du slå opp 
i brukerhåndboken (som installeres på datamaskinen 
sammen med programvaren).

8. Ingen av de innvendige delene skal repareres 
av brukeren. Service skal utføres av kvalifisert 
servicepersonell.

9. Bruk bare den eksterne strømadapteren/batteriet som 
følger med skriveren.

Følg alltid grunnleggende sikkerhetsforholdsregler ved bruk av denne skriveren for å minske risikoen for personskade 
som følge av brann eller elektrisk støt.

Med HP ePrint kan du på en sikker og enkel måte skrive ut dokumenter 
eller bilder fra datamaskinen eller en mobil enhet (som en smarttelefon 
eller et nettbrett) – det trengs ingen ekstra skriverprogramvare!

Når du skal skrive ut med HP ePrint, legger du ved dokumentene eller 
bildene i en e-postmelding og sender meldingen til e-postadressen 
som ble tildelt skriveren da du registrerte deg. Skriveren skriver ut både 
meldingen og vedleggene.

Merk: Hvis du skal bruke HP ePrint, må skriveren være koblet til 
et nettverk med Internett-forbindelse.

Du kommer i gang med HP ePrint ved å åpne skriverens hjemmeside eller innebygde webserver (EWS) fra en 
datamaskin i samme nettverk. Skriv inn skriverens IP-adresse i en støttet nettleser. Fra EWS klikker du på kategorien 
Webtjenester. Under Webtjenester-innstillinger klikker du på Oppsett og så Fortsett. Følg deretter instruksjonene 
på skjermen for å godta vilkårene for bruk og aktivere Webtjenester.

HP ePrint
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Hvis du vil lære hvordan du bruker og 
administrerer HP ePrint, kan du gå til HP 
Connected (www.hpconnected.com). 
(Det er ikke sikkert at dette nettstedet er 
tilgjengelig på alle språk i øyeblikket.)

Lær mer!
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A. Omfang av begrenset garanti
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) garanterer overfor sluttbrukeren/kunden at HP-produktene som er angitt ovenfor, er uten mangler i 

materiale og utførelse i den perioden som er spesifisert ovenfor. Denne perioden begynner den dagen kunden kjøper 
produktet.

  2. HPs begrensede garanti for programvare gjelder bare for feil ved utførelse av programinstruksjonene. HP garanterer ikke at 
produktet vil fungere uavbrutt og feilfritt. 

  3. HPs begrensede garanti dekker bare mangler som oppstår som resultat av normal bruk av produktet, og dekker ikke noen 
andre problemer, inkludert de som måtte oppstå på grunn av følgende:

   a. Feilaktig vedlikehold eller modifisering.
   b. Programvare, utskriftsmateriale, deler eller rekvisita som ikke fulgte med, eller som ikke støttes av HP.
   c. Bruk utenfor produktets spesifikasjoner.
   d. Uautorisert endring eller feilbruk.
  4. For HP-skriverenheter har ikke bruken av en blekkpatron som ikke er produsert av HP eller som er påfylt, noen innvirkning 

på garantien til kunden eller eventuelle kontrakter for støtte som kunden har med HP. Hvis skriverfeil eller -skade imidlertid 
skyldes bruk av en blekkpatron som ikke er fra HP, en etterfylt blekkpatron eller en utgått blekkpatron, vil HP belaste kunden 
med standard arbeidstid og materialer for å yte service på skriveren for den bestemte feilen eller skaden.

  5. Hvis HP i løpet av gjeldende garantiperiode mottar melding om mangel i et hvilket som helst produkt som dekkes av HPs 
garanti, vil HP etter eget skjønn enten reparere eller erstatte det mangelfulle produktet.

  6. Hvis HP ikke kan reparere eller erstatte, uansett grunn, et mangelfullt produkt som er dekket av HPs garanti, vil HP, innen 
rimelig tid etter å ha mottatt meldingen om mangelen, refundere kjøpsprisen for produktet.

  7. HP er ikke forpliktet til å reparere, erstatte eller refundere noe før kunden har returnert det defekte produktet til HP.
  8. Eventuelle erstatningsprodukter kan være enten nye eller som nye, forutsatt at funksjonaliteten er minst like god som for 

produktet det erstatter.
  9. HP-produkter kan inneholde ombygde deler, komponenter eller materiale som er like bra som nytt med hensyn til ytelse.
  10. HPs erklæring om begrenset garanti er gyldig i alle land/regioner der HP-produktet som dekkes, er distribuert av HP. 

Kontrakter for utvidet garantiservice, for eksempel service på stedet, er tilgjengelig fra alle HP-autoriserte servicekontorer i 
landene/regionene der produktet distribueres av HP eller av en autorisert importør.

B. Garantibegrensninger
I DEN GRAD DET ER TILLATT UNDER LOKAL LOVGIVNING GIR VERKEN HP ELLER DERES 
TREDJEPARTSLEVERANDØRER NOEN SOM HELST ANNEN GARANTI ELLER BETINGELSE, VERKEN UTTRYKTE 
ELLER UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER ELLER BETINGELSER OM SALGBARHET, TILFREDSSTILLENDE KVALITET 
ELLER EGNETHET TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL.

C. Ansvarsbegrensning
  1. I den utstrekning det er tillatt under lokal lovgivning, er rettsmidlene i denne garantierklæringen kundens eneste og 

eksklusive rettsmidler.
  2. I DEN GRAD DET ER TILLATT UNDER LOKAL LOVGIVNING, MED UNNTAK AV DE FORPLIKTELSER SOM ER 

SPESIELT FREMSATT I DENNE GARANTIERKLÆRINGEN, SKAL IKKE HP ELLER DERES 
TREDJEPARTSLEVERANDØRER UNDER NOEN OMSTENDIGHET VÆRE ANSVARLIGE FOR DIREKTE, INDIREKTE, 
SPESIELLE ELLER TILFELDIGE SKADER, ELLER FØLGESKADER, VERKEN BASERT PÅ KONTRAKT, SIVILT 
SØKSMÅL, ELLER NOEN ANNEN JURIDISK TEORI, UANSETT OM DE ER UNDERRETTET OM SLIKE SKADER.

D. Lokal lovgivning
  1. Denne garantierklæringen gir kunden visse lovbestemte rettigheter. Kunden kan også ha andre rettigheter som kan variere 

fra stat til stat i USA, fra provins til provins i Canada og fra land/region til land/region andre steder i verden.
  2. I den grad denne garantierklæringen ikke er i overensstemmelse med lokal lovgivning skal den regnes for å være modifisert, 

slik at den samsvarer med lokal lovgivning. I henhold til lokal lovgivning gjelder muligens ikke visse fraskrivelser og 
begrensninger av denne garantierklæringen for kunden. Noen av USAs delstater og andre myndigheter utenfor USA 
(inkludert provinser i Canada) kan for eksempel

   a. utelukke fraskrivelsene og begrensningene i denne garantierklæringen som begrenser de lovbestemte rettighetene til en 
kunde (for eksempel Storbritannia),

   b. på annen måte begrense leverandørers evne til å håndheve slike fraskrivelser eller begrensninger, eller
   c. gi kunden andre garantirettigheter, spesifisere varigheten på underforståtte garantier som leverandøren ikke kan unndra 

seg, eller tillate begrensninger av varigheten på underforståtte garantier.
  3. GARANTIVILKÅRENE I DENNE ERKLÆRINGEN, MED UNNTAK AV DET SOM ER TILLATT VED LOV, VERKEN 

EKSKLUDERER, BEGRENSER ELLER ENDRER, MEN KOMMER I TILLEGG TIL, DE OBLIGATORISKE LOVBESTEMTE 
RETTIGHETENE SOM GJELDER FOR SALGET AV HP-PRODUKTENE TIL SLIKE KUNDER.

Informasjon om HPs begrensede garanti

Vedlagt finner du navn og adresse på de HP-selskaper som svarer for fabrikkgarantien i Norge. 

Norge: Hewlett-Packard Norge AS, Østensjøveien 32, 0667 OSLO, Norge 

Utover dette kan du ha oppnådd rettigheter gjennom kjøpsavtalen med selgeren av ditt HP-produkt dersom du er en forbruker etter 
norsk forbrukerkjøpslov. Slike rettigheter innskrenkes ikke av fabrikkgarantien. Den lengste absolutte reklamasjonsretten er 5 år for 
produkter som ved vanlig bruk er ment å vare vesentlig lengre enn 2 år (med de begrensninger som følger av norsk lovgivning og 
rettspraksis). Overfor selgeren kan det reklameres på ytelsen som helhet selv om garantien kun dekker deler av ytelsen som er 
kjøpt. Reklamasjonsretten kan tapes dersom det ikke reklameres innen rimelig tid, også innenfor den absolutte 
reklamasjonsperioden.

HP-produkt Varighet av begrenset garanti
Programvaremedier 90 dager
Skriver 1 år
Skriverkassetter eller blekkpatroner  Til HP-blekkpatronen er oppbrukt eller utløpsdatoen for garantien 

som står på blekkpatronen, er nådd. Denne garantien dekker ikke 
blekkprodukter fra HP som er etterfylt, ombygd, brukt på feil mate 
eller klusset med.

Skrivehoder (gjelder bare for produkter med skrivehoder 1 år 
som kan byttes av kunden)
Tilbehør 1 år hvis ikke annet er angitt

Begrenset garantierklæring fra Hewlett-Packard
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Lisätietojen hakeminen

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Saat lisätietoja skannaamalla!
Palvelun käytöstä 
saatetaan veloittaa normaali 
tiedonsiirtomaksu. Palvelu ei 
välttämättä ole saatavilla kaikilla 
kielillä.

Asennusopas
Määritä tulostimen asetukset noudattamalla 
laitteen mukana toimitetun oppaan ohjeita.

Lueminut-tiedosto
Lueminut-tiedosto on saatavilla tulostimen mukana toimitetulla HP:n ohjelmisto-CD-levyllä. Lueminut-tiedostossa on 
tietoa järjestelmävaatimuksista sekä päivitetyt tiedot tulostimen käyttöönotosta ja käyttämisestä.

 ● Windows: Aseta HP:n tulostinohjelmisto-CD tietokoneen CD-asemaan, kaksoisnapsauta tiedostoa ReadMe.chm 
ja valitse sitten kielesi.

 ● OS X: Aseta HP:n tulostinohjelmisto-CD tietokoneen CD-asemaan ja avaa Lue minut -kansio. Napsauta oman 
kielesi Lue minut -painiketta.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: Napsauta hiiren kakkospainikkeella Käynnistä-
näytöllä mitä tahansa tyhjää kohtaa, valitse sovellusriviltä Kaikki sovellukset ja napsauta sitten kuvaketta, jossa 
on tulostimen nimi ja valitse Ohje

 ● Mac OS X -versio 10.6: Valitse Ohjeet-valikosta Mac-ohjeet. Pidä Ohjeen katseluikkunassa Koti-painiketta 
painettuna ja valitse sitten oman laitteesi ohje.

 ● OS X Lion ja OS X Mountain Lion: Valitse Ohjeet-valikosta Help Center. Osoita Ohjeen katseluikkunan 
alalaidasta Help for all your apps ja valitse laitteesi ohje.

Huomautus: Jos et löydä käyttöopasta tietokoneeltasi, siirry osoitteeseen www.hp.com/support  ja lue 
käyttöoppaan asentamista koskevat ohjeet.

Euroopan unionia koskevia säädös- ja vaatimustenmukaisuustietoja on käyttöoppaan (Ohjeen) Tekniset 
tiedot -osassa. Lisäksi vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on luettavissa osoitteessa www.hp.eu/certificates.

Käyttöopas
Käyttöopas (jota kutsutaan myös nimellä "Ohje") kopioidaan 
tietokoneellesi, kun asennat HP:n tulostinohjelmiston.

Käyttöoppaassa on käyttöä ja vianmääritystä koskevia tietoja, 
teknisiä tietoja, ilmoituksia sekä ympäristöä, lainsäädäntöä ja 
tukea koskevia tietoja ja linkkejä verkkosisältöön.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® ja Windows® 7: Valitse 
Käynnistä ja sen jälkeen Ohjelmat tai Kaikki ohjelmat. 
Valitse sitten HP ja HP-tulostimen kansio ja lopuksi Ohje.

Jos tietokoneessa ei ole CD- tai DVD-asemaa, 
voit ladata HP-ohjelmiston HP-tukisivustosta 
(www.hp.com/support).

Jos käytät tietokonetta, johon on asennettu 
Windows, ja asennusohjelma ei käynnisty 
automaattisesti, siirry tietokoneen CD-asemaan 
ja kaksoisnapsauta tiedostoa Setup.exe.

 HP-tulostinohjelmiston asentaminen

Haluatko tulostaa älypuhelimesta tai taulutietokoneelta? Hanki 
HP:n tulostinsovellus – tulostinsovelluksilla voit tulostaa asiakirjoja 
ja valokuvia suoraan mobiililaitteelta. Lisätietoja on osoitteessa 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. 
(Toistaiseksi verkkosivusto ei välttämättä ole saatavilla kaikilla 
kielillä.)

 Mobiililaitteilta tulostaminen
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Ongelmien ratkaiseminen
Jos ongelmia ilmenee, tee seuraavat toimet.

Vaihe 1: Tarkista, että langattoman yhteyden (802.11) merkkivalo palaa
Jos sininen merkkivalo tulostimen (Wireless)-painikkeen vieressä ei pala, langaton yhteys ei ehkä ole käytössä. 
Ota langaton yhteys käyttöön painamalla -painiketta.

Jos sininen langattoman yhteyden merkkivalo vilkkuu, tulostin ei ole yhteydessä langattomaan verkkoon. 
Muodosta tulostimeen langaton yhteys HP:n tulostinohjelmistolla.

Vaihe 2: Varmista, että tietokone on yhdistetty langattomaan verkkoon
Varmista, että tietokone on yhdistetty langattomaan verkkoon. Jos langattoman yhteyden muodostaminen ei 
onnistu, ota yhteys verkonvalvojaan tai reitittimen valmistajaan. Ongelma voi johtua tietokoneesta tai reitittimestä.

Vaihe 3: Käynnistä langattoman verkon osat uudelleen
Katkaise reitittimen ja tulostimen virta ja kytke ne takaisin päälle tässä järjestyksessä: ensin reititin, sitten tulostin.

Joskus verkko-ongelmat ratkeavat, kun laitteet käynnistetään uudelleen. Jos yhteyden muodostaminen ei 
edelleenkään onnistu, katkaise virta reitittimestä, tulostimesta ja tietokoneesta. Käynnistä ne sitten uudelleen 
tässä järjestyksessä: ensin reititin, sitten tulostin ja lopuksi tietokone.

Vaihe 4: Langattoman verkon testin suorittaminen
Tarkista, että langaton yhteys toimii kunnolla, tulostamalla langattoman verkon testiraportti.

Varmista, että tulostimeen on kytketty virta ja että tulostimen lokerossa on paperia. 

1. Paina tulostimen ohjauspaneelin (Network Information) -painiketta.

Tulostin tulostaa testin tulosraportin. Jos testi epäonnistuu, raportissa on ohjeet ongelman ratkaisemiseen ja testin 
uusimiseen.

Vihje: Jos langattoman verkon testiraportti ilmaisee, että langattoman verkon signaali on heikko, kokeile 
siirtää tulostinta lähemmäs langatonta reititintä.

Huomautus: Jos ongelmat eivät ratkea, siirry HP:n langattoman tulostuksen keskukseen 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) ja lataa HP:n tulostuksen ja skannauksen vikojen korjaustyökalu 
(vain Windows). Tällä työkalulla voidaan ratkaista monia tulostinongelmia. (Toistaiseksi verkkosivusto ei 
välttämättä ole saatavilla kaikilla kielillä.)  
Jos langattoman yhteyden muodostaminen ei onnistu, tulostin voidaan yhdistää verkkoon myös Ethernet-
kaapelilla.

Langaton yhteys
HP-tulostinohjelmiston asennuksen aikana tulostimen tulee muodostaa yhteys langattomaan verkkoon. Jos ongelmia 
ilmenee, katso tältä sivulta kohtaa Ongelmien ratkaiseminen.

Jos olet asentanut HP-tulostinohjelmiston, voit vaihtaa yhteyden milloin tahansa. Lisätietoja on käyttöoppaassa.

Suom
i

Kattavimmat ja uusimmat tiedot langattomasta 
tulostamisesta ovat saatavilla HP:n langattoman 
tulostuksen keskuksessa osoitteessa 
www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting. (Toistaiseksi 
verkkosivusto ei välttämättä ole saatavilla kaikilla kielillä.)

Tämä verkkosivusto tarjoaa tietoja, joiden avulla voit 
ottaa langattoman verkon käyttöön sekä ratkaista 
langattoman tulostimen määrityksen aikana ilmeneviä 
ongelmia ja virustorjuntaohjelmiston ongelmia.

Lisätietoja

HP:n langattoman suoratulostuksen avulla 
tietokoneesta, älypuhelimesta, taulutietokoneesta 
tai muusta langatonta yhteyttä käyttävästä laitteesta 
voidaan tulostaa langattomasti ilman, että olemassa 
olevaan langattomaan verkkoon tarvitsee muodostaa 
yhteyttä.

Lisätietoja on käyttöoppaassa.

 Tulostaminen ilman langatonta reititintä



43

Mustekasettitiedot

 ● Kasettien asentaminen: Kun saat asennusprosessin aikana kehotteen asentaa mustekasetit, varmista, että 
käytät tulostimen mukana toimitettuja kasetteja, joissa on merkintä "SETUP CARTRIDGE" (ASENNUSKASETTI).

 ● Musteenkulutus: Mustekasettien mustetta käytetään tulostuksessa useilla eri tavoilla, kuten alustukseen, kun 
tulostin ja mustekasetit valmistellaan tulostusta varten, ja tulostuspäiden huoltoon pitämään tulostuskasetin 
suuttimet puhtaina ja musteenkulku esteettömänä. Lisäksi käytettyihin mustekasetteihin jää hieman mustetta. 
Lisätietoja on osoitteessa www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Nimetön käyttötietojen tallennus: Tässä tulostimessa käytetyt HP:n kasetit sisältävät muistipiirin, joka avustaa 
tulostimen käytössä ja tallentaa rajatun määrän nimettömiä tietoja tulostimen käytöstä. Näitä tietoja voidaan 
käyttää HP:n tulevien tulostinten kehitystyössä. Lisätietoja ja kulutustietojen keräämisen esto-ohjeet ovat 
käyttöoppaassa.

Tavaramerkit
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 ja Windows 8 ovat Microsoft Corporationin 
Yhdysvalloissa rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä.

Turvallisuustietoja

1. On tärkeää, että luet ja ymmärrät kaikki tulostimen 
mukana toimitettavat ohjeet.

2. Noudata kaikkia tulostimeen merkittyjä varoituksia ja 
ohjeita.

3. Irrota tulostin seinäpistorasiasta ennen puhdistamista.

4. Tulostinta ei saa asentaa tai käyttää veden lähellä tai 
silloin, kun olet märkä.

5. Asenna tulostin vakaalle, tukevalle alustalle.

6. Asenna tulostin suojattuun paikkaan, jossa johdon 
päälle ei voi astua eikä johtoon voi kompastua, jotta 
johto ei vaurioidu.

7. Jos tulostin ei toimi normaalisti, katso lisätietoja 
käyttöoppaasta, joka on käytettävissä tietokoneessa 
ohjelmiston asennuksen jälkeen.

8. Laitteen sisällä ei ole käyttäjän huollettavia osia. 
Toimita laite tarvittaessa asiantuntevaan huoltoon.

9. Käytä vain tulostimen mukana toimitettua ulkoista 
virtasovitinta.

Aina kun käytät tätä tulostinta, noudata perusturvallisuusohjeita tulipalon tai sähköiskun aiheuttaman 
loukkaantumisriskin vähentämiseksi.

HP ePrintillä voit tulostaa turvallisesti ja vaivattomasti tietokoneella tai 
mobiililaitteella (esimerkiksi älypuhelimella tai taulutietokoneella) olevia 
asiakirjoja tai valokuvia – ilman ylimääräistä tulostinohjelmistoa!

Jos haluat tulostaa HP ePrintillä, liitä asiakirjat tai valokuvat 
sähköpostiviestin liitetiedostoksi ja lähetä sitten sähköpostiviesti 
sähköpostiosoitteeseen, joka on määritetty tulostimelle rekisteröitymisen 
yhteydessä. Tulostin tulostaa sekä sähköpostiviestin että sen liitetiedostot.

Huomautus: HP ePrintin käyttöä varten tulostimella on oltava 
yhteys langattomaan verkkoon, jolla voi käyttää myös internetiä.

Aloita HP ePrintin käyttö seuraavasti: Avaa tulostimen kotisivu tai sulautettu web-palvelin (EWS) samaan verkkoon 
yhdistetyllä tietokoneella kirjoittamalla tulostimen IP-osoite tuettuun verkkoselaimeen. Valitse sulautetusta web-
palvelimesta (EWS) Web Services (Verkkopalvelut) -välilehti. Valitse Web Services Settings (Verkkopalveluiden 
asetukset) -osasta Setup (Asennus), napsauta Continue (Jatka) ja hyväksy käyttöehdot noudattamalla näytön ohjeita.

HP ePrint

Su
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Ohjeet HP ePrintin käyttöön ja hallintaan 
ovat saatavilla HP Connected -palvelussa 
(www.hpconnected.com). (Toistaiseksi 
verkkosivusto ei välttämättä ole saatavilla 
kaikilla kielillä.)

Lisätietoja



44

A. Rajoitetun takuun kattavuus
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) takaa loppukäyttäjälle, että edellä mainituissa HP-tuotteissa ei ole materiaali- tai valmistusvirheitä 

takuuaikana, jonka lasketaan alkavan siitä päivästä, kun asiakas on ostanut tuotteen.
  2. HP-ohjelmatuotteen rajoitettu takuu koskee ainoastaan ohjekirjoissa määritettyjen toimintojen suorittamiseen liittyviä 

ongelmia. HP ei takaa sitä, että HP-tuotteet toimivat keskeytyksettä tai että niissä ei ole virheitä.
  3. HP:n rajoitettu takuu kattaa ainoastaan tuotteen tavanomaisen käytön yhteydessä ilmenevät viat. Takuu ei kata ongelmia, 

joiden syynä on esimerkiksi
   a. virheellinen käyttö tai muokkaaminen
   b. muiden valmistajien kuin HP:n toimittamat ohjelmistot, välineet, osat tai tarvikkeet
   c. muu kuin tuotteen teknisissä tiedoissa mainittu käyttö
   d. luvaton muokkaaminen tai väärinkäyttö.
  4. Muun valmistajan kuin HP:n toimittaman kasetin tai uudelleentäytetyn kasetin käyttö ei vaikuta HP:n tulostintuotteita 

koskevaan asiakastakuuseen tai asiakkaan kanssa tehtävän HP-tukipalvelusopimuksen ehtoihin. Jos kuitenkin tulostimen 
virhetoiminto tai vahingoittuminen johtuu muun valmistajan kuin HP:n kasetin tai uudelleentäytetyn kasetin tai vanhentuneen 
mustekasetin käytöstä, HP laskuttaa normaalin aika- ja materiaalihinnastonsa mukaan tulostimen huollosta kyseisen 
virhetoiminnon tai vahingoittumisen vuoksi.

  5. Jos HP:lle ilmoitetaan jonkin HP:n takuun piiriin kuuluvan tuotteen viasta takuuaikana, HP joko korjauttaa tai korvaa viallisen 
tuotteen harkintansa mukaan.

  6. Jos HP ei kykene korjaamaan tai korvaamaan HP:n takuun piiriin kuuluvaa viallista tuotetta, HP hyvittää sen hankintahinnan 
kohtuullisen ajan kuluessa vikailmoituksen tekemisestä.

  7. HP korjaa, korvaa tai hyvittää viallisen tuotteen vasta sitten, kun asiakas on palauttanut tuotteen HP:lle.
  8. Korvaavat tuotteet voivat olla joko uusia tai uuden veroisia, ja ne ovat vähintään yhtä tehokkaita kuin korvatut tuotteet.
  9. HP:n tuotteet saattavat sisältää suorituskyvyltään uusia vastaavia, uudelleenvalmistettuja osia tai materiaaleja.
  10. HP:n rajoitettu takuu on voimassa kaikissa maissa ja kaikilla alueilla, missä HP vastaa kyseisen takuutuotteen jakelusta. 

Lisätakuupalveluja, kuten asennuspalveluja, koskevia sopimuksia on saatavissa mistä tahansa valtuutetusta 
HP-palveluyrityksestä, jossa HP tai sen valtuuttama maahantuoja myy kyseistä tuotetta.

B. Takuun rajoitukset
HP TAI SEN KOLMANNEN OSAPUOLEN TOIMITTAJAT EIVÄT LUPAA PAIKALLISEN LAIN SALLIMISSA RAJOISSA 
MITÄÄN MUUTA HP-TUOTTEITA KOSKEVAA TAKUUTA TAI EHTOA JOKO SUORAAN TAI EPÄSUORASTI. HP JA SEN 
KOLMANNEN OSAPUOLEN TOIMITTAJAT TORJUVAT PÄTEMÄTTÖMINÄ NIMENOMAISESTI OLETETUT TAKUUT TAI 
VASTUUT, JOTKA KOSKEVAT TUOTTEEN MARKKINOITAVUUTTA, TYYDYTTÄVÄÄ LAATUA JA SOVELTUVUUTTA 
TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN.

C. Vastuun rajoitus
  1. Takuuehdoissa kuvattu korvaus on ainoa asiakkaan saama korvaus, ellei paikallisesta lainsäädännöstä muuta johdu.
  2. NÄISSÄ TAKUUEHDOISSA MAINITTUJA VELVOITTEITA LUKUUN OTTAMATTA HP TAI JOKIN MUU OHJELMISTOTALO 

EI OLE MISSÄÄN TAPAUKSESSA VASTUUSSA VÄLITTÖMÄSTÄ, VÄLILLISESTÄ, ERITYISESTÄ, SEURAUKSEEN 
PERUSTUVASTA TAI MUUSTA VAHINGOSTA (MUKAAN LUKIEN MENETETTY VOITTO) RIIPPUMATTA SIITÄ, MIHIN 
KORVAUSVASTUU PERUSTUU.

D. Paikallinen laki
  1. Takuuehdot antavat asiakkaalle tietyt lainsäädäntöön perustuvat oikeudet. Asiakkaalla voi olla muita oikeuksia, jotka 

vaihtelevat Yhdysvaltojen eri osavaltioissa, Kanadan eri provinsseissa ja muissa maissa muualla maailmassa.
  2. Jos takuuehdot ovat ristiriidassa paikallisen lainsäädännön kanssa, ne on saatettava yhdenmukaiseksi kyseisen 

lainsäädännön kanssa. Kyseisen paikallisen lainsäädännön nojalla joitakin näiden takuuehtojen rajoituksia ei voida soveltaa 
asiakkaaseen. Yhdysvaltojen ja muiden maiden viranomaiset voivat esimerkiksi

   a. määrätä, etteivät takuusopimuksessa mainitut vastuuvapaudet ja rajoitukset saa rajoittaa kuluttajan lainmukaisia 
oikeuksia (esim. Iso-Britannia)

   b. estää valmistajaa muilla tavoin asettamasta tällaisia rajoituksia
   c. myöntää asiakkaalle muita takuuoikeuksia, määrittää oletetun takuun ajan, josta valmistaja ei voi vapautua, tai rajoittaa 

oletettujen takuiden aikaa.
  3. TÄSSÄ TAKUUILMOITUKSESSA ESITETYT TAKUUEHDOT EIVÄT SULJE POIS, RAJOITA TAI MUUTA ASIAKKAAN 

OIKEUKSIA, PAITSI LAIN SALLIMASSA LAAJUUDESSA, VAAN NIITÄ SOVELLETAAN NIIDEN PAKOLLISTEN 
LAKIMÄÄRÄISTEN OIKEUKSIEN LISÄKSI, JOTKA KOSKEVAT HP-TUOTTEEN MYYNTIÄ ASIAKKAALLE.

HP:n takuu

Oheisesta luettelosta löydätte yhteystiedot valmistajan takuusta vastaavaan HP:n edustajaan maassanne.

Suomi: Hewlett-Packard Oy, Piispankalliontie, FIN - 02200 Espoo 

Teillä voi olla oikeus esittää takuun lisäksi vaatimuksia myös lain nojalla. Valmistajan takuu ei rajoita lakiin perustuvia oikeuksianne.

HP-tuote Rajoitettu takuuaika

Ohjelmiston tallennusväline 90 päivää

Tulostin 1 vuosi

Tulostus- tai mustekasetit Siihen asti, kunnes HP:n muste on kulunut loppuun tai  
 kasettiin merkitty takuuajankohta on umpeutunut, aiempi  
 näistä kahdesta. Tämä takuu ei kata HP-tuotteita, jotka on  
 täytetty, valmistettu uudelleen, kunnostettu, joita on käytetty 
 väärin tai joita on jollain tavalla muutettu.

Tulostuspäät (koskee vain sellaisia tuotteita, joissa on  1 vuosi
asiakkaan vaihdettavissa olevia tulostuspäitä)

Lisälaitteet 1 vuosi, ellei toisin mainittu

Hewlett-Packardin rajoitettu takuu

Suom
i



Lisateabe otsimine

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Skanni ja saa rohkem infot!
Võib rakenduda andmeedastuse 
tariif. See ei pruugi olla 
kättesaadav kõigis keeltes.

Seadistusplakat
Printeri häälestamiseks järgige plakatil toodud 
juhiseid.

Readme (seletusfail)
Seletusfail on saadaval printeriga kaasasolnud HP tarkvara CD-l. See annab teavet süsteeminõuete kohta ja 
värskendatud teavet printeri seadistamise ja kasutamise kohta.

 ● Windows: sisestage HP printeri tarkvara-CD arvutisse, topeltklõpsake faili nimega ReadMe.chm ja seejärel 
klõpsake keelevalikut.

 ● OS X: sisestage HP printeri tarkvara-CD arvutisse ja avage kaust Read Me (seletusfail). Klõpsake nuppu Readme 
(seletusfail) oma keeles.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

seejärel Help (Spikker).

 ● Windows® 8: paremklõpsake avakuval tühja kohta, klõpsake rakenduseribal üksust All Apps (Kõik rakendused), 
klõpsake printeri nimega ikooni ja seejärel valige Help (Spikker).

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: valige Mac Help menüüst Help (Spikker). Aknas Help Viewer (Spikrivaatur) klõpsake ja hoidke 
all nuppu Home ja seejärel valige oma seadme spikker.

 ● OS X Lion ja OS X Mountain Lion: valige Help Center menüüst Help (Spikker). Klõpsake suvandil Help for all 
your apps (Kõikide rakenduste Spikrikeskus) (Spikrivaaturi alumises osas vasemal) ja oma seadme Spikril.

Märkus: kui te ei leia oma arvutist kasutusjuhendit, leiate teavet selle installimise kohta veebisaidilt 
www.hp.com/support.

Euroopa Liidus kehtivad normatiiv- ja vastavusandmed on saadaval kasutusjuhendi (ehk Spikri) jaotises 
„Tehnilised andmed”. Järgmisel veebisaidil on saadaval ka vastavuskinnitus: www.hp.eu/certificates.

Kasutusjuhend
Kasutusjuhend (ehk Spikker) kopeeritakse HP printeri tarkvara 
paigaldades arvutisse.

Juhend sisaldab teavet kasutamise ja veatuvastuse kohta, 
tehnilisi andmeid, märkusi ja keskkonnaalast, normatiivset ja 
kliendituge puudutavat teavet.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® ja Windows® 7: klõpsake 
nuppu Start, valige Programs (Programmid) või All 
Programs (Kõik programmid), HP, HP-printeri kaust ja 

Kui teie arvutil pole CD- või DVD-seadet, 
saate HP tarkvara alla laadida HP klienditoe 
veebisaidilt (www.hp.com/support).

Kui kasutate operatsioonisüsteemiga 
Windows arvutit ja installiprogramm ei käivitu 
automaatselt, sirvige arvuti CD-seadet ja 
topeltklõpsake faili nimega Setup.exe.

 HP printeri tarkvara installimine.

Soovite printida nutitelefonist või tahvelarvutist? 
Hankige endale HP printimisrakendus: rakendus, 
mille abil saab dokumente ja fotosid printida otse 
mobiilseadmest. Lisateabe saamiseks külastage veebisaiti 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. 
(Praegu ei pruugi see veebisait kõigis keeltes saadaval olla.)

 Printimine mobiilseadmetest
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Probleemide lahendamine
Probleemide tekkimisel toimige järgmiselt.

1. punkt. Veenduge, et traadita ühenduse (802.11) märgutuli põleb
Kui sinine tuli printeri (Wireless) nupu lähedal ei põle, võib traadita ühendus olla välja lülitatud. Traadita 
ühenduse sisselülitamiseks vajutage nuppu.

Kui sinine LED-märgutuli vilgub, ei ole printer traadita võrguga ühendatud. Kasutage printeri traadita 
ühendamiseks HP printeri tarkvara.

2. punkt. Kontrollige, kas arvuti on traadita võrku ühendatud
Kontrollige, kas arvuti on traadita võrku ühendatud. Kui te ei suuda arvutit võrku ühendada, võtke ühendust 
isikuga, kes teie võrgu seadistas, või ruuteri tootjaga; ruuteris või arvutis võib olla riistvaraprobleeme.

3. punkt. Taaskäivitage traadita võrgu komponendid
Lülitage ruuter ja printer välja ja seejärel järgmises järjekorras uuesti sisse: kõigepealt ruuter ja seejärel printer.

Vahel parandab võrguühenduse probleemi toite välja- ja uuesti sisselülitamine. Kui ühendamine siiski ei õnnestu, 
lülitage välja marsruuter, printer ja arvuti ning seejärel lülitage need tagasi sisse selles järjekorras: kõigepealt 
marsruuter, siis printer, siis arvuti.

4. punkt. Käivitage traadita ühenduse test
Traadita ühenduse toimimise kontrollimiseks printige välja traadita ühenduse testi aruanne.

Veenduge, et printer on sisse lülitatud ja salves on paberit. 

1. Vajutage printeri juhtpaneelil nuppu (Network Information).

Seade prindib testitulemuste aruande. Testi ebaõnnestumisel vaadake aruannet, et leida probleemi kõrvaldamise 
kohta lisasuuniseid, ja korrake testi.

Nõuanne Kui traadita ühenduse test näitab, et traadita ühenduse signaal on nõrk, asetage võimalusel 
printer traadita ruuterile lähemale.

Märkus: kui probleemid püsivad, külastage saiti HP Wireless Printing Center 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) ja laadige alla Print and Scan Doctor (Ainult Windowsi kasutajatele). 
See tööriist võib aidata lahendada printeriga esinevaid probleeme. (Praegu ei pruugi see veebisait kõigis 
keeltes saadaval olla.)  
Kui traadita ühendust pole võimalik seadistada, saab printerit võrku ühendada ka Etherneti-kaabli abil.

Wireless (Traadita ühendus)
Eeldatavalt õnnestus HP printeri tarkvara installimisel printeri ühendamine traadita võrku. Probleemide korral vt 
käesolevalt leheküljelt jaotist “Solving Problems” (Probleemide lahendamine).

Kui olete HP tarkvara installinud, võite igal ajal otsustada teistsuguse võrguühenduse kasuks. Lisateavet vaadake 
kasutusjuhendist.

Eesti

Traadita printimise kohta leiate kõige 
täielikuma ja värskema teabe veebilehelt 
www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting. (Praegu ei pruugi 
see veebisait kõigis keeltes saadaval olla.)

See veebisait sisaldab teavet, mis aitab traadita 
ühendust seadistada, lahendada printeri traadita 
ühenduse seadistamise käigus tekkivaid probleeme ja 
turvatarkvaraga seotud probleeme.

Lisateave.

HP traadita otseprintimise funktsiooniga saate 
printida otse arvutist, nutitelefonist, tahvelarvutist 
või muudest traadita side toega seadmetest ilma 
olemasoleva traadita võrguga ühendamata.

Lisateavet vaadake kasutusjuhendist.

 Printimine traadita marsruuterita
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Tindikasseti teave

 ● Seadistuskassetid: kui seadistuse käigus palutakse paigaldada tindikassett, kasutage kindlasti printeriga kaasa 
tulnud kassette, mis on tähisega „SETUP CARTRIDGE” (seadistuskassett).

 ● Tindikasutus: tindikassettides olevat tinti kasutatakse printimistoimingutes mitmel viisil, nt toimingu lähtestamisel, 
mille käigus valmistatakse seade ja tindikassetid printimiseks ette, ja prindipea hooldamisel, et hoida tindipihustid 
puhtana ja tindi vool ühtlane. Lisaks sellele jääb kassetti pärast selle kasutamist tindijääk. Lisateavet vt 
www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Anonüümse kasutusteabe salvestamine: selle printeriga kasutatavates HP kassettides on mälukiip, mis aitab 
printerit kasutada, ja kuhu salvestatakse piiratud valikus anonüümseid andmeid printeri kasutamise kohta. Seda 
teavet võidakse kasutada järgmiste HP printerite täiustamiseks. Täiendava teabe ja kasutusteabe salvestamise 
keelamise juhiste saamiseks vaadake kasutusjuhendit.

Kaubamärgiteave
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 ja Windows 8 on Microsoft Corporationi Ameerika 
Ühendriikides registreeritud kaubamärgid.

Ohutusteave

1. Lugege hoolikalt läbi kõik printeri dokumentides esitatud 
suunised ja veenduge, et olete neist aru saanud.

2. Järgige kõiki printeril olevaid hoiatusi ja juhiseid.

3. Enne printeri puhastamist tõmmake toitejuhe 
vooluvõrgust välja.

4. Ärge paigaldage ega kasutage printerit vee lähedal või 
märgade kätega.

5. Paigaldage printer tasasele pinnale, et see püsiks seal 
kindlalt.

6. Paigaldage printer ohutusse kohta, kus keegi ei saa 
juhtme peale astuda või selle taha komistada ja kus 
juhe ei saaks kahjustada.

7. Kui printer ei tööta korralikult, lugege kasutusjuhendit 
(see on teie arvutis kättesaadav pärast tarkvara 
installimist).

8. Seadme sees olevaid osi ei saa kasutaja ise hooldada 
ega parandada. Pöörduge vastava kvalifikatsiooniga 
tugipersonali poole.

9. Kasutage ainult printeriga komplektis olevat välist 
toiteadapterit.

Tulekahju või elektrilöögi tagajärjel saadavate vigastuste ohu vähendamiseks järgige printerit kasutades alati 
elementaarseid ohutusnõudeid.

HP ePrinti abil saate turvaliselt ja lihtsalt printida dokumente ja fotosid 
arvutist või mobiilseadmest (näiteks nutitelefon või tahvelarvuti) – 
täiendavat printeri tarkvara pole vaja!

HP ePrinti abil printimiseks lisage dokumendid või fotod e-kirjale ja 
saatke e-kiri e-posti aadressile, mis määrati printerile liitumisel. Printer 
prindib nii e-kirja kui sellele lisatud dokumendid.

Märkus: HP ePrinti kasutamiseks peab printer olema ühendatud 
Interneti-ühendusega võrku.

HP ePrinti kasutamise alustamiseks avage printeri koduleht või sisseehitatud veebiserver (EWS) samas võrgus olevas 
arvutis, sisestades toetatud veebibrauseris printeri IP-aadressi. Klõpsake menüüs EWS vahekaardil Web Services 
(Veebiteenused). Klõpsake jaotises Web Services Settings (Veebiteenuste sätted) üksust Setup (Häälestus), 
seejärel klõpsake üksust Continue (Jätka), järgige kasutustingimustega nõustumiseks ekraanil kuvatavaid juhiseid ja 
lubage veebiteenused.

HP ePrint

Ee
st

i

HP ePrinti kasutamiseks ja haldamiseks 
külastage veebisaiti HP Connected 
(www.hpconnected.com). (Praegu ei 
pruugi see veebisait kõigis keeltes 
saadaval olla.)

Lisateave.
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A. Piiratud garantii ulatus
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) garanteerib lõppkasutajale, et ülalkirjeldatud HP toodetel ei esine ülalmainitud ajaperioodi vältel, mille 

algust hakatakse lugema toote ostukuupäevast, puudusi materjalide või töö kvaliteedi osas.
  2. Tarkvaratoodete puhul kehtib HP piiratud garantii ainult programmeerimiskäskude täitmisega seotud tõrgete osas. HP ei 

garanteeri mis tahes toote katkestusteta või tõrgeteta tööd.
  3. HP osaline garantii kehtib vaid tavakasutuse käigus ilmnenud defektide puhul ega kehti, kui tegemist on teist laadi 

probleemidega, sealhulgas probleemidega, mille põhjuseks on:
   a. ebaõige hooldamine või modifitseerimine;
   b. sellise tarkvara, kandjate või tarvikute kasutamine, mis pole HP tarnitud ega HP poolt heaks kiidetud;
   c. spetsifikatsiooniväline käitamine;
   d. volitamata muutmine või mittesihipärane kasutamine.
  4. HP printeritoodete puhul ei mõjuta mõne muu tootja kui HP toodetud kasseti või taastäidetud kasseti kasutamine kliendile 

antud garantiid ega kliendiga sõlmitud mis tahes HP tugiteenuste lepinguid. Kui aga printeri tõrge või kahjustused on 
põhjustatud mitte-HP või taastäidetud kasseti või aegunud tindikasseti kasutamisest, esitab HP selle tõrke või rikke 
kõrvaldamise eest tavalise hinnakirjajärgse töö- või materjalikulu arve.

  5. Kui HP-le teatatakse kehtiva garantiiaja jooksul defektsest tootest, millele kehtib HP antud garantii, siis HP omal valikul kas 
remondib toote või asendab selle uuega.

  6. Kui HP ei ole võimeline defektset toodet, millele kehtib HP garantii, mõistliku aja jooksul nõuetekohaselt remontima või 
uuega asendama, hüvitatakse kasutajale ostu maksumus.

  7. HP ei ole kohustatud toodet enne remontima, asendama või ostu maksumust hüvitama, kui ostja pole defektset toodet HP-le 
tagastanud.

  8. Asendustoode võib olla täiesti uus või "nagu uus", tingimusel, et see toode on omadustelt vähemalt samaväärne tootega, 
mis välja vahetatakse.

  9. HP tooted võivad sisaldada korduvkasutatavaid osi, komponente või materjale, mis oma omadustelt ei erine uutest.
  10. HP piiratud garantii avaldus kehtib kõikides riikides, kus HP turustab selle garantiiga hõlmatavaid HP tooteid. Täiendavate 

garantiiteenuste (nt seadme kohapealne hooldus) lepinguid saate sõlmida ükskõik millises volitatud HP teeninduskeskuses 
neis riikides, kus toodet HP või volitatud importija poolt turustatakse.

B. Garantii kitsendused
KOHALIKU SEADUSANDLUSEGA LUBATUD MÄÄRAL EI ANNA HP EGA TEMA ALLTÖÖVÕTJAD MITTE MINGEID MUID 
KAUDSEID EGA OTSESEID GARANTIISID ega tingimusi TOOTE KAUBASTATAVUSE, RAHULDAVA KVALITEEDI EGA 
KINDLAKS OTSTARBEKS SOBIVUSE KOHTA.

C. Vastutuse piiramine
  1. Kohaliku seadusandlusega lubatud määral on käesolevas Garantiiavalduses toodud heastamismeetmed kliendi ainsad ja 

eksklusiivsed heastamismeetmed.
  2. KOHALIKU SEADUSEGA LUBATUD ULATUSES, V.A KÄESOLEVAS GARANTIIAVALDUSES SPETSIAALSELT 

SÄTESTATUD KOHUSTUSTE OSAS, EI VASTUTA HP EGA TEMA TARNIJAD OTSESTE, KAUDSETE, SPETSIAALSETE, 
TAHTMATUTE JA TULENEVATE KAHJUDE EEST, MIS PÕHINEVAD LEPINGUL, ÕIGUSERIKKUMISEL VÕI MIS TAHES 
MUUL ÕIGUSLIKUL TEOORIAL, OLENEMATA SELLEST, KAS NEID ON TEAVITATUD SELLISTE KAHJUDE 
VÕIMALIKKUSEST.

D. Kohalik seadusandlus
  1. Käesolev Garantiiavaldus annab kliendile teatud seaduslikud õigused. Kliendil võib lisaks olla ka muid õigusi, mis võivad 

USA-s osariigiti, Kanadas provintsiti ja mujal maailmas riigiti erineda.
  2. Kui käesolev Garantiiavaldus satub vastuollu kohaliku seadusandlusega, on ülimuslik kohalik seadusandlus. Sel juhul ei 

pruugi, vastavalt kohalikule seadusandlusele, käesoleva Garantiiavalduse teatud punktid ja kitsendused teile rakenduda. 
Näiteks võivad teatud USA osariigid, samuti riigid väljaspool USA-d (näiteks Kanada provintsid):

   a. välistada käesoleva Garantiiavalduse teatud punktid ja kitsendused, vältimaks tarbijatele seadusega kehtestatud õiguste 
piiramist (nt Suurbritannia);

   b. piirata muul moel tootja võimalusi selliste punktide ja kitsenduste rakendamisel;
   c. anda kliendile täiendavaid garantiiõigusi, määrata kaudse garantii kestust, mida tootja ei saa vaidlustada, või lubada 

kaudsete garantiide kestuse piiramist.
  3. KÄESOLEVAS GARANTIIAVALDUSES ESITATUD TINGIMUSED EI VÄLISTA, PIIRA EGA MUUDA HP TOODETE 

SELLISTELE KLIENTIDELE MÜÜMISE SUHTES KEHTIVAID KOHUSTUSLIKKE SEADUSES ETTE NÄHTUD ÕIGUSI 
(VÄLJA ARVATUD JUHUL, KUI SEE ON SEADUSEGA LUBATUD), VAID TÄIENDAVAD NEID.

HP müügigarantii

Lisatud on nende HP üksuste nimed ja aadressid, kes teie riigis HP antavast müügigarantiist tulenevaid kohustusi täidavad. 

Eesti: HP Oy Eesti Filiaal, A.H. Tammsaare tee 47, EE-11316 Tallinn

Peale HP müügigarantiiga kaetud pretensioonide võivad teil olla nõuded müüja vastu toote ostu-müügilepingu tingimustele 
mittevastavuse tõttu. HP müügigarantii ei piira nimetatud nõuete esitamise õigust.

HP toode Piiratud garantii kestus

Tarkvarakandja 90 päeva

Printer 1 aasta

Prindi- või tindikassetid Kuni kas tindi lõppemiseni HP kassetis või kassetile märgitud 
garantiiaja saabumiseni. Käesolev garantii ei kehti neile 
HP-toodetele, mis on korduvalt täidetud, ümber töödeldud, 
parandatud, valesti kasutatud või rikutud.

Prindipead (kehtib ainult kliendi poolt vahetatavate  1 aasta
prindipeadega toodetele)

Tarvikud 1 aasta, kui pole sätestatud teisiti

Hewlett-Packardi piiratud garantiiavaldus

Eesti



Kur atrodama plašāka 
informācija

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Noskenējiet, lai uzzinātu 
vairāk!
Var tikt piemēroti standarta datu 
pārsūtīšanas tarifi. Var nebūt 
pieejams visās valodās.

Iestatīšanas plakāts
Lai iestatītu printeri, izpildiet plakātā sniegtos 
norādījumus.

ReadMe
Fails Readme ir pieejams printera komplektācijā iekļautajā HP programmatūras kompaktdiskā. Tajā ir ietverta 
informācija par sistēmas prasībām un atjaunināta informācija par printera iestatīšanu un izmantošanu.

 ● Windows: ievietojiet HP printera programmatūras kompaktdisku datorā, veiciet dubultklikšķi uz faila ReadMe.chm 
un pēc tam noklikšķiniet uz savas valodas opcijas.

 ● OS X: ievietojiet datorā HP printera programmatūras kompaktdisku un atveriet mapi Read Me. Noklikšķiniet uz 
savas valodas pogas Readme.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: ekrānā Start (Sākt) ar peles labo pogu noklikšķiniet tukšā ekrāna apgabalā, lietojumprogrammu joslā 
noklikšķiniet uz All Apps (Visas lietojumprogrammas), noklikšķiniet uz ikonas ar printera nosaukumu un pēc tam 
atlasiet Help (Palīdzība).

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: izvēlieties Mac Help (Mac palīdzība) no izvēlnes Help (Palīdzība). Programmā Help Viewer 
(Palīdzības skatīšana) noklikšķiniet un turiet nospiestu pogu Home (Sākums), pēc tam izvēlieties savai ierīcei 
atbilstošu palīdzības tēmu.

 ● OS X Lion un OS X Mountain Lion: izvēlieties Help Center (Palīdzības centrs) no izvēlnes Help (Palīdzība). 
Noklikšķiniet uz Help for all your apps (Palīdzība visām lietojumprogrammām) (palīdzības skatītāja apakšā pa 
kreisi) un noklikšķiniet uz savas ierīces palīdzības tēmas.

Piezīme: ja lietotāja rokasgrāmatu nevarat atrast datorā, apmeklējiet vietni www.hp.com/support, lai iegūtu 
informāciju par tās instalēšanu.

Eiropas Savienības normatīvā un atbilstības informācija ir pieejama lietotāja rokasgrāmatas (saukta arī par 
„Palīdzību") sadaļā „Tehniskā informācija". Turklāt atbilstības deklarācija ir pieejama arī vietnē www.hp.eu/certificates.

Lietotāja rokasgrāmata
Lietotāja rokasgrāmata (saukta arī par „Palīdzību") tiks pārkopēta 
datorā, instalējot HP printera programmatūru.

Šajā rokasgrāmatā ir iekļauta lietošanas un traucējummeklēšanas 
informācija, specifikācijas, paziņojumi, vides, regulējošā un 
atbalsta informācija, kā arī saites uz tiešsaistes saturu.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® un Windows® 7: noklikšķiniet 
uz Start (Sākt), atlasiet Programs (Programmas) vai All 
Programs (Visas programmas), atlasiet HP, atlasiet sava HP 
printera mapi un pēc tam atlasiet Help (Palīdzība).

Ja datoram nav kompaktdisku vai DVD 
disku diskdziņa, varat lejupielādēt HP 
programmatūru no HP atbalsta dienesta vietnes 
(www.hp.com/support).

Ja izmantojat datorā, kura palaista sistēma 
Windows, un instalēšanas programma nesākas 
automātiski, pārlūkojiet līdz datora kompaktdisku 
diskdzinim un veiciet dubultklikšķi uz Setup.exe.

 HP printera programmatūras instalēšana

Vai vēlaties drukāt no viedtālruņa vai planšetdatora? Saņemiet vienu 
no HP drukāšanas lietojumprogrammām, ar kuras palīdzību drukāt 
dokumentus un fotoattēlus tieši no mobilās ierīces. Plašāku informāciju 
skatiet vietnē www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html 
(pašlaik šī vietne, iespējams, nav pieejama visās valodās).

 Drukāšana no mobilajām ierīcēm
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Problēmu risināšana
Ja radušās problēmas, veiciet šādas darbības.

1. darbība. pārliecinieties, vai deg bezvadu sakaru (802.11) indikators
Ja nedeg zilā gaismiņa blakus printera (bezvadu) pogai, bezvadu savienojums, iespējams, ir izslēgts. Lai 
ieslēgtu bezvadu savienojumu, nospiediet pogu.

Ja zilais bezvadu savienojuma indikators mirgo, printeris nav pievienots tīklam. Lai printeri pievienotu, izmantojot 
bezvadu savienojumu, lietojiet HP printera programmatūru.

2. darbība. Pārliecinieties, vai dators ir pievienots bezvadu tīklam
Pārliecinieties, vai dators ir pievienots bezvadu tīklam. Ja neizdodas pievienot datoru tīklam, sazinieties ar 
personu, kas sākotnēji iestatīja tīklu, vai maršrutētāja ražotāju; iespējams, radusies aparatūras problēma 
maršrutētājā vai datorā.

3. darbība. Restartējiet bezvadu tīkla komponentus
Izslēdziet maršrutētāju un printeri un pēc tam ieslēdziet tos šādā secībā: vispirms maršrutētāju un pēc tam printeri.

Dažkārt ierīču izslēgšana un ieslēgšana palīdz atrisināt tīkla sakaru problēmas. Ja joprojām nevarat izveidot 
savienojumu, izslēdziet maršrutētāju, printeri un datoru, pēc tam tos atkal ieslēdziet: vispirms maršrutētāju, pēc 
tam printeri, tad datoru.

4. darbība. Palaidiet bezvadu savienojuma pārbaudi
Lai pārbaudītu, vai bezvadu savienojums darbojas pareizi, izdrukājiet bezvadu pārbaudes atskaiti.

Pārliecinieties, vai printeris ir ieslēgts un vai vadotnē ir ievietots papīrs. 

1. Printera vadības panelī nospiediet pogu (Tīkla informācija).

Printeris izdrukās atskaiti ar pārbaudes rezultātiem. Ja pārbaude ir neveiksmīga, pārskatiet atskaiti, lai iegūtu 
informāciju par problēmas novēršanu, un atkārtojiet pārbaudi.

Padoms: ja bezvadu sakaru pārbaude norāda vāju bezvadu savienojuma signālu, mēģiniet pārvietot printeri 
tuvāk bezvadu maršrutētājam.

Piezīme: ja problēmu neizdodas novērst, apmeklējiet HP bezvadu drukāšanas centru 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) un lejupielādējiet Print and Scan Doctor (tikai sistēmā Windows). Šis 
rīks var palīdzēt novērst daudzas iespējamās printera problēmas (pašlaik šī vietne, iespējams, nav pieejama 
visās valodās).  
Ja nevar izveidot bezvadu savienojumu, printeri var arī pievienot tīklam, izmantojot Ethernet kabeli.

Bezvadu

Instalējot HP printera programmatūru, ir nepieciešams veiksmīgs printera savienojums ar bezvadu tīklu. Problēmu 
gadījumā skatiet sadaļu “Problēmu risināšana” šajā lappusē.

Ja esat instalējis HP printera programmatūru, varat mainīt uz citu savienojumu jebkurā laikā. Papildinformāciju skatiet 
lietotāja rokasgrāmatā.

Latviski

Lai uzzinātu pilnīgāko un jaunāko informāciju 
par bezvadu drukāšanu, dodieties uz 
HP bezvadu drukāšanas centru (vietnē 
www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) (pašlaik šī vietne, 
iespējams, nav pieejama visās valodās).

Šī vietne sniedz informāciju, kas palīdzēs 
sagatavot bezvadu tīklu, risināt problēmas bezvadu 
printera iestatīšanas laikā un novērst drošības 
programmatūras problēmas.

Uzziniet vairāk!

Ar HP bezvadu tiešās drukāšanas palīdzību varat 
drukāt, izmantojot bezvadu savienojumu, no datora, 
viedtālruņa, planšetdatora vai citas ierīces, kas var 
izveidot bezvadu savienojumu, to nepievienojot 
esošam bezvadu tīklam.

Papildinformāciju skatiet lietotāja rokasgrāmatā.

 Drukāšana, neizmantojot bezvadu maršrutētāju
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Informācija par tintes kasetnēm

 ● Iestatīšanas kasetnes: kad iestatīšanas laikā tiek prasīts uzstādīt tintes kasetnes, pārliecinieties, vai izmantojat 
printera komplektā iekļautās kasetnes ar marķējumu „SETUP CARTRIDGE" (Iestatīšanas kasetne).

 ● Tintes patēriņš: tinti no tintes kasetnēm drukāšanas procesā izmanto dažādos veidos, tostarp inicializēšanas 
procesā, kura laikā printeris un tintes kasetnes tiek sagatavotas drukāšanai, un drukas galviņas apkalpošanā, lai 
drukas sprauslas uzturētu tīras un tinte plūstu vienmērīgi. Turklāt kasetnē pēc izlietošanas paliek tintes atlikums. 
Papildinformāciju skatiet vietnē www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Anonīma lietošanas informācijas uzglabāšana: šajā printerī izmantotās HP kasetnes satur atmiņas 
mikroshēmu, kas palīdz printera darbībā un ierobežotā daudzumā saglabā anonīmu informāciju par printera 
lietošanu. Šo informāciju var izmantot turpmāko HP printeru uzlabošanai. Plašāku informāciju un norādījumus par 
šīs lietojuma informācijas atspējošanu skatiet lietotāja rokasgrāmatā.

Paskaidrojumi

Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 un Windows 8 ir Microsoft Corporation preču zīmes, 
kas reģistrētas ASV.

Informācija par drošību

1. Izlasiet un izprotiet visas instrukcijas, kas sniegtas 
printera komplektācijā iekļautajā dokumentācijā.

2. Ievērojiet visus uz printera redzamos brīdinājumus un 
norādījumus.

3. Pirms printera tīrīšanas atvienojiet to no sienas 
kontaktligzdas.

4. Neuzstādiet un nelietojiet šo printeri ūdens tuvumā vai 
tad, ja esat slapjš.

5. Droši uzstādiet printeri uz stabilas virsmas.

6. Uzstādiet printeri aizsargātā vietā, kur kabelim nevar 
uzkāpt vai aiz tā aizķerties, kā arī nevar to sabojāt.

7. Ja printeris nedarbojas kā parasti, skatiet lietotāja 
rokasgrāmatu, kas pēc programmatūras instalēšanas 
pieejama datorā.

8. Ierīcei nav sastāvdaļu, kuru tehnisko apkopi atļauts 
veikt lietotājam. Uzticiet tehnisko apkalpošanu 
kvalificētam personālam.

9. Izmantojiet tikai printera komplektācijā iekļauto ārējo 
strāvas adapteru.

Lai printera izmantošanas laikā samazinātu savainošanās risku, kas saistīts ar aizdegšanos vai elektrošoku, vienmēr 
ievērojiet galvenos piesardzības pasākumus.

Izmantojot HP ePrint, var droši un vienkārši drukāt dokumentus vai 
fotoattēlus no datora vai mobilās ierīces (piemēram, viedtālruņa vai 
planšetdatora) — nav nepieciešama papildu printera programmatūra!

Lai drukātu, izmantojot HP ePrint, pievienojiet e-pasta ziņojumam 
dokumentus vai fotoattēlus un pēc tam e-pasta ziņojumu nosūtiet uz 
e-pasta adresi, kas piešķirta printerim, kad pieteicāties. Printeris drukā 
gan e-pasta ziņojumu, gan pielikumus.

Piezīme: lai izmantotu HP ePrint, printerim jābūt pievienotam 
tīklam, kas nodrošina interneta savienojumu.

Lai sāktu darbu ar HP ePrint, atveriet printera sākumlapu vai iegulto tīmekļa serveri (EWS) no datora tajā pašā tīklā, 
ievadot printera IP adresi atbalstītā tīmekļa pārlūkprogrammā. No EWS noklikšķiniet uz cilnes Web Services (Tīmekļa 
pakalpojumi). Sadaļā Web Services Settings (Tīmekļa pakalpojumu iestatījumi) noklikšķiniet uz Setup (Iestatījumi), 
noklikšķiniet uz Continue (Turpināt) un pēc tam izpildiet ekrānā redzamās norādes, lai piekristu lietošanas 
noteikumiem un iespējotu tīmekļa pakalpojumus.

HP ePrint

La
tv

is
ki

Lai uzzinātu, kā izmantot un pārvaldīt 
HP ePrint, apmeklējiet HP Connected 
(www.hpconnected.com) (pašlaik šī 
vietne, iespējams, nav pieejama visās 
valodās).

Uzziniet vairāk!
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A. Ierobežotās garantijas apjoms
  1. HewlettPackard (HP) lietotājam-klientam garantē, ka iepriekš minētajā periodā, sākot ar datumu, kad klients iegādājies šo 

produktu, iepriekš norādītie HP produkti būs bez materiālu un apstrādes defektiem.
  2. Programmatūrai HP ierobežotā garantija attiecas tikai uz nespēju izpildīt programmēšanas instrukcijas. HP negarantē, ka 

jebkādu produktu darbība būs nepārtraukta un bez kļūdām.
  3. HP ierobežotā garantija attiecas tikai uz tiem defektiem, kas radušies produkta normālas lietošanas rezultātā, un neietver 

nevienu citu problēmu, tostarp tās, kuru cēlonis ir:
   a. nepareiza apkope vai modificēšana;
   b. programmatūra, materiāli, detaļas un izejmateriāli, ko nepiegādā vai neatbalsta HP; vai
   c. darbība, kas neatbilst produkta specifikācijā norādītajiem parametriem;
   d. nesankcionēta modificēšana vai nepareiza lietošana.
  4. Kasetņu, kas nav HP kasetnes, vai atkārtoti uzpildītu kasetņu izmantošana HP printeru produktos neietekmē ne klientam 

paredzēto garantiju, ne arī ar klientu noslēgto HP atbalsta līgumu. Tomēr, ja printera kļūme vai bojājums ir izskaidrojams ar 
tādas tintes kasetnes izmantošanu, kuras ražotāja nav HP, kas ir atkārtoti uzpildīta vai kurai beidzies derīguma termiņš, HP ir 
tiesīgs pieprasīt savu standarta maksu par patērēto laiku un materiāliem, apkalpojot printeri ar šādu kļūmi vai bojājumu.1

  5. Ja atbilstošā garantijas perioda laikā HP saņem paziņojumu par jebkura produkta defektu, uz kuru attiecas HP garantija, HP 
pēc savas izvēles vai nu salabos, vai aizstās šo produktu.

  6. Ja HP nespēj salabot vai aizstāt bojāto produktu, uz kuru attiecas HP garantija, HP saprātīgā laika periodā pēc tam, kad tiks 
saņemts paziņojums par defektu, atmaksās produkta iegādes cenu.

  7. HP nav jālabo, jāaizstāj vai jāveic atmaksa, kamēr klients bojāto produktu nav nogādājis atpakaļ HP.
  8. Jebkurš aizstājējprodukts var būt jauns vai gandrīz jauns, ja tā funkcionalitāte ir vismaz tāda pati kā aizstājamajam produktam.
  9. HP produktos var būt pārstrādātas detaļas, komponenti un materiāli, kuru veiktspēja ir tāda pati kā jauniem materiāliem.
  10. HP paziņojums par ierobežoto garantiju ir spēkā visās valstīs, kur HP izplata šai garantijai pakļautos produktus. Līgumus par 

papildu garantijas pakalpojumiem, piemēram, servisu, izbraucot pie klienta, piedāvā visi autorizētie HP servisa centri tajās 
valstīs, kur šo produktu izplata HP vai autorizēts importētājs.

B. Garantijas ierobežojumi
CIKTĀL TO ATĻAUJ VIETĒJIE NORMATĪVIE AKTI, NE HP, NE TĀS TREŠĀS PUSES PIEGĀDĀTĀJI NEGARANTĒ UN 
NEPIEĻAUJ NEKĀDA VEIDA NE TIEŠI, NE NETIEŠI NORĀDĪTAS GARANTIJAS VAI NOTEIKUMUS PAR PIEMĒROTĪBU 
PĀRDOŠANAI, APMIERINOŠU KVALITĀTI UN PIEMĒROTĪBU NOTEIKTAM NOLŪKAM, KĀ ARĪ ŠĀDUS APSTĀKĻUS.

C. Atbildības ierobežojumi
  1. Šajā paziņojumā par garantiju norādītās kompensācijas ir klienta vienīgās un ekskluzīvās kompensācijas, ja tas nav pretrunā 

vietējiem normatīvajiem aktiem.
  2. JA TAS NAV PRETRUNĀ VIETĒJIEM NORMATĪVAJIEM AKTIEM, IZŅEMOT ŠAJĀ PAZIŅOJUMĀ PAR GARANTIJU ĪPAŠI 

NORĀDĪTĀS SAISTĪBAS, HP VAI TĀS TREŠĀS PUSES PIEGĀDĀTĀJI NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ NAV ATBILDĪGI PAR 
TIEŠIEM, NETIEŠIEM, SPECIĀLIEM, NETĪŠIEM UN IZRIETOŠIEM KAITĒJUMIEM NEATKARĪGI NO TĀ, VAI TO NOSAKA 
LĪGUMS, LIKUMĀ NOTEIKTIE ATLĪDZINĀMIE ZAUDĒJUMI VAI JEBKURŠ CITS JURIDISKS PIEŅĒMUMS, KĀ ARĪ 
PIEŅĒMUMI PAR ŠĀDU KAITĒJUMU IESPĒJAMĪBU.

D. Vietējie normatīvie akti
  1. Šis paziņojums par garantiju klientam piešķir īpašas juridiskās tiesības. Klientam, iespējams, ir arī citas tiesības, kas 

dažādos ASV štatos, Kanādas provincēs un pasaules valstīs atšķiras.
  2. Šis paziņojums par garantiju ir jāuzskata par atbilstošu vietējiem normatīvajiem aktiem, ciktāl šis paziņojums par garantiju 

nav pretrunā vietējiem normatīvajiem aktiem. Saskaņā ar vietējiem normatīvajiem aktiem noteiktas atrunas un ierobežojumi, 
kas minēti šajā paziņojumā par garantiju, var neattiekties uz klientu. Piemēram, dažos ASV štatos, kā arī citās teritorijās 
ārpus ASV (tostarp Kanādas provinces) var:

   a. nepieļaut šī paziņojuma par garantiju atrunu un ierobežojumu klienta likumā noteikto tiesību ierobežošanu (piemēram, 
Lielbritānijā);

   b. citādi ierobežot ražotāja kompetenci realizēt šādas atrunas un ierobežojumus; vai
   c. piešķirt klientam papildu garantijas tiesības, norādīt to netiešo garantiju ilgumu, no kurām ražotājs nevar atteikties, vai 

neatļaut netiešo garantiju ilguma ierobežojumus.
  3. ŠĪ PAZIŅOJUMA PAR GARANTIJU NOTEIKUMI, JA NORMATĪVAJOS AKTOS NAV NOTEIKTS CITĀDI, NEIZSLĒDZ, 

NEIEROBEŽO UN NEPĀRVEIDO, KĀ ARĪ PAPILDINA OBLIGĀTĀS LIKUMĀ NOTEIKTĀS TIESĪBAS, KAS 
PIEMĒROJAMAS HP PRODUKTU PĀRDOŠANAI ŠIEM KLIENTIEM.

Informācija par HP ierobežoto servisa nodrošinājumu

Pielikumā ir norādīti to HP uzņēmumu nosaukumi un adreses, kas sniedz HP ierobežoto servisa nodrošinājumu (ražotāja servisa 
nodrošinājumu) jūsu valstī. 

Latvija: Hewlett-Packard SIA, Duntes iela 17a, Riga, LV-1005, Latvia

Papildus ražotāja servisa nodrošinājumam normatīvajos aktos jums var būt paredzētas citas uz pirkuma līgumu balstītas pret 
pārdevēju izmantojamas tiesības, kas netiek ierobežotas ar šo ražotāja servisa nodrošinājumu.

HP produkts Ierobežotās garantijas ilgums

Programmatūras datu nesējs 90 dienas

Printeris 1 gads

Drukas vai tintes kasetnes Kamēr HP tinte tiek izlietota vai pienācis uz kasetnes uzdrukātais 
servisa nodrošinājuma beigu datums - atkarībā no tā, kas notiek 
pirmais. Šis servisa nodrošinājums neattiecas uz HP tintes 
produktiem, kuri tiek atkārtoti uzpildīti, pārstrādāti, atjaunoti, 
nepareizi lietoti vai kuru darbībā kāds ir iejaucies.

Drukas galviņas (attiecas tikai uz produktiem ar  1 gads
klienta maināmajām drukas galviņām)

Piederumi 1 gads, ja nav norādīts citādi

Hewlett-Packard ierobežotās garantijas paziņojums

Latviski



Papildomos informacijos 
paieška

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Nuskaitykite, kad 
sužinotumėte daugiau!
Gali būti taikomi standartiniai 
mokesčiai už perduodamus 
duomenis. Gali būti pateikiama ne 
visomis kalbomis.

Sąrankos plakatas
Norėdami nustatyti spausdintuvą vadovaukitės 
pateiktame plakate esančiais nurodymais.

„Readme“ (Perskaityti)
„Readme“ (Perskaityti) failas yra HP programinės įrangos kompaktiniame diske, pateikiamame su spausdintuvu. Jame 
pateikiama informacija apie sistemos reikalavimus ir atnaujinta informacija apie spausdintuvo nustatymą ir naudojimą.

 ● „Windows“: Įdėkite HP spausdintuvo programinės įrangos kompaktinį diską, du kartus spustelėkite failą 
pavadinimu „ReadMe.chm“ ir tada spustelėkite savo kalbos parinktį.

 ● „Mac OS X“: įdėkite HP spausdintuvo programinės įrangos kompaktinį diską, du kartus spustelėkite failą 
pavadinimu „ReadMe.chm“ ir tada spustelėkite savo kalbos parinktį.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● „Windows® 8“: ekrane „Start“ (Pradžia) dešiniu pelės mygtuku 
spustelėkite tuščią ekrano sritį, programų juostoje spustelėkite „All Apps“ (Visos programos), spustelėkite piktogramą su 
spausdintuvo pavadinimu ir tada pasirinkite „Help“ (Žinynas).

 ● „Mac OS X v10.6“: Pasirinkite „Mac Help“  („Mac“ žinynas) iš meniu „Help“ (Žinynas). Programoje „Help Viewer“ (Pagalbos 
peržiūra) nuspauskite ir laikykite mygtuką „Home“ (Pagrindinis), tada pasirinkite savo įrenginio pagalbą.

 ● OS X Lion and OS X Mountain Lion: Lauke „Help“ (žinynas) pasirinkite „Help Center“ (Pagalbos centras). Spustelėkite 
„Help for all your apps“ (Visų jūsų programų žinynas) („Help Viewer“ (Žinyno peržiūra) kairėje apačioje) ir spustelėkite savo 
įrenginio „Help“ (Žinynas).

Pastaba: Jei savo kompiuteryje negalite rasti naudotojo žinyno, apsilankykite tinklalapyje www.hp.com/support, kad 
gautumėte informacijos apie jo diegimą.

Europos Sąjungos reglamentinė ir atitikties informacija pateikiama naudotojo vadovo (dar vadinamo „Help“ (Žinynas) 
skyriuje „Techninė informacija“. Be to, atitikties deklaracija pateikiama šiame tinklalapyje: www.hp.eu/certificates.

Naudotojo vadovas
Šis naudotojo vadovas (dar vadinamas „Help“ (Žinynas) bus nukopijuotas 
į jūsų kompiuterį, kai diegsite HP spausdintuvo programinę įrangą.

Šį vadovą sudaro informacija apie naudojimą ir trikčių šalinimą, 
specifikacijos, pranešimai, aplinkos apsaugos, teisinė ir palaikymo 
informacija bei nuorodos į turinį internete.

 ● „Windows XP®“, „Windows Vista®“ ir „Windows® 7“: spustelėkite 
„Start“ (pradėti), pasirinkite „Programs“ (Programos), pasirinkite 
„All Programs“ (Visos programos), pasirinkite HP, pasirinkite HP 
spausdintuvo aplanką ir tada pasirinkite „Help“ (Žinynas).

Jeigu jūsų kompiuteryje nėra kompaktinių arba 
DVD diskų įrenginio, HP programinę įrangą galite 
parsisiųsti iš HP techninės pagalbos svetainės 
www.hp.com/support.

Jei naudojate kompiuterį, kuriame veikia „Windows“ 
sistema ir diegimo programa nepaleidžiama 
automatiškai, kompiuteryje atidarykite kompaktinį 
diską ir du kartus spustelėkite „Setup.exe“.

 Spausdintuvo programinės įrangos diegimas

Norite spausdinti iš savo išmaniojo telefono arba planšetinio 
kompiuterio? Gaukite vieną iš HP spausdinimo programų, 
kurios leidžia spausdinti dokumentus ir nuotraukas tiesiai iš 
mobiliojo įrenginio. Daugiau informacijos sužinosite apsilankę 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (Šiuo metu 
ši svetainė gali būti teikiama ne visomis kalbomis).

 Spausdinimas iš mobiliųjų įrenginių

http://www.hp.com/support


54

Problemų sprendimas
Jei susiduriate su problemomis, atlikite toliau pateiktus veiksmus.

1 veiksmas. Įsitikinkite, kad dega belaidžio ryšio (802.11) lemputė
Jei mėlyna lemputė, esanti šalia spausdintuvo mygtuko „Wireless“ (Belaidis ryšys) nešviečia, belaidis ryšys gali 
būti išjungtas. Kad įjungtumėte belaidį ryšį, paspauskite šį mygtuką.

Jei mėlyna belaidžio ryšio lemputė šviečia, spausdintuvas neprijungtas prie tinklo. Naudokite HP spausdintuvo 
programinę įrangą, kad prisijungtumėte prie spausdintuvo belaidžiu ryšiu.

2 veiksmas. Pasirūpinkite, kad kompiuteris būtų įjungtas į belaidžio ryšio tinklą
Pasirūpinkite, kad kompiuteris būtų įjungtas į belaidžio ryšio tinklą. Jei nepavyko prijungti kompiuterio prie tinklo, 
susisiekite su asmeniu, nustačiusiu jūsų tinklą arba kelvedžio gamintoju. Gali būti iškilusi aparatinės įrangos 
problema jūsų kelvedyje arba kompiuteryje.

3 veiksmas. Iš naujo paleiskite bevielio ryšio tinklo komponentus
Išjunkite kelvedį ir spausdintuvą, tada vėl prijunkite juos šia tvarka: visų pirma – kelvedį, tada – spausdintuvą.

Kartais tinklo ryšio problema išsprendžiama išjungus ir iš naujo įjungus įrenginius. Jei vis tiek negalite prisijungti, 
išjunkite kelvedį, spausdintuvą ir kompiuterį, tada vėl juos įjunkite šia eilės tvarka: visų pirma – kelvedį, tada – 
spausdintuvą, galiausiai – kompiuterį.

4 veiksmas. Belaidžio ryšio bandymo vykdymas
Norėdami patikrinti, ar belaidis ryšys veikia tinkamai, atspausdinkite belaidžio ryšio bandymo ataskaitą.

Pasirūpinkite, kad spausdintuvas būtų įjungtas, o dėkle būtų popieriaus. 

1. Spausdintuvo valdymo skydelyje spustelėkite mygtuką „Network Information“ (Tinklo informacija).

Spausdintuvas spausdina ataskaitą su bandymo rezultatais. Jei bandymas nepavyksta, ataskaitoje paieškokite 
informacijos apie tai, kaip ištaisyti problemą, ir pakartokite bandymą.

Patarimas. Jeigu belaidžio ryšio bandymo ataskaitoje rodoma, kad signalas silpnas, bandykite perkelti 
spausdintuvą arčiau belaidžio ryšio kelvedžio.

Pastaba: Jei vis dar susiduriate su problemomis, apsilankykite HP belaidžio spausdinimo centre 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) ir atsisiųskite „Print and Scan Doctor“ (tik „Windows only“). Šis įrankis 
gali padėti išspręsti daugelį problemų, su kuriomis susidursite naudodamiesi spausdintuvu. (Šiuo metu ši 
svetainė gali būti teikiama ne visomis kalbomis).  
Jei belaidžio ryšio nustatyti negalima, spausdintuvą prie tinklo galima prijungti ir naudojant eterneto kabelį.

Belaidis
Įdiegę HP spausdintuvo programinę įrangą turite būti sėkmingai prijungę spausdintuvą prie belaidžio tinklo. Jei 
susiduriate su problemomis, šiame puslapyje žr. „Solving Problems“ (Probemų sprendimas).

Jeigu įdiegėte HP programinę įrangą, galite bet kada perjungti ryšio tipą. Išsamiau apie tai skaitykite naudotojo 
vadove.

Lietuviškai

Išsamesnės ir naujesnės informacijos apie spausdinimą 
belaidžiu ryšiu ieškokite HP belaidžio spausdinimo 
centre (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). (Šiuo metu ši 
svetainė gali būti teikiama ne visomis kalbomis).

Šioje svetainėje pateikiama informacija jums padės 
paruošti savo belaidžio ryšio tinklą, išspręsti belaidžio 
spausdintuvo sąrankos metu iškylančias problemas 
bei saugumo programinės įrangos problemas.

Sužinokite daugiau!

Su HP tiesioginio belaidžio ryšio spausdinimu galite 
spausdinti tiesiai iš kompiuterio, išmaniojo telefono, 
planšetinio kompiuterio arba belaidį ryšį palaikančio 
įrenginio neprisijungdami prie esamo belaidžio ryšio 
tinklo.

Išsamiau apie tai skaitykite naudotojo vadove.

 Spausdinimas nenaudojant belaidžio ryšio kelvedžio
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Informacija apie rašalo kasetę

 ● Sąrankos kasetės: sąrankos paraginti dėti rašalo kasetes, įsitikinkite, kad naudojate su spausdintuvu pateiktas 
kasetes, ant kurių yra užrašas „SETUP CARTRIDGE“ (Sąrankos kasetė).

 ● Rašalo naudojimas: kasečių rašalas spausdinant naudojamas atliekant įvairius veiksmus, įskaitant spausdintuvo 
parengimą, kada spausdintuvas ir rašalo kasetės paruošiami spausdinti, ir spausdinimo galvutės priežiūrą, dėl 
kurio spausdinimo purkštukai išlieka švarūs, o rašalas teka tolygiai. Be to, šiek tiek rašalo lieka ir sunaudotoje 
kasetėje. Išsamesnės informacijos rasite www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Anonimiškai naudojamos informacijos saugojimas: su spausdintuvu naudojamos HP kasetės turi atminties 
mikroschemą, kuri padeda spausdintuvui veikti ir saugo ribotą kiekį informacijos apie naudojimąsi spausdintuvu. 
Šią informaciją ateityje bus galima panaudoti tobulinant HP spausdintuvus. Norėdami sužinoti daugiau 
informacijos ir nurodymus, kaip išjungti šį naudojimo informacijos rinkimą, žr. naudotojo vadovą.

Patvirtinimai
„Microsoft“, „Windows“, „Windows XP“, „Windows Vista“, „Windows 7“ ir „Windows 8“ yra JAV registruotieji „Microsoft 
Corporation“ prekės ženklai.

Saugos informacija

1. Perskaitykite ir išsiaiškinkite visus nurodymus, 
pateiktus dokumentuose, kuriuos gavote su 
spausdintuvu.

2. Laikykitės visų ant spausdintuvo esančių perspėjimų ir 
nurodymų.

3. Prieš valydami spausdintuvą, atjunkite jį nuo elektros 
tinklo.

4. Nestatykite ir nenaudokite spausdintuvo prie vandens 
arba kai esate sušlapę.

5. Pastatykite spausdintuvą patikimai ant tvirto 
paviršiaus.

6. Pastatykite spausdintuvą saugioje vietoje, kad niekas 
negalėtų užlipti ant telefono linijos laido, už jo užkliūti 
ar jį pažeisti.

7. Jei spausdintuvas tinkamai neveikia, žr. naudotojo 
vadovą, kuris yra jūsų kompiuteryje, jeigu įdiegėte 
programinę įrangą.

8. Viduje nėra dalių, kurias galėtų prižiūrėti pats 
naudotojas. Dėl techninės priežiūros kreipkitės į 
kvalifikuotą priežiūros personalą.

9. Naudokite tik išorinį maitinimo adapterį, pateiktą su 
spausdintuvu.

Kai naudojatės šiuo spausdintuvu, visuomet imkitės elementarių atsargumo priemonių, kad išvengtumėte galimo 
sužeidimo dėl gaisro ar elektros smūgio.

Su „HP ePrint“ galite saugiai ir lengvai spausdinti dokumentus arba 
nuotraukas savo kompiuteryje arba mobiliajame įrenginyje (pvz., 
išmaniajame telefone arba planšetiniame kompiuteryje) be jokios 
papildomos spausdintuvo programinės įrangos!

Norėdami spausdinti su „HP ePrint“, prisekite dokumentus arba 
nuotraukas prie el. laiško ir siųskite jį į spausdintuvo el. pašto adresą. 
Spausdintuvas atspausdina tiek el. laišką, tiek priedus.

Pastaba: Norėdami naudoti „HP ePrint“, spausdintuvą turite 
prijungti prie interneto ryšį teikiančio tinklo.

Kad pradėtumėte dirbti su „HP ePrint“, atidarykite pagrindinį spausdintuvo puslapį arba integruotąjį žiniatinklio serverį 
(EWS) tame pačiame tinkle esančiame kompiuteryje suderinamoje naršyklėje įvesdami spausdintuvo IP adresą. 
Būdami „EWS“ spustelėkite „Web Services“ (Žiniatinklio paslaugos) skirtuke. Skyriuje „Web Services Settings“ 
(Žiniatinklio paslaugų nuostatos) spustelėkite „Setup“ (Sąranka), spustelėkite „Continue“ (Tęsti) ir vadovaukitės 
ekrane pateikiamais nurodymais, kad priimtumėte naudojimo sąlygas ir įjungtumėte žiniatinklio paslaugas.

„HP ePrint“
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Norėdami sužinoti, kaip naudoti ir 
valdyti „HP ePrint“, žr. „HP Connected“ 
(www.hpconnected.com). (Šiuo metu ši 
svetainė gali būti teikiama ne visomis 
kalbomis).

Sužinokite daugiau!
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A. Ribotos garantijos galiojimo apimtis
  1. Bendrovė „Hewlett-Packard“ (HP) galutiniam naudotojui garantuoja, kad aukščiau minėtas HP produktas yra 

pagamintas kvalifikuotų darbininkų ir be medžiagų defektų, ir užtikrina jo veikimą visu aukščiau nurodytu 
laikotarpiu nuo produkto įsigijimo dienos.

  2. Programinės įrangos produktams HP ribota garantija taikoma tik tuo atveju, jeigu neįmanoma vykdyti 
programavimo instrukcijų. HP negarantuoja, kad visi jos produktai veiks netrikdomai ir be klaidų.

  3. HP ribota garantija apima tik tuos defektus, kurie yra tinkamo produkto naudojimo rezultatas. Ji netaikoma:
   a. Jeigu produktas buvo netinkamai prižiūrimas arba buvo modifikuotas;
   b. Programinei įrangai; laikmenoms, dalims bei priedams, kurių netiekia arba nepalaiko HP; arba
   c. Operacijoms, kurios netelpa į specifikacijomis apibrėžtus produkto veikimo rėmus;
   d. Jei produktas neleistinai modifikuojamas arba netinkamai naudojamas.
  4. HP spausdintuvų produktams naudojamos ne HP pagamintos arba pakartotinai užpildytos kasetės neturi 

įtakos nei naudotojo garantijai, nei jokiai su naudotoju sudarytai HP paramos sutarčiai. Tačiau jeigu 
spausdintuvo veikimas sutrinka arba jis sugenda dėl naudojamos ne HP pagamintos, pakartotinai užpildytos 
kasetės arba rašalo kasetės, kurios galiojimo terminas pasibaigęs, bendrovė HP pareikalaus įprasto mokesčio 
už tokiai trikčiai ar gedimui pašalinti sunaudotas medžiagas ir sugaištą laiką.

  5. Jeigu garantijos galiojimo metu HP bus informuota apie kokį nors produkto, kurį HP garantija apima, defektą, 
bendrovė HP savo nuožiūra pataisys arba pakeis naudotojo produktą su defektais kitu.

  6. Jeigu HP negali pataisyti ar pakeisti defektų turinčios dalies, kurią apima HP garantija, kaip tai joje numatyta, 
bendrovė HP netrukus po to, kai jai bus pranešta apie defektą, grąžins pirkėjui už produktą sumokėtus pinigus.

  7. HP neprivalės pataisyti, pakeisti arba atlyginti nuostolių tol, kol naudotojas negrąžins defektų turinčio produkto 
bendrovei HP.

  8. Visi pakaitiniai produktai gali būti nauji arba beveik nauji, tačiau savo funkcionalumu visada prilygs arba net 
pralenks pakeičiamą produktą.

  9. HP produktuose gali būti perdirbtų dalių, komponentų arba medžiagų, kurios savo veikimu prilygsta naujoms.
  10. HP ribotos garantijos pareiškimas galioja bet kurioje šalyje bei vietovėje, kurioje HP platina šį produktą. 

Atskiras papildomas paslaugų sutartis, pvz., atvykimo pas naudotoją, gali būti įmanoma sudaryti bet kurioje 
HP įgaliotoje paslaugų teikimo įmonėje bet kurioje šalyje, kurioje šis HP produktas yra platinamas bendrovės 
HP arba jos įgaliotųjų importuotojų.

B. Garantijos apribojimai
   TIEK, KIEK LEIDŽIA VIETOS ĮSTATYMAI, NEI HP, NEI TREČIOSIOS ŠALIES TIEKĖJAI NETEIKIA JOKIŲ 

KITŲ GARANTIJŲ AR SĄLYGŲ, NEI AIŠKIAI IŠREIKŠTŲ, NEI NUMANOMŲ – KOMERCINĖS NAUDOS, 
TINKAMOS KOKYBĖS BEI TIKIMO KONKREČIAM TIKSLUI GARANTIJŲ.

C. Atsakomybės apribojimai
  1. Šiame Garantijos pareiškime nurodytos priemonės yra išskirtinės ir išimtinės naudotojui skirtos priemonės iki 

ribų, galimų pagal vietinius įstatymus.
  2. NEI HP, NEI TREČIOSIOS ŠALIES TIEKĖJAI NEATSAKO NEI UŽ SUTARTIMI, NEI CIVILINĖS TEISĖS 

IEŠKINIU, NEI KOKIU NORS KITU TEISINIU BŪDU PAREMTUS IEŠKINIUS AR PRETENZIJAS DĖL 
TIESIOGINIŲ, NETIESIOGINIŲ, TYČINIŲ, NETYČINIŲ AR PASEKMINIŲ NUOSTOLIŲ, NESVARBU, AR 
APIE JUOS BUVO INFORMUOTA, AR NE, IŠSKYRUS ĮSIPAREIGOJIMUS, SPECIALIAI NURODYTUS 
ŠIAME GARANTIJOS PAREIŠKIME, IKI RIBŲ, GALIMŲ PAGAL ATSKIROS VALSTYBĖS ĮSTATYMUS.

D. Vietiniai įstatymai
  1. Šis garantijos pareiškimas suteikia naudotojui tam tikras juridines teises. Naudotojas taip pat gali turėti kitų 

teisių, kurios gali skirtis priklausomai nuo valstijos (JAV), provincijos (Kanadoje) bei nuo šalies (likusioje 
pasaulio dalyje).

  2. Jeigu šis garantijos pareiškimas yra nesuderintas su vietiniais įstatymais, jis privalės būti su jais suderintas. 
Tokiomis aplinkybėmis kai kurie pareiškimai ir apribojimai, nurodyti šiame garantijos pareiškime, naudotojui 
gali negalioti. Pvz., kai kuriose JAV valstijose bei jos valdomose teritorijose už jos ribų (įskaitant Kanados 
provincijas), gali būti:

   a. Užkirstas kelias šio garantijos pareiškimo apribojimų ir teiginių galiojimui dėl įstatymuose nurodytų 
naudotojo teisių (pvz., Jungtinėje Karalystėje);

   b. Kitaip suvaržytos gamintojo teisės nurodyti tokius pareiškimus arba apribojimus; arba
   c. Naudotojui užtikrinamos papildomos garantinės teisės, patikslintas išreikštų garantijų, kurių gamintojas 

negali atsisakyti, galiojimo laikas arba galimi taikyti išreikštų garantijų galiojimo laiko apribojimai.
  3. ŠIO GARANTIJOS PAREIŠKIMO SALYGOS, IŠSKYRUS IKI PAGAL ĮSTATYMUS GALIMOS RIBOS, YRA 

TAIKOMOS PAPILDOMAI PRIE ĮSTATYMAIS NURODYTŲ TEISIŲ, TAIKOMŲ „HP“ PRODUKTŲ 
PARDAVIMUI TOKIEMS PIRKĖJAMS, IR JŲ NEATŠAUKIA, NEPAKEIČIA BEI NĖRA IŠIMTINĖS.

Informacija apie HP garantiją

Pridedami HP bendrovių, teikiančių HP garantiją (gamintojo garantiją) Jūsų šalyje, pavadinimai ir adresai. 

Lietuva: UAB „Hewlett-Packard“, V. Gerulaičio g. 1, LT-08200 Vilnius 

Pagal taikytinus vartojimo prekių pardavimą reglamentuojančius nacionalinius teisės aktus, jūs taip pat turite įstatymų 
galios teises. Gamintojo garantija jūsų įstatymų galią turinčių teisių jokiu būdu neapriboja ir joms poveikio neturi

HP produktas Ribotos garantijos galiojimo trukmė
Programinės įrangos laikmenos 90 dienų
Spausdintuvas 1 metai

Spausdintuvo arba rašalo kasetės Tol, kol pasibaigia HP rašalas arba iki galiojimo pabaigos 
datos, išspausdintos ant kasetės, atsižvelgiant į tai, kas 
įvyksta pirma. Ši garantija netaikoma HP produktams, kurie 
buvo pakartotinai užpildyti, perdirbti, atnaujinti, netinkamai 
naudojami arba sugadinti.

Spausdintuvo galvutės (taikoma tik produktams su  1 metai
naudotojo keičiamomis spausdintuvo galvutėmis)
Priedai 1 metai, jeigu nenurodyta kitaip

„Hewlett-Packard“ pareiškimas apie ribotą garantiją

Lietuviškai



Znajdowanie dodatkowych 
informacji

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Zeskanuj, aby dowiedzieć 
się więcej!
Może obowiązywać standardowa 
opłata operatora za transmisję 
danych. Podręcznik może nie być 
dostępny we wszystkich językach.

Plakat instalacyjny
Aby skonfigurować drukarkę, wykonaj 
czynności opisane w dostarczonym plakacie.

Readme
Plik Readme jest dostępny na dysku CD z oprogramowaniem HP dostarczonym wraz z drukarką. Zawiera on informacje 
na temat wymagań systemowych oraz zaktualizowane informacje dotyczące konfigurowania i użytkowania drukarki.

 ● Windows: Włóż dysk CD z oprogramowaniem drukarki HP do komputera, kliknij dwukrotnie plik o nazwie 
ReadMe.chm, a następnie kliknij opcję odpowiadającą swojemu językowi.

 ● OS X: Włóż dysk CD oprogramowania drukarki HP do komputera i otwórz folder Read Me. Kliknij przycisk 
Readme dla danego języka.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

programy, wybierz opcję HP, wybierz folder drukarki HP,  
a następnie wybierz opcję Pomoc.

 ● Windows® 8: Na ekranie startowym kliknij prawym przyciskiem myszy pusty obszar ekranu, kliknij opcję 
Wszystkie aplikacje na pasku aplikacji, kliknij ikonę z nazwą drukarki, a następnie wybierz opcję Pomoc.

 ● Mac OS X 10.6: Wybierz Mac Help (Pomoc Mac) z menu Help (Pomoc). W oknie Help Viewer (Przeglądarka pomocy) 
kliknij i przytrzymaj przycisk Home (Ekran startowy), a następnie wybierz pomoc dotyczącą swojego urządzenia.

 ● OS X Lion oraz OS X Mountain Lion: Wybierz Help Center (Centrum pomocy) z menu Help (Pomoc). Kliknij 
opcję Help for all your apps (Pomoc dla wszystkich aplikacji) (w lewym dolnym rogu przeglądarki pomocy)  
i kliknij opcję pomocy dla swojego urządzenia.

Uwaga: Jeśli nie możesz znaleźć podręcznika użytkownika na swoim komputerze, odwiedź stronę internetową 
www.hp.com/support i odszukaj informacje o jego instalowaniu.

Informacje na temat obowiązującego prawa i zgodności z przepisami w Unii Europejskiej można znaleźć  
w rozdziale „Informacje techniczne” w podręczniku użytkownika (zwanym również Pomocą). Dodatkowo 
Deklaracja zgodności jest dostępna w witrynie internetowej www.hp.eu/certificates.

Podręcznik użytkownika
Podręcznik użytkownika (zwany również Pomocą) zostanie 
skopiowany na komputer użytkownika po zainstalowaniu 
oprogramowania drukarki HP.

Ten podręcznik zawiera informacje o użytkowaniu drukarki, 
rozwiązywaniu problemów, dane techniczne, uwagi oraz 
informacje o ochronie środowiska, prawne i dotyczące pomocy 
technicznej, jak również łącza do treści dostępnych w Internecie.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® oraz Windows® 7: Kliknij 
przycisk Start, wybierz opcję Programy lub Wszystkie 

Jeżeli w komputerze nie ma napędu CD 
ani DVD, oprogramowanie HP można 
pobrać z witryny pomocy technicznej HP 
(www.hp.com/support).

Jeśli na komputerze z systemem Windows 
program instalacyjny nie uruchamia się 
automatycznie, przejdź do napędu CD 
komputera i kliknij dwukrotnie plik Setup.exe.

 Instalacja oprogramowania drukarki HP

Czy chcesz mieć możliwość drukowania ze smartfona lub z tabletu? 
Pobierz jedną z aplikacji do drukowania firmy HP. Aplikacje te 
umożliwiają drukowanie dokumentów i zdjęć bezpośrednio z urządzenia 
przenośnego. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, odwiedź stronę 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (W chwili obecnej 
ta strona internetowa może nie być dostępna we wszystkich językach).

 Drukowanie z urządzeń przenośnych
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Rozwiązywanie problemów
W razie wystąpienia problemów wykonaj poniższe kroki.

Krok 1: Sprawdzanie, czy kontrolka komunikacji bezprzewodowej (802.11) świeci się
Jeśli niebieska kontrolka znajdująca się w pobliżu przycisku (Sieć bezprzewodowa) nie świeci, sieć 
bezprzewodowa może być wyłączona. Aby włączyć sieć bezprzewodową, naciśnij przycisk .

Jeśli niebieska kontrolka sieci bezprzewodowej miga, drukarka nie jest podłączona do sieci. Podłącz drukarkę 
bezprzewodowo za pomocą oprogramowania drukarki HP.

Krok 2: Sprawdzanie, czy komputer jest podłączony do sieci bezprzewodowej
Upewnij się, że komputer jest podłączony do sieci bezprzewodowej. Jeśli nie można podłączyć komputera do 
sieci, skontaktuj się z osobą, która ją skonfigurowała, lub z producentem routera. Problem może wynikać z usterki 
sprzętu — routera lub komputera.

Krok 3: Ponowne uruchamianie elementów sieci bezprzewodowej
Wyłącz router i drukarkę, a następnie włącz je w podanej kolejności: najpierw router, a potem drukarka.

Czasami wyłączenie i ponowne włączenie zasilania urządzeń ułatwia rozwiązanie problemu z uzyskaniem 
połączenia z siecią. Jeśli nadal nie możesz uzyskać połączenia, wyłącz router, drukarkę i komputer, a następnie 
włącz je w podanej kolejności: najpierw router, następnie drukarkę, a na koniec komputer.

Krok 4: Uruchamianie testu komunikacji bezprzewodowej
Aby sprawdzić prawidłowe działanie połączenia bezprzewodowego, wydrukuj raport sieci bezprzewodowej.

Upewnij się, że urządzenie jest włączone, a do zasobnika załadowany jest papier. 

1. Na panelu sterowania drukarki naciśnij przycisk (Informacje o sieci).

Drukarka drukuje raport z wynikami testu. Jeśli test się nie powiedzie, przejrzyj raport w poszukiwaniu informacji  
o sposobie rozwiązania problemu i uruchom test ponownie.

Wskazówka: Jeśli raport sieci bezprzewodowej wskazuje słaby sygnał, spróbuj przesunąć drukarkę bliżej 
routera bezprzewodowego.

Uwaga: Jeśli problemy nie ustępują, odwiedź Centrum drukowania bezprzewodowego 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) i pobierz aplikację Print and Scan Doctor (tylko w systemie Windows). 
To narzędzie może ułatwić rozwiązywanie wielu problemów występujących podczas użytkowania drukarki. 
(W chwili obecnej ta strona internetowa może nie być dostępna we wszystkich językach).  
Jeśli nawiązanie połączenia bezprzewodowego jest niemożliwe, drukarkę można również podłączyć do sieci 
za pomocą kabla Ethernet.

Komunikacja bezprzewodowa
Drukarka powinna zostać połączona z siecią bezprzewodową podczas instalacji oprogramowania drukarki HP.  
W przypadku wystąpienia problemów zobacz sekcję „Rozwiązywanie problemów” na tej stronie.

Jeżeli masz zainstalowane oprogramowanie drukarki HP, istnieje możliwość zmiany sposobu połączenia w dowolnej 
chwili. Więcej informacji zawiera podręcznik użytkownika.

Polski

Najświeższe informacje na temat drukowania 
bezprzewodowego znajdziesz na stronie Centrum drukowania 
bezprzewodowego HP (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting).  
(W chwili obecnej ta strona internetowa może nie być 
dostępna we wszystkich językach).

Strona ta zawiera informacje ułatwiające przygotowanie sieci 
bezprzewodowej, rozwiązywanie problemów występujących 
podczas konfigurowania drukarki bezprzewodowej oraz 
rozwiązywanie problemów związanych z oprogramowaniem 
zabezpieczającym.

Dowiedz się więcej!

Dzięki funkcji bezpośredniego drukowania 
bezprzewodowego HP możesz drukować bez użycia 
kabli z komputera, smartfona, tabletu lub innego 
urządzenia obsługującego łączność bezprzewodową, 
przy czym nie musisz nawiązywać połączenia  
z istniejącą siecią Wi-Fi.

Więcej informacji zawiera podręcznik użytkownika.

 Drukowanie bez routera bezprzewodowego
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Informacje o pojemnikach z tuszem

 ● Pojemniki instalacyjne: Podczas instalacji, po wyświetleniu prośby o zainstalowanie pojemników z tuszem, 
upewnij się, że korzystasz z pojemników dostarczonych z drukarką i oznaczonych etykietą „SETUP CARTRIDGE” 
(POJEMNIK INSTALACYJNY).

 ● Zużycie atramentu: Tusz z pojemników jest wykorzystywany na szereg sposobów w procesie drukowania, w tym w 
procesie inicjowania, który przygotowuje drukarkę i pojemniki z tuszem do drukowania, oraz w procesie serwisowania 
głowicy drukującej, który utrzymuje czystość dysz i prawidłowy przepływ tuszu. Dodatkowo po zakończeniu korzystania 
z pojemnika pozostaje w nim niewielka ilość tuszu. Więcej informacji znajduje się na stronie www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Przechowywanie anonimowych informacji o wykorzystaniu: Pojemniki z tuszem HP stosowane w tej drukarce 
zawierają układ pamięci, który może pomóc w działaniu drukarki i umożliwia przechowywanie ograniczonej ilości 
anonimowych informacji o wykorzystaniu urządzenia. Zgromadzone informacje mogą służyć do udoskonalenia 
przyszłych modeli drukarek HP. Więcej informacji oraz instrukcje pozwalające wyłączyć zbieranie informacji  
o wykorzystaniu można znaleźć w podręczniku użytkownika.

Znaki towarowe
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 i Windows 8 są zarejestrowanymi w USA znakami 
towarowymi firmy Microsoft Corporation.

Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

1. Należy przeczytać i przyswoić sobie wszystkie 
instrukcje zawarte w dokumentacji dostarczonej  
z drukarką.

2. Należy przestrzegać wszystkich ostrzeżeń i instrukcji 
znajdujących się na drukarce.

3. Przed czyszczeniem należy odłączyć drukarkę od 
gniazdka elektrycznego.

4. Nie należy umieszczać ani używać tej drukarki  
w pobliżu wody lub gdy użytkownik jest mokry.

5. Należy ustawić drukarkę na stabilnej powierzchni.

6. Należy umieścić drukarkę w bezpiecznym miejscu, 
gdzie nie ma ryzyka nadepnięcia na przewód 
zasilania, potknięcia się o niego lub uszkodzenia go.

7. Jeśli drukarka nie działa prawidłowo, przeczytaj 
informacje znajdujące się w podręczniku użytkownika 
(dostępnym na komputerze po zainstalowaniu 
oprogramowania).

8. Wewnątrz urządzenia nie ma części, które użytkownik 
mógłby sam naprawić. Wykonywanie czynności serwisowych 
należy zlecać wykwalifikowanemu personelowi.

9. Należy używać wyłącznie zasilacza zewnętrznego lub 
akumulatora dostarczonego wraz z drukarką.

Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko zranienia na skutek pożaru lub porażenia prądem elektrycznym, w czasie eksploatacji drukarki 
należy zawsze przestrzegać podstawowych zasad bezpieczeństwa.

Funkcja HP ePrint umożliwia bezpieczne i łatwe drukowanie dokumentów 
lub zdjęć z komputera bądź urządzenia przenośnego (takiego jak 
smartfon lub tablet) bez dodatkowego oprogramowania drukarki!

Aby wydrukować z użyciem funkcji HP ePrint, należy załączyć 
dokumenty lub zdjęcia do wiadomości e-mail i wysłać tę wiadomość 
na adres e-mail przypisany do drukarki podczas rejestracji. Drukarka 
drukuje zarówno wiadomość e-mail, jak i załączniki.

Uwaga: Aby było możliwe korzystanie z funkcji HP ePrint, 
drukarka musi być podłączona do sieci udostępniającej 
połączenie z Internetem.

Aby rozpocząć korzystanie z funkcji HP ePrint, otwórz stronę startową drukarki lub wbudowany serwer internetowy 
(EWS) z komputera znajdującego się w tej samej sieci, wprowadzając adres IP drukarki w obsługiwanej przeglądarce 
internetowej. W oknie wbudowanego serwera internetowego kliknij kartę Usługi WWW. W sekcji Ustawienia usług 
WWW kliknij kolejno opcje Instalacja, Kontynuuj i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyświetlanymi na ekranie w celu 
zaakceptowania warunków użytkowania i włączenia usług WWW.

HP ePrint

Po
ls

ki

Informacje o użytkowaniu funkcji 
HP ePrint i zarządzaniu nią są 
dostępne w witrynie HP Connected 
(www.hpconnected.com). (W chwili 
obecnej ta strona internetowa może nie 
być dostępna we wszystkich językach).

Dowiedz się więcej!
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A. Zakres gwarancji
  1. Firma Hewlett-Packard (HP) gwarantuje klientowi-użytkownikowi końcowemu, że wymienione wyżej produkty HP będą 

wolne od wad materiałowych i wykonawczych przez podany powyżej okres, licząc od daty zakupu.
  2. Gwarancja HP dotycząca oprogramowania odnosi się wyłącznie do działania oprogramowania (wykonywania instrukcji 

programowych). Firma HP nie gwarantuje, że działanie produktu będzie wolne od zakłóceń i błędów.
  3. Gwarancja HP obejmuje tylko te wady, które zostaną ujawnione podczas normalnego użytkowania produktu. Nie obejmuje 

ona innych problemów, w tym będących wynikiem:
   a. niewłaściwej obsługi lub niefachowo wykonanych modyfikacji;
   b. używania oprogramowania, nośników, części lub materiałów eksploatacyjnych, które nie pochodzą od firmy HP
    lub nie są obsługiwane przez produkty HP;
   c. eksploatacji niezgodnej z przeznaczeniem;
   d. nieautoryzowanej modyfikacji lub niewłaściwego użytkowania.
  4. W odniesieniu do drukarek HP, używanie kaset pochodzących od innego producenta lub ponownie napełnianych nie 

narusza warunków gwarancji ani zasad pomocy technicznej oferowanej nabywcy. Jeśli jednak błędna praca drukarki lub jej 
uszkodzenie jest wynikiem używania kaset innych producentów, kaset ponownie napełnianych lub kaset z atramentem, 
których termin przydatności upłynął, firma HP zastrzega sobie prawo do obciążenia nabywcy kosztami robocizny oraz 
materiałów użytych do usunięcia awarii lub uszkodzenia.

  5. Jeśli w czasie obowiązywania gwarancji firma HP zostanie powiadomiona o defektach w produkcie, który jest objęty 
gwarancją HP, dokonana zostanie naprawa lub wymiana produktu, przy czym wybór usługi leży w gestii firmy HP.

  6. Gdyby firma HP nie była w stanie naprawić lub wymienić wadliwego produktu objętego gwarancją HP, zobowiązuje się do 
wypłacenia równowartości ceny nabycia produktu w stosownym czasie od momentu zgłoszenia usterki.

  7. Firma HP nie jest zobowiązana do naprawy, wymiany produktu lub zwrotu jego równowartości w przypadku niedostarczenia 
wadliwego produktu do przedstawicielstwa HP.

  8. Produkt oferowany zamiennie może być nowy lub prawie nowy, jednak pod względem funkcjonalności co najmniej równy 
produktowi podlegającemu wymianie.

  9. Produkty HP mogą zawierać części, elementy i materiały pochodzące z odzysku, równoważne w działaniu częściom nowym.
  10. Umowa gwarancyjna HP jest ważna w każdym kraju, w którym firma HP prowadzi dystrybucję produktu. Umowy dotyczące 

dodatkowego serwisu gwarancyjnego, w tym naprawy w miejscu użytkowania sprzętu, mogą być zawierane w każdym 
autoryzowanym punkcie serwisowym HP na terenie krajów, gdzie prowadzona jest dystrybucja danego produktu przez firmę 
HP lub autoryzowanego importera.

B. Ograniczenia gwarancji
W STOPNIU DOPUSZCZALNYM PRZEZ OBOWIĄZUJĄCE PRAWO LOKALNE ANI FIRMA HP, ANI WSPÓŁPRACUJĄCY 
Z NIĄ DYSTRYBUTORZY NIE UDZIELAJĄ ŻADNYCH INNYCH GWARANCJI, ANI NIE ZMIENIAJĄ WARUNKÓW 
GWARANCJI JUŻ ISTNIEJĄCYCH, ZARÓWNO JAWNYCH JAK I DOMNIEMANYCH GWARANCJI SPRZEDAWALNOŚCI, 
ZADOWALAJĄCEJ JAKOŚCI I PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU.

C. Ograniczenia rękojmi
  1. W stopniu dopuszczalnym przez obowiązujące prawo lokalne, rekompensaty określone w postanowieniach niniejszej 

umowy gwarancyjnej są jedynymi i wyłącznymi rekompensatami, jakie przysługują klientom HP.
  2. W STOPNIU DOPUSZCZALNYM PRZEZ OBOWIĄZUJĄCE PRAWO LOKALNE, Z WYŁĄCZENIEM ZOBOWIĄZAŃ 

JAWNIE WYRAŻONYCH W NINIEJSZEJ UMOWIE GWARANCYJNEJ, ANI FIRMA HP, ANI WSPÓŁPRACUJĄCY Z NIĄ 
DYSTRYBUTORZY NIE PONOSZĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA SZKODY BEZPOŚREDNIE, POŚREDNIE, CELOWE, 
PRZYPADKOWE I WYNIKOWE, NIEZALEŻNIE OD TEGO, CZY EWENTUALNE ROSZCZENIA ZNAJDĄ OPARCIE W 
GWARANCJI, KONTRAKCIE LUB INNYCH OGÓLNYCH ZASADACH PRAWNYCH, A TAKŻE W PRZYPADKU 
POWIADOMIENIA FIRMY O MOŻLIWOŚCI WYSTĄPIENIA TAKICH USZKODZEŃ.

D. Prawo lokalne
  1. Umowa gwarancyjna daje nabywcy określone prawa. Nabywca może też posiadać dodatkowe prawa, zależnie od prawa 

stanowego w USA, prawa obowiązującego w poszczególnych prowincjach Kanady, a także od stanu prawnego w 
poszczególnych krajach świata.

  2. Jeśli postanowienia niniejszej gwarancji nie są spójne z prawem lokalnym, niniejsza umowa gwarancyjna może zostać 
zmodyfikowana w stopniu zapewniającym zgodność z prawem lokalnym. W konkretnym systemie prawnym pewne 
zastrzeżenia i ograniczenia niniejszej gwarancji mogą nie mieć zastosowania. Na przykład w niektórych stanach USA, jak 
również w niektórych systemach prawnych poza USA (m.in. w prowincjach Kanady), mogą zostać przyjęte inne rozwiązania 
prawne, czyli:

   a. wykluczenie tych zastrzeżeń i ograniczeń niniejszej gwarancji, które ograniczają ustawowe prawa nabywcy (np. w 
Wielkiej Brytanii);

   b. ograniczenie w inny sposób możliwości producenta do egzekwowania takich zastrzeżeń i ograniczeń;
   c. przyznanie nabywcy dodatkowych praw, określenie czasu obowiązywania domniemanych gwarancji, których producent 

nie może odrzucić lub zniesienie ograniczeń co do czasu trwania gwarancji domniemanych.
  3. WARUNKI NINIEJSZEJ UMOWY GWARANCYJNEJ, Z POMINIĘCIEM DOPUSZCZALNYCH PRZEZ PRAWO 

WYJĄTKÓW, NIE WYKLUCZAJĄ, NIE OGRANICZAJĄ I NIE MODYFIKUJĄ OBOWIĄZUJĄCYCH W TYCH KRAJACH 
PRZEPISÓW PRAWA HANDLOWEGO. WARUNKI GWARANCJI STANOWIĄ NATOMIAST UZUPEŁNIENIE TYCH 
PRZEPISÓW W ZASTOSOWANIU DO SPRZEDAŻY PRODUKTÓW HP OBJĘTYCH JEJ POSTANOWIENIAMI.

Ograniczona gwarancja HP

W załączeniu przedstawiamy nazwy i adresy jednostek HP odpowiedzialnych za obsługę ograniczonej gwarancji HP w Państwa 
kraju.

Polska: Hewlett-Packard Polska Sp. z o.o., Szturmowa 2a, 02-678 Warszawa, wpisana do rejestru przedsiębiorców w Sądzie 
Rejonowym dla m.st. Warszawy, XIII Wydział Gospodarczy pod numerem KRS 0000016370, E0001100WZ, kapitał zakładowy 475 
000 PLN. NIP 527-020-51-28

HP informuje, że na podstawie umowy sprzedaży mogą Państwu przysługiwać wobec sprzedawcy ustawowe prawa niezależne od 
udzielanej ograniczonej gwarancji HP. Gwarancja HP nie wyłącza, nie ogranicza ani nie zawiesza uprawnień kupującego 
wynikających z niezgodności towaru z umową.

Produkt HP Okres gwarancji
Nośniki oprogramowania 90 dni
Drukarka 1 rok
Kasety drukujące lub kasety z atramentem Do wystąpienia wcześniejszego z dwóch zdarzeń wyczerpania 

się atramentu HP lub zakończenia się okresu gwarancyjnego 
nadrukowanego na wkładzie drukującym. Ta gwarancja nie 
odnosi się do wkładów drukujących firmy HP, które były 
powtórnie napełniane, reprodukowane, odnawiane, 
niewłaściwie użytkowane lub w jakikolwiek sposób przerabiane.

Głowice drukujące (dotyczy tylko produktów z możliwościa 1 rok 
wymiany głowic przez klienta)
Akcesoria 1 rok, jeżeli nie określono inaczej

Oświadczenie firmy Hewlett-Packard o ograniczonej gwarancji

Polski



Εύρεση περισσότερων 
πληροφοριών

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Σαρώστε για περισσότερες 
πληροφορίες!
Ενδέχεται να ισχύουν τυπικές 
χρεώσεις δεδομένων. Ενδέχεται 
να μην διατίθεται σε όλες τις 
γλώσσες.

Αφίσα εγκατάστασης
Για να εγκαταστήσετε τον εκτυπωτή, 
ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες της αφίσας.

Αρχείο Readme
Το αρχείο Readme είναι διαθέσιμο στο CD λογισμικού HP που συνοδεύει τον εκτυπωτή. Παρέχει πληροφορίες σχετικά 
με τις απαιτήσεις του συστήματος και τρέχουσες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη ρύθμιση και τη χρήση του εκτυπωτή.

 ● Windows: Τοποθετήστε το CD με το λογισμικό εκτυπωτή HP στον υπολογιστή, κάντε διπλό κλικ στο αρχείο με το 
όνομα ReadMe.chm και, στη συνέχεια, επιλέξτε τη γλώσσα σας.

 ● OS X: Τοποθετήστε το CD με το λογισμικό εκτυπωτή HP στον υπολογιστή και ανοίξτε το φάκελο Read Me. Κάντε 
κλικ στο κουμπί "Readme" στη γλώσσα σας.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

εκτυπωτή σας ΗΡ και, στη συνέχεια, επιλέξτε Βοήθεια.

 ● Windows® 8: Στην οθόνη Έναρξη, κάντε δεξί κλικ σε μια κενή περιοχή της οθόνης, επιλέξτε Όλες οι εφαρμογές στη 
γραμμή εφαρμογών, κάντε κλικ στο εικονίδιο με το όνομα του εκτυπωτή σας και, στη συνέχεια, επιλέξτε Βοήθεια.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Στο μενού Help (Βοήθεια), επιλέξτε Mac Help (Βοήθεια Mac). Στο παράθυρο "Help Viewer", 
κάντε παρατεταμένα κλικ στο κουμπί "Home" (Αρχική) και στη συνέχεια επιλέξτε τη βοήθεια για τη συσκευή σας.

 ● OS X Lion και OS X Mountain Lion: Στο μενού Help (Βοήθεια) επιλέξτε Help Center (Κέντρο βοήθειας). Κάντε 
κλικ στην επιλογή Help for all your apps (Βοήθεια για όλες τις εφαρμογές) (στην κάτω αριστερή γωνία του 
παραθύρου "Help viewer") και επιλέξτε τη βοήθεια για τη συσκευή σας.

Σημείωση: Εάν δεν μπορείτε να βρείτε τον οδηγό χρήσης στον υπολογιστή σας, επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση 
www.hp.com/support για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την εγκατάστασή του.

Οι πληροφορίες κανονισμών και συμμόρφωσης για την Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση διατίθενται στην ενότητα "Τεχνικές 
πληροφορίες" του οδηγού χρήσης (ονομάζεται επίσης "Βοήθεια"). Επίσης, η Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης διατίθεται 
στη διεύθυνση www.hp.eu/certificates.

Οδηγός χρήσης
Ο οδηγός χρήσης (ονομάζεται επίσης "Βοήθεια") θα αντιγραφεί στον 
υπολογιστή σας όταν εγκαταστήσετε το λογισμικό εκτυπωτή HP.

Αυτός ο οδηγός περιέχει πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη χρήση και την 
αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων, τις προδιαγραφές, τις σημειώσεις, 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με το περιβάλλον, τους κανονισμούς και την 
υποστήριξη καθώς και συνδέσεις σε online περιεχόμενο.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® και Windows® 7: Κάντε 
κλικ στο κουμπί Έναρξη, επιλέξτε Προγράμματα ή Όλα 
τα προγράμματα, επιλέξτε HP, επιλέξτε το φάκελο του 

Αν ο υπολογιστής σας δεν διαθέτει μονάδα δίσκου 
CD ή DVD, μπορείτε να εκτελέσετε λήψη του 
λογισμικού HP από την τοποθεσία υποστήριξης της 
HP στο web (www.hp.com/support).

Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε υπολογιστή με Windows και το 
πρόγραμμα εγκατάστασης δεν ξεκινήσει αυτόματα, 
μεταβείτε στη μονάδα CD του υπολογιστή και κάντε 
διπλό κλικ στο αρχείο Setup.exe.

 Εγκατάσταση λογισμικού εκτυπωτή HP

Θέλετε να εκτυπώσετε από το smartphone ή το tablet σας; Λάβετε μία από τις 
εφαρμογές εκτύπωσης της HP — εφαρμογές που σας δίνουν τη δυνατότητα 
να εκτυπώνετε έγγραφα και φωτογραφίες απευθείας από τη φορητή σας 
συσκευή. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (Επί του παρόντος, 
η τοποθεσία web μπορεί να μην είναι διαθέσιμη σε όλες τις γλώσσες.)

 Εκτύπωση από φορητές συσκευές
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Επίλυση προβλημάτων
Εάν αντιμετωπίσετε προβλήματα, εκτελέστε τα παρακάτω βήματα.

Βήμα 1: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η φωτεινή ένδειξη ασύρματης σύνδεσης (802.11) είναι αναμμένη
Εάν η μπλε φωτεινή ένδειξη δίπλα στο κουμπί (ασύρματη σύνδεση) του εκτυπωτή δεν είναι αναμμένη, η ασύρματη 
σύνδεση μπορεί να είναι απενεργοποιημένη. Για να ενεργοποιήσετε την ασύρματη σύνδεση, πατήστε το κουμπί .

Εάν η μπλε φωτεινή ένδειξη αναβοσβήνει, σημαίνει ότι ο εκτυπωτής δεν είναι συνδεδεμένος σε δίκτυο. 
Χρησιμοποιήστε το λογισμικό εκτυπωτή HP για να συνδέσετε τον εκτυπωτή ασύρματα.

Βήμα 2: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο υπολογιστής είναι συνδεδεμένος στο ασύρματο δίκτυο
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο υπολογιστής είναι συνδεδεμένος στο ασύρματο δίκτυό σας. Εάν δεν μπορείτε να συνδέσετε 
τον υπολογιστή στο δίκτυο, επικοινωνήστε με το άτομο που εγκατέστησε το δίκτυο ή με τον κατασκευαστή του 
δρομολογητή. Ενδέχεται να υπάρχει πρόβλημα με το υλικό του δρομολογητή ή του υπολογιστή.

Βήμα 3: Επανεκκινήστε τα στοιχεία του ασύρματου δικτύου
Απενεργοποιήστε το δρομολογητή και τον εκτυπωτή και, στη συνέχεια, ενεργοποιήστε τους ξανά με την εξής 
σειρά: πρώτα το δρομολογητή και έπειτα τον εκτυπωτή.

Ορισμένες φορές, η απενεργοποίηση των συσκευών και η εκ νέου ενεργοποίησή τους μπορεί να λύσει τα 
προβλήματα επικοινωνίας του δικτύου. Εάν εξακολουθεί να μην είναι δυνατή η σύνδεση, απενεργοποιήστε το 
δρομολογητή, τον εκτυπωτή και τον υπολογιστή και έπειτα ενεργοποιήστε ξανά τις τρεις συσκευές με την εξής 
σειρά: πρώτα το δρομολογητή, έπειτα τον εκτυπωτή και τέλος τον υπολογιστή.

Βήμα 4: Εκτελέστε τον έλεγχο ασύρματης σύνδεσης
Για να ελέγξετε εάν η ασύρματη σύνδεση λειτουργεί, εκτυπώστε την αναφορά ελέγχου ασύρματης σύνδεσης.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο εκτυπωτής είναι ενεργοποιημένος και ότι υπάρχει χαρτί στο δίσκο. 

1. Στον πίνακα ελέγχου του εκτυπωτή, πατήστε το κουμπί (Πληροφορίες δικτύου).

Ο εκτυπωτής εκτυπώνει μια αναφορά με τα αποτελέσματα του ελέγχου. Εάν ο έλεγχος αποτύχει, ελέγξτε την 
αναφορά για πληροφορίες σχετικά με τον τρόπο επίλυσης του προβλήματος και εκτελέστε ξανά τον έλεγχο.

Συμβουλή: Εάν η αναφορά ελέγχου ασύρματης σύνδεσης υποδείξει ότι το σήμα είναι ασθενές, δοκιμάστε να 
μετακινήσετε τον εκτυπωτή πιο κοντά στον ασύρματο δρομολογητή.

Σημείωση: Εάν εξακολουθείτε να αντιμετωπίζετε προβλήματα, επισκεφθείτε το HP Wireless Printing Center 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) και κάντε λήψη του εργαλείου Print and Scan Doctor (μόνο για 
Windows). Το εργαλείο αυτό μπορεί να σας βοηθήσει στην επίλυση πολλών προβλημάτων που μπορεί να 
αντιμετωπίζετε με τον εκτυπωτή. (Επί του παρόντος, η τοποθεσία web μπορεί να μην είναι διαθέσιμη σε 
όλες τις γλώσσες.) Εάν δεν είναι δυνατή η ασύρματη σύνδεση, μπορείτε επίσης να συνδέσετε τον εκτυπωτή 
στο δίκτυο μέσω καλωδίου Ethernet.

Ασύρματη σύνδεση
Η σύνδεση του εκτυπωτή στο ασύρματο δίκτυο θα πρέπει να είχε πραγματοποιηθεί επιτυχώς όταν εγκαταστήσατε το 
λογισμικό εκτυπωτή HP. Εάν αντιμετωπίζετε προβλήματα, ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα "Επίλυση προβλημάτων" σε αυτή 
τη σελίδα.

Εάν έχετε εγκαταστήσει το λογισμικό εκτυπωτή ΗΡ, μπορείτε να επιλέξετε διαφορετική σύνδεση οποτεδήποτε θέλετε. 
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στον οδηγό χρήσης.

Ελληνικά

Για αναλυτικές και τις πιο πρόσφατες πληροφορίες σχετικά 
με την ασύρματη εκτύπωση, επισκεφθείτε το HP Wireless 
Printing Center (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). (Επί 
του παρόντος, η τοποθεσία web μπορεί να μην είναι 
διαθέσιμη σε όλες τις γλώσσες.)

Αυτή η τοποθεσία web περιέχει πληροφορίες που σας 
βοηθούν στην προετοιμασία του ασύρματου δικτύου 
σας, στην επίλυση προβλημάτων κατά την ασύρματη 
εγκατάσταση του εκτυπωτή και στην επίλυση 
προβλημάτων λογισμικού ασφάλειας.

Μάθετε περισσότερα!

Με την απευθείας ασύρματη εκτύπωση HP 
μπορείτε να εκτυπώνετε ασύρματα από υπολογιστή, 
smartphone, tablet ή άλλη συσκευή με δυνατότητα 
ασύρματης σύνδεσης, χωρίς να χρειάζεται να 
συνδεθείτε σε κάποιο υπάρχον ασύρματο δίκτυο.

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στον 
οδηγό χρήσης.

 Εκτύπωση χωρίς ασύρματο δρομολογητή
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Πληροφορίες για τα δοχεία μελάνης

 ● Αρχικά δοχεία: Κατά την εγκατάσταση, όταν σας ζητηθεί να τοποθετήσετε τα δοχεία μελάνης, βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
χρησιμοποιείτε τα δοχεία που παρέχονται με τον εκτυπωτή και φέρουν την ετικέτα "SETUP CARTRIDGE" (Αρχικό δοχείο).

 ● Χρήση μελάνης: Κατά τη διαδικασία εκτύπωσης χρησιμοποιείται μελάνη με πολλούς και διαφορετικούς τρόπους, 
όπως για τη διαδικασία προετοιμασίας, η οποία προετοιμάζει τον εκτυπωτή και τα δοχεία μελάνης για εκτύπωση, 
καθώς και για τη συντήρηση της κεφαλής εκτύπωσης, η οποία διατηρεί τα ακροφύσια καθαρά και τη ροή της 
μελάνης ομαλή. Επίσης, μετά τη χρήση του δοχείου μελάνης, παραμένει σε αυτό κάποιο υπόλειμμα μελάνης. Για 
περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Αποθήκευση ανώνυμων πληροφοριών χρήσης: Τα δοχεία HP που χρησιμοποιεί ο εκτυπωτής περιέχουν 
ένα τσιπ μνήμης που βοηθά στη λειτουργία του εκτυπωτή και αποθηκεύει περιορισμένο σύνολο ανώνυμων 
πληροφοριών χρήσης του εκτυπωτή. Οι πληροφορίες αυτές μπορούν να βοηθήσουν την HP να βελτιώσει τους 
εκτυπωτές ΗΡ στο μέλλον. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες και οδηγίες σχετικά με την απενεργοποίηση της 
συλλογής αυτών των πληροφοριών χρήσης, ανατρέξτε στον οδηγό χρήσης.

Εμπορικές ονομασίες
Οι ονομασίες Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 και Windows 8 είναι σήματα κατατεθέντα 
της Microsoft Corporation στις ΗΠΑ.

Πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια

1. Διαβάστε και κατανοήστε όλες τις οδηγίες της 
τεκμηρίωσης που συνοδεύει τον εκτυπωτή.

2. Να τηρείτε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες 
που αναγράφονται στον εκτυπωτή.

3. Να αποσυνδέετε τον εκτυπωτή από την πρίζα πριν 
από τον καθαρισμό.

4. Μην τοποθετείτε και μη χρησιμοποιείτε τον εκτυπωτή 
κοντά σε νερό ή όταν είστε βρεγμένοι.

5. Τοποθετήστε τον εκτυπωτή σε σταθερή επιφάνεια.

6. Τοποθετήστε τον εκτυπωτή σε προστατευμένο σημείο, 
όπου δεν μπορεί κανείς να πατήσει το καλώδιο γραμμής 
ή να μπερδευτεί σε αυτό και να του προκαλέσει βλάβη.

7. Σε περίπτωση που ο εκτυπωτής δεν λειτουργεί 
κανονικά, ανατρέξτε στον οδηγό χρήσης (ο οποίος 
είναι διαθέσιμος στον υπολογιστή σας μετά την 
εγκατάσταση του λογισμικού).

8. Η συσκευή δεν περιέχει εξαρτήματα που μπορούν 
να επισκευαστούν από το χρήστη. Για συντήρηση 
ή επισκευή, να απευθύνεστε πάντα σε ειδικευμένο 
τεχνικό προσωπικό.

9. Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο το εξωτερικό τροφοδοτικό 
που παρέχεται με τον εκτυπωτή.

Να ακολουθείτε πάντα τις βασικές προφυλάξεις ασφαλείας κατά τη χρήση του εκτυπωτή, έτσι ώστε να περιορίσετε τον 
κίνδυνο τραυματισμού από πυρκαγιά ή ηλεκτροπληξία.

Με το HP ePrint, μπορείτε να εκτυπώσετε εύκολα και με ασφάλεια 
έγγραφα ή φωτογραφίες από τον υπολογιστή ή μια φορητή συσκευή (π.χ. 
smartphone ή tablet) χωρίς να απαιτείται επιπλέον λογισμικό εκτυπωτή!

Για να εκτυπώσετε χρησιμοποιώντας το HP ePrint, επισυνάψτε τα 
έγγραφα ή τις φωτογραφίες σε ένα email και, στη συνέχεια, στείλτε το 
email στη διεύθυνση email που εκχωρήσατε στον εκτυπωτή σας κατά 
την εγγραφή. Ο εκτυπωτής εκτυπώνει το email και τα συνημμένα αρχεία.

Σημείωση: Για να χρησιμοποιήσετε το HP ePrint, ο εκτυπωτής 
πρέπει να είναι συνδεδεμένος σε δίκτυο με σύνδεση στο Internet.

Για να εκκινήσετε το HP ePrint, ανοίξτε την αρχική σελίδα του εκτυπωτή ή τον ενσωματωμένο web server (EWS) 
σε έναν υπολογιστή που είναι συνδεδεμένος στο ίδιο δίκτυο εισαγάγοντας τη διεύθυνση IP του εκτυπωτή σε ένα 
υποστηριζόμενο πρόγραμμα περιήγησης στο web. Στον EWS, κάντε κλικ στην καρτέλα Υπηρεσίες Web. Στην ενότητα 
Ρυθμίσεις Υπηρεσιών Web, επιλέξτε Ρύθμιση, Συνέχεια και ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που εμφανίζονται στην οθόνη 
για να αποδεχτείτε τους όρους χρήσης και να ενεργοποιήσετε τις Υπηρεσίες Web.

HP ePrint
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Για να μάθετε πώς να χρησιμοποιείτε 
και να διαχειρίζεστε το HP ePrint, 
επισκεφθείτε την τοποθεσία HP Connected 
(www.hpconnected.com). (Επί του 
παρόντος, η τοποθεσία web μπορεί να μην 
είναι διαθέσιμη σε όλες τις γλώσσες.)

Μάθετε περισσότερα!
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A. Εύρος περιορισμένης εγγύησης
  1. Η Hewlett-Packard (HP) εγγυάται στον πελάτη-τελικό χρήστη ότι τα προϊόντα HP που καθορίζονται παραπάνω δεν θα 

παρουσιάσουν ελαττώματα υλικών ή κατασκευής για την περίοδο που καθορίζεται παραπάνω και η οποία ξεκινάει από την 
ημερομηνία αγοράς από τον πελάτη.

  2. Για προϊόντα λογισμικού, η περιορισμένη ευθύνη της HP ισχύει μόνο για αδυναμία εκτέλεσης οδηγιών προγραμματισμού. Η 
HP δεν εγγυάται ότι η λειτουργία οποιουδήποτε προϊόντος θα γίνεται χωρίς διακοπές ή σφάλματα.

  3. Η περιορισμένη εγγύηση της HP καλύπτει μόνο τα ελαττώματα εκείνα που προκύπτουν από την κανονική χρήση του 
προϊόντος και δεν καλύπτει άλλα προβλήματα, συμπεριλαμβανομένων εκείνων που προκύπτουν από:

   α. Ακατάλληλη συντήρηση ή τροποποίηση,
   β. Λογισμικό, μέσα, εξαρτήματα ή αναλώσιμα που δεν παρέχονται ή δεν υποστηρίζονται από τη HP,
   γ. Λειτουργία εκτός των προδιαγραφών του προϊόντος,
   δ. Μη εξουσιοδοτημένη τροποποίηση ή ακατάλληλη χρήση.
  4. Για προϊόντα εκτυπωτών HP, η χρήση κασέτας που δεν είναι HP ή κασέτας που έχει ξαναγεμίσει δεν επηρεάζει ούτε την 

εγγύηση προς τον πελάτη ούτε τη σύμβαση υποστήριξης της HP με τον πελάτη. Ωστόσο, αν η αποτυχία ή η βλάβη του 
εκτυπωτή οφείλεται στη χρήση κασέτας που δεν είναι HP ή κασέτας που έχει ξαναγεμίσει ή κασέτας μελάνης που έχει 
λήξει, θα οφείλεται στην HP η συνήθης χρέωση για το χρόνο και τα υλικά για την επιδιόρθωση του εκτυπωτή για τη 
συγκεκριμένη αποτυχία ή βλάβη.

  5. Σε περίπτωση που, κατά την περίοδο ισχύος της εγγύησης, η HP λάβει ειδοποίηση για κάποιο ελάττωμα σε οποιοδήποτε 
προϊόν καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση της HP, η HP έχει τη διακριτική ευχέρεια είτε να επισκευάσει είτε να αντικαταστήσει το 
προϊόν.

  6. Σε περίπτωση αδυναμίας της HP να επισκευάσει ή να αντικαταστήσει, κατά περίπτωση, ένα ελαττωματικό προϊόν που 
καλύπτεται από την εγγύηση της HP, εντός εύλογου χρονικού διαστήματος μετά την ειδοποίηση για τη βλάβη, η HP θα 
αποζημιώσει τον πελάτη με ποσό ίσο με την τιμή αγοράς του προϊόντος.

  7. Η HP δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη επισκευής, αντικατάστασης ή αποζημίωσης, μέχρις ότου ο πελάτης επιστρέψει το ελαττωματικό 
προϊόν στη HP.

  8. Οποιοδήποτε ανταλλακτικό προϊόν μπορεί να είναι καινούργιο ή σαν καινούργιο, με την προϋπόθεση ότι η λειτουργία του θα 
είναι τουλάχιστον εφάμιλλη με αυτή του προϊόντος που θα αντικατασταθεί.

  9. Στα προϊόντα της HP ενδέχεται να χρησιμοποιούνται ανακατασκευασμένα ανταλλακτικά, εξαρτήματα ή υλικά, ισοδύναμα ως 
προς την απόδοση με καινούργια.

  10. Η Δήλωση Περιορισμένης Εγγύησης της HP ισχύει σε κάθε χώρα ή περιοχή στην οποία η HP διαθέτει το προϊόν. 
Τα συμβόλαια για πρόσθετες υπηρεσίες εγγύησης, όπως είναι η επί τόπου επισκευή, μπορεί να είναι διαθέσιμα από 
οποιαδήποτε εξουσιοδοτημένη υπηρεσία συντήρησης της HP σε χώρες όπου το προϊόν διατίθεται από τη HP ή από 
εξουσιοδοτημένο εισαγωγέα.

Β. Περιορισμοί της εγγύησης
ΣΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΤΟΠΙΚΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, Η HP ΚΑΙ ΟΙ ΠΡΟΜΗΘΕΥΤΕΣ ΤΩΝ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΩΝ ΤΗΣ 
ΔΕΝ ΠΑΡΕΧΟΥΝ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΑΛΛΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ Ή ΟΡΟ ΟΠΟΙΟΥΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΙΔΟΥΣ, ΕΙΤΕ ΡΗΤΕΣ ΕΙΤΕ ΣΙΩΠΗΡΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ 
Ή ΟΡΟΥΣ ΠΕΡΙ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ, ΙΚΑΝΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΗΣ ΠΟΙΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ 
ΣΚΟΠΟ.

Γ. Περιορισμοί της ευθύνης
  1. Στο βαθμό που επιτρέπεται από την τοπική νομοθεσία, οι αποζημιώσεις που αναγράφονται σε αυτή τη δήλωση εγγύησης 

αποτελούν τις μοναδικές και αποκλειστικές αποζημιώσεις προς τον πελάτη.
  2. ΣΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΤΟΠΙΚΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, ΜΕ ΕΞΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΤΙΣ ΥΠΟΧΡΕΩΣΕΙΣ ΠΟΥ ΟΡΙΖΟΝΤΑΙ 

ΡΗΤΑ ΣΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ, ΣΕ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ Η HP Ή ΟΙ ΠΡΟΜΗΘΕΥΤΕΣ ΤΩΝ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΩΝ ΤΗΣ 
ΔΕΝ ΕΥΘΥΝΟΝΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΑΜΕΣΕΣ, ΕΜΜΕΣΕΣ, ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ, ΤΥΧΑΙΕΣ Ή ΠΑΡΕΠΟΜΕΝΕΣ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ, ΕΙΤΕ ΒΑΣΙΖΟΝΤΑΙ ΣΕ 
ΣΥΜΒΑΣΗ, ΑΔΙΚΟΠΡΑΞΙΑ Ή ΑΛΛΗ ΝΟΜΙΚΗ ΒΑΣΗ ΕΙΤΕ ΕΧΟΥΝ ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΘΕΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΙΘΑΝΟΤΗΤΑ ΤΕΤΟΙΩΝ 
ΖΗΜΙΩΝ.

Δ. Τοπική νομοθεσία
  1. Η παρούσα δήλωση εγγύησης παρέχει στον πελάτη συγκεκριμένα νομικά δικαιώματα. Ο πελάτης ενδέχεται επίσης να έχει 

άλλα δικαιώματα τα οποία διαφέρουν από πολιτεία σε πολιτεία στις Ηνωμένες Πολιτείες, από επαρχία σε επαρχία στον 
Καναδά, και από χώρα σε χώρα στον υπόλοιπο κόσμο.

  2. Στο βαθμό που η παρούσα δήλωση εγγύησης αντίκειται στην τοπική νομοθεσία, η παρούσα δήλωση θα τροποποιηθεί ώστε 
να συμμορφώνεται με την τοπική νομοθεσία. Σύμφωνα με την εκάστοτε τοπική νομοθεσία, ορισμένες δηλώσεις αποποίησης 
της ευθύνης και περιορισμοί της παρούσας δήλωσης εγγύησης ενδέχεται να μην ισχύουν για τον πελάτη. Για παράδειγμα, 
ορισμένες πολιτείες στις ΗΠΑ, καθώς και κάποιες κυβερνήσεις εκτός των Ηνωμένων Πολιτειών (συμπεριλαμβανομένων 
ορισμένων επαρχιών στον Καναδά), ενδέχεται:

   α. Να μην επιτρέπουν τον περιορισμό των κατακυρωμένων δικαιωμάτων του καταναλωτή μέσω των δηλώσεων αποποίησης 
ευθύνης και των περιορισμών της παρούσας δήλωσης εγγύησης (π.χ. το Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο),

   β. Να περιορίζουν με άλλο τρόπο τη δυνατότητα του κατασκευαστή να επιβάλλει τέτοιες δηλώσεις αποποίησης ευθύνης ή 
περιορισμούς, ή

   γ. Να παραχωρούν στον πελάτη πρόσθετα δικαιώματα εγγύησης, να προσδιορίζουν τη διάρκεια των σιωπηρών εγγυήσεων 
τις οποίες ο κατασκευαστής δεν μπορεί να αποποιηθεί ή να επιτρέπουν περιορισμούς για τη διάρκεια των σιωπηρών 
εγγυήσεων.

  3. ΟΙ ΟΡΟΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ, ΜΕ ΕΞΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΣΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ 
ΤΟ ΝΟΜΟ, ΔΕΝ ΕΞΑΙΡΟΥΝ, ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΟΥΝ Ή ΤΡΟΠΟΠΟΙΟΥΝ, ΑΛΛΑ ΣΥΜΠΛΗΡΩΝΟΥΝ ΤΑ ΚΑΤΑΚΥΡΩΜΕΝΑ 
ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΥ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΝ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΩΝ ΠΟΥ ΚΑΛΥΠΤΕΙ Η HP ΣΤΟΥΣ ΕΝ ΛΟΓΩ 
ΠΕΛΑΤΕΣ.

Πληροφορίες Περιορισμένης Εγγύησης της HP

Συνημμένα αναφέρονται οι επωνυμίες και οι διευθύνσεις των εταιρειών της ΗΡ που παρέχουν την Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση της ΗΡ 
(εγγύηση κατασκευαστή) στην χώρα σας. Η εγγύηση κατασκευαστή δεν περιορίζει τα επιπλέον νόμιμα δικαιώματα που μπορεί να 
έχετε έναντι του πωλητή, όπως αυτά καθορίζονται στην σύμβαση αγοράς του προϊόντος. 

Ελλάδα/ Cyprus 
Hewlett-Packard Hellas Ε.Π.Ε. 
Τζαβέλλα 1-3 152 31 ΧΑΛΑΝΔΡΙ

Προϊόν HP Διάρκεια περιορισμένης εγγύησης
Μέσα λογισμικού 90 ημέρες
Εκτυπωτής 1 έτος
Κεφαλές εκτύπωσης/δοχεία μελάνης  Μέχρι να εξαντληθεί η μελάνη HP ή να παρέλθει η "λήξη της 

εγγύησης", οποιοδήποτε από τα δύο συμβεί πρώτο. Η παρούσα 
εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει προϊόντα μελάνης HP που έχουν 
αναπληρωθεί, ανακατασκευαστεί, χρησιμοποιηθεί με ακατάλληλο 
τρόπο ή αλλοιωθεί.

Κεφαλές εκτύπωσης (ισχύει μόνο για προϊόντα με κεφαλές 1 έτος 
εκτύπωσης που μπορούν να αντικατασταθούν από τον 
πελάτη)

Βοηθήματα 1 έτος εκτός και αν αναφέρεται διαφορετικά

Δήλωση περιορισμένης εγγύησης της Hewlett-Packard

Ελληνικά



Další informace

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Skenujte a poznejte více!
Mohou vám být naúčtovány 
standardní poplatky za přenos 
dat. Nemusí být k dispozici ve 
všech jazycích.

Instalační leták
Pokud chcete nastavit tiskárnu, postupujte 
podle instrukcí na dodaném letáku.

Soubor Readme
Soubor Readme je k dispozici na disku CD se softwarem HP, který byl dodán s tiskárnou. Obsahuje informace 
ohledně systémových požadavků a aktualizované informace ohledně nastavení a používání tiskárny.

 ● Windows: Vložte disk CD se softwarem HP do počítače, dvakrát klikněte na soubor s názvem ReadMe.chm 
a poté klikněte na možnost pro váš jazyk.

 ● OS X: Vložte disk CD se softwarem tiskárny HP do počítače a otevřete složku Read Me. Klikněte na tlačítko 
Readme ve vašem jazyce.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: Na obrazovce Start klikněte pravým tlačítkem 
do prázdné oblasti, na panelu aplikací klikněte na položku Všechny aplikace, klikněte na ikonu s názvem tiskárny 
a poté vyberte možnost Nápověda.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Vyberte možnost Nápověda pro Mac v nabídce Nápověda. V aplikaci Průvodce klikněte na 
tlačítko Domů, podržte je a poté vyberte Nápovědu pro vaše zařízení.

 ● OS X Lion a OS X Mountain Lion: Vyberte možnost Centrum nápovědy v nabídce Nápověda. Klikněte na 
položku Nápověda pro všechny vaše aplikace (v levé dolní části okna Průvodce) a poté klikněte na Nápovědu 
pro vaše zařízení.

Poznámka: Pokud nemůžete příručku najít v počítači, navštivte stránku www.hp.com/support, kde naleznete 
podrobnosti ohledně její instalace.

Informace o předpisech a shodě s předpisy Evropské unie jsou k dispozici v uživatelské příručce 
(označovaná také jako „Nápověda“) v části „Technické informace“. Prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici také na 
internetové stránce www.hp.eu/certificates.

Uživatelská příručka
Uživatelská příručka (také nazývaná „Nápověda“) bude 
zkopírována do počítače během instalace softwaru k tiskárně HP.

Tato příručka zahrnuje informace o používání a odstraňování 
potíží, specifikacích, oznámeních a informace o životním 
prostředí, regulacích a podpoře i odkazy na obsah online.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® a Windows® 7: Klikněte 
na tlačítko Start, zvolte položku Programy nebo Všechny 
programy, vyberte položku HP, složku vaší tiskárny HP 
a poté vyberte možnost Nápověda.

Pokud váš počítač nemá jednotku CD nebo DVD, 
software HP si můžete stáhnout z webových stránek 
podpory společnosti HP (www.hp.com/support).

Používáte-li počítač se systémem Windows 
a instalační program se automaticky nespustí, 
otevřete jednotku CD počítače a dvakrát klikněte na 
soubor Setup.exe.

 Instalace softwaru tiskárny HP

Chcete tisknout ze svého telefonu smartphone nebo 
tabletu? Pořiďte si jednu z tiskových aplikací HP – aplikací, 
které vám umožní tisknout dokumenty a fotografie přímo 
z mobilního zařízení. Další informace naleznete na stránkách 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (Tyto webové 
stránky aktuálně nemusí být k dispozici ve všech jazykových verzích.)

 Tisk z mobilních zařízení



66

Řešení problémů
Pokud se setkáte s problémem, postupujte podle následujících kroků.

Krok 1: Zkontrolujte, zda svítí indikátor bezdrátového připojení (802.11).
Pokud modrý indikátor poblíž tlačítka (Bezdrátové připojení) nesvítí, bezdrátové připojení může být vypnuté. 
Chcete-li bezdrátové připojení zapnout, stiskněte tlačítko .

Pokud modrá kontrolka bezdrátového připojení bliká, tiskárna není připojená k síti. Použijte k bezdrátovému 
připojení tiskárny software tiskárny HP.

Krok 2: Zkontrolujte, zda je počítač připojen k bezdrátové síti.
Zkontrolujte, zda je počítač připojen k bezdrátové síti. Nemůžete-li počítač připojit ke své síti, kontaktujte osobu, 
která ji nastavovala, nebo výrobce směrovače. Může se jednat o hardwarový problém počítače nebo směrovače.

Krok 3: Restartujte komponenty bezdrátové sítě.
Vypněte směrovač a poté tiskárnu, pak je znovu zapněte v tomto pořadí: nejprve směrovač a poté tiskárnu.

Někdy pomůže problémy s komunikací v síti vyřešit vypnutí zařízení a jejich následné zapnutí. Pokud se stále 
nemůžete připojit, vypněte směrovač, tiskárnu i počítač a znovu je zapněte v následujícím pořadí: nejdříve 
směrovač, poté tiskárnu a nakonec počítač.

Krok 4: Spusťte test bezdrátového připojení.
Chcete-li zkontrolovat, zda bezdrátové připojení funguje správně, vytiskněte protokol testu bezdrátového připojení.

Přesvědčte se, zda je tiskárna zapnuta a v zásobníku je vložen papír. 

1. Na ovládacím panelu tiskárny stiskněte tlačítko (Informace o síti).

Tiskárna vytiskne protokol s výsledky testu. Jestliže test proběhne neúspěšně, zkontrolujte informace v protokolu, 
jak potíže vyřešit, a opakujte test.

Tip: Pokud je na základě protokolu testu bezdrátového připojení zjištěno, že problémem je slabý bezdrátový 
signál, zkuste potíž vyřešit přesunutím tiskárny blíž k bezdrátovému směrovači.

Poznámka: Pokud stále máte potíže, navštivte Středisko bezdrátového tisku HP 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) a stáhněte si aplikaci Print and Scan Doctor (pouze systémy Windows). 
Tento nástroj vám může pomoci vyřešit mnoho problémů, které můžete s tiskárnou mít. (Tyto webové 
stránky aktuálně nemusí být k dispozici ve všech jazykových verzích.) 
Pokud nelze navázat bezdrátové připojení, můžete tiskárnu připojit k síti také pomocí ethernetového kabelu.

Bezdrátové připojení
Poté, co nainstalujete software tiskárny HP, by se tiskárna měla úspěšně připojit k bezdrátové síti. Pokud se vyskytnou 
potíže, přečtěte si část Řešení problémů na této stránce.

Pokud jste nainstalovali software tiskárny HP, můžete připojení kdykoli změnit. Další informace naleznete 
v uživatelské příručce.

Č
eština

Úplné a aktuální informace o bezdrátovém tisku 
naleznete ve Středisku pro bezdrátový tisk HP 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). (Tyto webové 
stránky aktuálně nemusí být k dispozici ve všech 
jazykových verzích.)

Tento web poskytuje informace, které vám 
pomohou připravit vaši bezdrátovou síť, řešit potíže 
s bezdrátovým nastavením tiskárny a vyřešit potíže se 
zabezpečením softwaru.

Zjistěte více!

Pomocí tisku HP Wireless Direct můžete tisknout 
bezdrátově z počítače, telefonu smartphone, tabletu 
nebo jiného zařízení s podporou bezdrátového 
připojení bez nutnosti se připojovat ke stávající 
bezdrátové síti.

Další informace naleznete v uživatelské příručce.

 Tisk bez bezdrátového směrovače
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Informace o inkoustových kazetách

 ● Instalace kazet: Během instalace budete vyzváni k nainstalování tiskových kazet. Ujistěte se, zda používáte 
kazety dodané s tiskárnou označené jako „SETUP CARTRIDGE“ (ZAVÁDĚCÍ KAZETA).

 ● Použití inkoustu: Inkoust z inkoustových kazet je používán při procesu tisku mnoha různými způsoby, včetně 
inicializačního procesu, který připravuje tiskárnu a inkoustové kazety k tisku, a při údržbě tiskové hlavy, při které 
se udržují tiskové trysky čisté, aby mohl inkoust protékat optimálně. Kromě toho zůstane v použité kazetě ještě 
určitý zbytek inkoustu. Více informací naleznete na stránkách www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Uchovávání anonymních údajů o používání: Kazety HP používané v této tiskárně jsou vybaveny paměťovým 
čipem, který pomáhá tiskárně při práci a uchovává omezené množství údajů o použití tiskárny. Tyto údaje mohou 
být použity ke zlepšování nových tiskáren HP. Pokud chcete získat podrobnosti a pokyny k vypnutí této funkce 
získávání informací, vyhledejte informace v uživatelské příručce.

Ochranné známky
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 a Windows 8 jsou ochranné známky společnosti 
Microsoft Corporation registrované v USA.

Bezpečnostní informace

1. Pozorně si přečtěte všechny pokyny obsažené 
v dokumentaci dodané s tiskárnou.

2. Věnujte zvláštní pozornost varováním a pokynům 
uvedeným na tiskárně.

3. Před čištěním musí být tiskárna odpojena od 
elektrické zásuvky.

4. Neumisťujte ani nepoužívejte tuto tiskárnu v blízkosti 
vody nebo pokud máte vlhké ruce.

5. Umístěte tiskárnu bezpečně na stabilní povrch.

6. Tiskárnu umístěte na chráněném místě, kde nemůže 
dojít k poškození zařízení, k zakopnutí o přívodní 
kabel nebo k poškození kabelu.

7. Pokud tiskárna nepracuje správně, prohlédněte si 
elektronickou uživatelskou příručku (kterou naleznete 
v počítači po instalaci softwaru).

8. Uvnitř zařízení se nevyskytují žádné části, které by 
mohl uživatel sám opravit. S požadavky na servis se 
obraťte na kvalifikované pracovníky servisu.

9. Používejte jen síťový adaptér nebo baterii, které byly 
dodány s tiskárnou.

Při používání této tiskárny vždy dodržujte bezpečnostní předpisy, aby se zamezilo nebezpečí zranění v důsledku 
požáru nebo poranění elektrickým proudem.

Se službou HP ePrint můžete snadno a bezpečně tisknout dokumenty 
nebo fotografie z počítače nebo mobilního zařízení (jako je telefon 
smartphone nebo tablet). Není požadována instalace žádného dalšího 
tiskového softwaru.

Pokud chcete tisknout pomocí služby HP ePrint, přiložte dokumenty 
nebo fotografie k e-mailové zprávě a poté zprávu odešlete na 
e-mailovou adresu přidělenou tiskárně během instalace. Tiskárna 
vytiskne e-mailovou zprávu i přílohy.

Poznámka: Aby bylo možné používat službu HP ePrint, tiskárna musí být připojena k síti s připojením k Internetu. 

Pokud chcete začít používat službu HP ePrint, otevřete domovskou stránku tiskárny nebo integrovaný webový server (EWS) 
z počítače ve stejné síti zadáním IP adresy tiskárny do podporovaného webového prohlížeče. Na serveru EWS klikněte 
na kartu Webové služby. V části Nastavení webových služeb klikněte na možnost Nastavení, klikněte na možnost 
Pokračovat, postupujte dle pokynů na obrazovce a přijměte podmínky používání.

HP ePrint

Č
eš

tin
a

Pokud chcete získat další informace 
ohledně používání a správy služby HP 
ePrint, navštivte web HP Connected 
(www.hpconnected.com). (Tyto webové 
stránky aktuálně nemusí být k dispozici 
ve všech jazykových verzích.)

Zjistěte více!
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A. Rozsah omezené záruky
  1. Společnost Hewlett-Packard (HP) poskytuje koncovým uživatelům záruku na výše uvedené produkty HP na závady 

materiálu nebo provedení po výše uvedenou dobu trvání (doba trvání záruky začíná datem nákupu zákazníkem).
  2. U softwarových produktů se omezená záruka společnosti HP vztahuje pouze na selhání při provádění programových 

funkcí. Společnost HP nezaručuje nepřerušenou ani bezchybnou činnost žádného z produktu.
  3. Omezená záruka společnosti HP se vztahuje pouze na závady vzniklé při běžném používání výrobku a nevztahuje se 

na žádné další problémy, včetně těch, které vzniknou:
   a. nesprávnou údržbou nebo úpravou,
   b. softwarem, médii, součástmi nebo materiály neposkytnutými či nepodporovanými společností HP,
   c. provozem mimo rámec specifikací produktu,
   d. neoprávněnými úpravami nebo nesprávným použitím.
  4. Použití doplněné kazety nebo kazety jiných výrobců u tiskáren HP nemá vliv na záruku poskytnutou zákazníkovi ani 

na dohodnutý servis. Pokud však k selhání nebo poškození tiskárny dojde v důsledku použití kazety jiného výrobce 
nebo doplněné či prošlé kazety, bude společnost HP za čas a materiál nutný k opravě příslušného selhání nebo 
poškození účtovat standardní poplatky.

  5. Bude-li společnost HP v záruční době vyrozuměna o závadách produktu, na který se vztahuje záruka, provede 
společnost HP na základě vlastního uvážení výměnu nebo opravu takového produktu.

  6. V případě, že společnost HP nebude schopna vadný produkt, na který se vztahuje záruka, v přiměřené době od 
nahlášení závady opravit nebo vyměnit, bude zákazníkovi vyplaceno odškodné ve výši prodejní ceny.

  7. Společnost HP není povinna opravit, vyměnit ani vyplatit odškodné, pokud zákazník nevrátí vadný produkt.
  8. Jakýkoli vyměněný produkt může být nový nebo ve stavu odpovídajícím novému produktu, za předpokladu, že jeho 

funkčnost bude přinejmenším stejná jako funkčnost nahrazeného produktu.
  9. Produkty HP mohou obsahovat repasované části, součásti či materiály funkčně srovnatelné s novými.
  10. Omezená záruka společnosti HP platí ve všech zemích/oblastech, kde společnost HP daný produkt prodává. Smlouvy 

o dalších záručních službách, například o servisu u zákazníka, je možné získat od jakékoli autorizované servisní 
služby v zemi/oblasti, kde produkt distribuuje společnost HP nebo autorizovaný dovozce.

B. Omezení záruky
V ROZSAHU POVOLENÉM MÍSTNÍMI ZÁKONY SPOLEČNOST HP ANI JEJÍ DODAVATELÉ NEPOSKYTUJÍ ŽÁDNÉ 
JINÉ ZÁRUKY NEBO PODMÍNKY JAKÉHOKOLI DRUHU, AŤ UŽ VÝSLOVNÉ NEBO IMPLIKOVANÉ, NEBO 
PODMÍNKY OBCHODOVATELNOSTI, USPOKOJIVÉ KVALITY NEBO POUŽITELNOSTI PRO DANÝ ÚČEL.

C. Omezení odpovědnosti
  1. V rozsahu povoleném místními zákony jsou nároky uvedené v tomto prohlášení o záruce jedinými a výlučnými nároky 

zákazníka.
  2. V ROZSAHU POVOLENÉM MÍSTNÍMI ZÁKONY, KROMĚ POVINNOSTÍ ZVLÁŠTĚ UVEDENÝCH V PROHLÁŠENÍ O 

ZÁRUCE, SPOLEČNOST HP ANI JEJÍ DODAVATELÉ NEZODPOVÍDAJÍ ZA PŘÍMÉ, NEPŘÍMÉ, ZVLÁŠTNÍ, 
NÁHODNÉ ANI JINÉ ŠKODY, AŤ JDE O SOUČÁST SMLOUVY, PORUŠENÍ OBČANSKÉHO PRÁVA NEBO JINÝCH 
PRÁVNÍCH NOREM, BEZ OHLEDU NA TO, ZDA BYLA SPOLEČNOST HP NA MOŽNOSTI VZNIKU TAKOVÝCHTO 
ŠKOD UPOZORNĚNA.

D. Místní zákony
  1. Tato záruka poskytuje zákazníkovi přesně stanovená zákonná práva. Zákazníkům mohou příslušet i jiná práva, která 

se liší v různých státech USA, v různých provinciích Kanady a v různých zemích/oblastech světa.
  2. Pokud je toto prohlášení o záruce v rozporu s místními zákony, je třeba ho považovat za upravené do té míry, aby bylo 

s příslušnými místními zákony v souladu. Na základě takovýchto místních zákonů se zákazníka nemusejí týkat 
některá prohlášení a omezení uvedená v tomto prohlášení o záruce. Některé státy v USA a vlády v jiných zemích 
(včetně provincií v Kanadě) například mohou:

   a. předem vyloučit prohlášení a omezení uvedená v tomto prohlášení o záruce, která by omezila zákonná práva 
zákazníka (například ve Velké Británii),

   b. jinak omezit možnost výrobce uplatnit takováto prohlášení nebo omezení,
   c. udělit zákazníkovi další záruční práva, určovat trvání předpokládaných záruk, které výrobce nemůže odmítnout, 

nebo povolit omezení doby trvání předpokládané záruky.
  3. ZÁRUČNÍ PODMÍNKY OBSAŽENÉ V TOMTO USTANOVENÍ, S VÝJIMKOU ZÁKONNĚ POVOLENÉHO ROZSAHU, 

NEVYLUČUJÍ, NEOMEZUJÍ, ANI NEUPRAVUJÍ, ALE DOPLŇUJÍ ZÁVAZNÁ ZÁKONEM STANOVENÁ PRÁVA 
PLATNÁ PRO PRODEJ PRODUKTŮ ZÁKAZNÍKOVI.

Informace o omezené záruce HP

V příloze jsou uvedeny názvy a adresy společností skupiny HP, které poskytují omezenou záruku HP (záruku výrobců) ve Vaší 
zemi. 

Česká republika: Hewlett Packard s.r.o., Vyskočilova 1/1410, 140 21 Praha 4 

Pokud máte na základě konkrétní kupní smlouvy vůči prodávajícímu práva ze zákona přesahující záruku vyznačenou 
výrobcem, pak tato práva nejsou uvedenou zárukou výrobce dotčena.

Produkt HP Trvání omezené záruky
Média se softwarem 90 dní

Tiskárna 1 rok

Tiskové nebo inkoustové kazety Do spotřebování inkoustu HP nebo data „ukončení záruční 
lhůty„ vytištěného na kazetě, přičemž platí událost, která 
nastane dříve. Tato záruka sa nevztahuje na inkoustové 
produkty značky HP, které byly znovu naplněny, 
přepracovány, renovovány, nesprávně používány nebo 
neodborně otevřeny.

Tiskové hlavy (týká se pouze výrobků s tiskovými  1 rok
hlavami, které mohou měnit sami zákazníci)

Příslušenství 1 rok (není-li uvedeno jinak)

Prohlášení společnosti Hewlett-Packard o omezené záruce

Č
eština



További információk

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

További információkért 
olvassa be!
Normál adatforgalmi díjak 
érvényesek. Előfordulhat, hogy 
nem minden nyelven érhető el.

Beállítási poszter
A nyomtató beállításához kövesse a mellékelt 
poszter útmutatásait.

Információs fájl
A Readme információs fájl a nyomtatóhoz mellékelt HP szoftver CD-lemezén található. Információkat biztosít a 
rendszerkövetelményekről, valamint naprakész információkat a nyomtató beállításáról és használatáról.

 ● Windows: Helyezze be a HP nyomtatószoftver CD-lemezét a számítógépbe, kattintson duplán a ReadMe.chm 
nevű fájlra, majd kattintson a választott nyelvre.

 ● OS X: Helyezze be a HP nyomtatószoftver CD lemezét a számítógépbe, és nyissa meg a Read Me mappát. 
Kattintson a Readme gombra a megfelelő nyelvnél.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

nyomtató mappáját, majd a Súgó elemet.

 ● Windows® 8: A Kezdőképernyőn kattintson a jobb gombbal a képernyő egy üres területére, kattintson a Minden 
alkalmazás lehetőségre az alkalmazássávon, kattintson a nyomtató nevét mutató ikonra, majd válassza a Súgó 
lehetőséget.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Válassza ki a Mac súgó elemet a Súgó menüben. A Segítőlapozó ablakában kattintson a 
Kezdőlap gombra, és tartsa nyomva az egér gombját, majd válassza ki az eszköz súgóját.

 ● OS X Lion és OS X Mountain Lion: Válassza ki a Súgóközpont elemet a Súgó menüben. Kattintson a Súgó az 
összes alkalmazáshoz elemre (a Segítőlapozó bal alsó részén), majd kattintson az eszköz súgójára.

Megjegyzés: Ha nem találja a felhasználói útmutatót a számítógépen, a telepítéséről a www.hp.com/support 
weboldalon talál információt.

Az Európai Unió szabályozásának és előírásainak való megfeleléssel kapcsolatos információkat a 
felhasználói útmutató (más néven „Súgó”) „Műszaki információk” című része tartalmazza. A Megfelelőségi 
nyilatkozat a www.hp.eu/certificates webhelyen érhető el.

Felhasználói útmutató
A felhasználói útmutató (más néven „Súgó”) a számítógépre lesz 
másolva, amikor telepíti a HP nyomtatószoftvert.

Az útmutató használati és hibaelhárítási információkat, műszaki 
adatokat, megjegyzéseket, valamint környezetvédelmi, 
szabályozási és támogatási információkat tartalmaz, valamint 
online tartalomra mutató hivatkozásokat.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® és Windows® 7: Kattintson 
a Start gombra, válassza a Programok vagy Minden 
program lehetőséget, majd a HP elemet, válassza a HP 

Ha a számítógépén nincs CD- vagy DVD-
meghajtó, a HP szoftvert letöltheti a HP 
támogatási webhelyéről (www.hp.com/support).

Ha Windows rendszert futtató számítógépet 
használ, és a telepítőprogram nem indul el 
automatikusan, keresse meg a számítógép 
CD-meghajtóját, majd kattintson duplán a 
Setup.exe parancsra.

 HP nyomtatószoftver telepítése

Okostelefonról vagy táblaszámítógépről szeretne nyomtatni? Töltse le 
a HP valamelyik nyomtatási alkalmazását – használatukkal közvetlenül 
mobileszközéről nyomtathat dokumentumokat és fényképeket. További 
információ: www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. 
(Előfordulhat, hogy ez a webhely jelenleg nem érhető el minden 
nyelven.)

 Nyomtatás mobileszközről
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Hibaelhárítás
Ha problémába ütközik, hajtsa végre a következő lépéseket.

1. lépés: Ellenőrizze, hogy világít-e a vezeték nélküli adatátvitel (802.11) jelzőfénye
Ha a nyomtató vezeték nélküli gombja melletti kék jelzőfény nem világít, előfordulhat, hogy a vezeték nélküli 
funkciók ki vannak kapcsolva. A vezeték nélküli funkciók bekapcsolásához nyomja meg a gombot.

Ha a vezeték nélküli eszközök kék színű jelzőfénye villog, az azt jelenti, hogy a nyomtató nincs hálózathoz 
csatlakoztatva. Használja a HP nyomtatószoftvert a nyomtató vezeték nélküli csatlakoztatásához.

2. lépés: Ellenőrizze, hogy számítógépe csatlakozik-e a vezeték nélküli hálózathoz
Győződjön meg arról, hogy a számítógép csatlakoztatva van a vezeték nélküli hálózathoz. Ha nem tudja a 
számítógépet a hálózathoz csatlakoztatni, keresse fel a hálózatot beállító személyt vagy az útválasztó gyártóját. 
Előfordulhat, hogy az útválasztóval vagy a számítógéppel kapcsolatos hardverprobléma merült fel.

3. lépés: Indítsa újra a vezeték nélküli hálózat rendszerösszetevőit
Kapcsolja ki az útválasztót és a HP nyomtatót, majd kapcsolja be őket újra a következő sorrendben: először az 
útválasztót, azután a nyomtatót.

Előfordul, hogy az eszközök ki-, majd bekapcsolása segít megoldani a hálózati kommunikációs problémákat. Ha 
továbbra sem tud kapcsolódni, kapcsolja ki az útválasztót, a nyomtatót és a számítógépet, majd kapcsolja be 
azokat újra a következő sorrendben: először az útválasztót, azután a nyomtatót, végül a számítógépet.

4. lépés: Futtassa a vezeték nélküli tesztjelentést
Annak ellenőrzéséhez, hogy a vezeték nélküli kapcsolat megfelelően működik-e, nyomtasson vezeték nélküli 
tesztjelentést.

Győződjön meg arról, hogy a nyomtató be van kapcsolva, és van papír a tálcán. 

1. A nyomtató kezelőpaneljén nyomja meg a (Hálózati információk) gombot.

A nyomtató jelentést nyomtat a teszt eredményéről. Ha a teszt sikertelenül zárul, nézze át a jelentést, hogy 
elháríthassa a problémát, és futtassa le újra a tesztet.

Tipp: Ha a vezeték nélküli tesztjelentés azt jelzi, hogy a vezeték nélküli jel gyenge, próbálja meg közelebb 
tenni a nyomtatót a vezeték nélküli útválasztóhoz.

Megjegyzés: Ha továbbra is problémákat tapasztal, látogasson el a HP vezeték nélküli nyomtatási 
központjába (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting), és töltse le a Nyomtatási és lapolvasási javítóeszközt (csak 
Windows esetén). Az eszköz segít számos, a nyomtatóval kapcsolatos probléma megoldásában. 
(Előfordulhat, hogy ez a webhely jelenleg nem érhető el minden nyelven.)  
Ha nem hozható létre vezeték nélküli kapcsolat, a nyomtató Ethernet-kábellel is csatlakoztatható a hálózathoz.

Vezeték nélküli
A HP nyomtatószoftver telepítésekor a nyomtatót sikeresen csatlakoztatnia kellett a vezeték nélküli hálózathoz. 
Probléma esetén olvassa el ezen az oldalon a „Problémamegoldás” részt.

Ha telepítette a HP nyomtatószoftvert, bármikor másik kapcsolatra válthat. További információért tekintse meg a 
felhasználói útmutatót.

M
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A vezeték nélküli nyomtatásra vonatkozó legteljesebb, 
naprakész információkért látogasson el a HP vezeték 
nélküli nyomtatási központba a következő webhelyen: 
www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting. (Előfordulhat, hogy 
ez a webhely jelenleg nem érhető el minden nyelven.)

A webhelyen információkat talál, amelyek segítenek 
a vezeték nélküli hálózat beállításában, a vezeték 
nélküli nyomtatás beállítása során felmerülő 
problémák megoldásában, valamint a biztonsági 
szoftverekkel kapcsolatos hibák elhárításában.

Tudjon meg többet!

A HP vezeték nélküli közvetlen nyomtatás 
használatával vezeték nélkül nyomtathat 
számítógépről, okostelefonról, táblagépről vagy 
más vezeték nélküli kapcsolatra alkalmas eszközről 
– anélkül, hogy csatlakoznia kellene egy meglévő 
vezeték nélküli hálózathoz.

További információért tekintse meg a felhasználói 
útmutatót.

 Nyomtatás vezeték nélküli útválasztó nélkül
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Tintapatronokkal kapcsolatos információk

 ● Telepítő patronok: Amikor a telepítés során tintapatronokat kell behelyeznie, győződjön meg arról, hogy a 
nyomtatóhoz mellékelt, „SETUP CARTRIDGE” (telepítő patron) jelölésű patronokat használja.

 ● Tintahasználat: A tintapatronokból származó tintát a nyomtató különböző módokon használja a nyomtatási 
folyamat során, ideértve az inicializálási eljárást, amely előkészíti a nyomtatót és a tintapatronokat a nyomtatásra, 
vagy a nyomtatófej karbantartását, amely a fúvókákat tartja tisztán, és a tinta egyenletes áramlását biztosítja. A 
felhasználás végén a patronban mindig marad némi tinta. További információk: www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Névtelen használati információk tárolása: A nyomtatóhoz használt HP patronok memóriachipet tartalmaznak, 
amely segíti a nyomtató működését, és korlátozott mennyiségű névtelen adatot tárol a nyomtató használatával 
kapcsolatban. Ez az információ hasznos lehet a jövőbeli HP nyomtatók fejlesztéséhez. További információkért, 
illetve a használati adatok gyűjtésének letiltásához tekintse meg a felhasználói útmutatót.

Védjegyek
A Microsoft, a Windows, a Windows XP, a Windows Vista, a Windows 7, valamint a Windows 8 a Microsoft 
Corporation bejegyzett védjegye az Egyesült Államokban.

Biztonsági információk

1. Olvassa át figyelmesen a nyomtató 
dokumentációjában található utasításokat.

2. Tartsa be a nyomtatón feltüntetett összes 
figyelmeztetést és utasítást.

3. Tisztítás előtt válassza le a nyomtatót az elektromos 
táphálózatról.

4. A nyomtatót nem szabad víz közelében elhelyezni és 
üzemeltetni, és nem használható, ha a felhasználó 
vagy a ruházata nedves.

5. A nyomtatót vízszintes, szilárd felületen kell elhelyezni.

6. Olyan biztonságos helyen üzemeltesse a nyomtatót, 
ahol senki sem léphet a kábelekre, illetve senki 
sem botolhat meg a vezetékekben, és a vezetékek 
károsodása megakadályozható.

7. Ha a nyomtató nem működik megfelelően, tekintse 
át a felhasználói útmutatót (amely a számítógépen 
érhető el, a szoftver telepítése után).

8. Nem tartalmaz felhasználó által javítható 
alkatrészeket. A javítást kizárólag szakképzett szerelő 
végezheti el.

9. Csak a nyomtatóhoz kapott külső tápegységet 
használja.

A nyomtató használata során mindenkor érvényesíteni kell azokat az alapvető biztonsági előírásokat, amelyek révén 
elkerülhetők a tűz vagy áramütés okozta személyi sérülések.

A HP ePrint szolgáltatás használatával biztonságosan és egyszerűen 
nyomtathat dokumentumokat és fényképeket számítógépről és 
mobileszközről (például okostelefonról vagy táblagépről) – mindehhez 
nincs szükség további nyomtatószoftverre.

A HP ePrint használatával történő nyomtatás megkezdéséhez 
csatolja a dokumentumokat vagy fényképeket egy e-mailhez, majd 
a regisztrációt követően küldje el az üzenetet a nyomtatóhoz tartozó 
e-mail címre. A nyomtató az üzenetet és a mellékleteket is kinyomtatja.

Megjegyzés: A HP ePrint használatához a nyomtatót 
internetkapcsolatot biztosító hálózathoz kell csatlakoztatni.

A HP ePrint használatának megkezdéséhez nyissa meg a nyomtató kezdőoldalát vagy a beágyazott webkiszolgálót 
(EWS) egy, a nyomtatóval azonos hálózaton található számítógépen a nyomtató IP-címének egy támogatott 
webböngésző címsorába való beírásával. Az EWS-ben kattintson a Webszolgáltatások fülre. A Webszolgáltatások 
beállításai szakaszban kattintson a Beállítás gombra, ezután kattintson a Folytatás parancsra, majd kövesse a 
képernyőn megjelenő utasításokat a használati feltételek elfogadásához és a webszolgáltatások engedélyezéséhez.

HP ePrint
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A HP ePrint használatáról és kezeléséről 
információkat a HP Connected 
(www.hpconnected.com) webhelyen talál. 
(Előfordulhat, hogy ez a webhely jelenleg 
nem érhető el minden nyelven.)

Tudjon meg többet!
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A. A korlátozott jótállási kötelezettség terjedelme
  1. A Hewlett-Packard cég (HP) garantálja a végfelhasználónak, hogy az előzőekben meghatározott HP-termékek anyaga és 

kivitelezése hibátlan marad a fent megadott időtartamon belül, amely időtartam a beszerzés dátumával veszi kezdetét.
  2. Szoftverek esetében a HP által vállalt jótállás korlátozott, az csak a programutasítások végrehajtásának hibáira terjed ki. A 

HP nem garantálja a termékek megszakítás nélküli vagy hibamentes működését.
  3. A HP korlátozott jótállása csak a termék rendeltetésszerű, előírások szerinti használata során jelentkező meghibásodásokra 

érvényes, nem vonatkozik semmilyen egyéb problémára, melyek többek között az alábbiak következményeként lépnek fel:
   a. Helytelen karbantartás vagy módosítás;
   b. A HP által nem javasolt, illetve nem támogatott szoftver, média, alkatrész vagy tartozék használata;
   c. A termékjellemzőkben megadott paraméterektől eltérően történő üzemeltetés;
   d. Engedély nélküli módosítás vagy helytelen használat.
  4. A HP nyomtatói esetében a nem a HP-tól származó patronok vagy újratöltött patronok használata nem befolyásolja sem a 

felhasználóval szemben vállalt jótállást, sem az ügyféllel megkötött HP támogatási szerződést. Ha azonban a nyomtató 
meghibásodása a nem a HP-tól származó, illetve az újratöltött patron vagy lejárt szavatosságú tintapatron használatának 
tulajdonítható, a HP az adott hiba vagy sérülés javításáért a mindenkori munkadíjat és anyagköltséget felszámítja.

  5. Ha a HP a vonatkozó jótállási időn belül értesül a jótállása alá tartozó bármely termék meghibásodásáról, a terméket saját 
belátása szerint megjavítja vagy kicseréli. Ha a javítást vagy a cserét a HP a meghibásodásról szóló értesítés megérkezését 
követően ésszerű időn belül nem tudja elvégezni, a HP-jótállás hatálya alá tartozó hibás termék vételárát visszafizeti a 
vásárlónak.

  6. A HP nincs javításra, cserére vagy visszafizetésre kötelezve mindaddig, amíg az ügyfél a hibás terméket vissza nem küldi a 
HP-nek.

  7. Bármely cseretermék lehet új vagy újszerű is, amennyiben működőképessége legalább azonos a kicserélt termék 
működőképességével.

  8. A HP-termékek tartalmazhatnak olyan felújított alkatrészeket, összetevőket vagy anyagokat, amelyek az újjal azonos 
teljesítményt nyújtanak.

  9. A HP korlátozott jótállásról szóló nyilatkozata minden olyan országban érvényes, ahol a hatálya alá tartozó HP-terméket 
maga a HP forgalmazza. Kiegészítő garanciális szolgáltatásokra (például helyszíni szervizelésre) vonatkozó szerződéseket 
bármely hivatalos HP szerviz köthet azokban az országokban, ahol a felsorolt HP-termékek forgalmazását a HP vagy egy 
hivatalos importőr végzi.

B. A jótállás korlátozásai
A HELYI JOGSZABÁLYOK KERETEIN BELÜL SEM A HP, SEM KÜLSŐ SZÁLLÍTÓI NEM VÁLLALNAK EGYÉB 
KIFEJEZETT VAGY BELEÉRTETT JÓTÁLLÁST ÉS FELTÉTELT, ÉS VISSZAUTASÍTJÁK AZ ELADHATÓSÁGRA, A 
KIELÉGÍTŐ MINŐSÉGRE, VALAMINT A SPECIÁLIS CÉLOKRA VALÓ ALKALMASSÁGRA VONATKOZÓ BELEÉRTETT 
JÓTÁLLÁSOKAT ÉS FELTÉTELEKET.

C. A felelősség korlátozásai
  1. A helyi jogszabályok keretein belül a jelen jótállási nyilatkozatban biztosított jogorvoslati lehetőségek a vásárló kizárólagos 

jogorvoslati lehetőségei.
  2. A HELYI JOGSZABÁLYOK KERETEIN BELÜL – A JELEN NYILATKOZATBAN MEGJELÖLT KÖTELEZETTSÉGEK 

KIVÉTELÉVEL – A HP ÉS KÜLSŐ SZÁLLÍTÓI SEMMILYEN KÖRÜLMÉNYEK KÖZÖTT NEM FELELNEK A KÖZVETLEN, 
KÖZVETETT, KÜLÖNLEGES VAGY VÉLETLENSZERŰ KÁROKÉRT SEM JÓTÁLLÁS, SEM SZERZŐDÉS ESETÉN, MÉG 
AKKOR SEM, HA A VÁSÁRLÓT ELŐZETESEN NEM TÁJÉKOZTATTÁK EZEN KÁROK BEKÖVETKEZÉSÉNEK 
LEHETŐSÉGÉRŐL.

D. Helyi jogszabályok
  1. E nyilatkozat alapján az ügyfél az őt megillető jogokkal élhet. Az ügyfél ettől eltérő jogokkal is rendelkezhet, amelyek az 

Amerikai Egyesült Államokban államonként, Kanadában tartományonként, a világban pedig országonként változhatnak.
  2. Amennyiben ezen jótállási nyilatkozat egyes részei ellentmondanak a helyi jogszabályoknak, a jótállási nyilatkozatot úgy kell 

értelmezni, hogy az ellentmondás megszűnjön. Ez esetben a nyilatkozat bizonyos kizárásai és korlátozásai nem 
alkalmazhatók az ügyfélre. Például az Amerikai Egyesült Államok néhány állama, valamint az Amerikai Egyesült Államok 
területén kívül egyes kormányok (beleértve a kanadai tartományokat is)

   a. eleve megakadályozhatják, hogy a jelen jótállási nyilatkozat kizárásai és korlátozásai korlátozzák a vásárló törvényes 
jogait (például az Egyesült Királyságban);

   b. más módon korlátozhatják a gyártó kizárásokra és korlátozásokra vonatkozó lehetőségeit; vagy
   c. az ügyfélnek további jótállási jogokat biztosíthatnak, meghatározhatják a beleértett jótállás időtartamát, amelyet a gyártó 

nem utasíthat el, vagy elzárkózhatnak a beleértett jótállás időtartam-korlátozásának engedélyezésétől.
  3. A JELEN NYILATKOZATBAN BENNFOGLALT JÓTÁLLÁSI FELTÉTELEK, A TÖRVÉNY ÁLTAL ENGEDÉLYEZETT MÉRTÉK 

KIVÉTELÉVEL, NEM ZÁRJÁK KI, NEM KORLÁTOZZÁK, ÉS NEM MÓDOSÍTJÁK A HP TERMÉK ELADÁSÁRA 
VONATKOZÓ KÖTELEZŐ, TÖRVÉNY ÁLTAL SZABÁLYOZOTT JOGOKAT, HANEM AZOK KIEGÉSZÍTÉSEKÉNT 
ÉRTELMEZENDŐK.

HP korlátozott jótállási tájékoztatója

Ön az alábbiakban megtalálja azon HP vállalatok nevét és címét, amelyek az egyes országokban biztosítják a HP mint gyártó által 
vállalt Korlátozott Jótállást.

Hungary: - Hewlett-Packard Magyarország Kft, H-1117 Budapest, Alíz 1
     - Hewlett-Packard Informatikai Kft, H-1117 Budapest, Alíz 1

A HP Korlátozott Jótállásán túlmenően Önt a HP terméket Önnek értékesítő kereskedővel szemben megilletik a helyi kötelezően 
alkalmazandó és eltérést nem engedő jogszabályok által biztosított szavatossági és jótállási jogok. Az Önre vonatkozó, kötelezően 
alkalmazandó és eltérést nem engedő jogszabályban biztosított jogait a HP Korlátozott Jótállási nyilatkozata nem korlátozza.

HP termék Korlátozott jótállás időtartama

Szoftver média 90 nap

Nyomtató 1 év

Nyomtató- vagy tintapatronok A HP tinta kifogyása, illetve a patronra nyomtatott „jótállás vége” 
dátum bekövetkezése közül a korábbi időpontig terjed. Ez a jótállás 
nem vonatkozik az újratöltött, újrakészített, felfrissített, hibásan 
használt és hamisított HP-tintatermékekre.

Nyomtatófejek (csak a felhasználó által cserélhető  1 év
nyomtatófejű termékekre vonatkozik)

Tartozékok 1 év, ha nincs másképp szabályozva

Hewlett-Packard korlátozott jótállási nyilatkozat
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Vyhľadanie ďalších 
informácií

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Oskenujte a získajte ďalšie 
informácie!
Môžu sa účtovať štandardné 
poplatky za prenos údajov. 
Nemusí byť k dispozícii vo 
všetkých jazykoch.

Inštalačný leták
Tlačiareň nainštalujte podľa pokynov 
uvedených v letáku.

Súbor Readme
Súbor Readme je k dispozícii na disku CD so softvérom HP dodanom s tlačiarňou. Poskytuje informácie o 
systémových požiadavkách a aktualizované informácie o nastavení a používaní tlačiarne.

 ● Windows: vložte do počítača disk CD so softvérom tlačiarne HP, dvakrát kliknite na súbor s názvom ReadMe.chm 
a potom kliknutím vyberte svoj jazyk.

 ● OS X: vložte disk CD so softvérom tlačiarne HP do počítača a otvorte priečinok Read Me. Kliknite na tlačidlo 
Readme vo svojom jazyku.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: pravým tlačidlom kliknite na prázdnu oblasť 
na domovskej obrazovke, na paneli aplikácií kliknite na položku Všetky aplikácie, kliknite na ikonu s názvom 
tlačiarne a potom vyberte položku Pomocník.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: vyberte položku Mac Help (Pomocník pre systém Mac) z ponuky Help (Pomocník). V okne 
Help Viewer (Zobrazovač Pomocníka) kliknite na tlačidlo Home (Úvod), podržte ho stlačené a potom vyberte 
Pomocníka pre svoje zariadenie.

 ● OS X Lion a OS X Mountain Lion: vyberte položku Help Center (Centrum pomoci) z ponuky Help (Pomocník). 
Kliknite na položku Help for all your apps (Pomocník pre všetky aplikácie) (v ľavej spodnej časti ponuky Help 
viewer (Zobrazovač Pomocníka)) a kliknite na pomocníka pre svoje zariadenie.

Poznámka: Ak nemôžete nájsť používateľskú príručku v počítači, informácie o jej nainštalovaní nájdete na 
adrese www.hp.com/support.

Regulačné informácie a informácie o dodržiavaní predpisov pre Európsku úniu sú k dispozícii v časti 
Technické informácie v používateľskej príručke (tiež nazývanej Pomocník). Vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozícii 
aj na adrese www.hp.eu/certificates.

Používateľská príručka
Používateľská príručka (tiež nazývaná Pomocník) sa skopíruje do 
počítača pri inštalácii softvéru tlačiarne HP.

Táto príručka obsahuje informácie o používaní a riešení problémov, 
špecifikácie, upozornenia, regulačné informácie, informácie o 
životnom prostredí a podpore a prepojenia na obsah online.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® a Windows® 7: kliknite 
na ponuku Štart, vyberte položku Programy alebo Všetky 
programy, vyberte položku HP, vyberte priečinok pre 
tlačiareň HP a potom vyberte položku Pomocník.

Ak v počítači nie je jednotka CD alebo DVD, 
môžete si softvér HP prevziať z webovej 
lokality podpory spoločnosti HP na adrese 
www.hp.com/support.

Ak používate počítač so systémom Windows 
a inštalačný program sa nespustí automaticky, 
vyhľadajte jednotku CD v počítači a dvakrát 
kliknite na súbor Setup.exe.

 Inštalácia softvéru tlačiarne HP

Chcete tlačiť z telefónu Smart Phone alebo počítača Tablet 
PC? Získajte niektorú z tlačových aplikácií od spoločnosti HP – 
aplikácií, ktoré umožňujú tlačiť dokumenty a fotografie priamo 
z mobilného zariadenia. Ďalšie informácie nájdete na stránke 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (Táto webová 
lokalita nemusí byť v súčasnosti dostupná vo všetkých jazykoch.)

 Tlač z mobilných zariadení
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Riešenie problémov
Ak sa vyskytnú problémy, postupujte podľa nasledujúcich krokov.

Krok 1: skontrolujte, či svieti indikátor bezdrôtovej komunikácie (802.11)
Ak modrý indikátor v blízkosti tlačidla (Bezdrôtové) nesvieti, bezdrôtové rozhranie je pravdepodobne vypnuté. 
Bezdrôtové rozhranie zapnete stlačením tlačidla .

Ak indikátor bezdrôtového rozhrania bliká namodro, znamená to, že tlačiareň nie je pripojená k sieti. Na 
bezdrôtové pripojenie tlačiarne použite softvér tlačiarne HP.

Krok 2: skontrolujte, či je počítač pripojený k bezdrôtovej sieti
Skontrolujte, či je počítač pripojený k bezdrôtovej sieti. Ak počítač stále nemožno pripojiť k sieti, obráťte sa na 
osobu, ktorá sieť nastavila, alebo na výrobcu smerovača. Môže ísť o hardvérový problém so smerovačom alebo 
počítačom.

Krok 3: reštartujte súčasti bezdrôtovej siete
Vypnite smerovač a tlačiareň a potom ich znova zapnite v tomto poradí: najprv smerovač a potom tlačiareň.

Niekedy sa problém so sieťovou komunikáciou vyrieši vypnutím zariadení a ich opätovným zapnutím. Ak stále 
nie je možné vytvoriť pripojenie, vypnite smerovač, tlačiareň a počítač a potom ich znova zapnite v tomto poradí: 
najprv smerovač, tlačiareň a potom počítač.

Krok 4: spustite test bezdrôtového pripojenia
Ak chcete skontrolovať, či bezdrôtové pripojenie pracuje správne, vytlačte správu o teste bezdrôtového pripojenia.

Skontrolujte, či je tlačiareň zapnutá a či je v zásobníku vložený papier. 

1. Na ovládacom paneli tlačiarne stlačte tlačidlo (Informácie o sieti).

Tlačiareň vytlačí správu s výsledkami testu. Ak test zlyhá, prečítajte si informácie v správe, skúste pomocou nich 
vyriešiť problémy a znova spustite test.

Tip: Ak sa v správe o teste bezdrôtovej siete uvádza, že je slabý signál bezdrôtového pripojenia, skúste 
presunúť tlačiareň bližšie k bezdrôtovému smerovaču.

Poznámka: Ak problémy pretrvávajú, prejdite na lokalitu HP Wireless Printing Center na adrese 
www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting a prevezmite nástroj Print and Scan Doctor (len pre systém Windows). 
Tento nástroj vám môže pomôcť vyriešiť problémy s tlačiarňou. (Táto webová lokalita nemusí byť v 
súčasnosti dostupná vo všetkých jazykoch.)  
Ak nie je možné vytvoriť bezdrôtové pripojenie, tlačiareň môže byť pripojená k sieti aj pomocou kábla siete 
Ethernet.

Bezdrôtové pripojenie
Tlačiareň ste mali k bezdrôtovej sieti úspešne pripojiť už pri inštalácii softvéru tlačiarne HP. Ak sa vyskytujú problémy, 
pozrite si časť Riešenie problémov na tejto strane.

Ak ste nainštalovali softvér tlačiarne HP, kedykoľvek môžete zmeniť pripojenie na iný typ. Ďalšie informácie nájdete 
v používateľskej príručke.

Slovenčina

Najúplnejšie a aktuálne informácie o bezdrôtovej 
tlači nájdete na lokalite HP Wireless Printing Center 
na adrese www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting. (Táto 
webová lokalita nemusí byť v súčasnosti dostupná vo 
všetkých jazykoch.)

Táto webová lokalita poskytuje informácie, ktoré vám 
pomôžu pri príprave bezdrôtovej siete, riešení problémov 
počas nastavenia bezdrôtovej tlačiarne a riešení 
problémov týkajúcich sa bezpečnostného softvéru.

Ďalšie informácie

Tlač pomocou funkcie HP Wireless Direct umožňuje 
bezdrôtovú tlač z počítača, telefónu Smart Phone, 
počítača Tablet PC alebo iného zariadenia 
s podporou bezdrôtového pripojenia, a to bez 
pripojenia k existujúcej bezdrôtovej sieti.

Ďalšie informácie nájdete v používateľskej príručke.

 Tlač bez bezdrôtového smerovača
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Informácie o atramentových kazetách

 ● Inštalačné kazety: keď sa počas inštalácie zobrazí výzva na inštaláciu atramentových kaziet, ubezpečte sa, že 
používate kazety dodané s tlačiarňou, ktoré sú označené štítkom INŠTALAČNÁ KAZETA.

 ● Používanie atramentu: atrament z kaziet sa používa v procese tlače množstvom rozličných spôsobov vrátane 
procesu inicializácie, ktorý slúži na prípravu tlačiarne a atramentových kaziet na tlač, a údržby tlačových hláv, 
ktorá slúži na uchovávanie tlačových dýz v čistote a zabezpečuje tak plynulý prietok atramentu. Okrem toho 
zostane v kazete po jej použití určité zvyškové množstvo atramentu. Ďalšie informácie nájdete na adrese 
www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Ukladanie anonymných informácií o používaní: kazety HP použité v tejto tlačiarni obsahujú pamäťový čip, 
ktorý pomáha pri používaní tlačiarne a ukladá obmedzené množstvo anonymných informácií o jej používaní. Tieto 
informácie sa môžu použiť na zlepšenie tlačiarní HP novej generácie. Ďalšie informácie a pokyny na zakázanie 
ukladania informácií o používaní nájdete v príslušnej používateľskej príručke.

Vyhlásenie
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 a Windows 8 sú ochranné známky spoločnosti 
Microsoft Corporation registrované v USA.

Informácie o bezpečnosti

1. Prečítajte si všetky pokyny v dokumentácii, ktorá sa 
dodáva s tlačiarňou, a oboznámte sa s nimi.

2. Dodržiavajte všetky upozornenia a pokyny vyznačené 
na tlačiarni.

3. Pred čistením odpojte tlačiareň z elektrických zásuviek.

4. Neinštalujte túto tlačiareň ani ju nepoužívajte 
v blízkosti vody alebo keď ste mokrí.

5. Tlačiareň inštalujte bezpečne na stabilný povrch.

6. Tlačiareň inštalujte na chránenom mieste, kde nikto 
nemôže stúpiť na niektorý z linkových káblov alebo oň 
zakopnúť. Zabránite tak poškodeniu linkového kábla.

7. Ak tlačiareň nefunguje bežným spôsobom, pozrite si 
používateľskú príručku, ktorá sa po inštalácii softvéru 
nachádza v počítači.

8. Výrobok neobsahuje žiadne časti, ktoré by mohol 
opraviť používateľ. Servis prenechajte kvalifikovanému 
servisnému personálu.

9. Používajte výlučne externý napájací adaptér dodaný 
spolu s tlačiarňou.

Z dôvodu zníženia rizika úrazu zapríčineného požiarom alebo úrazu elektrickým prúdom vždy pri používaní tejto 
tlačiarne dodržiavajte základné bezpečnostné preventívne opatrenia.

Vďaka službe HP ePrint môžete bezpečne a jednoducho tlačiť 
dokumenty alebo fotografie prostredníctvom svojho počítača alebo 
mobilného zariadenia (napríklad telefónu Smart Phone alebo počítača 
Tablet PC), pričom nie je potrebný žiadny doplnkový softvér tlačiarne.

Ak chcete tlačiť pomocou služby HP ePrint, priložte dokumenty alebo 
fotografie k e-mailovej správe a potom e-mailovú správu odošlite na 
e-mailovú adresu priradenú tlačiarni pri registrácii. Tlačiareň vytlačí 
e-mailovú správu aj prílohy.

Poznámka: Ak chcete používať službu HP ePrint, tlačiareň musí 
byť pripojená k sieti poskytujúcej internetové pripojenie.

Ak chcete začať používať službu HP ePrint, zadaním adresy IP tlačiarne do podporovaného webového prehľadávača 
otvorte domovskú stránku tlačiarne alebo vstavaného webového servera (servera EWS) v počítači pripojenom k 
rovnakej sieti. V serveri EWS kliknite na kartu Webové služby. V časti Nastavenia webových služieb kliknite na 
položku Nastavenie, kliknite na položku Pokračovať, podľa pokynov na obrazovke prijmite podmienky používania 
služby a povoľte webové služby.

Služba HP ePrint

Sl
ov

en
či

na

Informácie o používaní a správe 
služby HP ePrint nájdete na 
lokalite HP Connected na adrese 
www.hpconnected.com. (Táto webová 
lokalita nemusí byť v súčasnosti 
dostupná vo všetkých jazykoch.)

Ďalšie informácie
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A. Rozsah obmedzenej záruky
  1. Spoločnosť Hewlett-Packard (HP) zaručuje konečnému používateľovi, že vyššie uvedené produkty značky HP 

nebudú mať žiadne materiálové ani výrobné chyby počas obdobia uvedeného vyššie, ktoré začína plynúť 
dátumom zakúpenia produktu zákazníkom.

  2. Pre softvérové produkty platí obmedzená záruka spoločnosti HP len na zlyhanie pri vykonaní programových 
príkazov. Spoločnosť HP nezaručuje, že ľubovoľný produkt bude pracovať nepretržite alebo bezchybne.

  3. Obmedzená záruka HP sa vzťahuje len na tie chyby, ktoré sa vyskytli pri normálnom používaní produktu, 
a nevzťahuje sa na žiadne iné problémy vrátane tých, ktoré vznikli v dôsledku:

   a. nesprávnej údržby alebo úpravy;
   b. používania softvéru, médií, súčiastok alebo spotrebného tovaru, ktoré nedodala spoločnosť HP a pre ktoré 
    neposkytuje podporu;
   c. prevádzky nevyhovujúcej špecifikáciám produktu;
   d. neoprávnených úprav alebo zneužitia.
  4. Pri tlačiarenských produktoch značky HP nemá použitie kazety, ktorú nevyrobila spoločnosť HP, alebo opätovne 

naplnenej kazety žiadny vplyv ani na záruku pre zákazníka, ani na zmluvu o podpore spoločnosti HP uzavretú 
so zákazníkom. Ak však zlyhanie alebo poškodenie tlačiarne súvisí s použitím náplne iného výrobcu ako 
spoločnosti HP, opätovne naplnenej atramentovej kazety alebo atramentovej kazety s uplynutou zárukou, 
spoločnosť HP si účtuje štandardné poplatky za strávený čas a materiál dodaný v súvislosti s odstraňovaním 
konkrétnej chyby alebo poškodenia tlačiarne.

  5. Ak spoločnosť HP dostane počas príslušnej záručnej lehoty oznámenie o chybe ľubovoľného produktu, na ktorý 
sa vzťahuje záruka, spoločnosť HP buď opraví, alebo vymení produkt, a to podľa uváženia spoločnosti HP.

  6. Ak spoločnosť HP nie je schopná opraviť alebo vymeniť chybný produkt, na ktorý sa vzťahuje záruka, 
spoločnosť HP v primeranej lehote po oznámení chyby vráti kúpnu cenu daného produktu.

  7. Spoločnosť HP nie je povinná opraviť či vymeniť produkt alebo vrátiť zaň peniaze, kým zákazník nevráti chybný 
produkt spoločnosti HP.

  8. Ľubovoľný náhradný produkt môže byť buď nový, alebo ako nový za predpokladu, že jeho funkčnosť je 
prinajmenšom totožná s funkčnosťou nahrádzaného produktu.

  9. Produkty značky HP môžu obsahovať upravované časti, súčasti alebo materiály z hľadiska výkonu rovnocenné 
s novými.

  10. Toto vyhlásenie o obmedzenej záruke spoločnosti HP je platné v každej krajine, v ktorej je predmetný produkt 
HP distribuovaný spoločnosťou HP. Zmluvy na ďalšie záručné služby, ako napríklad servis u zákazníka, možno 
získať v každom autorizovanom stredisku služieb spoločnosti HP v krajinách, kde je produkt distribuovaný 
spoločnosťou HP alebo autorizovaným dovozcom.

B. Obmedzenia záruky
V ROZSAHU POVOLENOM MIESTNOU LEGISLATÍVOU ANI SPOLOČNOSŤ HP, ANI JEJ DODÁVATELIA 
NEPOSKYTUJÚ ŽIADNE INÉ ZÁRUKY ANI PODMIENKY AKÉHOKOĽVEK DRUHU, ČI UŽ VÝSLOVNÉ, 
ALEBO IMPLIKOVANÉ, ANI PODMIENKY OBCHODOVATEĽNOSTI, USPOKOJIVEJ KVALITY A VHODNOSTI 
NA KONKRÉTNY ÚČEL.

C. Obmedzenia zodpovednosti
  1. V rozsahu povolenom miestnou legislatívou sú práva na nápravu udelené v tomto záručnom vyhlásení jedinými 

a výlučnými právami na nápravu zákazníka.
  2. V ROZSAHU POVOLENOM MIESTNOU LEGISLATÍVOU S VÝNIMKOU ZÁVÄZKOV ŠPECIFICKY 

UVEDENÝCH V TOMTO ZÁRUČNOM VYHLÁSENÍ SPOLOČNOSŤ HP ANI JEJ DODÁVATELIA NEBUDÚ 
V ŽIADNOM PRÍPADE ZODPOVEDAŤ ZA PRIAME, NEPRIAME, ZVLÁŠTNE, NÁHODNÉ ANI NÁSLEDNÉ 
ŠKODY, ČI UŽ NA ZÁKLADE ZMLUVY, PROTIPRÁVNEHO KONANIA, ALEBO INEJ PRÁVNEJ TEÓRIE, 
A TO BEZ OHĽADU NA UPOZORNENIE NA MOŽNOSŤ VZNIKU TAKÝCHTO ŠKÔD.

D. Miestna legislatíva
  1. Toto záručné vyhlásenie udeľuje zákazníkovi konkrétne zákonné práva. Zákazník môže mať aj iné práva, ktoré 

sa menia podľa jednotlivých štátov USA, podľa jednotlivých provincií v Kanade a podľa jednotlivých krajín 
kdekoľvek inde na svete.

  2. V takom rozsahu, v akom by bolo toto záručné vyhlásenie v rozpore s miestnou legislatívou, bude platiť to, 
že toto záručné vyhlásenie sa upraví tak, aby bolo v súlade s danou miestnou legislatívou. Podľa takejto 
miestnej legislatívy niektoré odmietnutia a obmedzenia tohto záručného vyhlásenia nemusia pre zákazníka 
platiť. Napr. niektoré štáty v USA, ako aj niektoré vlády mimo USA (vrátane provincií v Kanade), môžu:

   a. vylúčiť odmietnutia a obmedzenia v tomto záručnom vyhlásení z obmedzenia zákonných práv zákazníka 
(napr. Spojené kráľovstvo);

   b. inak obmedziť schopnosť výrobcu uplatniť takéto odmietnutia alebo obmedzenia;
   c. udeliť zákazníkovi ďalšie záručné práva, špecifikovať trvanie ďalších implikovaných záruk, ktoré výrobca 

nemôže odmietnuť, alebo povoliť obmedzenia trvania implikovaných záruk.
 3.  ZÁRUČNÉ PODMIENKY ZAHRNUTÉ DO TOHTO ZÁRUČNÉHO VYHLÁSENIA – S VÝNIMKOU ZÁKONOM 

POVOLENÉHO ROZSAHU – NEVYLUČUJÚ, NEOBMEDZUJÚ ANI NEMENIA, ALE DOPĹŇAJÚ ZÁVÄZNÉ 
ZÁKONNÉ PRÁVA VZŤAHUJÚCE SA NA PREDAJ PRODUKTOV HP ZÁKAZNÍKOM.

Informácie o obmedzenej záruke HP

V prílohe sú uvedené mená a adresy spoločností skupiny HP, ktoré zabezpečujú plnenia vyplývajúce z obmedzenej 
záruky HP (záruka výrobcu) vo vašej krajine.

Slovenská republika: Hewlett-Packard Slovakia, s.r.o., Galvaniho 7, 820 02 Bratislava

Ak máte na základe kúpnej zmluvy uzatvorenej s predávajúcim práva vyplývajúce zo zákona, ktoré presahujú  
záruku výrobcu, také práva nie sú uvedenou zárukou výrobcu dotknuté.

Výrobok značky HP Trvanie obmedzenej záruky
Médiá so softvérom 90 dní
Tlačiareň 1 rok
Tlačové alebo atramentové kazety Do spotrebovania atramentu HP alebo dátumu 

„skončenia záručnej lehoty“ vytlačeného na kazete, 
pričom platí skoršia z udalostí. Táto záruka sa 
nevzťahuje na atramentové produkty značky HP, ktoré 
boli opätovne naplnené, prerobené, renovované, 
nesprávne používané alebo neodborne otvorené.

Tlačové hlavy (týka sa iba výrobkov s tlačovými hlavami,  1 rok
ktoré smú vymieňať sami zákazníci)

Doplnky 1 rok (ak nie je uvedené inak)

Vyhlásenie spoločnosti Hewlett-Packard o obmedzenej záruke

Slovenčina



Găsirea informaţiilor 
suplimentare

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Scanaţi pentru a afla mai 
multe!
Se pot aplica tarife standard 
pentru transmisia de date. Se 
poate să nu fie disponibil în toate 
limbile.

Poster de instalare
Pentru a configura imprimanta, urmaţi 
instrucţiunile din posterul furnizat.

Readme
Fişierul Readme este disponibil pe CD-ul cu software HP furnizat cu imprimanta. Acesta furnizează informaţii despre 
cerinţele de sistem şi informaţii actualizate despre configurarea şi utilizarea imprimantei.

 ● Windows: Introduceţi în computer CD-ul cu software pentru imprimanta HP, faceţi dublu clic pe fişierul denumit 
ReadMe.chm, apoi faceţi clic pe opţiunea pentru limba dvs.

 ● OS X: Introduceţi în computer CD-ul cu software pentru imprimanta HP şi deschideţi folderul Read Me. Faceţi clic 
pe butonul Readme în limba dvs.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: În ecranul Start, faceţi clic dreapta pe o zonă 
goală de pe ecran, faceţi clic pe All Apps (Toate aplicaţiile) de pe bara de aplicaţii, faceţi clic pe pictograma cu 
numele imprimantei, apoi selectaţi Ajutor.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Selectaţi Mac Help (Ajutor Mac) din meniul Help (Ajutor). În Help Viewer (Vizualizator ajutor), 
faceţi clic şi menţineţi butonul Home (Reşedinţă), apoi alegeţi Ajutorul pentru dispozitivul dvs.

 ● OS X Lion şi OS X Mountain Lion: Selectaţi Help Center (Centru ajutor) din meniul Help (Ajutor). Faceţi clic pe 
Help for all your apps (Ajutor pentru toate aplicaţiile) din partea din stânga jos a vizualizatorului ajutorului şi faceţi 
clic pe Ajutorul pentru dispozitivul dvs.

Notă: Dacă nu găsiţi ghidul pentru utilizator pe computer, vizitaţi www.hp.com/support pentru informaţii despre 
instalarea acestuia.

Informaţiile despre norme şi conformitate pentru Uniunea Europeană sunt disponibile în secţiunea „Informaţii 
tehnice” din ghidul pentru utilizator (denumit şi „Ajutor”). De asemenea, Declaraţia de conformitate este 
disponibilă la www.hp.eu/certificates.

Ghid pentru utilizator
Ghidul pentru utilizator (denumit şi „Ajutor”) va fi copiat pe 
computer când instalaţi software-ul imprimantei HP.

Acest ghid include informaţii despre utilizare şi depanare, 
specificaţii, notificări şi informaţii despre mediu, reglementări şi 
asistenţă, precum şi legături către conţinut online.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® şi Windows® 7: Faceţi 
clic pe Start, selectaţi Programe sau Toate programele, 
selectaţi HP, selectaţi folderul pentru imprimanta HP, apoi 
selectaţi Ajutor.

În cazul în care computerul dvs. nu are unitate 
de CD sau de DVD, puteţi descărca software-
ul HP de la site-ul Web de asistenţă HP 
(www.hp.com/support).

Dacă utilizaţi un computer cu Windows şi 
programul de instalare nu porneşte automat, 
accesaţi unitatea de CD a computerului şi 
faceţi dublu clic pe Setup.exe.

 Instalarea software-ului pentru imprimanta HP

Doriţi să imprimaţi de la telefonul inteligent sau de la tabletă? 
Obţineţi una din aplicaţiile de imprimare HP – aplicaţii care 
vă permit să imprimaţi documente şi fotografii direct de 
la dispozitivul mobil. Pentru mai multe informaţii, vizitaţi 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (În prezent, 
este posibil ca acest site Web să nu fie disponibil în toate limbile.)

 Imprimarea de la dispozitive mobile
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Rezolvarea problemelor
Dacă întâmpinaţi probleme, parcurgeţi paşii următori.

Pasul 1: Asiguraţi-vă că indicatorul luminos wireless (802.11) este aprins
Dacă ledul albastru de lângă butonul (Wireless) nu este aprins, caracteristica wireless poate fi dezactivată. 
Pentru a activa caracteristica wireless, apăsaţi butonul .

Dacă ledul albastru wireless clipeşte, imprimanta nu este conectată la o reţea. Utilizaţi software-ul imprimantei HP 
pentru a conecta imprimanta în mod wireless.

Pasul 2: Asiguraţi-vă că aţi conectat computerul la reţeaua wireless
Asiguraţi-vă că aţi conectat computerul la reţeaua wireless. Dacă nu puteţi să conectaţi computerul la reţea, 
contactaţi persoana care a configurat reţeaua sau producătorul ruterului; este posibil să existe o problemă de 
hardware la ruter sau la computer.

Pasul 3: Reporniţi componentele reţelei wireless
Opriţi ruterul şi imprimanta, apoi porniţi-le din nou în această ordine: mai întâi ruterul, apoi imprimanta.

Uneori, oprirea şi repornirea dispozitivelor ajută la rezolvarea problemelor de comunicaţie în reţea. Dacă tot nu 
puteţi să vă conectaţi, opriţi ruterul, imprimanta şi computerul, apoi porniţi-le din nou în această ordine: mai întâi 
ruterul, apoi imprimanta, apoi computerul.

Pasul 4: Executaţi testarea wireless
Pentru a verifica funcţionarea corectă a conexiunii wireless, imprimaţi raportul de test wireless.

Asiguraţi-vă că imprimanta este pornită şi că în tavă este încărcată hârtie. 

1. Pe panoul de control al imprimantei, apăsaţi butonul (Informaţii reţea).

Imprimanta imprimă un raport cu rezultatele testului. Dacă testul eşuează, examinaţi raportul pentru informaţii 
referitoare la rezolvarea problemei găsite şi efectuaţi din nou testul.

Sfat: Dacă raportul de test wireless indică faptul că semnalul wireless este slab, încercaţi să mutaţi 
imprimanta mai aproape de ruterul wireless.

Notă: Dacă aveţi în continuare probleme, vizitaţi Centrul HP de imprimare wireless 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) şi descărcaţi Print and Scan Doctor (numai pentru Windows). Acest 
instrument poate ajuta la rezolvarea multor probleme pe care le puteţi avea cu imprimanta. (În prezent, este 
posibil ca acest site Web să nu fie disponibil în toate limbile.)  
Dacă nu poate fi realizată conexiunea wireless, imprimanta mai poate fi conectată la reţea utilizând un cablu 
Ethernet.

Wireless
Când instalaţi imprimanta HP, trebuie să o conectaţi cu succes la reţeaua wireless. Dacă întâmpinaţi probleme, 
consultaţi „Rezolvarea problemelor” de pe această pagină.

Dacă aţi instalat software-ul pentru imprimanta HP, puteţi să comutaţi pe altă conexiune în orice moment. Pentru mai 
multe informaţii, consultaţi ghidul pentru utilizator.

R
om

ână

Pentru cele mai complete şi recente informaţii 
despre imprimarea wireless, vizitaţi Centrul HP de 
imprimare wireless (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). 
(În prezent, este posibil ca acest site Web să nu fie 
disponibil în toate limbile.)

Acest site Web furnizează informaţii care să vă ajute 
să pregătiţi reţeaua wireless, să rezolvaţi probleme în 
timpul configurării imprimantei wireless şi să rezolvaţi 
probleme ale software-ului de securitate.

Aflaţi mai multe!

Funcţia de imprimare directă wireless HP vă 
permite să imprimaţi wireless de la un computer, 
de la un telefon inteligent, de la o tabletă sau de 
la alt dispozitiv cu capabilitate wireless, fără să vă 
conectaţi la o reţea wireless existentă.

Pentru mai multe informaţii, consultaţi ghidul pentru 
utilizator.

 Imprimarea fără un ruter wireless
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Informaţii despre cartuşele de cerneală

 ● Cartuşe de configurare: În timpul configurării, când vi se solicită să instalaţi cartuşe de cerneală, asiguraţi-vă că 
utilizaţi cartuşele furnizate cu imprimanta, etichetate „SETUP CARTRIDGE”.

 ● Utilizarea cernelii: Cerneala din cartuşele de cerneală este utilizată în procesul de imprimare în mai multe 
moduri, inclusiv în procesul de iniţializare, care pregăteşte imprimanta şi cartuşele de cerneală pentru imprimare, 
şi în procesul de service pentru capul de imprimare, care menţine duzele degajate şi fluxul de cerneală uniform. 
În plus, o cantitate de cerneală reziduală este lăsată în cartuş după ce acesta este utilizat. Pentru mai multe 
informaţii, consultaţi www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Stocarea informaţiilor anonime despre utilizare: Cartuşele HP utilizate cu această imprimantă conţin un cip de 
memorie care asistă la funcţionarea imprimantei şi stochează un set limitat de informaţii anonime despre utilizarea 
imprimantei. Aceste informaţii pot fi utilizate pentru a îmbunătăţi viitoarele imprimante HP. Pentru mai multe 
informaţii şi pentru instrucţiuni privind dezactivarea acestei colectări de informaţii, consultaţi ghidul pentru utilizator.

Certificări
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 şi Windows 8 sunt mărci comerciale înregistrate în SUA 
ale Microsoft Corporation.

Informaţii despre siguranţă

1. Citiţi şi asiguraţi-vă că aţi înţeles toate instrucţiunile 
din documentaţia furnizată împreună cu imprimanta.

2. Respectaţi toate avertismentele şi instrucţiunile 
marcate pe imprimantă.

3. Înainte de curăţare, deconectaţi imprimanta de la 
prizele de perete.

4. Nu instalaţi şi nu utilizaţi această imprimantă lângă 
apă sau când sunteţi ud.

5. Instalaţi imprimanta în siguranţă pe o suprafaţă 
stabilă.

6. Instalaţi imprimanta într-un loc protejat, unde cablul 
de alimentare să nu poată fi deteriorat şi nimeni să nu 
aibă posibilitatea să păşească peste cablu sau să se 
împiedice de acesta.

7. Dacă imprimanta nu funcţionează normal, consultaţi 
ghidul utilizatorului (disponibil pe computer după ce 
instalaţi software-ul).

8. În interiorul dispozitivului nu există componente 
care să necesite intervenţii de service din partea 
utilizatorului. Pentru lucrările de service, apelaţi la 
personalul de service calificat.

9. Utilizaţi numai adaptorul de alimentare extern furnizat 
cu imprimanta.

Respectaţi întotdeauna măsurile de siguranţă minime la utilizarea acestei imprimante, pentru a reduce riscul 
eventualelor arsuri sau electrocutări.

Cu HP ePrint puteţi să imprimaţi documente sau fotografii în siguranţă 
şi simplu de pe computer sau de pe dispozitivul mobil (precum 
un telefon inteligent sau o tabletă), fără a fi necesar software de 
imprimantă suplimentar!

Pentru a imprima utilizând HP ePrint, ataşaţi documentele sau 
fotografiile la un mesaj de e-mail, apoi trimiteţi mesajul către adresa 
de e-mail care a fost atribuită imprimantei dvs. când v-aţi înregistrat. 
Imprimanta imprimă atât mesajul de e-mail, cât şi ataşările.

Notă: Pentru a utiliza HP ePrint, imprimanta trebuie să fie 
conectată la o reţea care să asigure o conexiune la Internet.

Pentru a începe cu HP ePrint, deschideţi pagina de reşedinţă a imprimantei sau serverul Web încorporat (EWS) de la 
un computer din aceeaşi reţea, introducând adresa IP a imprimantei într-un browser Web acceptat. Din EWS, faceţi 
clic pe fila Servicii Web. În secţiunea Setări Servicii Web, faceţi clic pe Configurare, faceţi clic pe Continuare, apoi 
urmaţi instrucţiunile de pe ecran pentru a accepta termenii de utilizare şi a activa Serviciile Web.

HP ePrint

R
om
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ă

Pentru a afla cum se utilizează şi 
gestionează HP ePrint, vizitaţi HP 
Connected (www.hpconnected.com). (În 
prezent, este posibil ca acest site Web să 
nu fie disponibil în toate limbile.)

Aflaţi mai multe!
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A. Domeniul garanţiei limitate
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) garantează clientului utilizator final că produsele HP specificate mai sus nu vor prezenta defecte 

materiale sau de execuţie pe durata specificată mai sus, durată care începe de la data achiziţionării de către client.
  2. Pentru produsele software, garanţia limitată HP se aplică numai pentru imposibilitatea de a se executa instrucţiunile de 

programare. HP nu garantează că funcţionarea oricărui produs se va desfăşura fără întreruperi sau fără erori.
  3. Garanţia limitată HP acoperă numai acele defecte care apar în urma utilizării normale a produsului şi nu acoperă oricare alte 

probleme, inclusiv cele rezultate din:
   a. Întreţinere incorectă sau modificare;
   b. Software, suporturi, piese de schimb sau componente care nu sunt furnizate sau acceptate de HP;
   c. Funcţionare în afara specificaţiilor pentru produs;
   d. Modificare neautorizată sau utilizare necorespunzătoare.
  4. Pentru imprimantele HP, utilizarea unui cartuş care nu provine de la HP sau a unui cartuş reumplut nu afectează nici garanţia 

pentru client, nici contractul de asistenţă HP cu clientul. Totuşi, dacă funcţionarea necorespunzătoare sau defectarea 
imprimantei se datorează utilizării unui cartuş de cerneală care nu provine de la HP, care este reumplut sau care este expirat, 
HP va tarifa timpul său standard şi materialele necesare pentru repararea imprimantei după acel eşec în funcţionare sau acea 
defecţiune.

  5. Dacă în timpul perioadei de garanţie HP primeşte o notificare despre un defect al oricărui produs care este acoperit de 
garanţia HP, HP va repara sau va înlocui produsul defect, la alegerea făcută de HP.

  6. Dacă HP nu poate să repare sau să înlocuiască, după caz, un produs defect care este acoperit de garanţia HP, HP va 
restitui preţul de achiziţie al produsului, la un interval de timp rezonabil după notificarea defectului.

  7. HP nu are obligaţia să repare, să înlocuiască sau să restituie preţul până când clientul nu returnează produsul la HP.
  8. Oricare produs înlocuitor poate să fie nou sau ca şi nou, cu condiţia să aibă o funcţionalitate cel puţin egală cu a produsului 

înlocuit.
  9. Produsele HP pot să conţină componente sau materiale recondiţionate, cu performanţe echivalente cu ale celor noi.
  10. Declaraţia de garanţie limitată HP este valabilă în toate ţările/regiunile în care produsul specificat în garanţia HP este 

distribuit de HP. Contractele pentru servicii suplimentare de garanţie, cum ar fi service la sediul clientului, pot fi disponibile de 
la oricare centru de service HP din ţările/regiunile în care produsul este distribuit de HP sau de un importator autorizat.

B. Limitări ale garanţiei
ÎN LIMITA PERMISĂ DE LEGISLAŢIA LOCALĂ, NICI HP ŞI NICI FURNIZORII SĂI TERŢI NU ASIGURĂ ALTE GARANŢII 
SAU CLAUZE DE ORICE FEL, EXPLICITE SAU IMPLICITE, LEGATE DE VANDABILITATE, DE CALITATEA 
SATISFĂCĂTOARE ŞI DE POTRIVIREA CU UN SCOP PARTICULAR.

C. Limitările răspunderii
  1. În limita permisă de legislaţia locală, remediile din această Declaraţie de garanţie sunt numai ale clientului şi sunt exclusive.
  2. ÎN LIMITA PERMISĂ DE LEGILE LOCALE, CU EXCEPŢIA OBLIGAŢIILOR STABILITE SPECIAL MAI DEPARTE ÎN 

ACEASTĂ DECLARAŢIE DE GARANŢIE, HP SAU FURNIZORII SĂI TERŢI NU VOR FI ÎN NICIUN CAZ RĂSPUNZĂTORI 
PENTRU DAUNE CU CARACTER DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, ACCIDENTAL SAU PE CALE DE CONSECINŢĂ, 
INDIFERENT DACĂ SOLICITAREA ACESTORA SE BAZEAZĂ PE CONTRACT, PREJUDICIU SAU ORICARE ALTĂ 
TEORIE LEGALĂ SAU PE FAPTUL CĂ POSIBILITATEA APARIŢIEI UNOR ASTFEL DE DAUNE A FOST ADUSĂ LA 
CUNOŞTINŢA HP SAU A FURNIZORILOR SĂI.

D. Legislaţia locală
  1. Această Declaraţie de garanţie îi dă clientului drepturile legale specifice. Clientul poate să aibă şi alte drepturi care diferă de 

la un stat la altul în Statele Unite, de la o provincie la alta în Canada şi de la o ţară la alta în alte părţi ale lumii.
  2. În măsura în care această Declaraţie de garanţie este incompatibilă cu legile locale, această Declaraţie de garanţie se va 

considera modificată pentru a fi compatibilă cu legile locale. Sub asemenea legi locale, anumite negări şi limitări din această 
Declaraţie de garanţie este posibil să nu se aplice clientului. De exemplu, în unele state din Statele Unite, precum şi în alte 
guvernări din afara Statelor Unite (inclusiv provincii din Canada), sunt posibile:

   a. Excluderea negărilor şi limitărilor din această Declaraţie de garanţie care limitează drepturile statutare ale unui client (de 
ex. în Marea Britanie);

   b. În alte privinţe se limitează posibilitatea unui producător de a impune asemenea negări sau limitări; sau
   c. Acordarea unor drepturi suplimentare clientului, legate de garanţie, precizarea duratei garanţiilor implicite pe care 

producătorul nu le poate nega sau precizarea limitărilor privind durata garanţiilor implicite.
 3.  TERMENII DIN ACEASTĂ DECLARAŢIE DE GARANŢIE, ÎN LIMITA PERMISĂ DE LEGE, NU EXCLUD, NU 

RESTRICŢIONEAZĂ SAU MODIFICĂ, ŞI SUNT SUPLIMENTARI FAŢĂ DE, DREPTURILE STATUTARE OBLIGATORII 
APLICABILE VÂNZĂRILOR DE PRODUSE HP CĂTRE CLIENŢI.

Garanţia Producătorului HP 

Mai jos am inclus numele şi adresa entităţii HP care este responsabilă cu îndeplinirea obligaţiilor aferente Garanţiei producătorului 
HP în ţara dvs. 
România: Hewlett-Packard România SRL, Bd. Lascăr Catargiu nr. 47-53, Europe House Business Center, Et 3, Sector 1, Bucureşti
Aveţi drepturi legale suplimentare împotriva vânzătorului pe baza contractului de achiziţie. Aceste drepturi nu sunt afectate de 
Garanţia Producătorului HP. Vă rugăm să contactaţi vânzătorul.

Produs HP Durata garanţiei limitate

Suportul software-ului 90 de zile
Imprimantă 1 an

Cartuşe de imprimare sau cartuşe de cerneală Până la golirea de cerneală HP sau până la data de „sfârşit al 
garanţiei” care este imprimată pe cartuş, indiferent care dintre cele 
două cazuri apare mai întâi. Această garanţie nu acoperă produsele 
cu cerneală HP care au fost reîncărcate, refăcute, remediate, utilizate 
în mod neadecvat sau care au fost desfăcute.

Capete de imprimare (se aplică numai la produsele cu 1 an 
capete de imprimare ce pot fi înlocuite de utilizatori)

Accesorii 1 an, dacă nu se specifică altfel

Declaraţie de garanţie limitată Hewlett-Packard

R
om

ână



Iskanje dodatnih informacij

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Za več informacij preberite 
kodo!
Za prenos podatkov veljajo 
standardne cene. Morda ni na 
voljo v vseh jezikih.

Namestitveni plakat
Za namestitev tiskalnika sledite navodilom na 
priloženem plakatu.

Datoteka »Readme« (Berime)
Datoteka »Readme« (Berime) je na voljo na CD-ju s HP-jevo programsko opremo, ki je priložen tiskalniku. V tej 
datoteki najdete informacije o sistemskih zahtevah in posodobljene informacije o nastavitvi ter uporabi tiskalnika.

 ● Windows: V računalnik vstavite CD s HP-jevo programsko opremo za tiskalnik, dvokliknite datoteko »ReadMe.
chm« in nato kliknite možnost za svoj jezik.

 ● OS X: V računalnik vstavite CD s HP-jevo programsko opremo in odprite mapo Read Me. Kliknite gumb Readme 
(Berime) v vašem jeziku.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: Na zaslonu Začetek z desno tipko miške 
kliknite prazno območje na zaslonu, v vrstici s programi kliknite Vsi programi, kliknite ikono z imenom vašega 
tiskalnika in nato izberite Pomoč.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Izberite Mac Help (Pomoč za Mac) v meniju Help (Pomoč). V možnosti Help Viewer 
(Ogledovalnik pomoči) kliknite in pridržite gumb Home (Domov) ter izberite pomoč za svojo napravo.

 ● OS X Lion in OS X Mountain Lion: V meniju Help (Pomoč) izberite Help Center (Center za pomoč). V spodnjem 
levem kotu ogledovalnika pomoči kliknite Help for all your apps (Pomoč za vse aplikacije) in nato kliknite pomoč 
za vašo napravo.

Opomba: Če uporabniškega priročnika ne najdete v svojem računalniku, obiščite spletno mesto 
www.hp.com/support, na katerem najdete informacije o namestitvi priročnika.

Upravne informacije in informacije o skladnosti s predpisi za Evropsko unijo so na voljo v razdelku »Tehnični 
podatki« uporabniškega priročnika (imenovanem tudi »Pomoč«). Izjava o skladnosti je na voljo tudi na 
spletnem mestu www.hp.eu/certificates.

Uporabniški priročnik
Ko namestite HP-jevo programsko opremo za tiskalnik, bo v 
vaš računalnik kopiran uporabniški priročnik (imenovan tudi 
»Pomoč«).

V tem priročniku najdete informacije o uporabi in odpravljanju 
težav, specifikacije, obvestila, informacije o okoljevarstvenih 
zahtevah in podpori, predpise ter povezave do vsebine v spletu.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® in Windows® 7: Kliknite 
Start, izberite Programi ali Vsi programi, HP, mapo za HP-
jev tiskalnik in nato Pomoč.

Če v vašem računalniku ni pogona CD ali 
DVD, lahko programsko opremo HP prenesete 
s HP-jevega spletnega mesta za podporo 
(www.hp.com/support).

Če uporabljate računalnik z operacijskim 
sistemom Windows in se namestitveni program 
ne zažene samodejno, poiščite pogon CD v 
računalniku in dvakrat kliknite Setup.exe.

 Namestitev programske opreme HP

Ali želite natisniti dokument iz pametnega telefona ali tabličnega 
računalnika? Prenesite enega od HP-jevih spletnih programov, 
s katerimi lahko natisnete svoje dokumente in fotografije iz 
prenosne naprave. Več informacij najdete na spletnem mestu 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (Trenutno to 
spletno mesto morda ni na voljo v vseh jezikih.)

 Tiskanje iz prenosnih naprav
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Odpravljanje težav
Če pride do težav, sledite tem navodilom.

1. korak: Preverite, ali sveti lučka brezžične povezave (802.11)
Če modra lučka blizu gumba (Brezžično) na tiskalniku ne sveti, je brezžična povezava morda izklopljena. Če 
želite vklopiti brezžično povezavo, pritisnite gumb .

Če modra lučka utripa, tiskalnik nima vzpostavljene povezave z omrežjem. S HP-jevo programsko opremo za 
tiskalnik vzpostavite brezžično povezavo s tiskalnikom.

2. korak: Preverite, ali ima računalnik vzpostavljeno povezavo z brezžičnim omrežjem
Preverite, ali ima računalnik vzpostavljeno povezavo z brezžičnim omrežjem. Če ne morete vzpostaviti povezave 
med računalnikom in omrežjem, se obrnite na osebo, ki je nastavila omrežje, ali na proizvajalca usmerjevalnika. 
Težave morda povzroča strojna oprema usmerjevalnika ali računalnika.

3. korak: Znova zaženite komponente brezžičnega omrežja
Izklopite usmerjevalnik in tiskalnik ter ju znova vklopite v tem zaporedju: najprej usmerjevalnik in nato tiskalnik.

Težave s komunikacijo z omrežjem lahko včasih odpravite že s samim izklopom in vnovičnim vklopom naprav. Če 
še vedno ne morete vzpostaviti povezave, izklopite usmerjevalnik, tiskalnik in računalnik, in jih nato znova vklopite 
v tem zaporedju: najprej usmerjevalnik, nato tiskalnik in nazadnje računalnik.

4. korak: Preskusite brezžično povezavo
Če želite preveriti, ali brezžična povezava deluje pravilno, natisnite poročilo o preskusu brezžične povezave.

Prepričajte se, da je tiskalnik vklopljen in da je na pladnju naložen papir. 

1. Na nadzorni plošči tiskalnika pritisnite gumb (Informacije o omrežju).

Tiskalnik natisne poročilo z rezultati preskusa. Če preskus ni uspešen, v poročilu poiščite informacije za 
odpravljanje težave in znova zaženite preskus.

Namig: Če je v poročilu o preskusu brezžičnega omrežja navedeno, da je signal šibek, poskusite približati 
tiskalnik brezžičnemu usmerjevalniku.

Opomba: Če težav ne morete odpraviti, obiščite spletno mesto HP Wireless Printing Center 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) in prenesite orodje Print and Scan Doctor (samo za Windows). S tem 
orodjem lahko odpravite številne težave, do katerih morda prihaja s tiskalnikom. (Trenutno to spletno mesto 
morda ni na voljo v vseh jezikih.)  
Če ne morete vzpostaviti brezžične povezave, lahko vzpostavite povezavo med tiskalnikom in omrežjem z 
ethernetnim kablom.

Brezžično
Povezavo med tiskalnikom in brezžičnim omrežjem bi morali uspešno vzpostaviti pri namestitvi programske opreme 
HP. Če prihaja do težav, glejte »Odpravljanje težav« na tej strani.

Če ste namestili programsko opremo HP za tiskalnik, lahko kadar koli preklopite na drugo povezavo. Dodatne 
informacije najdete v uporabniškem priročniku.

Slovenščina

Najnovejše podrobne informacije o brezžičnem tiskanju 
najdete na spletnem mestu HP Wireless Printing 
Center na naslovu (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). 
(Trenutno to spletno mesto morda ni na voljo v vseh 
jezikih.)

Na tem spletnem mestu najdete informacije o pripravi 
brezžičnega omrežja, odpravljanju težav, do katerih 
pride med namestitvijo brezžičnega tiskalnika, in 
odpravljanju težav z varnostjo programske opreme.

Več informacij

S HP-jevim neposrednim brezžičnim tiskanjem lahko iz 
računalnika, pametnega telefona, tabličnega računalnika 
ali druge naprave, ki omogoča brezžično povezavo, 
tiskate brezžično, pri tem pa vam ni treba vzpostaviti 
povezave z obstoječim brezžičnim omrežjem. 

Dodatne informacije najdete v uporabniškem priročniku.

 Tiskanje brez brezžičnega usmerjevalnika
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Informacije o kartušah s črnilom

 ● Namestitvene kartuše: Ko ste med namestitvijo pozvani k namestitvi kartuš s črnilom, uporabite samo kartuše, ki 
so priložene tiskalniku in na katerih je oznaka »SETUP CARTRIDGE« (NAMESTITVENA KARTUŠA).

 ● Poraba črnila: Črnilo v kartušah se pri tiskanju uporablja na različne načine. Med drugim se uporablja v postopku 
inicializacije, ki pripravi tiskalnik in kartuše s črnilom za tiskanje, ter med servisiranjem tiskalne glave, kar 
zagotavlja, da so brizgalne šobe čiste in da je črnilo tekoče. Poleg tega v kartuši ostane nekaj črnila, potem ko je 
porabljena. Dodatne informacije najdete na spletnem mestu www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Shranjevanje anonimnih podatkov o uporabi: HP-jeve kartuše, ki se uporabljajo s tem tiskalnikom, vsebujejo 
pomnilniški čip, ki omogoča delovanje tiskalnika in shranjuje omejen nabor anonimnih podatkov o uporabi 
tiskalnika. HP bo te podatke morda uporabil za izboljšanje svojih prihodnjih tiskalnikov.  Dodatne informacije in 
navodila za onemogočanje zbiranja anonimnih podatkov najdete v uporabniškem priročniku.

Obvestila
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 in Windows 8 so blagovne znamke družbe Microsoft 
Corporation, registrirane v ZDA.

Informacije o varnosti

1. Natančno preberite vsa navodila v dokumentaciji, ki je 
priložena tiskalniku.

2. Upoštevajte vsa opozorila in navodila na tiskalniku.

3. Pred čiščenjem tiskalnika izključite napajalni kabel iz 
vtičnice.

4. Tiskalnika ne smete namestiti ali uporabljati v bližini 
vode ali če ste mokri.

5. Tiskalnik varno namestite na stabilno podlago.

6. Tiskalnik namestite na varno mesto, kjer ne more 
nihče stopiti na kabel ali se spotakniti obenj in ga 
poškodovati.

7. Če tiskalnik ne deluje normalno, si oglejte uporabniški 
priročnik (ki je na voljo v računalniku po namestitvi 
programske opreme).

8. Naprava ne vsebuje delov, ki bi jih lahko popravil 
uporabnik. Servisiranje prepustite usposobljenim 
serviserjem.

9. Uporabljajte samo zunanji napajalnik, ki je priložen 
napravi.

Pri uporabi tiskalnika vedno upoštevajte osnovne previdnostne ukrepe za zmanjšanje nevarnosti poškodb zaradi 
ognja ali električnega udara.

HP ePrint vam omogoča varno in preprosto tiskanje dokumentov ali 
fotografij v računalniku ali iz prenosne naprave (kot je pametni telefon 
ali tablični računalnik), pri tem pa vam ni treba namestiti nobene 
dodatne programske opreme za tiskalnik.

Če želite tiskati s storitvijo HP ePrint, e-poštnemu sporočilu priložite 
dokumente ali fotografije in nato to e-poštno sporočilo pošljite na 
e-poštni naslov, ki ste ga med namestitvijo dodelili tiskalniku. Tiskalnik 
natisne e-poštno sporočilo in priloge.

Opomba: Če želite uporabljati HP ePrint, mora imeti tiskalnik 
vzpostavljeno povezavo z omrežjem, v katerem je na voljo internetna povezava.

Če želite začeti uporabljati HP ePrint, odprite domačo stran tiskalnika ali vdelanega spletnega strežnika (EWS) v 
računalniku v istem omrežju, tako da v podprti spletni brskalnik vnesete naslov IP tiskalnika. V EWS kliknite zavihek 
Web Services (Spletne storitve). V razdelku Web Services Settings (Nastavitve spletnih storitev) kliknite Setup 
(Nastavitev) in Continue (Nadaljuj) ter nato sledite navodilom na zaslonu, da sprejmete pogoje uporabe in omogočite 
spletne storitve.

HP ePrint
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Informacije o uporabi in upravljanju storitve 
HP ePrint najdete na spletnem mestu 
HP Connected (www.hpconnected.com). 
(Trenutno to spletno mesto morda ni na 
voljo v vseh jezikih.)

Več informacij
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A. Obseg omejene garancije
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) zagotavlja končnemu uporabniku, da bodo zgoraj navedeni HP izdelki brez napak v materialih in izdelavi 

v zgoraj navedenih časovnih obdobjih, ki se začnejo z datumom nakupa.
  2. Pri programski opremi velja HP-jeva omejena garancija samo za neizvrševanje programskih ukazov. HP ne jamči, da bo 

izdelek deloval brez prekinitev ali napak.
  3. HP-jeva omejena garancija zajema samo napake, ki nastanejo kot posledica običajne uporabe izdelka, in ne velja za:
   a. nepravilno vzdrževanje ali spremembe;
   b. programsko opremo, nosilce tiska, dele ali potrošni material, ki jih ne zagotavlja in jih ne podpira HP;
   c. uporabo zunaj specifikacij izdelka;
   d. nepooblaščeno spreminjanje ali napačno uporabo.
  4. Uporaba ne-HP-jeve ali ponovno napolnjene kartuše v HP-jevih tiskalnikih ne vpliva na garancijo niti na katero koli HP-jevo 

podporno pogodbo s kupcem. Če pa okvaro ali poškodbo tiskalnika povzroči uporaba ponovno napolnjene kartuše, kartuše 
drugega izdelovalca ali iztrošene kartuše, HP izstavi račun za popravilo tiskalnika po običajnih cenah dela in materialov.

  5. Če HP v garancijskem obdobju HP garancije prejme obvestilo o napaki v katerem koli izdelku, ki je vključen v HP garancijo, HP 
po svoji presoji popravi ali zamenja izdelek.

  6. Če HP ne more popraviti ali zamenjati pokvarjenega izdelka, ki ga pokriva HP garancija, bo v razumnem času po prejemu 
obvestila o napaki povrnil kupcu nakupno ceno izdelka.

  7. Dokler kupec ne vrne pokvarjenega izdelka, HP ni dolžan izvesti popravila, zamenjave ali vračila kupnine.
  8. Nadomestni izdelek je lahko nov ali kot nov, vendar pa mora biti vsaj tako funkcionalen kot izdelek, ki ga zamenjuje.
  9. HP izdelki lahko vsebujejo predelane dele, komponente ali materiale, ki so po delovanju enakovredni novim.
  10. HP izjava o omejeni garanciji velja v vseh državah, kjer HP izdelek prodaja HP. V državah, kjer izdelke distribuira HP ali 

pooblaščeni uvoznik, je morda pri pooblaščenih HP serviserjih mogoče skleniti dodatne garancijske pogodbe, npr. za 
servisiranje na mestu.

B. Omejitve garancije
V OBSEGU, KI GA DOLOČA LOKALNA ZAKONODAJA, NITI HP NITI NEODVISNI DOBAVITELJI NE DAJEJO NOBENE 
DRUGE GARANCIJE ALI KAKRŠNIH KOLI POGOJEV, IZRAŽENIH IZRECNO ALI POSREDNO, ZA TRŽNO KAKOVOST 
BLAGA, SPREJEMLJIVO KAKOVOST IN PRIMERNOST ZA DOLOČEN NAMEN.

C. Omejitve odškodninske odgovornosti
  1. V obsegu, ki ga določa lokalna zakonodaja, velja, da so kupcu na voljo izključno pravna sredstva, navedena v tej garancijski 

izjavi.
  2. V OBSEGU, KI GA DOLOČA LOKALNA ZAKONODAJA, VEDNO (RAZEN V PRIMERU OBVEZNOSTI, KI SO IZRECNO 

NAVEDENE V TEJ GARANCIJSKI IZJAVI) VELJA, DA NITI HP NITI NEODVISNI DOBAVITELJI NISO V NOBENIH 
OKOLIŠČINAH ODŠKODNINSKO ODGOVORNI ZA NEPOSREDNO, POSREDNO, POSEBNO, NAKLJUČNO ALI 
POSLEDIČNO ŠKODO NA OSNOVI POGODBE, KRŠITVE ALI DRUGEGA PRAVNEGA NAČELA, KAR VELJA TUDI V 
PRIMERIH, KO SO VEDELI ZA MOŽNOST NASTANKA TAKŠNE ŠKODE.

D.  Lokalna zakonodaja
  1. Ta garancijska izjava daje kupcu določene zakonske pravice. Kupec ima lahko tudi druge pravice, ki se razlikujejo od države 

do države v ZDA, od province do province v Kanadi in od države do države drugod po svetu.
  2. Če je ta garancijska izjava v katerem delu neskladna z lokalno zakonodajo, se ta del prilagodi, da postane skladen s to 

zakonodajo. Takšne lokalne zakonodaje lahko določajo, da posamezne zavrnitve ali omejitve iz te garancijske izjave ne veljajo 
za kupca. V nekaterih državah v ZDA in pri lokalnih oblasteh zunaj ZDA, vključno s kanadskimi provincami, velja:

   a. da prepovedujejo, da bi zavrnitve in omejitve iz te garancijske izjave omejevale zakonite pravice potrošnika 
(npr. Velika Britanija);

   b. da drugače omejujejo možnost proizvajalca, da bi uveljavil takšne zavrnitve ali omejitve;
   c. da dajo kupcu dodatne garancijske pravice, določijo trajanje posrednih garancij, ki jih izdelovalec ne more zanikati, ali ne 

omogočijo njihove omejitve.
  3. DOLOČILA TE GARANCIJSKE IZJAVE, RAZEN V OBSEGU, KI GA DOVOLJUJE ZAKON, NE IZKLJUČUJEJO, OMEJUJEJO 

ALI SPREMINJAJO OBVEZNIH ZAKONSKIH PRAVIC, KI VELJAJO ZA PRODAJO HP-JEVIH IZDELKOV KUPCEM, AMPAK 
TE ZAKONSKE PRAVICE DOPOLNJUJEJO.

Informacije o HP-jevi omejeni garanciji

Spoštovani,
V prilogi vam pošiljamo imena in naslove HP-jevih skupin, pri katerih lahko v svoji državi uveljavljate HP-jevo omejeno garancijo 
(garancijo proizvajalca). 

Slovenija: Hewlett - Packard d.o.o.,Tivolska cesta 48, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenija

Poleg garancije proizvajalca imate lahko na osnovi nakupne pogodbe tudi z zakonom predpisane pravice do prodajalca, ki jih ne 
omejuje ta garancija proizvajalca.

HP izdelek Trajanje omejene garancije
Mediji s programsko opremo 90 dni
Tiskalnik 1 leto
Tiskalne kartuše ali kartuše s črnilom  Dokler HP črnilo ni porabljeno ali do datuma izteka garancije, ki 

je natisnjen na kartuši - kar nastopi prej. Garancija ne zajema 
izdelkov s HP črnilom, ki so bili ponovno napolnjeni, predelani, 
obnovljeni, napačno uporabljeni ali drugače spremenjeni.

Tiskalne glave (velja samo za izdelka s tiskalnimi glavami,  1 leto
ki jih lahko stranke zamenjajo)

Pripomočki 1 leto, če ni drugače navedeno

Izjava družbe Hewlett-Packard o omejenem jamstvu

Slovenščina



Откриване на 
допълнителна информация

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Сканирайте, за да откриете 
повече!
Може да се прилагат 
стандартни цени за пренос на 
данни. Може да не е налично на 
всички езици.

Листовка за инсталиране
За да инсталирате принтера, следвайте 
указанията в предоставената листовка.

Readme файл
Readme файлът се намира на компактдиска със софтуера на HP, предоставен с принтера ви. Той дава информация за 
изискванията към системата и актуализирана информация относно инсталирането и използването на принтера.

 ● Windows: Поставете компактдиска със софтуера на принтера на HP в компютъра, щракнете два пъти върху файла  
с име ReadMe.chm и след това щракнете върху опцията за вашия език.

 ● OS X: Поставете компактдиска със софтуера на принтера на HP в компютъра и отворете папката „Read Me” (Прочети 
ме). Щракнете върху бутона Readme на вашия език.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

принтер на HP, след което изберете Help (Помощ).

 ● Windows® 8: На екрана Start (Старт), щракнете с десен бутон върху празна област на екрана, щракнете върху All Apps 
(Всички приложения) на лентата с приложения, щракнете върху иконата с името на принтера и след това изберете Help 
(Помощ).

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Изберете Mac Help (Помощ за Mac) от меню Help (Помощ). В „Help Viewer” (Визуализатор на 
помощта) щракнете върху бутона „Home” (Начало) и го задръжте, след което изберете помощта за вашето устройство.

 ● OS X Lion и OS X Mountain Lion: Изберете Help Center (Помощен център) от меню Help (Помощ). Щракнете върху 
Help for all your apps (Помощ за всички ваши приложения) (най-долу, вляво от „Help Viewer” (Визуализатор на 
помощта)) и щракнете върху помощта за вашето устройство.

Забележка: Ако не можете да намерите ръководството за потребителя на компютъра си, отидете на 
www.hp.com/support за информация за инсталирането му.

Нормативната информация и информацията за съответствие за Европейския съюз е налична в раздела 
„Техническа информация” на ръководството за потребителя (наричано още „Помощ”). Също така можете да 
намерите декларацията за съответствие на www.hp.eu/certificates.

Ръководство за потребителя
Ръководството за потребителя (наричано още „Помощ”) ще се копира 
на вашия компютър, когато инсталирате софтуера на принтера на HP.

Това ръководство съдържа информация за употреба и отстраняване 
на неизправности, спецификации, бележки и информация за 
опазване на околната среда, нормативни разпоредби и поддръжка, 
както и връзки към онлайн съдържание.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® и Windows® 7: Щракнете върху 
Start (Старт), изберете Programs (Програми) или All Programs 
(Всички програми), изберете HP, изберете папката за вашия 

Ако компютърът не разполага със CD или 
DVD устройство, може да изтеглите софтуера 
на HP от уеб сайта за поддръжка на HP 
(www.hp.com/support).

Ако използвате компютър с Windows  
и инсталационната програма не стартира 
автоматично, разлистете до CD устройството на 
компютъра и щракнете двукратно върху Setup.exe.

 Инсталиране на софтуера на принтера на HP

Искате да печатате от смартфон или таблет? Вземете едно 
от приложенията на HP за печат – приложения, които ви 
позволяват да отпечатвате документи и снимки направо от 
мобилното си устройство. За повече информация посетете 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (Към 
момента този уеб сайт може да не е наличен на всички езици.)

 Печатане от мобилни устройства
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Решаване на проблеми
Ако срещнете проблеми, изпълнете следните стъпки.

Стъпка 1: Уверете се, че индикаторът за безжична връзка (802.11) свети
Ако синият индикатор до бутона (Безжична връзка) на принтера не свети, безжичната връзка може да  
е изключена. За да я включите, натиснете бутона .

Ако синият индикатор на безжична връзка мига, това означава, че принтерът не е свързан към мрежа. 
Използвайте софтуера на принтера на HP, за да свържете принтера безжично.

Стъпка 2: Уверете се, че компютърът ви е свързан към безжичната мрежа
Уверете се, че компютърът ви е свързан към вашата безжична мрежа. Ако не можете да свържете 
компютъра към мрежата, свържете се с лицето, което е настроило мрежата ви, или с производителя на 
маршрутизатора; възможно е да има хардуерен проблем с маршрутизатора или компютъра.

Стъпка 3: Рестартирайте компонентите на безжичната мрежа
Изключете маршрутизатора и принтера, след което ги включете отново в следния ред: първо 
маршрутизатора, а след това принтера.

Понякога изключването на устройства и повторното им включване може да отстрани проблеми с мрежовата 
комуникация. Ако все още не можете да се свържете, изключете маршрутизатора, принтера и компютъра, 
след което ги включете отново в този ред: първо маршрутизатора, след това принтера и после компютъра.

Стъпка 4: Изпълнете теста на безжичната връзка
За да проверите дали безжичната връзка работи правилно, отпечатайте отчета от теста на безжичната връзка.

Уверете се, че принтерът е включен и в тавата има хартия. 

1. На контролния панел на принтера натиснете бутона (Мрежова информация).

Принтерът отпечатва отчет с резултатите от теста. Ако тестът е неуспешен, прегледайте отчета за 
информация как да коригирате проблема и изпълнете отново теста.

Съвет: Ако отчетът от теста на безжичната връзка покаже, че сигналът на безжичната връзка е слаб, 
опитайте да преместите принтера по-близо до безжичния маршрутизатор.

Забележка: Ако все още имате проблеми, посетете сайта на Центъра за безжичен печат на НР 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) и изтеглете Print and Scan Doctor (Програма за отстраняване на 
проблеми при печат и сканиране) (само за Windows). Този инструмент може да помогне при 
решаването на много проблеми, които може да имате с принтера. (Към момента този уеб сайт може 
да не е наличен на всички езици.) 
Ако не може да се установи безжичната връзка, принтерът може да бъде свързан към мрежата  
и с Ethernet кабел.

Безжична връзка
Трябва да сте свързали успешно принтера към безжичната мрежа при инсталирането на софтуера на принтера 
на HP. Ако срещнете проблеми, вж. „Решаване на проблеми” на тази страница.

Ако сте инсталирали софтуера на принтера на НР, можете да смените на друга връзка по всяко време. За 
повече информация вж. ръководството за потребителя.

Б
ъ

лгарски език

За най-пълна, актуална информация за безжичен 
печат посетете сайта на Центъра за безжичен 
печат на НР (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). (Към 
момента този уеб сайт може да не е наличен на 
всички езици.)

Този уеб сайт предоставя информация, която да ви 
помогне при подготовка на вашата безжична мрежа, 
решаване на проблеми по време на настройка на 
безжична връзка на принтер и разрешаване на 
проблеми със софтуера за защита.

Научете повече!

С печата чрез HP Wireless Direct можете да 
печатате безжично от компютър, смартфон, таблет 
или друго устройство с възможност за безжична 
връзка – без да е необходимо да се свързвате към 
съществуваща безжична мрежа.

За повече информация вж. ръководството за 
потребителя.

 Отпечатване без безжичен маршрутизатор
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Информация за касетите с мастило

 ● Инсталиране на касети: По време на инсталиране, когато получите подкана да инсталирате касети с мастило, уверете 
се, че използвате касетите с етикет „SETUP CARTRIDGE” (ИНСТАЛАЦИОННА КАСЕТА), предоставени с принтера.

 ● Употреба на мастило: Мастилото в касетите с мастило се използва по няколко различни начина по време на 
печат, включително по време на процеса на инициализиране, който подготвя принтера и касетите с мастило за 
печатане, както и при поддръжката на печатащите глави, която пази мастилените дюзи чисти и мастилото преминава 
безпроблемно. Освен това, след използване на печатащите касети в тях остава известно количество мастило. За 
допълнителна информация вж. www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Съхраняване на анонимна информация за използване: Касетите на HP, използвани с този принтер, съдържат чип  
с памет, която подпомага работата на принтера и съхранява ограничен набор от анонимна информация за 
използването на принтера. Тази информация може да се използва за подобряване на бъдещи принтери на HP. За 
повече информация и указания за забраняване на събиране на информация за използване вж. ръководството за 
потребителя.

Декларации
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 и Windows 8 са регистрирани търговски марки в САЩ на 
Microsoft Corporation.

Информация за безопасността

1. Прочетете и разберете всички инструкции в 
документацията, придружаваща принтера.

2. Спазвайте всички предупреждения и указания, означени 
върху принтера.

3. Преди почистване изключвайте принтера от 
електрическите контакти.

4. Не инсталирайте и не използвайте принтера в близост 
до вода или когато сте мокри.

5. Поставете принтера надеждно върху стабилна 
повърхност.

6. Поставяйте принтера на защитено място, където никой 
не може да настъпи или да се спъне в захранващия 
кабел, както и където захранващият кабел не може да 
бъде повреден.

7. Ако принтерът не работи нормално, вж. ръководството 
за потребителя (което е достъпно на компютъра след 
инсталиране на софтуера).

8. В продукта няма части, които да се подменят от 
потребителя. За сервизни дейности се обръщайте към 
квалифицирани сервизни специалисти.

9. Използвайте само външния захранващ адаптер, 
предоставен с принтера.

Когато използвате този принтер, винаги спазвайте основните мерки за безопасност, за да намалите риска от нараняване 
при пожар или електрически удар.

С HP ePrint можете сигурно и лесно да отпечатвате документи и снимки от 
вашия компютър или мобилно устройство (като смартфон или таблет) – не 
е необходим допълнителен софтуер!

За печат с помощта на HP ePrint, прикачете документите или снимките към 
имейл съобщение и след това изпратете имейл съобщението на имейл 
адреса, зададен на принтера при регистрирането. Принтерът отпечатва 
както имейл съобщението, така и прикачените файлове.

Забележка: За да използвате HP ePrint, принтерът трябва да  
е свързан към мрежа, която осигурява връзка с интернет.

За да започнете работа с HP ePrint, отворете началната страница на принтера или вградения уеб сървър (EWS) от 
компютър в същата мрежа чрез въвеждане на IP адреса на принтера в поддържания уеб браузър. От вградения уеб сървър 
(EWS), щракнете върху 

раздела Web Services (Уеб услуги). В раздела Web Services Settings (Настройки на уеб услуги), щракнете върху Setup 
(Настройка), щракнете върху Continue (Продължи) и след това следвайте инструкциите на екрана, за да приемете 
условията за използване и да разрешите уеб услугите.

HP ePrint
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За да научите как да използвате  
и управлявате HP ePrint, посетете HP 
Connected (www.hpconnected.com). (Към 
момента този уеб сайт може да не  
е наличен на всички езици.)

Научете повече!



88

A. Обхват на ограничената гаранция
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) гарантира на клиента - краен потребител, че посочените по-горе продукти на HP няма да 

покажат дефекти на вложените материали и изработката за описания по-горе срок, като за начало на срока се счита 
датата на закупуването от клиента.

  2. По отношение на софтуерните продукти, ограничената гаранция на HP покрива само неспособността на продукта да 
изпълнява програмните инструкции. HP не гарантира, че работата на който и да е продукт ще бъде непрекъсната 
или без грешки.

  3. Ограничената гаранция на HP покрива само онези дефекти, които възникват в резултат на нормално ползване на 
Продукта, и не обхваща други проблеми, включително онези, които възникват в следствие на:

   а. неправилна поддръжка или модификации;
   б. софтуер, носители, части или консумативи, които не са доставени или не се поддържат от HP;
   в. експлоатация извън рамките на спецификациите на продукта;
   г. неразрешени модификации или неправилна експлоатация.
  4. За принтерите на HP използването на касета, която не е произведена от HP, или на повторно пълнена касета 

не засяга нито гаранцията за клиента, нито евентуален договор за поддръжка между HP и клиента. Ако обаче 
отказът или повредата на принтера се дължат на използването на касета с мастило, която не е произведена от HP, 
или на повторно пълнена касета, HP ще приложи стандартните си тарифи за време и материали за ремонта на 
конкретния отказ или повреда на принтера.

  5. Ако по време на гаранционния срок HP бъдат уведомени за дефект в който и да е продукт, покрит от гаранцията на 
HP, HP по свое усмотрение ще ремонтира или ще замени дефектния продукт.

  6. Ако HP не бъде в състояние да ремонтира или съответно замени дефектен продукт, който е покрит от гаранцията на 
HP, в рамките на разумен срок, след като бъде уведомен за дефекта, HP ще възстанови покупната цена на продукта.

  7. HP няма задължението да ремонтира, заменя или да възстановява сумата, преди клиентът да е върнал дефектния 
продукт на HP.

  8. Всеки заменящ продукт може да бъде нов или като нов, при условие че притежава функционалност, най-малко 
равностойна на продукта, който трябва да бъде заменен.

  9. Продуктите на HP могат да съдържат регенерирани части, компоненти или материали, равностойни по качество 
на новите.

  10. Условията на ограничената гаранция на HP са валидни във всяка страна/регион, където покритият от гаранцията 
продукт на HP се разпространява от HP. Договори за допълнителни гаранционни услуги, например обслужване 
на място, могат да бъдат предлагани от всеки оторизиран сервиз на HP в страни/региони, където продуктът се 
разпространява от HP или оторизиран вносител.

Б. Ограничения на гаранцията
   В РАМКИТЕ НА ПОЗВОЛЕНОТО ОТ МЕСТНОТО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛСТВО, НИТО HP, НИТО НЕГОВИ 

ДИСТРИБУТОРИ - ТРЕТИ СТРАНИ, ИМАТ ПРАВО ДА ДАВАТ КАКВИТО И ДА Е ДРУГИ ГАРАНЦИИ ИЛИ 
УСЛОВИЯ ОТ КАКЪВТО И ДА Е РОД, БИЛО ТО ИЗРИЧНИ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗБИРАЩИ СЕ ГАРАНЦИИ ИЛИ УСЛОВИЯ 
ЗА ПРОДАВАЕМОСТ, УДОВЛЕТВОРИТЕЛНО КАЧЕСТВО И ПРИГОДНОСТ ЗА КОНКРЕТНА ЦЕЛ.

В. Ограничения по отношение на отговорността
  1. Доколко е позволено от местното законодателство, средствата на правна защита, предвидени в тези Гаранционни 

условия, се отнасят единствено и изключително до потребителя.
  2. В РАМКИТЕ НА ПОЗВОЛЕНОТО ОТ МЕСТНОТО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛСТВО, С ИЗКЛЮЧЕНИЕ НА ИЗРИЧНО 

ПОСОЧЕНИТЕ В ТЕЗИ ГАРАНЦИОННИ УСЛОВИЯ ЗАДЪЛЖЕНИЯ, HP ИЛИ НЕГОВИ ДИСТРИБУТОРИ - ТРЕТИ 
СТРАНИ, ПО НИКАКЪВ НАЧИН НЕ НОСЯТ ОТГОВОРНОСТ ЗА ПРЕКИ, КОСВЕНИ, СПЕЦИАЛНИ, СЛУЧАЙНИ ИЛИ 
ПОСЛЕДВАЩИ ПОВРЕДИ, НЕЗАВИСИМО ОТ ТОВА ДАЛИ СЕ БАЗИРАТ НА ДОГОВОР, ПРАВОНАРУШЕНИЕ ИЛИ 
КАКВАТО И ДА Е БИЛО ДРУГА ПРАВНА ТЕОРИЯ И НЕЗАВИСИМО ОТ НАЛИЧИЕТО НА ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ ЗА 
ВЪЗМОЖНОСТТА ЗА ТАКИВА ПОВРЕДИ.

Г. Местно законодателство
  1. Гаранционните условия дават на потребителя определени законни права. Потребителят може да има и други права, 

които варират в различните щати на САЩ, в различните провинции на Канада, както и в различните страни по света.
  2. Доколкото тези Гаранционни условия имат несъответствия с местното законодателство, тези Гаранционни условия 

ще се считат за така изменени, че да съответстват на местното законодателство. Според такова местно 
законодателство, определени откази от отговорност и ограничения в тези Гаранционни условия може да не важат за 
потребителя. Например някои щати на САЩ, както и някои държави извън САЩ (включително провинции на Канада), 
могат:

   а. да не позволят отказа от отговорност и ограниченията в Гаранционните условия да ограничат законните права на 
потребителя (например Обединеното кралство Великобритания);

   б. да ограничат по друг начин възможността производителят да приложи подобни откази от отговорност или 
ограничения; или

   в. да предоставят на потребителя допълнителни права по гаранцията, да определят срока на подразбиращите 
се гаранции, които производителят не може да отхвърли, или да позволят ограничения върху срока на 
подразбиращите се гаранции.

  3. УСЛОВИЯТА В ТАЗИ ГАРАНЦИЯ, С ИЗКЛЮЧЕНИЕ НА РАЗРЕШЕНОТО ОТ ЗАКОНА, НЕ ИЗКЛЮЧВАТ, 
ОГРАНИЧАВАТ ИЛИ ИЗМЕНЯТ, А СА В ДОПЪЛНЕНИЕ КЪМ ЗАДЪЛЖИТЕЛНИТЕ ЗАКОННИ ПРАВА, ПРИЛОЖИМИ 
ЗА ПРОДАЖБАТА НА ПРОДУКТИ HP НА ТАКИВА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛИ.

Гаранция на HP

Долу ще намерите името и адреса на дружеството във вашата страна, отговорно за предоставянето на Гаранционната 
поддръжка в рамките на Ограничената Гаранция предоставяна от HP. 
Вие имате допълнителни законови права пред продавача на продукта в съответствие с договора ви за 
покупко-продажба. Тези права по никакъв начин не се ограничават от Ограничената Гаранция предоставяна от HP. 
При необходимост, моля да се обърнете към продавача на продукта.
ХЮЛЕТ-ПАКАРД БЪЛГАРИЯ ЕООД: бул.”Никола Вапцаров”, Бизнес център ЕКСПО 2000, София -1407

Продукт HP Период на ограничената гаранция

Софтуерени носители 90 дни

Принтер 1 година 

Печатащи касети или касети с мастило Докато свърши мастилото на HP или докато настъпи крайната дата на 
гаранцията, отпечатана на печатащата касета - което от двете настъпи 
първо.Тази гаранция не покрива ползващи мастило HP продукти, които 
са били повторно пълнени, възстановени, подновени, неправилно 
използвани или обработвани.

Печатащи глави (важи само за продукти  1 година 
със сменяеми от клиента печатащи глави)

Аксесоари 1 година, освен ако е указан друг период

Условия на ограничената гаранция на Hewlett-Packard
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Dodatne informacije

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Skenirajte da biste doznali 
više!
Možda se naplaćuju standardne 
cijene usluge. Možda nije 
dostupno na svim jezicima.

Brošura za postavljanje
Da biste postavili pisač, pratite upute na 
priloženome plakatu.

Datoteka Readme
Datoteka Readme dostupna je na CD-u s HP-ovim softverom koji ste dobili s pisačem. Ona sadrži informacije o 
sistemskim preduvjetima te ažurirane informacije o postavljanju i korištenju pisača.

 ● Windows: u računalo umetnite CD s HP-ovim softverom, dvokliknite datoteku pod nazivom ReadMe.chm, a 
potom odaberite mogućnost za svoj jezik.

 ● OS X: umetnite CD sa softverom za HP-ov pisač u računalo i otvorite mapu Read Me. Kliknite gumb Readme na 
svom jeziku.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: desnom tipkom miša kliknite prazno područje 
na zaslonu Start, pa Sve aplikacije na traci aplikacija, potom kliknite ikonu s nazivom pisača i naposljetku 
odaberite Pomoć.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: odaberite Mac Help (Pomoć za Mac) na izborniku Help (Pomoć). U programu Help Viewer 
(Preglednik pomoći) kliknite i držite gumb Home (Polazno), a potom odaberite pomoć za svoj uređaj.

 ● OS X Lion i OS X Mountain Lion: odaberite Help Center (Centar za pomoć) na izborniku Help (Pomoć). Kliknite 
Help for all your apps (Pomoć za sve aplikacije) (u donjem lijevom dijelu preglednika pomoći) pa kliknite pomoć 
za svoj uređaj.

Napomena: ako na računalu ne možete pronaći vodič za korisnike, posjetite web-mjesto www.hp.com/support  
gdje ćete pronaći informacije o njegovoj instalaciji.

Regulatorne informacije i informacije o usklađenosti za Europsku uniju dostupne su u odjeljku "Tehničke 
informacije" korisničkog priručnika (naziva se i "Pomoć"). Potvrda o usklađenosti dostupna je na web-mjestu 
www.hp.eu/certificates.

Korisnički priručnik
Vodič za korisnike (poznat i pod nazivom "Pomoć") bit će kopiran 
na vaše računalo nakon instalacije HP-ova ispisnog softvera.

Ovaj vodič sadrži informacije o korištenju i otklanjanju poteškoća, 
specifikacije, obavijesti te informacije o zaštiti okoliša, propisima i 
podršci, kao i veze do internetskog sadržaja.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® i Windows® 7: kliknite Start, 
zatim odaberite Programi ili Svi programi, potom HP te na 
posljetku odaberite Pomoć.

Ako vaše računalo nema CD ili DVD pogon, 
preuzmite HP-ov softver s HP-ova web-mjesta 
za podršku (www.hp.com/support).

Ako korisite računalo sa sustavom Windows, a 
instalacijski se program ne pokreće automatski, 
idite na CD pogon računala i dvokliknite Setup.exe.

 Instalacija softvera za HP-ov pisač

Želite ispisivati s pametnog telefona ili tablet računala? Nabavite 
jednu od HP-ovih ispisnih aplikacija, odnosno aplikacija koje 
vam omogućavaju ispis dokumenata i fotografija izravno s 
mobilnog uređaja. Dodatne informacije potražite na adresi 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. 
(Web-mjesto trenutno možda nije dostupno na svim jezicima.)

 Ispis s mobilnih uređaja
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Rješavanje problema
Ako naiđete na probleme, pratite sljedeće korake.

1. korak: provjerite je li žaruljica za bežičnu mrežu (802.11) uključena
Ako plava žaruljica pored gumba (Bežično) pisača ne svijetli, bežična je veza možda isključena. Da biste 
uključili bežičnu vezu, pritisnite gumb .

Ako plava žaruljica bežične mreže treperi, to znači da pisač nije povezan s mrežom. Koristite HP-ov softver pisača 
da biste bežično povezali pisač.

2. korak: provjerite je li računalo povezano s bežičnom mrežom
Provjerite je li računalo povezano s bežičnom mrežom. Ako računalo ne možete povezati s mrežom, obratite se 
osobi koja je postavljala mrežu ili proizvođaču usmjerivača; mogao bi postojati hardverski problem s usmjerivačem 
ili računalom.

3. korak: ponovno pokretanje komponenti bežične mreže
Isključite usmjerivač i pisač, a zatim ih ponovno uključite ovim redoslijedom: prvo usmjerivač, a zatim pisač.

Problem s mrežnom komunikacijom katkad se može riješiti isključivanjem i ponovnim uključivanjem uređaja. Ako 
i dalje ne možete uspostaviti vezu, isključite usmjerivač, pisač i računalo, a zatim ih ponovno uključite sljedećim 
redoslijedom: prvo usmjerivač, zatim pisač, a potom računalo.

4. korak: pokrenite testiranje bežične veze
Da biste provjerili radi li bežična veza ispravno, ispišite izvješće o testiranju bežične veze.

Provjerite je li pisač uključen te ima li u ladici papira. 

1. Na upravljačkoj ploči pisača pritisnite gumb (Informacije o mreži).

Pisač ispisuje izvješće s rezultatima testiranja. Ako test ne uspije, u izvješću potražite informacije o otklanjanju 
problema, pa ponovno pokrenite test.

Savjet: ako izvješće o testiranju bežične mreže pokaže da je signal bežične mreže slab, pokušajte pisač 
približiti bežičnom usmjerivaču.

Napomena: ako i dalje imate problema, posjetite HP-ove centar za bežični ispis 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) pa preuzmite alat Print and Scan Doctor (Otklanjanje poteškoća s 
ispisom i skeniranjem) (samo za sustav Windows). Ovaj alat može pomoći u otklanjanju brojnih poteškoća 
koje biste mogli imati s pisačem. (Web-mjesto trenutno možda nije dostupno na svim jezicima.)  
Ako nije moguće uspostaviti bežičnu vezu, pisač je s mrežom moguće povezati pomoću Ethernet kabela.

Bežično
Pri instalaciji softvera za HP-ov pisač trebali ste uspješno povezati pisač s bežičnom mrežom. Ako se pojave problemi, 
pogledajte odjeljak "Rješavanje problema" na ovoj stranici.

Ako ste instalirali softver za HP-ov pisač, u bilo kojem trenutku možete prijeći na drugu vezu. Dodatne informacije 
potražite u vodiču za korisnike.

hrvatski

Najnovije i najpotpunije informacije o bežičnom 
ispisu potražite u HP-ovu centru za bežični ispis 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). (Web-mjesto 
trenutno možda nije dostupno na svim jezicima.)

To web-mjesto pruža informacije koje vam pomažu 
pripremiti bežičnu mrežu, riješiti probleme tijekom 
postavljanja bežične veze pisača te razriješiti 
probleme sa sigurnosnim softverom.

Saznajte više!

HP-ova usluga izravnog bežičnog ispisa omogućuje 
bežični ispis s računala, pametnog telefona, tablet 
računala ili drugog uređaja s podrškom za bežične 
veze bez povezivanja s postojećom bežičnom 
mrežom.

Dodatne informacije potražite u vodiču za korisnike.

 Ispis bez bežičnog usmjerivača
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Informacije o spremniku s tintom

 ● Spremnici s tintom za prvo korištenje: tijekom instalacije, kada se od vas zatraži da umetnete spremnike 
s tintom, pazite da koristite spremnike koje ste dobili s pisačem, a koji nose oznaku "SPREMNIK ZA PRVO 
KORIŠTENJE".

 ● Korištenje tinte: tinta iz spremnika koristi se u postupku ispisa na nekoliko različitih načina, uključujući početni 
postupak kojim se pisač i spremnici s tintom pripremaju za ispis te održavanje ispisne glave, čime se održavaju 
čistoća ispisnih mlaznica i nesmetan protok tinte. Određena količina tinte ostaje i u potrošenom spremniku. 
Dodatne informacije potražite na web-mjestu www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Pohrana anonimnih podataka o korištenju: HP-ovi spremnici koji se koriste u ovom pisaču opremljeni su 
memorijskim čipom koji pomaže u radu pisača te pohranjuje određene anonimne podatke o korištenju pisača. Ti 
se podaci mogu koristiti za poboljšanje budućih HP-ovih pisača. Dodatne informacije i upute o onemogućivanju 
takvog prikupljanja podataka potražite u vodiču za korisnike.

Potvrde
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista , Windows 7 i Windows 8 zaštitni su znakovi tvrtke Microsoft 
Corporation registrirani u SAD-u.

Sigurnosne informacije

1. Pročitajte s razumijevanjem sve upute iz 
dokumentacije koju ste dobili uz pisač.

2. Pridržavajte se svih upozorenja i uputa označenih na 
pisaču.

3. Pisač prije čišćenja odspojite iz zidne utičnice.

4. Pisač nemojte instalirati ni koristiti u blizini vode ili dok 
ste mokri.

5. Pisač instalirajte na čvrstoj podlozi tako da bude 
posve stabilan.

6. Pisač postavite na zaštićeno mjesto na kojem nitko ne 
može nagaziti linijski kabel ili zapeti za njega, odnosno 
mjesto na kojem se kabel neće oštetiti.

7. Ako pisač ne funkcionira kao inače, pogledajte vodič 
za korisnike (koji će biti dostupan na računalu nakon 
instalacije softvera).

8. Unutar uređaja ne postoje dijelovi koje korisnik može 
sam održavati. Održavanje prepustite stručnom 
osoblju.

9. Koristite samo vanjski prilagodnik napajanja koji se 
isporučuje uz pisač.

Prilikom korištenja ovog pisača pridržavajte se osnovnih mjera opreza da biste smanjili rizik od ozljeda izazvanih 
vatrom ili električnim udarom.

Uz pomoć alata HP ePrint možete sigurno i jednostavno ispisivati 
dokumente ili fotografije s računala ili mobilnog uređaja (primjerice, 
pametnog telefona ili tablet računala) bez dodatnog softvera pisača!

Da biste koristili HP ePrint, dokumente ili fotografije priložite poruci 
e-pošte pa je pošaljite na adresu e-pošte dodijeljenu pisaču prilikom 
prijave za uslugu. Pisač ispisuje poruku e-pošte i privitke.

Napomena: da biste mogli koristiti HP ePrint, pisač je potrebno 
povezati s mrežom koja omogućava internetsku vezu.

Da biste počeli koristiti HP ePrint, na računalu koje se nalazi na istoj mreži otvorite početnu stranicu pisača ili ugrađeni 
web-poslužitelj (EWS) tako što ćete u podržani web-preglednik unijeti IP adresu pisača. U EWS-u kliknite karticu Web-
servisi. U odjeljku Postavke web-servisa kliknite Postavke pa Nastavi, a potom slijedite zaslonske upute da biste 
prihvatili uvjete korištenja i omogućili web-servise.

HP ePrint

hr
va

ts
ki

Da biste saznali kako koristiti HP ePrint 
i upravljati njime, posjetite web-mjesto 
HP Connected (www.hpconnected.com). 
(Web-mjesto trenutno možda nije 
dostupno na svim jezicima.)

Saznajte više!
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A. Pokrivanja ograničenog jamstva
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) krajnjem korisniku jamči da će gore navedeni HP proizvodi biti bez grešaka u materijalu 

i izvedbi za vrijeme gore navedenog razdoblja, koje započinje datumom kupovine.
  2. Za softverske proizvode, HP ograničeno jamstvo se primjenjuje samo na greške u izvršavanju programskih 

naredbi. HP ne jamči neprekidan rad ili rad bez pogrešaka za bilo koji od svojih proizvoda.
  3. HP ograničeno jamstvo pokriva samo greške nastale kao rezultat uobičajene uporabe proizvoda i ne pokriva 

druge probleme, uključujući i one nastale kao rezultat:
   a. Neispravnog održavanja ili izmjena;
   b. Softvera, medije, dijelova ili pribora koje nisu HP proizvodi, niti su podržani od strane HP;
   c. Rada izvan navedenih uvjeta rada proizvoda;
   d. Nedozvoljene izmjene ili zlouporabe.
  4. Za HP pisače, uporaba spremnika koji nisu HP proizvodi ili ponovno punjenih spremnika, ne utječe na jamstvo 

ili bilo koji HP ugovor o podršci korisnika. No, ako je greška pisača ili oštećenje uzrokovano uporabom 
spremnika s tintom koji nisu HP proizvod ili su ponovno punjeni ili im je istekao rok valjanosti, HP će 
zaračunati uobičajenu cijenu vremena i materijala utrošenih u servisiranju pisača u otklanjanju iste greške ili 
oštećenja.

  5. Ako HP zaprimi tijekom važećeg jamstvenog perioda obavijest o grešci u bilo kojem proizvodu pokrivenom HP 
jamstvom, HP će ili popraviti ili zamijeniti proizvod, prema nahođenju HP-a.

  6. Ako HP nije u mogućnosti popraviti ili zamijeniti, već prema slučaju, oštećeni proizvod koji je pokriven HP 
jamstvom, HP će u razumnom vremenu po prijemu prijave o grešci, vratiti novac po prodajnoj cijeni proizvoda.

  7. HP neće imati obvezu popraviti, zamijeniti ili vratiti novac dok korisnik ne vrati oštećeni proizvod u HP.
  8. Svi zamjenski proizvodi mogu biti novi ili kao-novi, uz uvjet da imaju funkcionalnost koja je barem jednaka onoj 

proizvoda koji se zamjenjuje.
  9. HP proizvodi mogu sadržavati prerađene dijelove, komponente ili materijale koji su identični novim po učinku.
  10. HP ograničeno jamstvo je važeće u bilo kojoj državi, gdje se proizvod pokriven jamstvom, distribuira od strane 

HP-a. Ugovori za dodatne jamstvene usluge, poput servisiranja na licu mjesta, mogu biti dostupni kod bilo kog 
HP servisa u državi gdje HP ili ovlašteni uvoznik distribuira taj proizvod.

B. Ograničenja jamstva
DO MJERE DOZVOLJENE LOKALNIM ZAKONIMA, HP I NJEGOVI NEZAVISNI ISPORUČITELJI NE DAJU 
NIKAKVA DRUGA JAMSTVA ILI UVJETE BILO KOJE VRSTE, IZRIČITE ILI PODRAZUMIJEVANE, JAMSTVA 
ILI UVJETE PRODAJE, ZADOVOLJAVAJUĆE KVALITETE, TE PRIKLADNOSTI ODREĐENOJ NAMJENI.

C. Ograničenja odgovornosti
  1. Do granice dozvoljene lokalnim zakonom, pravni lijekovi iz ovog Jamstva jedini su i isključivi pravni lijekovi za 

korisnika.
  2. DO MJERE DOZVOLJENE LOKALNIM ZAKONIMA, OSIM OBAVEZA IZRIČITO NAVEDENIH U OVOJ 

JAMSTVENOJ IZJAVI, HP I NJEGOVI ISPORUČITELJI NEĆE NITI U KOM SLUČAJU BITI ODGOVORNI ZA 
DIREKTNA, INDIREKTNA, POSEBNA, SLUČAJNA ILI POSLJEDIČNA OŠTEĆENA, BILO TEMELJEM 
UGOVORA, KRIVNJE ILI BILO KOJE DRUGE PRAVNE TEORIJE, ODNOSNO BILO SAVJETOVANI O 
MOGUĆNOSTI POSTOJANJA OVAKVIH GREŠAKA.

D. Lokalni zakoni
  1. Ovo Jamstvo daje korisniku određena zakonska prava. Korisnik može imati i druga prava koja se razlikuju 

ovisno od države u Sjedinjenim Američkim Državama, od provincije u Kanadi, te od države na drugim 
mjestima u svijetu.

  2. Do granice do koje je ovo Jamstvo u neskladu s lokalnim zakonima, ovo Jamstvo smatrat će se izmijenjenim 
glede postizanja dosljednosti s lokalnim zakonima. Pod takvim lokalnim zakonima, neka odricanja i 
ograničenja odgovornosti iz ovog Jamstva se možda neće odnositi na korisnika. Primjerice, neke države u 
Sjedinjenim Američkim Državama, kao i neke vlade izvan SAD-a (uključujući provincije u Kanadi), mogu:

   a. Spriječiti da odricanja i odgovornosti iz ovog Jamstva ograniče statusna prava korisnika (npr. u Velikoj 
Britaniji);

   b. Na neki drugi način ograničiti odgovornost proizvođača da nameću takva odricanja ili ograničenja; ili
   c. Dodijeliti korisniku dodatna jamstvena prava, odrediti trajanje podrazumijevanih jamstava kojih se 

proizvođač ne može odreći ili omogućiti ograničenja u trajanju podrazumijevanih jamstava.
  3. UVJETI U OVOM JAMSTVU, OSIM DO ZAKONSKI DOZVOLJENE GRANICE, NE ISKLJUČUJU, 

OGRANIČAVAJU ILI MIJENJAJU, I DODATAK SU OBVEZNIM STATUSNIM PRAVIMA PRIMJENJIVANIM NA 
PRODAJU HP PROIZVODA TIM KORISNICIMA.

HP proizvod Trajanje ograničenog jamstva
Medij softvera 90 dana
Pisač 1 godina
Spremnici ili ulošci s tintom Dok se ne potroši HP tinta ili do kraja jamstvenog datuma 

utisnutog na ulošku - što već dođe prvo. Ovo jamstvo ne 
pokriva proizvode s HP tintom koji su bili ponovno punjeni, 
prerađeni pogrešno rabljeni ili na bilo koji način mijenjani.

Glave pisača (odnosi se samo na proizvode sa  1 godina
zamjenjivim glavama pisača od strane korisnika)
Dodatni pribor 1 godina, ako drugačije nije rečeno

Izjava o ograničenom jamstvu za Hewlett-Packard

hrvatski



Pronalaženje više 
informacija

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Skenirajte da biste saznali 
više!
Mogu se primenjivati standardni 
troškovi prenosa podataka. 
Možda nije dostupno na svim 
jezicima.

Poster za podešavanje
Da biste podesili štampač, pratite uputstva sa 
priloženog postera.

Readme („Pročitaj me“)
Datoteka „Readme“ (Pročitaj me) dostupna je na CD-u sa HP softverom koji ste dobili uz štampač. U njoj su navedene 
informacije o sistemskim zahtevima i ažurirane informacije o podešavanju i korišćenju štampača.

 ● Windows: Ubacite CD sa HP softverom za štampač u računar, kliknite dvaput na datoteku ReadMe.chm, a zatim 
izaberite opcije za svoj jezik.

 ● OS X: Ubacite CD sa softverom za HP štampač u računar i otvorite fasciklu „Read Me“ (Pročitaj me). Kliknite na 
dugme „Readme“ (Pročitaj me) na svom jeziku.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: Na ekranu Start (Početak) kliknite desnim 
tasterom miša na praznu površinu, na traci sa aplikacijama izaberite stavku All Apps (Sve aplikacije), kliknite na 
ikonu sa imenom štampača, a zatim izaberite stavku Help (Pomoć).

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: U meniju Help (Pomoć) odaberite stavku Mac Help (Pomoć za Mac). U okviru Help Viewer 
(Prikazivač pomoći) kliknite i držite dugme Home (Početak), a zatim odaberite pomoć za svoj uređaj.

 ● OS X Lion i OS X Mountain Lion: U meniju Help (Pomoć) odaberite stavku Help Center (Centar za pomoć). 
Izaberite stavku Help for all your apps (Pomoć za sve aplikacije) (u donjem levom delu prikazivača pomoći) i 
izaberite pomoć za svoj uređaj.

Napomena: Ako ne možete da pronađete vodič za korisnike na računaru, posetite lokaciju www.hp.com/support 
da biste dobili informacije o instaliranju.

Informacije o propisima i usaglašenosti za Evropsku uniju dostupne su u odeljku „Tehničke informacije“ 
vodiča za korisnike (naziva se i „Pomoć“). Pored toga, deklaracija o usklađenosti dostupna je na lokaciji 
www.hp.eu/certificates.

Vodič za korisnike
Vodič za korisnike (naziva se i „Pomoć“) kopiraće se na računar 
kad instalirate HP softver za štampanje.

Ovaj vodič uključuje informacije o upotrebi i rešavanju problema, 
specifikacije, obaveštenja, kao i informacije o životnoj sredini, 
propisima i podršci i veze ka sadržaju na mreži.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® i Windows® 7: Kliknite na 
dugme Start, izaberite stavku Programs (Programi) ili All 
Programs (Svi programi), izaberite stavku HP, izaberite fasciklu 
za svoj HP štampač, a zatim izaberite stavku Help (Pomoć).

Ako vaš računar nema CD ili DVD jedinicu, HP 
softver možete preuzeti sa HP veb lokacije za 
podršku (www.hp.com/support).

Ako koristite računar koji radi pod operativnim 
sistemom Windows i instalacioni program se 
ne pokrene automatski, potražite CD jedinicu 
računara i kliknite dvaput na datoteku Setup.exe.

 Instaliranje softvera HP štampača

Želite da štampate sa pametnog telefona ili tablet računara? 
Preuzmite jednu od HP aplikacija za štampanje – aplikacija koje 
vam omogućavaju da štampate dokumente i fotografije direktno 
sa mobilnog uređaja. Više informacija potražite na lokaciji 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (Ova veb 
lokacija trenutno možda nije dostupna na svim jezicima.)

 Štampanje sa mobilnih uređaja
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Rešavanje problema
Ako naiđete na probleme, izvršite sledeće korake.

1. korak: Provera da li je uključena lampica bežične mreže (802.11)
Ako plava lampica u blizini dugmeta (Bežična mreža) na štampaču ne svetli, bežična mreža je isključena. Da 
biste uključili bežičnu mrežu, pritisnite dugme .

Ako plava lampica bežične mreže treperi, to znači da je štampač povezan sa mrežom. Koristite softver HP 
štampača da biste se jednostavno povezali sa štampačem.

2. korak: Provera da li je računar povezan sa bežičnom mrežom
Uverite se da je računar povezan sa bežičnom mrežom Ako ne možete da povežete računar sa mrežom, obratite 
se osobi koja vam je podesila mrežu ili proizvođaču rutera; možda postoji hardverski problem sa ruterom ili 
računarom.

3. korak: Ponovno pokretanje komponenti bežične mreže
Isključite ruter i štampač, a zatim ih uključite ovim redosledom: prvo ruter, a zatim štampač.

Ponekad se isključivanjem napajanja i ponovnim uključivanjem otklanja problem u vezi sa mrežnom 
komunikacijom. Ako i dalje ne možete da se povežete, isključite ruter, štampač i računar, a zatim ih ponovo 
uključite ovim redosledom: prvo ruter, zatim štampač i na kraju računar.

4. korak: Pokretanje testiranja bežične mreže
Da biste proverili da li bežična veza radi ispravno, odštampajte izveštaj o testiranju bežične mreže.

Uverite se da je štampač uključen i da u ležištu ima papira. 

1. Na kontrolnoj tabli štampača pritisnite dugme (Informacije o mreži).

Štampač štampa izveštaj sa rezultatima testiranja. Ako testiranje ne uspe, u izveštaju potražite informacije o tome 
kako da rešite problem i ponovo pokrenite testiranje.

Savet: Ako izveštaj o testiranju bežične mreže pokazuje da je bežični signal slab, probajte da približite 
štampač bežičnom ruteru.

Napomena: Ako i dalje nailazite na probleme, posetite HP centar za bežično štampanje 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) i preuzmite alatku Print and Scan Doctor (samo za Windows). Ova 
alatka može da vam pomogne u rešavanju velikog broja problema sa štampačem na koje možete naići. 
(Ova veb lokacija trenutno možda nije dostupna na svim jezicima.)  
Ako nije moguće uspostaviti bežičnu vezu, štampač može da se poveže sa mrežom i pomoću Ethernet kabla.

Bežična veza
Kad instalirate softver za HP štampač, trebalo bi da ste uspešno povezali štampač sa bežičnom mrežom. Ako dođe do 
problema, pogledajte odeljak „Rešavanje problema“ na ovoj stranici.

Ako ste instalirali softver za HP štampač, možete se prebaciti na drugu vezu u bilo kom trenutku. Za više informacija 
pogledajte vodič za korisnike.

srpski

Da biste dobili sveobuhvatne i ažurne informacije o 
bežičnom štampanju, posetite HP centar za bežično 
štampanje (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). (Ova 
veb lokacija trenutno možda nije dostupna na svim 
jezicima.)

Ova veb lokacija pruža informacije koje će vam 
pomoći da pripremite bežičnu mrežu, rešite probleme 
tokom instalacije bežičnog štampača i rešite probleme 
sa bezbednosnim softverom.

Saznajte više!

HP wireless direct štampanje vam omogućava da 
štampate bežično sa računara, pametnog telefona 
ili drugog uređaja omogućenog za bežičnu vezu ne 
povezujući se sa postojećom bežičnom mrežom.

Za više informacija pogledajte vodič za korisnike.

 Štampanje bez bežičnog rutera
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Informacije o kertridžu sa mastilom

 ● Podešavanje kertridža: Tokom instalacije, kad vam bude zatraženo da instalirate kertridže sa mastilom, 
proverite da li koristite kertridže koje ste dobili uz štampač sa oznakom „SETUP CARTRIDGE“ (KERTRIDŽ ZA 
PODEŠAVANJE).

 ● Upotreba mastila: Mastilo iz kertridža se u procesu štampanja koristi na nekoliko različitih načina, uključujući 
proces pokretanja, koji priprema štampač i kertridž za štampanje, i servisiranje glave štampača, koje održava 
raspršivače mastila čistim i omogućava nesmetan tok mastila. Pored toga, u kertridžu ostaje malo mastila kada se 
on iskoristi. Više informacija potražite na lokaciji www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Skladište anonimnih informacija o upotrebi: HP kertridži koji se koriste sa ovim štampačem sadrže memorijski 
čip koji pomaže u radu štampača i skladišti ograničeni skup anonimnih informacija o korišćenju štampača. Ove 
informacije mogu da se koriste za poboljšanje budućih HP štampača. Pogledajte vodič za korisnike da biste dobili 
više informacija i uputstava za onemogućavanje prikupljanja informacija o upotrebi.

Potvrde
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista Windows 7 i Windows 8 su registrovani žigovi korporacije Microsoft 
u SAD.

Informacije o bezbednosti

1. Pročitajte i razumite sva uputstva u dokumentaciji koja 
se dobija uz štampač.

2. Poštujte sva upozorenja i uputstva označena na 
štampaču.

3. Isključite ovaj štampač iz utičnica u zidu pre čišćenja.

4. Nemojte instalirati ili koristiti ovaj štampač blizu vode ili 
kada ste mokri.

5. Instalirajte ovaj štampač čvrsto na stabilnoj površini.

6. Instalirajte štampač na zaštićenoj lokaciji gde niko ne 
može da zgazi kabl za napajanje ili se saplete o njega 
i gde se kabl za napajanje ne može oštetiti.

7. Ako štampač ne radi na uobičajen način, pogledajte 
vodič za korisnike (koji je dostupan na računaru kada 
instalirate softver).

8. Unutra ne postoje delovi koje može servisirati korisnik. 
Servisiranje prepustite kvalifikovanim serviserima.

9. Koristite samo adapter za spoljno napajanje koji ste 
dobili uz štampač.

Uvek sledite osnovne bezbednosne predostrožnosti prilikom korišćenja ovog štampača da biste smanjili rizik od 
povrede usled požara ili električnog udara.

Pomoću funkcije HP ePrint možete bezbedno i jednostavno da 
štampate dokumente ili fotografije sa računara ili mobilnog uređaja 
(na primer, sa pametnog telefona ili tablet računara) – bez potrebe za 
dodatnim softverom za štampač!

Da biste štampali pomoću funkcije HP ePrint, priložite dokumente ili 
fotografije e-poruci, a zatim pošaljite e-poruku na e-adresu koja je 
dodeljena štampaču kad ste se prijavili. Štampač štampa e-poruku i 
priloge.

Napomena: Da biste mogli da koristite HP ePrint, štampač mora 
da bude povezan sa mrežom koja obezbeđuje Internet vezu.

Da biste počeli da radite sa funkcijom HP ePrint, otvorite matičnu stranicu štampača ili ugrađeni veb server (EWS) 
sa računara koji se nalazi na istoj mreži tako što ćete uneti IP adresi štampača u podržani veb pregledač. Sa EWS-a 
izaberite karticu Web Services (Veb usluge). U odeljku Web Services Settings (Postavke veb usluga) izaberite 
stavku Setup (Podešavanje), izaberite Continue (Nastavi), a zatim pratite uputstva na ekranu da biste prihvatili 
uslove korišćenja i omogućili veb usluge.

HP ePrint
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Da biste saznali kako da koristite 
funkciju HP ePrint i upravljate njom, 
posetite lokaciju HP Connected 
(www.hpconnected.com). (Ova veb 
lokacija trenutno možda nije dostupna na 
svim jezicima.)

Saznajte više!
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A. Extent of limited warranty
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) warrants to the end-user customer that the HP products specified above will be free from 

defects in materials and workmanship for the duration specified above, which duration begins on the date of 
purchase by the customer.

  2. For software products, HP’s limited warranty applies only to a failure to execute programming instructions. HP 
does not warrant that the operation of any product will be interrupted or error free.

  3. HP's limited warranty covers only those defects that arise as a result of normal use of the product, and does not 
cover any other problems, including those that arise as a result of:

   a. Improper maintenance or modification;
   b. Software, media, parts, or supplies not provided or supported by HP;
   c. Operation outside the product's specifications;
   d. Unauthorized modification or misuse.
  4. For HP printer products, the use of a non-HP cartridge or a refilled cartridge does not affect either the warranty 

to the customer or any HP support contract with the customer. However, if printer failure or damage is 
attributable to the use of a non-HP or refilled cartridge or an expired ink cartridge, HP will charge its standard 
time and materials charges to service the printer for the particular failure or damage.

  5. If HP receives, during the applicable warranty period, notice of a defect in any product which is covered by HP's 
warranty, HP shall either repair or replace the product, at HP's option.

  6. If HP is unable to repair or replace, as applicable, a defective product which is covered by HP's warranty, HP 
shall, within a reasonable time after being notified of the defect, refund the purchase price for the product.

  7. HP shall have no obligation to repair, replace, or refund until the customer returns the defective product to HP.
  8. Any replacement product may be either new or like-new, provided that it has functionality at least equal to that of 

the product being replaced.
  9. HP products may contain remanufactured parts, components, or materials equivalent to new in performance.
  10. HP's Limited Warranty Statement is valid in any country where the covered HP product is distributed by HP. 

Contracts for additional warranty services, such as on-site service, may be available from any authorized HP 
service facility in countries where the product is distributed by HP or by an authorized importer.

B. Limitations of warranty
TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, NEITHER HP NOR ITS THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS MAKES 
ANY OTHER WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE.

C. Limitations of liability
  1. To the extent allowed by local law, the remedies provided in this Warranty Statement are the customer's sole 

and exclusive remedies.
  2. TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, EXCEPT FOR THE OBLIGATIONS SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH 

IN THIS WARRANTY STATEMENT, IN NO EVENT SHALL HP OR ITS THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE 
FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER BASED ON 
CONTRACT, TORT, OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY AND WHETHER ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF 
SUCH DAMAGES.

D. Local law
  1. This Warranty Statement gives the customer specific legal rights. The customer may also have other rights 

which vary from state to state in the United States, from province to province in Canada, and from country to 
country elsewhere in the world.

  2. To the extent that this Warranty Statement is inconsistent with local law, this Warranty Statement shall be 
deemed modified to be consistent with such local law. Under such local law, certain disclaimers and limitations 
of this Warranty Statement may not apply to the customer. For example, some states in the United States, as 
well as some governments outside the United States (including provinces in Canada), may:

   a. Preclude the disclaimers and limitations in this Warranty Statement from limiting the statutory rights of a 
consumer (e.g., the United Kingdom);

   b. Otherwise restrict the ability of a manufacturer to enforce such disclaimers or limitations; or
   c. Grant the customer additional warranty rights, specify the duration of implied warranties which the 

manufacturer cannot disclaim, or allow limitations on the duration of implied warranties.
  3. THE TERMS IN THIS WARRANTY STATEMENT, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT LAWFULLY PERMITTED, DO 

NOT EXCLUDE, RESTRICT, OR MODIFY, AND ARE IN ADDITION TO, THE MANDATORY STATUTORY 
RIGHTS APPLICABLE TO THE SALE OF THE HP PRODUCTS TO SUCH CUSTOMERS.

HP Limited Warranty

The name and address of the HP entity responsible for the performance of the HP Limited Warranty in your country is as 
follows: 

United Kingdom: Hewlett-Packard Ltd Cain Road Bracknell GB-Berks RG12 1HN 
Eire: Hewlett-Packard Ireland Limited, 63-74 Sir John Rogerson's Quay, Dublin 2 
Malta: Hewlett-Packard International Trade B.V. Malta Branch, 48, Amery Street, Sliema SLM 1701, MALTA

You may have additional statutory rights against the seller based on your purchase agreement. Those rights are not in any 
way affected by this HP Limited Warranty.

HP product Duration of limited warranty
Software Media 90 days
Printer 1 year 
Print or Ink cartridges  Until the HP ink is depleted or the “end of warranty” date 
 printed on the cartridge has been reached, whichever occurs 
 first. This warranty does not cover HP ink products that have 
 been refilled, remanufactured, refurbished, misused, or 
 tampered with.
Printheads (only applies to products with customer 1 year 
replaceable printheads)
Accessories 1 year unless otherwise stated

Hewlett-Packard izjava o ograničenoj garanciji

srpski



Daha fazla bilgiye ulaşma

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Daha fazlasını öğrenmek için 
tarayın!
Standart veri ücretleri 
geçerli olabilir. Tüm dillerde 
sunulmayabilir.

Kurulum Posteri
Yazıcıyı kurmak için, sağlanan posterdeki 
yönergeleri izleyin.

Benioku dosyası
Benioku dosyası, yazıcınızla birlikte sağlanan HP yazılım CD'sinde bulunabilir. Sistem gereksinimleri hakkında bilgiler 
ve yazıcıyı kurma ve kullanma hakkında güncelleştirilmiş bilgiler sağlar.

 ● Windows: HP yazıcı yazılımı CD'sini bilgisayarınıza takın, ReadMe.chm adlı dosyayı çift tıklatın, sonra da diliniz 
için olan seçeneği tıklatın.

 ● OS X: HP yazıcı yazılımı CD'sini bilgisayarınıza takın ve Read Me (Beni Oku) klasörünü açın. Dilinizdeki Readme 
(Benioku) düğmesini tıklatın.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

 ● Windows® 8: Başlat ekranında, ekran üzerinde boş bir alanı 
sağ tıklatın, uygulama çubuğunda Tüm uygulamalar'ı tıklatın, yazıcının adını içeren simgeyi tıklatın, sonra da 
Yardım'ı seçin.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Help (Yardım) menüsünden Mac Help'i (Mac Yardımı) seçin. Help Viewer'da (Yardım 
Görüntüleyici), Giriş düğmesini basılı tutun, sonra da aygıtınız için Help'i (Yardım) seçin.

 ● OS X Lion ve OS X Mountain Lion: Help (Yardım) menüsünden Help Center'ı (Yardım Merkezi) seçin. Help 
Viewer'ın (Yardım Görüntüleyici) sol alt kısmında yer alan Help for all your apps'i (Tüm uygulamalarınız için 
yardım) tıklatın ve aygıtınıza yönelik Help'i (Yardım) tıklatın.

Not: Kullanıcı kılavuzunu bilgisayarınızda bulamıyorsanız, yükleme konusunda bilgi için www.hp.com/support 
adresini ziyaret edin.

Avrupa Birliği için yasal düzenleme ve uyumluluk bilgileri, kullanıcı kılavuzunun “Teknik bilgiler” bölümünde 
(“Yardım” olarak da adlandırılır) yer almaktadır. Uygunluk Bildirimi'ne www.hp.eu/certificates adresinden de 
ulaşabilirsiniz.

Kullanıcı Kılavuzu
Kullanıcı kılavuzu (“Yardım” da denilir), HP yazıcı yazılımını 
yüklerken bilgisayarınıza kopyalanacaktır.

Bu kılavuz, çevrimiçi içeriklere bağlantıların yanı sıra, kullanım ve 
sorun giderme bilgileri, belirtimler, bildirimler ve çevresel, yasal 
düzenleme ve destek bilgileri içerir.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® ve Windows® 7: Başlat'ı 
tıklatın, Programlar'ı veya Tüm Programlar'ı seçin, HP'yi 
seçin, HP yazıcınızın klasörünü seçin, sonra da Yardım'ı seçin.

Bilgisayarınızın CD veya DVD sürücüsü yoksa, 
HP yazılımını HP’nin destek Web sitesinden 
indirebilirsiniz (www.hp.com/support).

Windows çalıştıran bir bilgisayar kullanıyorsanız 
ve yükleme programı otomatik olarak 
başlamazsa, bilgisayarın CD sürücüsüne gidin 
ve Setup.exe dosyasını çift tıklatın.

 HP yazıcı yazılımını yükleme

Akıllı telefonunuzdan veya tabletinizden yazdırmak ister 
misiniz? HP’nin yazdırma uygulamalarından birini edinin—
uygulamalar belgelerinizi ve fotoğraflarınızı doğrudan mobil 
aygıtınızdan yazdırmanıza imkan tanır. Daha fazla bilgi için, 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html adresini 
ziyaret edin. (Bu web sitesi şu anda tüm dillerde mevcut olmayabilir.)

 Mobil aygıtlardan yazdırma
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Sorunları Çözme
Sorunlarla karşılaşırsanız, aşağıdaki adımları tamamlayın.

1. Adım: Kablosuz (802.11) ışığının yandığından emin olun
Yazıcının (Kablosuz) düğmesinin yanındaki mavi ışık yanmıyorsa, kablosuz kapalı olabilir. Kablosuz özelliğini 
açmak için, düğmesine basın.

Mavi kablosuz ışığı yanıp sönüyorsa, yazıcı bir ağa bağlı değil demektir. Yazıcıyı kablosuz bağlamak için HP 
yazıcı yazılımını kullanın.

2. Adım: Bilgisayarın kablosuz ağa bağlı olduğundan emin olun
Bilgisayarınızın kablosuz ağınıza bağlı olduğundan emin olun. Bilgisayarı ağa bağlayamıyorsanız, ağınızı kuran 
kişiyle görüşün veya yönlendiricinizin üreticisine başvurun; yönlendirici veya bilgisayarla ilgili bir donanım sorunu 
olabilir.

3. Adım: Kablosuz ağın bileşenlerini yeniden başlatın
Yönlendiriciyi ve yazıcıyı kapatın, ardından bunları şu sırayla tekrar açın: önce yönlendirici, ardından yazıcı.

Bazen, gücü kapatıp açmak ağ iletişimi sorunlarını çözmeye yardımcı olabilir. Hala bağlanamıyorsanız, 
yönlendiriciyi, yazıcıyı ve bilgisayarı kapatın, ardından bunları şu sıra ile tekrar açın: önce yönlendirici, sonra 
yazıcı, son olarak da bilgisayar.

4. Adım: Kablosuz sınamasını çalıştırın
Kablosuz bağlantının düzgün çalıştığından emin olmak için, kablosuz sınaması raporu yazdırın.

Yazıcının açık ve tepsiye kağıt yüklü olduğundan emin olun. 

1. Yazıcı kontrol panelinde, (Ağ Bilgileri) düğmesine basın.

Yazıcı, sınamanın sonuçlarını gösteren bir rapor yazdırır. Sınama başarısız olursa, sorunun nasıl çözülebileceğine 
ilişkin bilgi için raporu inceleyin ve sınamayı yeniden çalıştırın.

İpucu: Kablosuz sınaması raporu, kablosuz sinyalinin zayıf olduğunu gösteriyorsa, yazıcıyı kablosuz 
yönlendiriciye yaklaştırmayı deneyin.

Not: Sorunlar sürüyorsa, HP Kablosuz Yazdırma Merkezi'ni (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) ziyaret edin 
ve Yazdırma ve Tarama Doktoru'nu (yalnızca Windows) indirin. Bu araç, yazıcıda yaşayabileceğiniz birçok 
sorunu çözmenize yardımcı olabilir. (Bu web sitesi şu anda tüm dillerde mevcut olmayabilir.)  
Kablosuz bağlantı yapılamıyorsa, yazıcı ağa Ethernet kablosu kullanılarak bağlanmış da olabilir.

Kablosuz
HP yazıcı yazılımını yüklediğinizde, yazıcıyı başarıyla kablosuz ağa bağlamış olmalısınız. Sorunlarla karşılaşırsanız, 
bu sayfadaki "Sorunları Çözme" başlığına bakın.

HP yazıcı yazılımını yüklediyseniz, dilediğiniz zaman farklı bir bağlantıya değiştirebilirsiniz. Daha fazla bilgi için 
kullanıcı kılavuzuna bakın.

Türkçe

Kablosuz yazdırma hakkında en ayrıntılı ve en güncel 
bilgiler için HP Kablosuz Yazdırma Merkezi'ni ziyaret 
edin (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). (Bu web sitesi 
şu anda tüm dillerde mevcut olmayabilir.)

Bu web sitesi, kablosuz ağınızı hazırlamanıza, 
kablosuz yazıcı kurulumu sırasında yaşanan 
sorunları çözmenize ve güvenlik yazılımı sorunlarını 
çözümlemenize yardımcı olacak bilgiler sağlar.

Daha fazlasını öğrenin!

HP kablosuz doğrudan yazdırma ile, bilgisayardan, 
akıllı telefondan, tabletten veya diğer kablosuz 
özellikli aygıtlardan, var olan bir kablosuz ağa 
bağlanmaksızın kablosuz yazdırabilirsiniz.

Daha fazla bilgi için kullanıcı kılavuzuna bakın.

 Kablosuz yönlendirici olmadan yazdırma
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Mürekkep kartuşu bilgileri

 ● Kurulum kartuşları: Kurulum sırasında mürekkep kartuşlarını takmanız istendiğinde, yazıcı ile birlikte sağlanan 
ve ‘KURULUM KARTUŞU’ etiketine sahip kartuşları kullandığınızdan emin olun.

 ● Mürekkep kullanımı: Mürekkep kartuşunda bulunan mürekkep, yazdırma sırasında bir dizi farklı biçimde 
kullanılır; bunlar arasında yazıcıyı ve mürekkep kartuşlarını yazdırmaya hazırlayan başlangıç işlemi ile püskürtme 
uçlarını temiz tutan ve mürekkebin düzgün akmasını sağlayan yazıcı kafası servisi de vardır. Ayrıca, kullanıldıktan 
sonra kartuşta bir miktar mürekkep kalabilir. Daha fazla bilgi için, bkz. www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Anonim kullanım bilgilerinin depolanması: Bu yazıcıda kullanılan HP kartuşları, yazıcının çalışmasına yardımcı 
olan ve yazıcının kullanımına ilişkin sınırlı bir anonim bilgi kümesini depolayan bir bellek çipi içermektedir. Bu 
bilgiler, gelecekte HP yazıcılarını geliştirmek için kullanılabilirler. Kullanım bilgilerinin toplanmasını devre dışı 
bırakma konusunda daha fazla bilgi almak ve yönergelere erişmek için, kullanıcı kılavuzuna bakın.

Onaylar
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 ve Windows 8, Microsoft Corporation kuruluşunun 
ABD'de tescilli ticari markalarıdır.

Güvenlik bilgileri

1. Yazıcıyla birlikte gelen belgelerdeki tüm talimatları 
okuyup anlayın.

2. Yazıcının üzerindeki tüm uyarıları ve talimatları dikkate 
alın.

3. Temizlemeden önce yazıcının fişini elektrik prizinden 
çıkarın.

4. Bu yazıcıyı suya yakın yerlerde veya ıslak 
olduğunuzda kurmayın veya kullanmayın.

5. Yazıcıyı sabit bir yüzeyde güvenli duracak şekilde 
kurun.

6. Yazıcıyı kimsenin elektrik hat kablosuna basmayacağı 
veya takılmayacağı ve kablonun zarar görmeyeceği 
korumalı bir yere kurun.

7. Yazıcı normal şekilde çalışmıyorsa, yazılımı 
yükledikten sonra bilgisayarınızda bulabileceğiniz 
kullanıcı kılavuzuna bakın.

8. Ürünün içinde kullanıcının bakım veya onarım 
yapabileceği parça bulunmamaktadır. Servisle ilgili 
konularda yetkili servis personeline başvurun.

9. Yalnızca yazıcıyla birlikte verilen harici güç adaptörünü 
kullanın.

Yangın ya da elektrik çarpması riskini azaltmak için, bu yazıcıyı kullanırken daima temel güvenlik önlemlerine uyun.

HP ePrint ile, bilgisayarınızdaki veya mobil aygıtınızdaki (akıllı 
telefon veya tablet gibi) belgeleri veya fotoğrafları güvenle ve kolayca 
yazdırabilirsiniz—hiçbir ekstra yazıcı yazılımı gerekmez!

HP ePrint kullanarak yazdırmak için, belge veya fotoğrafları e-posta 
mesajına ekleyin, sonra da e-posta mesajını kaydolurken yazıcınıza 
atanmış olan e-posta adresine gönderin. Yazıcı, hem e-posta mesajını 
hem de eklentileri yazdırır.

Not: HP ePrint'i kullanmak için, yazıcının Internet erişimi sağlayan 
bir ağa bağlı olması gerekir.

HP ePrint kullanmaya başlamak için, aynı ağdaki bir bilgisayardan, yazıcının IP adresini desteklenen bir web 
tarayıcıya girerek, yazıcının giriş sayfasını veya katıştırılmış web sunucusunu (EWS) açın. EWS'de, Web Hizmetleri 
sekmesini tıklatın. Web Hizmetleri Ayarları kısmında, Kurulum'u tıklatın, Devam'ı tıklatın, sonra da ekrandaki 
yönergeleri izleyerek kullanım şartlarını kabul edin ve Web Hizmetleri'ni etkinleştirin.

HP ePrint

Tü
rk

çe

HP ePrint'i nasıl kullanacağınızı 
ve yöneteceğinizi öğrenmek 
için, HP Connected'ı ziyaret edin 
(www.hpconnected.com). (Bu web sitesi 
şu anda tüm dillerde mevcut olmayabilir.)

Daha fazlasını öğrenin!
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A. Sınırlı garanti kapsamı
  1. Hewlett-Packard (HP) son kullanıcı müşteriye yukarıda belirtilen ürünlerde, müşteri tarafından satın alınmaları 

tarihinden başlayarak yine yukarıda belirtilen süre boyunca malzemeler ve işçilik yönünden hata veya kusur 
bulunmayacağını garanti eder.

  2. Yazılım ürünlerinde HP'nin sınırlı garantisi yalnızca programlama komutlarının yerine getirilmemesi durumu 
için geçerlidir. HP ürünlerinin, kesintisiz ve hatasız çalışacağını garanti etmez.

  3. HP'nin sınırlı garantisi yalnızca ürünün normal kullanımı sonucunda oluşan kusurlar için geçerli olup, aşağıda 
sıralanan durumlardan kaynaklananlar dahil olmak üzere diğer sorunları kapsamaz:

   a. Doğru olmayan veya yetersiz bakım ve değişiklik;
   b. HP tarafından sağlanmayan veya desteklenmeyen yazılım, ortam, parça veya sarf malzemeleri;
   c. Ürünün belirtimleri dışında kullanılması;
   d. Yetkisiz değişiklik veya yanlış kullanım.
  4. HP yazıcı ürünlerinde, HP üretimi olmayan veya yeniden doldurulmuş kartuş kullanılması, müşteriye verilen 

garantiyi veya müşteriyle yapılan herhangi bir HP destek sözleşmesini etkilemez. Ancak, yazıcıdaki arıza veya 
hasar HP ürünü olmayan veya yeniden doldurulmuş ya da kullanım süresi dolmuş bir mürekkep kartuşunun 
kullanımından kaynaklanıyorsa, HP söz konusu arıza veya hasar için yazıcının onarım servisi karşılığında 
standart saat ve malzeme ücretini alır.

  5. İlgili garanti süresi içinde HP garantisi kapsamındaki bir ürüne ilişkin HP'ye kusur bildiriminde bulunulması 
durumunda, kendi seçimine bağlı olarak HP, ürünü onarır veya yenisi ile değiştirir.

  6. HP'nin onarım yapamaması veya ürünü değiştirememesi durumunda HP garantisi kapsamındaki kusurlu 
ürünün satın alma ücreti, kusurun bildirilmesinden başlayarak makul bir süre içinde HP tarafından geri ödenir.

  7. Kusurlu ürün müşteri tarafından HP'ye iade edilene kadar HP'nin söz konusu ürünü onarmaya, değiştirmeye 
veya ücretini geri ödemeye ilişkin hiçbir yükümlülüğü bulunmaz.

  8. En azından değiştirilen ürünün işlevlerine eşit işlevleri olması kaydıyla, değiştirilen ürün yeni veya yeni gibi 
olabilir.

  9. HP ürünlerinde performans açısından yeni ürüne eşit veya yeniden üretilmiş parçalar, bileşenler veya 
malzemeler bulunabilir.

  10. HP'nin Sınırlı Garanti Bildirimi, kapsamındaki HP ürününün HP tarafından dağıtımının yapıldığı tüm ülkelerde 
geçerlidir. Yerinde servis sağlamak gibi ek garanti hizmetleri için olan sözleşmeler, ürünün yetkili ithalatçı veya 
HP tarafından da  tümünün yapıldığı ülkelerde tüm yetkili HP servisleri tarafından sağlanabilir.

B. Garanti sınırlamaları
YEREL YASALARIN İZİN VERDİĞİ ÖLÇÜDE HP VEYA ÜÇÜNCÜ TARAF TEDARİKÇİLERİ AÇIK VEYA 
DOLAYLI BAŞKA HİÇBİR GARANTİ VEYA KOŞUL SAĞLAMAZ YA DA TİCARİ OLARAK SATILABİLİRLİK, 
YETERLİ KALİTE VE BELİRLİ BİR AMACA UYGUNLUK İLE İLGİLİ HİÇBİR KOŞUL VEYA GARANTİ 
VERMEZ.

C. Sorumluluk sınırlamaları
  1. Yerel yasaların izin verdiği ölçüde işbu garanti bildirimi ile sağlanan tazminatlar müşterinin yegane ve özel 

tazminatlarıdır.
  2. YEREL YASALARIN İZİN VERDİĞİ ÖLÇÜDE İŞBU GARANTİDE ÖZELLİKLE BELİRTİLEN 

YÜKÜMLÜLÜKLER SAKLI KALMAK KAYDIYLA HP VEYA ÜÇÜNCÜ TARAF TEDARİKÇİLERİ SÖZ KONUSU 
ZARARLARIN OLASILIĞINDAN HABERDAR EDİLMİŞ OLSALAR DAHİ HİÇBİR ŞEKİLDE DOĞRUDAN, 
ÖZEL, ARIZA VEYA DOLAYLI OLARAK ORTAYA ÇIKAN SÖZLEŞME KAPSAMINDA, KASITLI YA DA BAŞKA 
HUKUK SİSTEMİNE GÖRE OLUŞAN ZARAR VE ZİYANLARDAN SORUMLU TUTULAMAZ.

D. Yerel yasalar
  1. İşbu Garanti Bildirimi ile müşteriye özel yasal haklar sağlanmaktadır. Bunlar dışında müşterinin ABD'de 

eyaletlere, Kanada'da bölgelere ve dünyadaki diğer yerlerde ülkelere göre değişen başka hakları da olabilir.
  2. Uyumsuz olduğu ölçüde bu Garanti Bildirimi söz konusu yerel yasalara uyacak biçimde değiştirilmiş kabul 

edilecektir. Bu yerel yasalar uyarınca Garanti Bildirimi'ndeki bazı feragat bildirimleri ve sınırlamalar müşteriler 
için geçerli olmayabilir. Örneğin, ABD dışındaki bazı ülkeler (Kanada'daki bölgeler dahil olmak üzere) ve 
ABD'deki bazı eyaletler şunları yapabilir:

   a. Bu Garanti Bildirimi'ndeki feragat bildirimlerinin ve sınırlamaların tüketicinin yasal haklarını kısıtlamasına izin 
vermeyebilir (ör., İngiltere);

   b. Üreticinin söz konusu feragat bildirimlerini veya sınırlamaları uygulamasını kısıtlayabilir veya
   c. Müşteriye ek garanti hakları sağlayabilir, üreticinin itiraz edemeyeceği koşulsuz garanti süresi belirleyebilir 

veya koşulsuz garanti süresine sınırlama getirilmesine izin verebilir.
  3. BU GARANTİ BİLDİRİMİ HÜKÜMLERİ, YASAL OLARAK İZİN VERİLENLERİN DIŞINDA, HP ÜRÜNLERİNİN 

SATIŞI İÇİN GEÇERLİ OLAN ZORUNLU YASAL HAKLARA EK OLUP BUNLARI HARİÇ TUTMAZ, 
SINIRLAMAZ VEYA DEĞİŞTİRMEZ.

HP ürünü Sınırlı garanti süresi
Yazılım Ortamı 90 gün
Yazıcı 1 yıl
Yazıcı veya mürekkep kartuşları HP mürekkebi bitene veya kartuş üzerinde yazılı olan 

"garanti sonu" tarihine kadar ve bunlardan hangisi daha 
önceyse. Bu garanti, yeniden doldurulmuş, yeniden 
üretilmiş, üzerinde değişiklik yapılmış, kötü kullanılmış veya 
herhangi bir şekilde değişiklik yapılmış HP mürekkep 
ürünlerini içermez.

Yazıcı kafaları (yalnızca müşteri tarafından  1 yıl 
değiştirilebilen yazıcı kafalarının kullanıldığı ürünler 
için geçerlidir)
Aksesuarlar Aksi belirtilmedikçe 1 yıl

Hewlett-Packard sınırlı garanti bildirimi

Türkçe



Дополнительная 
информация

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Считайте код, чтобы узнать 
больше!
Могут применяться стандартные 
тарифы на передачу данных. 
Может быть доступно не на всех 
языках.

Инструкции по установке
Чтобы установить принтер, следуйте 
указаниям на прилагающейся листовке.

Файл Readme
Файл Readme находится на компакт-диске с программным обеспечением HP, прилагающемся к принтеру.  
В нем содержится информация о системных требованиях и последние данные о настройке и использовании 
принтера.

 ● Windows: вставьте компакт-диск с программным обеспечением HP в дисковод, дважды щелкните по файлу 
ReadMe.chm и выберите нужный язык.

 ● OS X: вставьте компакт-диск с ПО для принтера HP и откройте папку Read Me. Щелкните кнопку Readme на 
нужном языке.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

кнопку Пуск, выберите Программы или Все программы, 
HP, выберите папку принтера HP и нажмите Справка.

 ● Windows® 8: щелкните правой кнопкой мыши по любой области начального экрана, выберите Все 
приложения на панели приложений, щелкните по значку нужного принтера и нажмите Справка.

 ● Mac OS X версии 10.6: выберите Справка Mac из меню Справка. В окне просмотра справки нажмите  
и удерживайте кнопку «Начало», а затем выберите справку для нужного устройства.

 ● OS X Lion и OS X Mountain Lion: Выберите Центр справки из меню Справка. Щелкните Справка для всех 
приложений (в левой нижней части окна просмотра справки) и выберите справку для нужного устройства.

Примечание. Если вам не удается найти руководство пользователя на компьютере, посетите сайт 
www.hp.com/support, чтобы получить информацию по его установке.

Сведения о соответствии стандартам и нормам Европейского союза см. в разделе «Техническая 
информация» в руководстве пользователя (которое также называется «Справка»). Кроме того, 
заявление о соответствии доступно на веб-сайте: www.hp.eu/certificates.

Руководство пользователя
Руководство пользователя (или "Справка") копируется 
на компьютер при установке программного обеспечения 
принтера HP.

Руководство включает информацию об эксплуатации, 
устранении неполадок, технические характеристики, 
примечания, нормативную информацию, сведения о 
поддержке и воздействии на окружающую среду, а также 
ссылки на сетевые ресурсы.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® и Windows® 7: нажмите 

Если компьютер не оснащен устройством чтения 
компакт-дисков или DVD, можно загрузить это 
ПО с веб-сайта HP (www.hp.com/support).

Если вы используете компьютер под 
управлением Windows и программа установки не 
запускается автоматически, перейдите в папку 
устройства чтения компакт-диска и дважды 
щелкните Setup.exe.

 Установка программного обеспечения принтера HP

Нужно распечатать файл со смартфона или планшета? 
Установите одно из наших приложений, позволяющих 
печатать документы и фотографии прямо с мобильного 
устройства. Дополнительную информацию см. на веб-сайте 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html.  
(В настоящее время этот веб-сайт доступен не на всех языках.)

 Печать с мобильных устройств
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Решение проблем
В случае возникновения проблем выполните следующие действия.

Шаг 1. Проверьте, горит ли индикатор беспроводного соединения (802.11)
Если синий индикатор рядом с кнопкой Беспроводного соединения принтера не светится, соединение 
может быть выключено. Чтобы включить беспроводное соединение, нажмите кнопку.

Если синий индикатор мигает, принтер не подключен к беспроводной сети. Воспользуйтесь программным 
обеспечением принтера, чтобы установить беспроводное соединение.

Шаг 2. Убедитесь, что компьютер подключен к беспроводной сети
Убедитесь, что компьютер подключен к беспроводной сети. Если вы не можете подключить компьютер 
к своей сети, обратитесь к тому, кто настраивал вашу сеть или беспроводной маршрутизатор; причиной 
могут быть аппаратные проблемы с маршрутизатором или компьютером.

Шаг 3. Перезапустите компоненты беспроводной сети
Выключите маршрутизатор и принтер, а затем включите их снова в следующем порядке: сначала 
маршрутизатор, затем принтер.

Иногда выключение и включение питания позволяет устранить проблему сетевого соединения. Если 
подключение по-прежнему невозможно, выключите маршрутизатор, принтер и компьютер, а затем снова 
включите их в следующем порядке: маршрутизатор, принтер, компьютер.

Шаг 4. Запуск тестирования беспроводного соединения
Чтобы убедиться, что беспроводное соединение работает нормально, выполните печать отчета о проверке 
беспроводной сети.

Убедитесь, что принтер включен и в его лоток загружена бумага. 

1. На панели управления принтера нажмите кнопку (Информация сети).

Принтер напечатает отчет, содержащий результаты проверки. Если проверка завершилась неудачно, 
просмотрите отчет для получения информации о решении проблем и повторно запустите проверку.

Совет. Если отчет о проверке беспроводной сети содержит сведения о слабом сигнале, попробуйте 
переместить принтер ближе к беспроводному маршрутизатору.

Примечание. Если проблема не устранена, посетите центр беспроводной печати HP по адресу 
www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting и загрузите программу Print and Scan Doctor (только для Windows). 
Это средство поможет устранить ряд проблем, которые могут возникнуть при работе с принтером.  
(В настоящее время этот веб-сайт доступен не на всех языках.)  
Если беспроводное соединение установить не удается, принтер можно подключить к сети с помощью 
кабеля Ethernet.

Беспроводной режим
После установки ПО для принтера HP устройство легко подключить к беспроводной сети. При возникновении 
проблем см. раздел «Решение проблем» на этой странице.

После установки программного обеспечения HP можно в любое время изменить способ подключения. 
Дополнительные сведения см. в руководстве пользователя.

Русский

Самую полную и самую свежую 
информацию о беспроводной печати см. на 
странице центра беспроводной печати HP 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). (В настоящее 
время этот веб-сайт доступен не на всех языках.)

На данном веб-сайте содержится информация 
по подготовке беспроводной сети, устранению 
неполадок при настройке беспроводного соединения 
с принтером и проблемам безопасности.

Дополнительная информация

Функция прямой беспроводной печати HP 
позволяет печатать удаленно с компьютера, 
смартфона, планшетного ПК или других устройств 
с возможностью беспроводного подключения — без 
подключения к существующей беспроводной сети.

Дополнительные сведения см. в руководстве 
пользователя.

 Печать без беспроводного маршрутизатора
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Информация о чернильных картриджах

 ● Картриджи с меткой SETUP. При запросе установить картриджи во время установки принтера необходимо 
использовать картриджи с меткой SETUP, поставляемые вместе с принтером.

 ● Использование чернил. Чернила в картриджах используются в процессе печати различным способом,  
в том числе в процессе инициализации (для подготовки принтера и картриджей к печати) и при 
обслуживании печатающей головки (для очистки сопел и обеспечения равномерной подачи чернил). Кроме 
того, после использования картриджа в нем остается небольшое количество чернил. Дополнительные 
сведения см. по адресу www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Хранение анонимной информации об использовании. Картриджи HP, используемые с данным 
принтером, содержат микросхему памяти, которая помогает при эксплуатации принтера и хранит 
ограниченный набор анонимных сведений о его использовании. Эта информация может использоваться 
для совершенствования принтеров HP в будущем. Дополнительные сведения об отключении сбора этой 
информации находятся в руководстве пользователя.

Товарные знаки
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 и Windows 8 являются зарегистрированными в США 
товарными знаками корпорации Майкрософт.

Информация о безопасности

1. Внимательно прочтите все инструкции, которые 
содержатся в прилагаемой к принтеру документации.

2. Соблюдайте все предупреждения и инструкции, 
указанные на принтере.

3. Перед очисткой принтера отсоедините его от 
электрической розетки.

4. Не устанавливайте и не используйте принтер 
рядом с водой, а также не прикасайтесь к нему 
влажными руками.

5. Устанавливайте принтер на устойчивой поверхности.

6. Не устанавливайте принтер в таком месте, где 
кабель питания может быть поврежден, а также где 
можно споткнуться или наступить на кабель питания.

7. При неправильной работе принтера см. руководство 
пользователя (которое будет доступно на компьютере 
после установки программного обеспечения).

8. Внутри устройства нет компонентов, 
предназначенных для обслуживания 
пользователем. Обслуживание должно выполняться 
только квалифицированным специалистом.

9. Используйте только внешний адаптер питания, 
входящий в комплект поставки принтера.

Для снижения риска получения ожогов или поражения электрическим током всегда соблюдайте основные 
меры предосторожности при использовании данного принтера.

HP ePrint позволяет легко и безопасно печатать документы  
и фотографии с компьютера или мобильных устройств (например, 
смартфона или планшета) без установки дополнительного 
программного обеспечения.

Чтобы выполнить печать с помощью HP ePrint, прикрепите 
документы или фотографии к сообщению электронной почты  
и отправьте его по адресу, который назначен принтеру. Принтер 
печатает сообщение вместе с вложениями.

Примечание. Для работы с HP ePrint принтер должен быть 
подключен к сети с интернет-доступом.

Чтобы начать работу с HP ePrint, откройте на компьютере, находящемся в той же сети, стартовый экран 
принтера или встроенный веб-сервер (EWS), введя соответствующий IP-адрес в поддерживаемом веб-
браузере. В EWS выберите вкладку Веб-службы. В разделе Параметры веб-служб выберите Настройка и 
нажмите Продолжить. Следуйте инструкциям на экране, чтобы принять условия использования и включить 
веб-службы.

HP ePrint

Ру
сс

ки
й

Чтобы узнать больше о работе с HP 
ePrint, посетите веб-сайт HP Connected 
по адресу: www.hpconnected.com. 
(В настоящее время этот веб-сайт 
доступен не на всех языках.)

Дополнительная информация
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А. Условия ограниченной гарантии
  1. Компания Hewlett-Packard (HP) гарантирует конечному пользователю, что в вышеуказанных изделиях HP отсутствуют 

дефекты, связанные с качеством материалов или изготовления, в течение вышеуказанного срока, который 
отсчитывается с момента покупки изделия пользователем.

  2. В отношении программного обеспечения ограниченная гарантия HP распространяется только на сбои при 
выполнении программных инструкций. Компания HP не гарантирует бесперебойной и безошибочной работы любой 
программы.

  3. Ограниченная гарантия HP распространяется только на те дефекты, которые возникли в результате нормальной 
эксплуатации изделия, и не распространяется на любые другие неполадки, включая неполадки, причиной которых 
является:

   а) техническое обслуживание или модификация изделия с нарушением инструкции по эксплуатации;
   б) использование программного обеспечения, материалов для печати, деталей и принадлежностей, не поставляемых 

или не поддерживаемых компанией HP;
   в) случаи эксплуатации, не соответствующей техническим характеристикам изделия;
   г) несанкционированная модификация или использование не по назначению.
  4. Установка в принтеры HP картриджей других изготовителей или повторно заправленных картриджей не влияет ни на 

гарантийное соглашение с пользователем, ни на какие-либо соглашения компании HP с пользователем относительно 
технической поддержки. Однако в том случае, если вероятной причиной конкретного сбоя или повреждения принтера 
является установка картриджа другого изготовителя или повторно заправленного картриджа либо использование 
картриджа с истекшим сроком службы, компания HP взимает плату за время и материалы, необходимые для 
устранения этого сбоя или повреждения, по стандартным расценкам.

  5. Если в течение действующего гарантийного периода компания HP получит уведомление о дефекте в изделии, на 
которое распространяется гарантия HP, компания HP обязуется по своему выбору либо отремонтировать, либо 
заменить изделие.

  6. Если компания HP окажется не в состоянии отремонтировать или заменить дефектное изделие, на которое 
распространяется гарантия HP, компания HP обязуется в течение приемлемого срока после получения уведомления 
о дефекте возместить продажную стоимость изделия.

  7. Компания HP не принимает на себя никаких обязательств по ремонту, замене или возмещению стоимости до тех пор, 
пока пользователь не вернет дефектное изделие компании HP.

  8. Любое изделие, на которое заменяется дефектное изделие, может быть новым либо равноценным новому, при 
условии, что его функциональные возможности по крайней мере равны возможностям заменяемого изделия.

  9. Изделия компании HP могут содержать восстановленные детали, компоненты или материалы, эквивалентные новым 
по своим характеристикам.

  10. Ограниченная гарантия HP действительна в любой стране или регионе, в котором компания HP продает изделия, 
на которые распространяется данная гарантия. Контракты на дополнительное гарантийное обслуживание, например, 
на обслуживание по месту установки, могут заключаться любым уполномоченным обслуживающим предприятием 
HP в странах, где сбыт изделий осуществляется HP или уполномоченными импортерами.

Б. Ограничения гарантии
   В ПРЕДЕЛАХ, ДОПУСКАЕМЫХ МЕСТНЫМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, НИ КОМПАНИЯ HP, НИ СТОРОННИЕ 

ПОСТАВЩИКИ НЕ ДАЮТ НИКАКИХ ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНЫХ ГАРАНТИЙ ИЛИ УСЛОВИЙ, ЯВНЫХ ИЛИ 
ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ ГАРАНТИЙ ИЛИ УСЛОВИЙ КОММЕРЧЕСКОЙ ЦЕННОСТИ, УДОВЛЕТВОРИТЕЛЬНОГО 
КАЧЕСТВА ИЛИ ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ КОНКРЕТНОЙ ЦЕЛИ.

В. Ограничение ответственности
  1. В пределах, допускаемых местным законодательством, возмещение ущерба, определяемое настоящей гарантией, 

является единственным и исключительным возмещением ущерба, предоставляемым пользователю.
  2. В ТОЙ СТЕПЕНИ, В КОТОРОЙ ЭТО ДОПУСКАЕТСЯ МЕСТНЫМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, ЗА ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЕМ 

ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ, ОСОБО ОГОВОРЕННОЙ В НАСТОЯЩЕМ ГАРАНТИЙНОМ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВЕ, НИ КОМПАНИЯ 
HP, НИ ЕЕ НЕЗАВИСИМЫЕ ПОСТАВЩИКИ НИ ПРИ КАКИХ ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАХ НЕ НЕСУТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ 
НИ ЗА КАКИЕ ПРЯМЫЕ, КОСВЕННЫЕ, ОСОБЫЕ, СЛУЧАЙНЫЕ ИЛИ ВОСПОСЛЕДОВАВШИЕ УБЫТКИ, 
ПОНЕСЕННЫЕ В РЕЗУЛЬТАТЕ КОНТРАКТНЫХ, ГРАЖДАНСКИХ И ИНЫХ ПРАВОВЫХ ОТНОШЕНИЙ, НЕЗАВИСИМО 
ОТ ТОГО, БЫЛИ ЛИ ОНИ ОПОВЕЩЕНЫ О ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ ТАКИХ УБЫТКОВ.

Г. Местное законодательство
  1. Настоящая гарантия дает пользователю определенные юридические права. Покупатель может иметь и другие права, 

которые варьируются в зависимости от штата на территории Соединенных Штатов Америки, от провинции на 
территории Канады и от страны в других регионах мира.

  2. В части гарантии, не соответствующей местному законодательству, ее следует считать измененной в соответствии с 
местным законодательством. В соответствии с местным законодательством некоторые ограничения ответственности 
производителя и ограничения условий настоящей гарантии могут не относиться к заказчику. Например, некоторые 
штаты США, а также другие государства (включая провинции Канады), могут:

   а) исключить действие оговорок и ограничений, упомянутых в настоящем положении о гарантии, как 
ограничивающие установленные в законном порядке права потребителей (например, в Великобритании);

   б) каким-либо иным образом ограничить возможность производителя применять такие оговорки или ограничения;
   в) предоставить пользователю дополнительные права на гарантийное обслуживание, указать длительность действия 

предполагаемых гарантий, от которых производитель не может отказаться, либо не допустить ограничения срока 
действия предполагаемых гарантий.

  3. УСЛОВИЯ НАСТОЯЩЕГО ПОЛОЖЕНИЯ О ГАРАНТИИ, ЗА ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЕМ РАЗРЕШЕННЫХ НА ЗАКОННОМ 
ОСНОВАНИИ, НЕ ИСКЛЮЧАЮТ, НЕ ОГРАНИЧИВАЮТ И НЕ ИЗМЕНЯЮТ, А ЛИШЬ ДОПОЛНЯЮТ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬНЫЕ 
ПРАВА, УСТАНОВЛЕННЫЕ ПО ЗАКОНУ И ПРИМЕНИМЫЕ К ПРОДАЖЕ ПРОДУКТОВ HP ТАКИМ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯМ.

Продукт HP Срок ограниченной гарантии

Носитель с программным обеспечением 90 дней

Принтер 1 год

Печатающие картриджи или картриджи с чернилами До первого из следующих событий: момента, когда в картридже 
закончатся чернила HP, или даты окончания гарантии, 
указанной на картридже. Данная гарантия не распространяется 
на изделия HP, которые подвергались перезарядке, доработке, 
процедурам восстановления работоспособности, а также на 
изделия, подвергавшиеся неправильной эксплуатации или 
нерегламентированным воздействиям.

Печатающие головки (относится только к продуктам с 1 год 
печатающими головками, заменяемыми пользователем)

Дополнительные принадлежности 1 год, если не указано иное

Ограниченная гарантия Hewlett-Packard

Русский



Қосымша ақпарат табу

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Көбірек білу үшін 
сканерлеу!
Деректерді беру үшін 
стандартты тарифтер 
қолданылуы мүмкін. Барлық 
тілдерде болмауы мүмкін.

Постерді орнату
Принтерді орнату үшін, берілген постердегі 
нұсқауларды орындаңыз.

Мәліметтер файлы
Мәліметтер файлы принтермен бірге берілген HP бағдарламалық жасақтамасының ықшам дискінде қол 
жетімді. Бұл принтерді пайдалану және реттеулері туралы жаңартылған ақпарат және жүйе талаптарымен 
қамтамасыз етеді.

 ● Windows: HP принтері бағдарлама жасақтамасының ықшам дискісін компьютеріңізге енгізіңіз, ReadMe.chm 
аталатын файлды екі рет басып, өз тіліңізге арналған опцияны басыңыз.

 ● OS X: HP принтері бағдарламалық құралының CD дискісін компьютерге енгізіп, Мәліметтер қалтасын 
ашыңыз. Өз тіліңіздегі Мәліметтер түймесін басыңыз.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

принтеріне арналған қалтаны таңдаңыз да, Справка (Анықтама) 
түймесін басыңыз.

 ● Windows® 8:  Пуск (Бастау) экранында, экранның бос жеріне тінтуірдің оң жақ түймесін басыңыз,  бағдарлама 
панелінде  Все программы (Барлық бағдарламалар) параметрін басып, принтер атауы бар белгіні басыңыз, содан 
кейін Справка (Анықтама) түймесін басыңыз.

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: Справка (Анықтама) мәзірінен Справка Mac (Mac анықтамалығы) бөлімін таңдаңыз. Анықтаманы қарап 
шығу құралы терезесінде Басты түймешігін басып, ұстап тұрыңыз, одан кейін қажет құрылғы үшін анықтаманы таңдаңыз.

 ● OS X Lion және OS X Mountain Lion: Справка (Анықтама) мәзірінен Центр справки (Анықтама орталығы) бөлімін 
таңдаңыз. Справка для всех приложений (Барлық бағдарламаларға арналған анықтама) (Анықтаманы қарап шығу 
терезесінің төменгі сол жағында) бөлімін басыңыз және қажет құрылғы үшін анықтаманы басыңыз.

Ескерту: Егер компьютеріңізде пайдаланушы нұсқаулығын таба алмасаңыз, орнату туралы ақпарат алу үшін 
www.hp.com/support сайтына кіріңіз.

Еуропалық одаққа арналған реттеу және сәйкестік мәліметтері пайдаланушы нұсқаулығының «Техникалық 
мәліметтер» бөлімінде (Сондай-ақ, «Анықтама» деп те аталады) қол жетімді болады. Сондай-ақ, Сәйкестік 
декларациясы www.hp.eu/certificates сайтында қол жетімді.

Пайдаланушы нұсқаулығы
Пайдаланушы нұсқаулығы (сондай-ақ “Анықтама” аталады) HP 
принтерінің бағдарламалық құралын орнатқан кезде компьютеріңізге 
көшіріледі.

Бұл нұсқаулық пайдалану және ақауларды жою туралы ақпарат, 
сипаттамалар, ескертулер, қоршаған орта туралы ақпарат, реттеулер 
және қызмет көрсету ақпараты, сонымен қатар онлайн контентке 
сілтемелерді қамтиды.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® және Windows® 7: Пуск 
(Бастау) түймешігін басып, Программы (Бағдарламалар)  Все 
программы (Барлық бағдарламалар) HP қойындысын және НР 

Компьютерде ықшам дискі немесе DVD 
дискіенгізгісі болмаса, HP бағдарламалық 
құралын НР қолдау көрсету веб-сайтынан жүктеп 
алуға болады (www.hp.com/support).

Компьютерде іске қосылатын Windows жүйесін 
пайдаланып жатсаңыз және орнату бағдарламасы 
автоматты түрде басталмаса, компьютердің CD 
дискенгізгісін шолып, Setup.exe екі рет басыңыз.

 HP принтерінің бағдарламалық құралын орнату

Смартфон немесе планшеттен басып шығарғыңыз 
келеді ме? Құжаттарыңызды және суреттеріңізді тікелей 
мобильді құрылғыңыздан басып шығаруға мүмкіндік беретін 
бағдарламалар - HP басып шығару бағдарламаларының 
біреуін алыңыз. Қосымша ақпарат алу үшін мына сайтқа кіріңіз 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (Бұл 
уақытта осы веб-сайт барлық тілде қол жетімді болмауы мүмкін).

 Мобильді құрылғылардан басып шығару
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Мәселелерді шешу
Егер ақаулар туындаса, келесі қадамдарды орындаңыз.

1-қадам: (802.11) сымсыз байланыс шамының қосылып тұрғанын тексеру
Егер принтердің (Сымсыз байланыс) түймесінің жанындағы көк шам жанбаса, сымсыз байланыс өшірулі 
болуы мүмкін. Сымсыз байланысты қосу үшін,   түймені басыңыз.

Егер көк сымсыз байланыс шамы жыпылықтаса, принтер желіге қосылмаған. Принтерді сымсыз 
байланыспен қосу үшін HP принтер бағдарламалық жасақтамасын пайдаланыңыз.

2-қадам: Компьютердің сымсыз желіге қосылғанын тексеріңіз
Компьютердің сымсыз желіге қосылғанын тексеріңіз. Егер компьютерді желіге қоса алмасаңыз, желіні 
орнатқан адамға немесе маршрутизатор өндірушісіне хабарласыңыз. Маршрутизатор немесе компьютердің 
аппараттық ақауы болуы мүмкін.

3-қадам: Сымсыз желі компоненттерін қайта іске қосу
Маршрутизатор мен принтерді ажыратып, келесі ретпен оларды қайта қосыңыз: алдымен маршрутизатор, 
одан кейін принтер.

Кейде құрылғыны өшіріп, қайта қосу желі байланысының мәселелерін шешуге көмектеседі. Әлі де қосылу 
мүмкін болмаса, маршрутизаторды, принтерді және компьютерді өшіріп, осы ретпен кері қосыңыз: алдымен 
маршрутизатор, кейін принтер және соңында компьютерді.

4-қадам: Сымсыз байланыс сынағын орындаңыз
Сымсыз байланыс дұрыс жұмыс істеп тұрғанын тексеру үшін, сымсыз байланыс сынақ есебіп басып шығарыңыз.

Принтердің қосылып тұрғанын және науаға қағаздың жүктелгенін тексеріңіз. 

1. Принтердің басқару тақтасында (Желі ақпараты) түймесін басыңыз.

Принтер сынақтың нәтижесі бар есепті басып шығарады. Сынақ орындалмаса, ақауды жою жолы бойынша 
ақпараттың есебін қарап шығып, сынаққа қайтып оралыңыз.

Кеңес: Сымсыз байланыс сынағының есебі сигналдың нашар екендігін анықтаса, принтерді сымсыз 
байланыс маршрутизаторына жақынырақ жылжытып көріңіз.

Ескерту: Егер ақаулар жойылмаса, HP сымсыз басып шығару орталығына 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) кіріп, Print and Scan Doctor (тек Windows үшін) құралын жүктеңіз. Бұл 
құрал принтерде кездесетін бірнеше ақауларды жоюға көмектеседі. (Бұл уақытта осы веб-сайт барлық 
тілде қол жетімді болмауы мүмкін).  
Егер сымсыз байланысқа қосылу мүмкін болмаса, принтерді желіге Ethernet кабелін пайдалану 
арқылы қосуға болады.

Сымсыз байланыс
HP принтері бағдарламалық құралын орнатқан кезде принтер сымсыз желіге сәтті байланыстырылды. 
Мәселелер туындаса, осы беттегі “Мәселелерді шешу” бөлімін қараңыз.

НР бағдарламалық құралын орнатқаннан кейін қалаған кезде басқа қосылымға өзгертуге болады. Қосымша 
мәлімет алу үшін пайдаланушы нұсқаулығын қараңыз.

Қазақш
а

Сымсыз басып шығару туралы толық және жаңартылған 
ақпарат алу үшін www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting 
мекенжайында орналасқан HP сымсыз басып шығару 
орталығына өтіңіз. (Бұл уақытта осы веб-сайт барлық 
тілде қол жетімді болмауы мүмкін).

Бұл веб-сайт сымсыз желіні дайындауға көмектесуге, 
принтерге сымсыз байланыс орнатылу кезінде 
мәселелерді шешуге және қауіпсіздік бағдарламалық 
жасақтамасының мәселелерін шешуге қажетті 
ақпаратпен қамтамасыз етеді.

Қосымша мәліметтер!

HP сымсыз тікелей басып шығарумен бірге сіз 
компьютерден, смарт телефонынан, тақтадан немесе 
сымсыз жұмыс істейтін құрылғыдан сымсыз түрде басып 
шығара аласыз—бар сымсыз желіге қосылмай-ақ.

Қосымша мәлімет алу үшін пайдаланушы нұсқаулығын 
қараңыз.

 Сымсыз маршрутизаторсыз басып шығару
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Сия картриджі ақпараты

 ● Картридждерді орнату: Орнату кезінде, сия картридждерін орнату сұралған кезде, ‘КАРТРИДЖДІ ОРНАТУ’ 
белгісі бар принтермен берілген картридждерді пайдаланғаныңызға көз жеткізіңіз.

 ● Сияны пайдалану: Сия картридждеріндегі сия әртүрлі әдістегі басып шығару процесінде пайдаланылады, 
олар басып шығаруға принтер мен картриджді дайындайтын, басып шығару саңылауларын таза болуын 
және сияның тегіс ағуын қамтамасыз ететін басып шығару басының  қызметін қамтиды. Қосымша, қалдық 
сия қолданылғаннан кейін картриджда қалып қояды. Қосымша ақпаратты www.hp.com/go/inkusage сайтынан 
қараңыз.

 ● Анонимді пайдалану ақпаратты сақтау орны: Осы принтермен бірге пайдаланылатын HP картриджі 
принтер жұмысына көмектесетін және принтерді пайдалану туралы анонимді ақпараттың шектеулі 
жиынтығын сақтайтын жад чипі болады. Бұл ақпарат болашақ HP принтерлерді жақсарту үшін пайдаланылуы 
мүмкін. Пайдалану ақпаратын жинауға тыйым салатын қосымша ақпарат және нұсқаулар үшін пайдаланушы 
нұсқаулығын қараңыз.

Ресми мәлімдемелер
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 және Windows 8 — Майкрософт корпорациясының 
АҚШ мемлекетінде тіркелген сауда белгілері.

Қауіпсіздік ақпараты

1. Принтермен бірге берілетін құжаттағы барлық 
нұсқауларды оқып шығып, түсініңіз.

2. Принтерде белгіленген барлық ескертулер мен 
нұсқауларды орындаңыз.

3. Тазаламас бұрын бұл принтерді қабырғадағы 
электр розеткаларынан ажыратыңыз.

4. Принтерді судың жанында немесе өзіңіз су 
болғанда орнатпаңыз немесе қолданбаңыз.

5. Принтерді тұрақты беткейге нық орнатыңыз.

6. Принтерді желі сымын ешкім баспайтын немесе 
ол арқылы сүрініп кетпейтін және желі сымы 
зақымданбайтын қорғалған орынға орнатыңыз.

7. Принтер қалыпты жұмыс істемесе, пайдаланушы 
нұсқаулығын қараңыз (ол бағдарламалық құралды 
орнатқаннан кейін компьютерде қол жетімді 
болады).

8. Ішінде пайдаланушыға қызмет көрсететін ешбір 
бөлігі жоқ. Жөндеу жұмыстарын орындау үшін 
кәсіби білікті маманға жүгініңіз.

9. Принтермен бірге берілген сыртқы қуат адаптерін 
ғана қолданыңыз.

Өрттен немесе электр тогының соғуынан зақымдануды азайту үшін осы принтерді пайдаланған кезде әрқашан 
негізгі қауіпсіздік шараларын орындаңыз.

HP ePrint арқылы, құжаттарыңыз бен суреттеріңізді компьютерден немесе 
мобильді құрылғыдан (смартфон немесе планшет сияқты) қауіпсіз және 
оңай басып шығара аласыз, ешқандай қосымша принтер бағдарламалық 
құралы қажет емес!

HP ePrint пайдалану арқылы басып шығару үшін, құжаттар немесе 
суреттерді электрондық пошта хабарына тіркеп, электрондық пошта 
хабарын тіркелген кезде принтеріңізге тағайындалған электрондық пошта 
мекенжайына жіберіңіз. Бұл принтер электрондық пошта хабарында, 
тіркемелерді де басып шығарады.

Ескерту: HP ePrint пайдалану үшін, принтер Интернет байланысын 
қамтамасыз ететін желіге қосылуы керек.

HP ePrint қосу үшін, принтердің басты бетін немесе сол желіде принтердің IP мекенжайын қолдау көрсетілген веб-шолғышқа 
енгізу арқылы компьютерден ендірілген веб-серверді (EWS) ашыңыз. Ендірілген веб-серверден (EWS) келесіні басыңыз 
Веб-услуги (Веб-қызметтер) қойындысын басыңыз. Параметры веб-услуг (Веб-қызметтер параметрлері) бөлімінен, 
Настройка (Орнату) түймесін, Продолжить (Жалғастыру) түймесін басып, пайдалану шарттарын қабылдау және Веб-
қызметтерді қосу үшін экрандағы нұсқауларды орындаңыз.

HP ePrint

Қа
за

қш
а

HP ePrint пайдалану және басқару туралы 
мәліметтерді алу үшін, HP Connected 
(www.hpconnected.com) сайтына кіріңіз. 
(Бұл уақытта осы веб-сайт барлық тілде 
қол жетімді болмауы мүмкін).

Қосымша мәліметтер!
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A. Шектеулі кепілдіктің мерзімін ұзарту
  1.   Hewlett-Packard (HP) компаниясы жоғарыда аталған HP өнімдерінде материал немесе сапа тарапынан жоғарыда аталған 

кепілдік мерзімі (мерзім тұтынушы сатып алғаннан бері басталады) барысында ақаулықтар болмайтынына кепілдік береді.
  2.   Бағдарламалық құрал өнімдерін пайдалану кезінде НР компаниясының шектеулі кепілдігі бағдарламалау жөніндегі 

нұсқауларды іске асыру мүмкін болмаған жағдайға ғана қатысты қолданылады. НР компаниясы кез келген өнімнің жұмысына 
кедергі келтірілмейді немесе қате туындамайды деп кепілдік бермейді.

 3.   НР компаниясының шектеулі кепілдігінің күші өнімді қалыпты қолдану себебінен туындаған ақаулықтарға ғана қатысты 
қолданылады жəне төмендегі себептерді қоса басқа салдардан туындаған ақаулықтарға қолданылмайды:

   a. Техникалық қызметті дұрыс көрсетпеу немесе өзгерту;
             b. НР компаниясы арқылы ұсынылмаған немесе қолдау көрсетілмейтін бағдарламалық құралдар, медиа, бөлшектер немесе 

бөліктер;
   c. Өнімді оның сипаттамасына сəйкес пайдаланбау;
   d. Рұқсат етілмеген өзгерту немесе дұрыс пайдаланбау.
 4.   НР принтерлерді пайдалану кезінде, НР емес картридж немесе қайта толтырылған картридж қолданылған жағдайда бұл 

тұтынушыға арналған кепілдіктің күшіне немесе тұтынушыға НР компаниясының қолдау қызметін көрсету жөніндегі 
келісімшарттың күшіне əсер етпейді. Алайда, егер НР емес картридж, қайта толтырылған картридж немесе қолдану мерзімі 
өткен картридж қолданылған жағдайда принтердің ақаулығы орын алса немесе зақым алынса, НР компаниясы принтердің 
ақаулығын не алынған зақымды жою үшін стандартты еңбек пен материалдық шығындарды төлеуді талап етуі мүмкін.

 5.   Егер қолданыстағы кепілдік мерзімі барысында НР компаниясы НР кепілдігінің күшіне енетін кез келген өнімдегі ақаулық бар 
екені туралы ескертпені алса, НР компаниясы өзінің таңдауы бойынша өнімді жөндейді немесе ауыстырады.

 6.   Егер НР компаниясы НР кепілдігінің күшіне енетін ақаулығы бар өнімді сəйкесінше жөндей немесе ауыстыра алмаса, өнімдегі 
ақаулық бар екені туралы ескертпені алғаннан бастап орынды мерзім ішінде өнім бағасын қайтаруы тиіс.

 7.   Тұтынушы ақаулығы бар өнімді НР компаниясына қайтарғанша НР компаниясы жөндеу, ауыстыру немесе бағаны қайтаруға 
жауапты болмайды.

 8.   Ауыстыратын қандай да бір өнім жұмыс атқаруы жағынан ауыстыратын өнімге тең болған жағдайда, ол жаңа немесе жаңаға 
ұқсас болуы мүмкін.

 9.   HP өнімдерінің құрамында қайта өңделген бөлшектер, бөліктер немесе жұмыс атқаруы жағынан жаңаға сəйкес пайдаланылған 
материалдар болуы мүмкін.

 10. HP компаниясының Шектеулі кепілдік туралы мəлімдемесі НР компаниясы арқылы НР өнімі жеткізілетін кез келген елде заңды 
күште қалады. Орнату орнындағы қызмет сияқты қосымша кепілдік қызметтерін көрсету жөніндегі келісімшарттарды өнім НР 
компаниясы немесе рұқсаты бар импорттаушы арқылы жеткізілетін елде рұқсаты бар кез келген НР қызмет орталығында 
жасауға болады.

B. Кепілдікті шектеу
ЖЕРГІЛІКТІ ЗАҢ БОЙЫНША БЕЛГІЛЕНГЕН ЖАҒДАЙЛАРДА, НР КОМПАНИЯСЫ НЕМЕСЕ ОНЫҢ ҮШІНШІ ТАРАП 
ЖЕТКІЗУШІЛЕРІ ТАУАРДЫҢ СƏЙКЕСТІГІ, ЖЕТКІЛІКТІ САПАСЫ ЖƏНЕ АРНАЙЫ МАҚСАТҚА АРНАЛҒАН СƏЙКЕСТІКТІҢ 
ШАМАЛАНҒАН КЕПІЛДІКТЕРІН ҚАМТИТЫН ЕШҚАНДАЙ КЕПІЛДІКТЕР НЕМЕСЕ ЖАҒДАЙЛАР, АНЫҚ БІЛДІРУЛЕР МЕН 
ТҰСПАЛДАУЛАРДАН БАС ТАРТАДЫ.

C. Жауапкершілікті шектеу
  1.   Жергілікті заң бойынша белгіленген жағдайларда, осы Кепілдік мəлімдесінде ұсынылған шараларды тұтынушының өзі 

орындауы тиіс.
 2.   ЖЕРГІЛІКТІ ЗАҢДА БЕЛГІЛЕНГЕНДЕЙ, ОСЫ КЕПІЛДІК МƏЛІМДЕМЕСІНДЕ АРНАЙЫ БЕЛГІЛЕНГЕН МІНДЕТТЕМЕЛЕРДЕН 

БАСҚА, ЕШБІР ЖАҒДАЙДА НР КОМПАНИЯСЫ НЕМЕСЕ ОНЫҢ ҮШІНШІ ТАРАП ЖЕТКІЗУШІЛЕРІ КЕЗ КЕЛГЕН ЗАҢДЫ 
ТЕОРИЯҒА НЕГІЗДЕЛГЕН ЖƏНЕ МҰНДАЙ МҮМКІН ШЫҒЫНДАР ТУРАЛЫ ЕСКЕРТІЛГЕН ЖАҒДАЙДА КЕЛТІРІЛГЕН ТІКЕЛЕЙ, 
ЖАНАМА, АРНАЙЫ, КЕЗДЕЙСОҚ НЕ КЕЛЕСІ ШЫҒЫНДАР ҮШІН ЖАУАПТЫ БОЛМАЙДЫ.

D. Жергілікті заң
  1.   Осы Кепілдік мəлімдемесі тұтынушыға ерекше заңды құқықтар береді. Тұтынушы Америка Құрама Штаттарында штат пен 

штаттан, Канадада провинция мен провинциядан жəне мемлекет пен мемлекеттен айырмашылықтары бар басқа да 
құқықтарға ие болуы мүмкін.

 2.   Осы Кепілдік мəлімдемесі мен жергілікті заң арасында айырмашылықтар бар болған жағдайда, сəйкес болу үшін осы Кепілдік 
мəлімдемесіне қажет өзгертулер енгізілуі тиіс. Жергілікті заңға сəйкес осы Кепілдік мəлімдемесінің кейбір қабылдамау 
хабарламалары мен шектеулері тұтынушыға қатысты қолданылмауы мүмкін. Мысалы, Америка Құрама Штаттарының 
кейбіреулері, сондай-ақ Америкадан басқа мемлекеттер (Канада провинцияларын қоса)

   a.  Тұтынушының конституциялық құқықтарын қорғау үшін осы Кепілдік мəлімдемесінің кейбір қабылдамау хабарламалары 
мен шектеулерін қолданбауы; (мысалы, Ұлыбританияда);

   b.  Өндірушінің мұндай қабылдамау хабарламалары мен шектеулерді орындауын басқа жолмен шектеуі немесе 
   c.  Тұтынушыға қосымша кепілдік құқықтарын беруі, өндіруші бас тартпай алмайтын анық кепілдіктердің мерзімін көрсетуі 

немесе анық кепілдіктердің мерзімін ұзартуға мүмкіндік беруі мүмкін.
 3.   ОСЫ КЕПІЛДІК МƏЛІМДЕМЕСІНІҢ ШАРТТАРЫ, ЗАҢДА БЕЛГІЛЕНГЕН ШЕКТЕУЛЕРДЕН БАСҚА, МҰНДАЙ ТҰТЫНУШЫЛАРҒА 

САТЫЛҒАН НР ӨНІМДЕРІНЕ ҚАТЫСТЫ ҚОЛДАНЫЛАТЫН МІНДЕТТІ ЗАҢДЫ ҚҰҚЫҚТАРҒА ТЫЙЫМ САЛМАЙДЫ, ШЕКТЕУ 
ЕНГІЗБЕЙДІ НЕМЕСЕ ӨЗГЕРТУЛЕРДІ ҚОЙМАЙДЫ, БІРАҚ ОЛАР ҚОСЫМША РЕТІНДЕ БОЛЫП САНАЛАДЫ.

HP Шектеулі кепілдігі

HP өнімі Шектеулі кепілдікті қолдану мерзімі

Бағдарламалық құрал тасығышы 90 күн

Принтер 1 жыл

Принтерге арналған немесе сиялары бар картридждер  HP сиясы біткенше немесе картриджде көрсетілген 
«кепілдік мерзімі» біткенше, олардың қайсысы бірінші болып 
түседі. Осы кепілдіктің күші қайта толтырылған, қайта өңделген, 
жөнделген, дұрыс пайдаланылмаған немесе қолдан жасалған 
НР сия өнімдеріне қатысты қолданылмайды.

Басып шығарғыш бөліктер (тұтынушы арқылы  1 жыл
ауыстырылатын басып шығарғыш бөліктері бар 
өнімдерге ғана қатысты қолданылады)

Керек-жарақтар егер басқаша айтылмаса, 1 жыл

Hewlett-Packard принтері үшін шектеулі кепілдік мәлімдемесі

Қазақш
а



Додаткова інформація

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

Проскануйте, щоб 
дізнатися більше!
Може стягуватися плата за 
стандартними тарифами. 
Доступність усіма мовами не 
гарантується.

Карта налаштування
Щоб налаштувати принтер, дотримуйтесь 
інструкцій, наведених у брошурі з комплекту 
поставки.

Файл Readme
Файл Readme доступний на диску з програмним забезпеченням HP, що входить до комплекту поставки 
принтера. На ньому містяться відомості про системні вимоги й оновлена інформація про налаштування та 
використання принтера.

 ● Windows: вставте компакт-диск із програмним забезпеченням принтера HP в комп’ютер, двічі натисніть 
файл ReadMe.chm, а потім виберіть вашу мову.

 ● OS X: вставте компакт-диск із програмним забезпеченням принтера HP в комп’ютер і відкрийте папку Read 
Me. Натисніть кнопку Readme, яка відображатиметься вашою мовою.

www.hp.com/support www.register.hp.com

програми), далі – HP, а потім виберіть папку для принтера HP  
й натисніть Help (Довідка).

 ● Windows® 8: на екрані Start (Пуск) правою кнопкою миші натисніть порожню область, виберіть All Apps (Усі застосунки) 
на панелі застосунків, а потім натисніть Help (Довідка).

 ● Mac OS X v10.6: у меню Справка (Довідка) виберіть Справка Mac (Довідка Mac). У програмі перегляду довідки 
натисніть і утримуйте кнопку головної сторінки, а потім виберіть довідку для свого пристрою.

 ● OS X Lion і OS X Mountain Lion: у меню Справка (Довідка) виберіть розділ Центр справки (Центр довідки). Натисніть 
Справка для всех приложений (Довідка для всіх застосунків) унизу ліворуч у програмі перегляду довідки та виберіть 
довідку для свого пристрою.

Примітка. Якщо посібника користувача немає на комп’ютері, відвідайте веб-сайт www.hp.com/support для отримання 
відомостей про його встановлення.

Нормативна інформація й відомості про відповідність стандартам для Європейського союзу доступні в розділі 
"Технічні характеристики" посібника користувача (також називається "Довідка"). Текст декларації про відповідність 
доступний на веб-сайті www.hp.eu/certificates.

Посібник користувача
Посібник користувача (також називається "Довідка") буде 
скопійовано на ваш комп’ютер під час установлення програмного 
забезпечення принтера HP.

Цей посібник містить відомості про використання, засоби 
виправлення неполадок, технічні характеристики, зауваження, 
інформацію про захист навколишнього середовища, застосовні 
нормативні акти та підтримку, а також посилання на пов’язані 
інтернет-ресурси.

 ● Windows XP®, Windows Vista® й Windows® 7: натисніть Start 
(Пуск), виберіть Programs (Програми) або All Programs (Усі 

Якщо комп’ютер не оснащено пристроєм для 
читання компакт- або DVD-дисків, програмне 
забезпечення HP можна завантажити з веб-сайту 
служби підтримки (www.hp.com/support).

Якщо ви використовуєте комп’ютер під керуванням 
ОС Windows, а інсталяційна програма не 
запустилась автоматично, відкрийте компакт-диск 
на комп’ютері та двічі натисніть файл Setup.exe.

 Установлення програмного забезпечення принтера HP

Бажаєте виконати друк зі смартфона або планшета? 
Установіть одну з програм HP для друку, щоб виконувати друк 
документів і фотографій безпосередньо з мобільного пристрою. 
Щоб отримати додаткові відомості, відвідайте веб-сайт 
www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html. (Цей веб-
сайт наразі може бути доступний не всіма мовами.)

 Друк із мобільних пристроїв
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Вирішення проблем
Якщо у вас виникли проблеми, виконайте наведені нижче дії.

Крок 1. Переконайтеся, що індикатор бездротового зв’язку (802.11) світиться.
Якщо синій індикатор біля кнопки бездротового зв’язку принтера не світиться, імовірно, бездротове 
з’єднання вимкнено. Щоб увімкнути бездротовий зв’язок, натисніть кнопку .

Якщо синій індикатор бездротового доступу блимає, це означає, що принтер не підключено до мережі. Щоб 
установити з’єднання з бездротовою мережею, скористайтеся програмним забезпеченням принтера HP.

Крок 2. Переконайтеся, що комп’ютер підключено до бездротової мережі.
Переконайтеся, що встановлено з’єднання з бездротовою мережею. Якщо підключити комп’ютер до мережі 
не вдається, зверніться до особи, яка налаштовувала мережу, або до виробника маршрутизатора: причина 
може бути саме в маршрутизаторі чи комп’ютері.

Крок 3. Перезавантажте компоненти бездротової мережі.
Вимкніть маршрутизатор і принтер, а потім увімкніть їх знову в такому порядку: спершу маршрутизатор,  
а потім – принтер.

Інколи вимкнення й повторне ввімкнення пристроїв допомагає вирішити проблеми з підключенням до мережі. 
Якщо вам усе одно не вдається здійснити підключення, вимкніть маршрутизатор, принтер і комп’ютер, а 
потім увімкніть їх знову в такому порядку: спершу маршрутизатор, далі – принтер, а потім – комп’ютер.

Крок 4. Запустіть перевірку бездротового зв’язку.
Щоб упевнитися, що підключення функціонує належним чином, надрукуйте звіт про перевірку бездротового 
зв’язку.

Перевірте, чи ввімкнено принтер і чи є папір у лотку. 

1. На контрольній панелі принтера натисніть кнопку (Відомості про мережу).

Принтер надрукує звіт із результатами перевірки. Якщо перевірка матиме негативний результат, знайдіть  
у звіті інформацію про те, як вирішити проблему, виконайте відповідні дії та ще раз запустіть перевірку.

Порада: якщо звіт про перевірку бездротового зв’язку вказує на слабкість сигналу, спробуйте 
перемістити принтер ближче до бездротового маршрутизатора.

Примітка. Якщо проблему вирішити не вдалося, відвідайте Центр бездротового друку HP 
(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) і завантажте програму Print and Scan Doctor (лише для Windows). 
Цей інструмент допоможе вирішити багато проблем, які можуть виникати в роботі принтера. (Цей 
веб-сайт наразі може бути доступний не всіма мовами.)  
Якщо бездротовий зв’язок установити не вдалося, принтер можна також підключити до мережі за 
допомогою кабелю Ethernet.

Бездротовий зв’язок
Після інсталяції програмного забезпечення принтера HP його має бути успішно підключено до бездротової 
мережі. Якщо виникнуть проблеми, див. розділ "Вирішення проблем" на цій сторінці.

Якщо встановлено програмне забезпечення принтера HP, змінити тип підключення можна будь-коли. Щоб 
отримати додаткові відомості, див. посібник користувача.

Українська

Найповнішу й оновлену інформацію про функцію 
можна отримати в Центрі бездротового друку HP за 
адресою www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting. (Цей веб-
сайт наразі може бути доступний не всіма мовами.)

На цьому веб-сайті наведено відомості, які 
допоможуть налаштувати бездротову мережу, 
вирішити проблеми з установленням бездротового 
зв’язку для принтера, а також усунути неполадки  
з модулями безпеки.

Додаткові відомості

За допомогою технології Wireless Direct від 
HP ви можете виконувати бездротовий друк 
із комп’ютера, смартфона, планшета й іншого 
пристрою з підтримкою бездротового зв’язку без 
під’єднання до наявних бездротових мереж.

Щоб отримати додаткові відомості, див. посібник 
користувача.

 Друк без бездротового маршрутизатора
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Відомості про картриджі з чорнилом

 ● Установлення картриджів. Коли під час налаштування відображається запит щодо встановлення 
картриджів із чорнилом, упевніться, що використовуються картриджі з комплекту поставки принтера, 
позначені "SETUP CARTRIDGE" (Картридж для встановлення).

 ● Використання чорнила. Чорнило з картриджів використовується під час друку на різних етапах, 
включаючи процес ініціалізації, який готує принтер і картриджі до друку, а також обслуговування друкуючої 
головки, завдяки якому друкуючі сопла зберігаються чистими, а потік чорнила – однорідним. Окрім того, 
певний об’єм чорнила залишається в картриджі після його спрацювання. Додаткові відомості див. на веб-
сторінці www.hp.com/go/inkusage.

 ● Збереження анонімної інформації про використання. Картриджі HP містять мікросхему пам’яті, яка допомагає 
обробляти завдання принтера та зберігає обмежений обсяг анонімної інформації про його використання. Така 
інформація може використовуватися для вдосконалення майбутніх принтерів HP. Щоб отримати додаткові 
відомості й інструкції щодо вимкнення такого збору відомостей про використання, див. посібник користувача.

Офіційні повідомлення
Microsoft, Windows, Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7 і Windows 8 є зареєстрованими торговими марками 
корпорації Microsoft у США.

Вказівки щодо техніки безпеки

1. Уважно прочитайте всі інструкції, що містяться в 
документації з комплекту поставки принтера.

2. Дотримуйтеся всіх інструкцій і зауважень, указаних 
на принтері.

3. Перед очищенням від’єднуйте принтер від 
електричної розетки.

4. Не встановлюйте й не використовуйте цей принтер 
біля води або коли ви мокрі.

5. Надійно розташовуйте принтер на стійкій поверхні.

6. Установлюйте принтер у безпечних місцях, де 
неможливо наступити на кабель живлення або 
перечепитися через нього, а також там, де його не 
може бути пошкоджено.

7. Якщо принтер не працює належним чином, див. 
посібник користувача (доступний на комп’ютері 
після встановлення програмного забезпечення).

8. Усередині продукту немає деталей, обслуговування 
яких може виконувати користувач. Зверніться до 
кваліфікованого обслуговуючого персоналу.

9. Використовуйте лише адаптер живлення  
з комплекту поставки принтера.

Використовуючи цей принтер, обов’язково дотримуйтесь основних правил техніки безпеки, щоб зменшити 
ризик виникнення пожежі або ураження електричним струмом.

За допомогою HP ePrint можна легко й безпечно виконувати 
друк документів або фотографій із комп’ютера або мобільного 
пристрою (смартфону чи планшетного ПК). Жодне інше програмне 
забезпечення встановлювати не потрібно.

Щоб виконати друк за допомогою служби HP ePrint, вкладіть 
документи або фотографії до електронного листа, а потім надішліть 
це повідомлення на адресу електронної пошти принтера. Принтер 
роздрукує саме повідомлення та вкладені файли.

Примітка. Щоб скористатися засобом HP ePrint, потрібно 
підключити принтер до мережі, у якій є доступ до Інтернету.

Щоб розпочати роботу з HP ePrint, відкрийте головну сторінку принтера або вікно вбудованого веб-сервера 
(EWS) з комп’ютера, підключеного до цієї ж мережі, ввівши IP-адресу принтера в адресний рядок підтримуваного 
веб-переглядача. У вікні вбудованого веб-сервера (EWS) натисніть вкладку Web Services (Веб-служби).  
У розділі Web Services Settings (Налаштування веб-служб) виберіть Setup (Налаштування), натисніть Continue 
(Продовжити) і дотримуйтесь інструкцій на екрані, щоб прийняти умови використання й увімкнути веб-служби.

HP ePrint

Ук
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Щоб дізнатися, як використовувати 
засіб HP ePrint і керувати ним, 
відвідайте веб-сайт HP Connected 
(www.hpconnected.com). (Цей веб-сайт 
наразі може бути доступний не всіма 
мовами.)

Додаткові відомості
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معلومات حول خرطوشة الحبر

●  SETUP‘ إعداد الخرطوشات: أثناء الإعداد، عند مطالبتك بتثبيت خرطوشات الحبر، تأكد من استخدام الخرطوشات المتوفرة مع الطابعة، التي تحمل اسم
CARTRIDGE’ (خرطوشة الإعداد).

مدى استخدام الحبر: يتم استخدام حبر من خرطوشات الحبر في إجراء الطباعة بالعديد من الطرق المختلفة، بما في ذلك أثناء إجراء التهيئة، الذي يقوم بتجهيز  ●
الطابعة وخرطوشات الحبر للطباعة وفي صيانة رؤوس الطباعة، التي تقوم بالحفاظ على فتحات الطباعة نظيفة وانسياب الحبر على ما يرام. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، 

.www.hp.com/go/inkusage تبقى بعض بقايا للحبر في الخرطوشة بعد استخدامها. للحصول على المزيد من المعلومات، راجع

تخزين معلومات الاستخدام مجهولة الهوية: تحتوي خرطوشات HP المستخدمة في هذه الطابعة على شريحة ذاكرة تساعد في تشغيل الطابعة وتخزين مجموعة  ●
محدودة من المعلومات مجهولة الهوية حول استخدام الطابعة. يتم استخدام هذه المعلومات لتحسين طابعات HP المستقبلية. للحصول على مزيد من المعلومات 

والإرشادات حول تعطيل تجميع معلومات الاستخدام، راجع دليل المستخدم.

الإقرارات

 Microsoft هي علامات تجارية مسجلة لشركة Windows 8و Windows 7و Windows Vistaو Windows XPو Windowsو Microsoft 
في الولايات المتحدة.

معلومات السلامة

. لا توجد أجزاء داخل الجهاز يمكن للمستخدم صيانتها. يرجى إسناد صيانة  8
المنتج إلى الفنيين المتخصصين.

. استخدم فقط مهايئ التيار الخارجي المزود بالطابعة. 9

اقرأ واستوعب جميع الإرشادات الموجودة في الوثائق المرفقة بالطابعة.. 1

راجع جميع التحذيرات والإرشادات الموجودة على الطابعة.. 2

افصل هذه الطابعة من مآخذ التيار الكهربي بالحائط قبل التنظيف.. 3

لا تقم بتركيب هذه الطابعة أو تستخدمها بالقرب من الماء أو عندما تكون يداك . 4
مبتلة.

قم بتركيب الطابعة بإحكام على سطح ثابت.. 5

قم بتركيب الطابعة في موقع آمن حيث لا يمكن لأحد المرور فوق سلك التيار، . 6
تفاديًا لتلف السلك.

إذا لم تعمل الطابعة بشكل طبيعي، فراجع دليل المستخدم (ذلك المتاح على . 7
جهاز الكمبيوتر بعدما تقوم بتثبيت البرنامج).

 احرص دومًا على اتباع احتياطات السلامة الأساسية عند استخدام هذه الطابعة لتقليل مخاطر الإصابة الناتجة عن نشوب حريق أو حدوث صدمة  كهربية . 

مع HP ePrint، يمكنك طباعة المستندات أو الصور بأمان وسهولة على جهاز الكمبيوتر أو الجهاز 
المحمول (مثل الهاتف الذكي أو الكمبيوتر اللوحي)، دون الحاجة إلى المزيد من برامج الطابعة.

للطباعة باستخدام HP ePrint، قم بإرفاق المستندات أو الصور برسالة بريد إلكتروني، ثم قم بإرسالها 
إلى عنوان البريد الإلكتروني الخاص بالطابعة بعد تسجيل بياناتك. تطبع الطابعة كلاً من رسالة البريد 

الإلكتروني والمرفقات.

ملاحظة: لاستخدام HP ePrint، يجب توصيل الطابعة بالشبكة التي توفر اتصال إنترنت.

 IP من جهاز كمبيوتر على نفس الشبكة عبر إدخال عنوان (EWS) قم بفتح الصفحة الرئيسية للطابعة أو خادم الويب المضمن ،HP ePrint لبدء العمل باستخدام
الخاص بالشبكة إلى مستعرض ويب مدعم. من EWS، انقر فوق علامة تبويب خدمات الويب في قسم Web Services Settings (إعدادات خدمات الويب)، 

انقر فوق Setup (إعداد)، ثم انقر فوق Continue (متابعة)، واتبع الإرشادات التي تظهر على الشاشة لقبول شروط الاستخدام وتمكين خدمات الويب.

HP ePrint

للتعرف على كيفية استخدام HP ePrint وإدارته، 
تفضل بزيارة HP Connected على موقع الويب 

(www.hpconnected.com). ( قد لا يتوفر هذا 
الموقع بكل اللغات في الوقت الحالي.)

تعلم المزيد!
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www.hp.com/go/inkusage
http://www.hpconnected.com


حل المشكلات
في حالة مواجهة مشكلات، أكمل الخطوات التالية.

الخطوة الأولى: تأكد من إضاءة مصباح الاتصال اللاسلكي (802.11)
زر (الاتصال اللاسلكي) الخاص بالطابعة، فقد يكون الاتصال اللاسلكي لا يعمل. لتشغيل الاتصال اللاسلكي،  في حالة عدم إضاءة المصباح الأزرق القريب من 

. اضغط على الزر 

إذا كان ضوء الاتصال اللاسلكي الأزرق يومض، فهذا يعني أن الطابعة غير متصلة بشبكة. استخدم برنامج الطابعة HP لاتصال الطابعة لاسلكيًا.

الخطوة الثانية: تأكد من توصيل الكمبيوتر بالشبكة اللاسلكية
تأكد من توصيل الكمبيوتر بشبكتك اللاسلكية. إذا لم تتمكن من توصيل الكمبيوتر بالشبكة الخاصة بك، فاتصل بالشخص الذي قام بإعداد الشبكة الخاصة بك أو 

الشركة المصنعة للموجه. فقد تكون هناك مشكلة متعلقة بالأجهزة إما في الموجه أو الكمبيوتر.

الخطوة الثالثة: إعادة بدء تشغيل مكونات الشبكة اللاسلكية
قم بإيقاف تشغيل الموجه والطابعة، ثم أعد تشغيلهما مرة أخرى بهذا الترتيب: الموجه أولًا ثم الطابعة.

أحيانًا يؤدي إيقاف تشغيل الأجهزة وإعادة تشغيلها مرة أخرى إلى حل مشاكل في الاتصال بالشبكة. إذا كنت لا تزال غير قادر على الاتصال، فقم بإيقاف تشغيل 
الموجه والطابعة والكمبيوتر الخاص بك ثم قم بإعادة تشغيلهم مرة أخرى بهذا الترتيب: الموجه أولًا، ثم الطابعة، ثم الكمبيوتر.

الخطوة الرابعة: تشغيل اختبار الاتصال اللاسلكي
للتحقق من عمل الاتصال اللاسلكي بشكل صحيح، اطبع تقرير اختبار الاتصال اللاسلكي.

تأكد من تشغيل الطابعة ومن تحميل الورق في الحاوية. 

الزر (Network Information) (معلومات الشبكة).. 1 من لوحة تحكم الطابعة، اضغط على 

تطبع الطابعة تقريرًا بنتائج الاختبار. في حالة فشل الاختبار، قم بمراجعة التقرير للحصول على معلومات حول كيفية إصلاح المشكلة وإعادة تشغيل الاختبار.

تلميح: في حالة إشارة تقرير اختبار اللاسلكية إلى أن الإشارة ضعيفة، جرب تقريب الطابعة إلى الموجه اللاسلكي.

 (www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting) على موقع الويب HP ملاحظة: إذا كنت لا تزال تواجه مشكلات، تفضل بزيارة مركز الطباعة اللاسلكية
وقم بتنزيل أداة Print and Scan Doctor (نظام التشغيل Windows فقط). يمكن أن تساعدك هذه الأداة من حل العديد من المشكلات التي قد 

تواجهها مع الطابعة. ( قد لا يتوفر هذا الموقع بكل اللغات في الوقت الحالي.) في حالة عدم إمكانية إتمام الاتصال اللاسلكي، يمكن أيضًا توصيل الطابعة 
بالشبكة باستخدام كبل إثرنت.

الاتصال اللاسلكي

 ينبغي أن تكون قد وصلتّ الطابعة بالشبكة اللاسلكية بنجاح بعد تثبيت برنامج طابعة HP. إذا واجهتك أي مشكلة، فعليك بمراجعة "حل المشكلات" المتاح على 
هذه الصفحة.

إذا قمت بتثبيت برنامج طابعة HP، فيمكنك التغيير إلى اتصال مختلف في أي وقت تريده.  للمزيد من المعلومات، انظر دليل المستخدم.

للحصول على مزيد من المعلومات الحديثة والكاملة حول الطباعة 
اللاسلكية، قم بزيارة مركز الطباعة اللاسلكية HP على موقع الويب 

(www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting). ( قد لا يتوفر هذا الموقع 
بكل اللغات في الوقت الحالي.)

يوفر موقع الويب هذا معلومات لمساعدتك في إعداد الشبكة اللاسلكية الخاصة 
بك، وحل المشكلات أثناء إعداد الطابعة لاسلكيًا، وحل مشكلات برامج 

الأمان.

باستخدام الطباعة اللاسلكية المباشرة من HP، يمكنك الطباعة لاسلكيًا من 
جهاز كمبيوتر أو هاتف ذكي أو كمبيوتر لوحي أو جهاز آخر يمكنه الاتصال 

لاسلكيًا دون الحاجة للاتصال بشبكة لاسلكية موجودة.

 للمزيد من المعلومات، انظر دليل المستخدم.

 الطباعة بدون وجود موجه لاسلكي

2

بية
عر

ال

تعلم المزيد!
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http://www.hp.com/go/wirelessprinting


العثور على المزيد من المعلومات

HP Officejet 7110

www.hp.com/eu/m/OJ7110

قم بمسح الرمز للتعرف على المزيد!
 قد يتم تطبيق الأسعار القياسية لنقل البيانات. 

قد تكون غير متاحة بجميع اللغات.

ملصق الإعداد
لإعداد الطابعة، اتبع الإرشادات الواردة في الملصق المتوفر.

Readme
يتوفر ملف Readme على القرص المضغوط الخاص ببرامج HP المتوفر مع الطابعة. حيث يوفر معلومات حول متطلبات النظام ومعلومات محدثة حول إعداد 

الطابعة واستخدامها.

 Windows: أدخل القرص المضغوط الخاص ببرامج HP إلى الكمبيوتر، انقر نقرًا مزدوجًا فوق الملف بالاسم ReadMe.chm، ثم انقر فوق الخيار  ●
الخاص بلغتك.

●  Readme انقر فوق زر .Read Me داخل الكمبيوتر، ثم افتح مجلد HP الخاصة ببرنامج الطابعة CD أدخل محرك الأقراص المضغوطة :OS X 
(ملف القراءة) بلغتك.

www.hp.com/supportwww.register.hp.com

 Windows® 8 : من شاشة Start (ابدأ)، انقر بالزر الأيمن في منطقة فارغة من الشاشة، ثم انقر فوق All Apps (جميع التطبيقات) بشريط التطبيقات،  ●
ثم انقر فوق الأيقونة التي تحمل اسم الطابعة، ثم حدد Help (تعليمات).

●   Home انقر باستمرار فوق الزر ، Help Viewer (تعليمات).  في Help من قائمة (Mac تعليمات) Mac Help اختر :Mac OS X v10.6 
(شاشة البدء) ثم حدد تعليمات جهازك.

 OS X Lion وOS X Mountain Lion: اختر Help Center (مركز التعليمات) من قائمة Help (تعليمات). انقر فوق  ●
Help for all your apps (التعليمات الخاصة بجميع تطبيقاتك) (في الركن السفلي الأيسر من Help Viewer)، ثم انقر فوق تعليمات جهازك.

ملاحظة: إذا لم تتمكن من العثور على دليل المستخدم على جهاز الكمبيوتر لديك، فتفضل بزيارة موقع الويب www.hp.com/support للحصول على 
معلومات حول تثبيته.

تتوفر المعلومات التنظيمية ومعلومات التوافق بالنسبة للاتحاد الأوروبي في قسم "المواصفات الفنية" من دليل المستخدم (والذي يحمل اسم"تعليمات" أيضًا). 
.ww.hp.eu/certificates :كما يتوفر إعلان المطابقة على موقع الويب التالي

دليل المستخدم
سيتم نسخ دليل المستخدم (الذي يحمل اسم "تعليمات" أيضًا) إلى جهاز الكمبيوتر عند تثبيت 

.HP برنامج طابعة

يحتوي هذا الدليل على معلومات الاستخدام واستكشاف الأخطاء وحلها والمواصفات 
والإشعارات والمعلومات البيئية والتنظيميه ومعلومات الدعم، ذلك بالإضافة إلى ارتباطات 

إلى المحتوى عبر الإنترنت.

  ®Windows XP و ®Windows Vista وWindows® 7 : انقر فوق ابدأ،  ●
واختر البرامج  أو كافة البرامج، واختر HP، واختر مجلد طابعة HP التي بحوزتك، 

ثم اختر تعليمات.

إذا لم يكن بجهاز الكمبيوتر الخاص بكم محرك أقراص مضغوطة 
 CD أو DVD، فيمكنك تنزيل برنامج HP من موقع دعم 

.HP (www.hp.com/support)

إذا كنت تستخدم كمبيوتر يعمل بنظام تشغيل Windows وكان 
برنامج التثبيت لا يبدأ التشغيل تلقائياً، فيمكنك تصفحه على محرك 

الأقراص المضغوطة CD الخاص بالكمبيوتر، ثم انقر نقرًا مزدوجًا 
.Setup.exe فوق

HP تثبيت برنامج طابعة 

هل ترغب في الطباعة من هاتفك الذكي أو الكمبيوتر اللوحي؟ احصل على 
أحد تطبيقات الطباعة من HP؛ فهي تطبيقات تتيح لك إمكانية طباعة مستنداتك 

وصورك مباشرةً من جهازك المحمول. لمزيد من المعلومات، تفضل بزيارة 
 .www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html 

(قد لا يتوفر هذا الموقع بكل اللغات في الوقت الحالي.)

 الطباعة من الأجهزة المحمولة

http://www.hp.com/support
http://www.hp.eu/certificates
http://www.hp.eu/certificates
http://www.hp.com/support
http://www.hp.com/global/us/en/eprint/mobile_printing_apps.html
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